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Istruzioni originali

=IT-

Durante l'installazione, la manutenzione e ['uso
dell'apparecchio, seguire scrupolosamente le
indicazioni  fornite nel manuale. Leggere
attentamente il manuale di istruzioni in tutte le
sue parti, prima di eseguire qualunque operazione
sulla pompa.

Per gli apparecchi privi di spina un mezzo di
disconnessione  dall'alimentazione,  avente
separazione dei contatti onnipolare che fornisca
una piena disconnessione sotto categoria Ill di
sovratensione, deve essere installato nell'impianto
di alimentazione secondo le regole di installazione
vigenti.

Questo apparecchiatura non e destinata all'uso da
parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotte
capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali, 0 mancanza
di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano
stati  supervisionati o  istruiti  sull'uso
dell'apparecchio da parte di una persona
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

Questo apparecchio pud essere utilizzato da
bambini di eta superiore a 8 anni e persone con
ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali o
mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza solo se
supervisionati o istruiti sull'uso dell'apparecchio in
modo sicuro e comprendono i pericoli coinvolti. |
bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. La
pulizia e la manutenzione dell'utente non devono
essere eseguite da bambini senza supervisione.

Non utilizzare I'elettropompa in piscine, vasche,
laghetti e in luoghi simili quando delle persone
sono immerse nell'acqua. L'apparecchio deve
essere alimentato per mezzo di un interruttore
differenziale, con corrente differenziale di
intervento non superiore a 30 mA.

Gli apparecchi trifase devono essere protetti dal
corto circuito e dal sovraccarico mediante un
dispositivo di protezione di classe 10 secondo [EC
60947-4. Impostare la corrente nominale secondo
il valore riportato in targa dati.

Prima di iniziare qualsiasi lavoro sullelettropompa
assicurarsi di aver disinserito il collegamento
elettrico dalla rete di alimentazione e che questo
non possa essere reinserito accidentalmente.

A

La massima prevalen_za della pompa, in metri, & indicata
nella targa dati applicata sulla pompa e sulla copertina
del manuale.
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La pompa pud funzionare continuativamente alla
massima temperatura indicata nella targa dati o nel
manuale di istruzioni.

Per l'installazione dell'apparecchiatura fare riferimento
ai capitoli  "INSTALLAZIONE" e "COLLEGAMENTI
IDRAULICI".

INTRODUZIONE E SICUREZZA

Questo apparecchio (elettropompa) & destinato alla movimentazione e
all’aumento di pressione di liquidi, entro i limiti indicati nel seguito del manuale.
L'elettropompa & autoadescante solo se identificata come tale (vedere la targa
dati). Lelettropompa & formata da una parte idraulica e da un motore elettrico,
non separabili. L'apparecchio & provvisto di una tenuta meccanica (tenuta
d’albero) e di connessioni idrauliche che devono sempre essere collegate alle
tubazioni di aspirazione e mandata durante il funzionamento.

|l presente manuale contiene istruzioni fondamentali da rispettare al momento
dell'installazione, dell'uso e della manutenzione.

Il presente manuale deve assolutamente essere consultato dall'addetto al
montaggio e da tutto il personale qualificato che ne seguira il funzionamento
designato dal responsabile installazioni. Inoltre, tale manuale deve essere sempre
a disposizione sul luogo di utilizzo della pompa.

Identificazione delle istruzioni codificate del presente manuale

A
A\

A\

Rischi derivanti dal mancato rispetto delle norme di sicurezza

Il mancato rispetto delle norme di sicurezza pud provocare danni fisici e materiali
oltre al possibile inquinamento dell’ambiente.

L’inosservanza delle norme di sicurezza pud portare alla perdita totale dei diritti
di garanzia.

Per citare qualche esempio, il mancato rispetto di dette norme puo provocare:

* il guasto delle funzioni principali della macchina o dell'installazione,

* compromissione delle operazioni di manutenzione,

* danni corporali di ordine elettrico, meccanico.

Generalita

Questo apparecchio (pompa o elettropompa, secondo il modello) & stato
realizzato secondo le tecniche piu avanzate e recenti, nel pieno rispetto delle
norme in vigore, ed & stato sottoposto ad un severo controllo di qualita.

Il presente manuale vi sara di aiuto nella comprensione del funzionamento e vi
aiutera a conoscere le sue possibili applicazioni.

Il manuale d’uso contiene raccomandazioni importanti necessarie al corretto
ed economico funzionamento dell'apparecchio. E necessario rispettare tali
raccomandazioni al fine di garantire I'affidabilita, la durata e di evitare i rischi di
incidente derivanti da un uso improprio.

L'apparecchio deve essere utilizzato per le applicazioni ed entro i limiti descritti
nei paragrafi seguenti.

Le attivita legate alla manipolazione, installazione, uso, manutenzione e
dismissione del prodotto presentano rischi per la sicurezza umana e per
I'ambiente non eliminabili costruttivamente.

| principali rischi residui sono di tipo elettrico (elettrocuzione) e meccanico
(ferite ad opera di spigoli taglienti, abrasioni o schiacciamento). Tutte le
operazioni devono essere eseguite solo da personale esperto, professionale e
dotato di misure protettive ed utensili adeguati, quando la macchina é priva
di alimentazione e prestando la massima attenzione. Il mancato rispetto
delle prescrizioni fornite in questo manuale e delle corrette pratiche di lavoro
aumenta i rischi per la salute.

Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita in caso di incidente o danni causati da
negligenza, da uso improprio dell’elettropompa o dalla mancata osservanza delle
istruzioni descritte in questo manuale oppure per uso in condizioni diverse da
quelle consentite.

AVVERTIMENTO: Pericolo generico; la mancata osservanza di queste
istruzioni di sicurezza pud provocare lesioni personali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Pericolo elettrico; Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni
puo causare elettrocuzione, con conseguente rischio di lesioni personali
gravi o mortali.

AVVERTIMENTO: Superficie calda; la mancata osservanza di queste
istruzioni di sicurezza pud provocare lesioni personali.

Nelle condizioni di fornitura I'elettropompa non presenta parti in movimento o
normalmente in tensione accessibili dall’esterno.

L'utilizzatore non deve disassemblare I'elettropompa, né completamente,
né parzialmente, né apportare modifiche o manomissioni al prodotto. Se
rimosse durante le operazioni di installazione, le protezioni devono
essere ripristinate immediatamente.
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Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale (DPI)

Durante le operazioni di installazione, manutenzione ordinaria e straordinaria,
disinstallazione e smaltimento, usare i dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI)
indicati di seguito. Ulteriori DPI possono rendersi necessari, in relazione alle
condizioni di lavoro.

[l corretto utilizzo dei DPI consente di ridurre i rischi residui per la salute.

Q

Abbigliamento idoneo

Durante le operazioni di manutenzione e in ogni caso quando la macchina
A e avviata, incluso il normale funzionamento, evitare abbigliamento o
accessori che possano rimanere intrappolati nelle parti mobili della
macchina.

Indossare i guanti protettivi

Proteggere la vista con occhiali protettivi

Indossare calzature di sicurezza, isolate da terra e con puntale di
protezione

Indossare un respiratore, laddove vi € il rischio di esalazioni tossiche,
irritanti o asfissianti

Dichiarazione di conformita
La dichiarazione di conformita, comprensiva delle norme e dei regolamenti
considerati nella progettazione, é riportata alla fine del manuale.

Emissione acustica
’emissione acustica & influenzata principalmente dalla taglia del motore e
della pompa. Fare riferimento alla fig. A3 in appendice (potenza sonora media

Codice di identificazione pompa (Fig. 1)

eIl J3]P]- (6] 3E2]iE3]

Classe efficienza motore

Tenuta meccanica: “vuoto” (vers. std.)

“1” (monofase); “3” (trifase)

Frequenza: “5” (50 Hz); “6” (60 Hz)

Connessione: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)

No. stadi

...MH: modello standard

...MHsp: modello autoadescante

Portata nominale [m*/h] (50 Hz)
gmp (60 Hz)

2.1 Targa dati pompa
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di tipo A). Gli operatori che lavorano a lungo in prossimita della macchina
devono proteggersi con DPI uditivi adeguati alla pressione sonora ed al tempo
di esposizione.

1ISPEZIONE PRELIMINARE

1.1 Consegna e imballo

Il prodotto viene fornito nel suo imballo originale, che include il presente
manuale, e deve rimanere imballato fino al momento dell'installazione. Il
prodotto imballato deve essere stoccato al riparo dagli agenti atmosferici. Estrarre
I'apparecchio dall'imballo e verificarne l'integrita. Verificare inoltre che i dati
di targa corrispondano a quelli desiderati. Avvalersi delle istruzioni riportate in
questo manuale per la lettura della targa dati. Per qualsiasi anomalia, contattare
immediatamente il fornitore, segnalando la natura dei difetti.

In caso di dubbio sulla sicurezza o sullintegrita della macchina, non
utilizzarla e contattare un centro di assistenza professionale.

2 INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO

La targa dati indica il modello, le specifiche principali di servizio e il numero di
serie. E importante fornire tali indicazioni al momento della richiesta di intervento
o di assistenza e per richiedere i pezzi di ricambio. Per la posizione della targa
dati, vedere la fig. A3 (in allegato).

Il modello del prodotto & identificato dal codice di identificazione alfanumerico
riportato nella targa dati. Il significato dei caratteri che compongono il codice
& presentato nella fig. 1. Oltre che dal codice di identificazione, il prodotto &
identificato dal numero di serie (fig. 2). Queste informazioni sono riportate anche
nell’etichetta applicata sulla copertina del presente manuale.

Per la lettura della targa dati, avvalersi delle istruzioni seguenti (fig. 2). Si osserva che la disposizione delle informazioni all’interno della targa puo differire da quanto
presentato di seguito. Fare riferimento ai simboli che descrivono i campi di interesse. Alcune informazioni potrebbero non essere presenti, in relazione al modello

considerato.
Fig. 2: Targa dati dell'elettropompa
MONOFASE: TRIFASE: A) Descrizione del modello
B) Numero di serie
L LOG o C) Data di produzione
D) Codice prodotto
E) Intervallo portata di lavoro
Model A Model A F) Intervallo prevalenza di lavoro
SIN° B Date c SIN B e C G) Prevalenza minima
Code D Code b H) Prevalenza massima
Q E Umn H F m Q E Umn H F m [) Massima temperatura ambiente
_— _ Hmin G m  Hmax H __ m J) Frequenza elettrica di alimentazione
Hmin G m Hmax H _— —_— K) Potenza elettrica massima
VEI> Hvd. Eff . MEI Hyd. Eff. % L) Massa dell'elettropompa
S va-Ell____% | continuous Duty Tamo_ I °C M) Classe termica isolamento del motore
Continuous Duty T.o.L°C | Motor f 3 Hz P, Kw g)lndlcg di protezione deliouido (ved el 022
Motor f 3 Hz ) K kw T v 2. ) Massima temperatura del liquido (vedere anche il paragrafo 2.2)
= — byRIT V3 a3 1Y A pypressione nominale (in MPa)
UR V~ | S A T WF V | IE3 24 V% 314 W% 44 X % Q) Pressione nominale (in bar)
Weight L Kg cCtM P N Weight L Kg CIM IPN
Tmax O °C Tmax O °C @ [H[ c€
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) @ E,.E‘l,:e i,,cmg, Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) Made in Italy

Motori monofase: Motori trifase:
R) Tensione elettrica di alimentazione
S) Corrente massima

T) Capacita del condensatore

U) Tensione massima del condensatore

R) Tensione elettrica, collegamento a triangolo (220/440 V: YY)
S) Corrente elettrica, collegamento a triangolo (220/440 V: YY)
T) Tensione elettrica, collegamento a stella (220/440 V: Y)
U) Corrente elettrica, collegamento a stella (220/440 V:Y)

V) Rendimento del motore a meta carico
W) Rendimento del motore a 3/4 del carico
X) Rendimento del motore a pieno carico

FPS ;
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2.2 Altre targhe e marcature

Sulla superficie della pompa possono essere presenti, in relazione al modello,
altre targhe che ne identificano le caratteristiche, I'ottemperanza a norme e
regolamenti o le prescrizioni relative ad installazione, uso e smaltimento. Vedere
la lista seguente.

Istruzioni originali

Prestare attenzione ai rischi connessi allinstallazione, alla
manutenzione e allo smaltimento del prodotto.

Leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzione prima

dell'installazione e dell’'uso.

Temperatura massima del liquido per impiego in ambito
domestico, residenziale, commerciale, agricolo o terziario: 85 °C
(solo versioni trifase), 55 °C (versioni monofase).

» Q>

Temperatura massima del liquido ESCLUSIVAMENTE per impiego
in ambito industriale o equivalente: 110 °C (solo versioni trifase),
55 °C (versioni monofase).

In ragione della temperatura del liquido pompato, le superfici
dell’elettropompa possono raggiungere temperature elevate. Il
contatto diretto e le eiezioni di liquido possono provocare ustioni e
lesioni.
« |l verso di rotazione delle parti funzionali & indicato dalla marcatura (freccia)
e/o sul copri-ventola del motore.

2.3 Informazioni relative all’efficienza energetica dei motori

Tutte le elettropompe utilizzano motori conformi al reg. 640/2009 CE e
successive modifiche, pertanto conformi alla classe di rendimento IE3 (versioni
trifase di potenza superiore a 0.55 kW). Maggiori informazioni riguardo le
prestazioni energetiche dei motori sono disponibili on-line (franklinwater.eu
scheda prodotto) e nella targa dati del motore.

3 APPLICAZIONI E UTILIZZO

3.1Uso consentito

Questi apparecchi sono destinati all’utilizzo professionale in applicazioni come
I'approvvigionamento idrico da una falda, 'aumento di pressione, l'irrigazione
o la circolazione di fluido termovettore. Possono essere impiegati in ambito
industriale, manifatturiero o equivalente. Le elettropompe possono anche essere
utilizzate in ambito domestico, commerciale, agricolo, artigianale o terziario, per
le medesime applicazioni, esclusivamente a temperatura non superiore a: 85
°C per le versioni trifase, 55 °C per le versioni monofase e 35 °C per le versioni
autoadescanti.

NOTA: Per le altre applicazioni la temperatura massima consentita & di 110 °C (solo
versioni trifase).

Le elettropompe devono essere installate in luoghi asciutti e protetti da
allagamento.

Lelettropompa pud funzionare continuativamente alla massima temperatura
ambiente indicata nella targa dati.

3.2 Liquidi pompati

Liquidi puliti, compatibili con i materiali costruttivi dell’elettropompa. Il liquido
deve avere caratteristiche fisiche simili a quelle dell'acqua pulita a temperatura
ambiente (densita massima di 1030 kg/m3 e viscosita massima di 2 cPs. Oltre
questi limiti contattare il costruttore).

L'uso improprio puo determinare il surriscaldamento della macchina e dei
cavi di alimentazione, con conseguenze quali il guasto e potenzialmente
I'incendio.

L’eventuale contenuto di sabbia nell’acqua non deve superare i 50 g/m3. Una pill
alta concentrazione di sabbia ridurra la vita dell'elettropompa ed aumentera il
rischio di bloccaggio. Eventuali solidi in sospensione non devono superare 0.5
mm nella dimensione massima.

3.3 Condizioni di utilizzo

* Pressione massima di esercizio (la pressione alla mandata della pompa, data
dalla somma fra la pressione all'ingresso della pompa e 'aumento di pressione
fornito dalla pompa): vedere la targa dati. La massima pressione all'ingresso
dell'apparecchiatura € determinata dall'aumento di pressione fornito dalla
pompa, in modo da non superare la pressione massima di esercizio (vedere la
sezione dedicata al calcolo).

+ Portata e prevalenza: durante il normale funzionamento devono rientrare nei
campi indicati nella targa dati. In queste condizioni si ottiene il funzionamento
ottimale della macchina.

» Temperatura massima del liquido aspirato: 35 °C, 55 °C, 85 °C 0 110 °C secondo
I'utilizzo (vedere il paragrafo 3.1).

» Temperatura minima del liquido aspirato: -10 °C (guarnizioni in EPDM); -10 °C
(guarnizioni in Viton®/FKM); 0 °C (modelli autoadescanti).
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+ Temperatura ambiente: massimo 40 °C fino a 1000 m di altitudine. Oltre questi
limiti, contattare il costruttore.

+ Tensione elettrica di alimentazione: fare riferimento alla targa dati del motore.
La deviazione massima consentita & +/- 6% del valore nominale.

+ Numero massimo di avviamenti orari consecutivi: 40.

3.4 Uso non consentito

Non utilizzare l'elettropompa per applicazioni diverse da quelle descritte in
precedenza e comunque per tutte le applicazioni non autorizzate dal costruttore.
L'uso improprio pud causare danni anche gravi (inclusa la morte) a persone,
animali, oggetti e all'ambiente.

Non utilizzare I'elettropompa collegata a piscine, vasche, laghetti e in
luoghi simili quando delle persone sono immerse nell’acqua.

» Non pompare liquidi alimentari o prodotti destinati all'alimentazione umana.

+ Non pompare liquidi piti viscosi e/o pill densi dell'acqua, a meno di specifica
autorizzazione del Costruttore.

+ Non utilizzare la macchina in ambienti potenzialmente esplosivi o con liquidi
infiammabili.

+ Non far funzionare la macchina in assenza di liquido.

» Non far funzionare continuativamente I'elettropompa a portata nulla o inferiore
al 10% del valore nominale, per evitare il surriscaldamento. Se la temperatura
del liquido in ingresso supera 90 °C, aumentare la portata minima al 20% del
valore nominale.

» Non superare la pressione massima indicata nella targa dati.

3.5 Altri usi

Contattare il Costruttore nei casi in cui:

* |l liquido da pompare abbia viscosita o0 densita superiori a quelli dell'acqua
(occorrera usare un motore con una potenza proporzionalmente maggiore)

* lacqua da pompare sia trattata chimicamente (addolcita, clorata,
demineralizzata, ecc.)

* Sipresenti una qualsiasi situazione diversa da quelle elencate in uso consentito.

4 INSTALLAZIONE - GENERALITA

'apparecchio deve essere installato conformemente alle istruzioni di questo
manuale. L'apparecchio e i terminali del cavo di alimentazione devono essere
protetti dall'acqua, dall’'umidita e dagli agenti atmosferici. Verificare I'indice di
protezione (IP) indicato nella targa dati del motore. Installare in un luogo non
soggetto a inondazioni.

Prima di iniziare a lavorare sulla macchina, assicurarsi di aver disinserito il
collegamento elettrico dalla rete di alimentazione e che lo stesso non
possa essere reinserito accidentalmente.

A Usare sempre i DPI prescritti (si veda la sezione dedicata).

Se necessario in relazione alle condizioni di utilizzo e all'ambiente di lavoro, si
suggerisce I'installazione di adeguati dispositivi per l'arresto di emergenza della
macchina.

4.1 Collegamenti elettrici

Q | collegamenti devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale
esperto ed autorizzato e in accordo con gli obblighi di legge, le norme
vigenti, le pratiche tecniche consolidate e le prescrizioni seguenti.
L'apparecchio é destinato esclusivamente ad applicazioni fisse (il cavo di
alimentazione non puo essere scollegato e ricollegato dall'utilizzatore).
Utilizzare cavi elettrici ed occhielli della tipologia e della sezione indicata nella
tabella A15 in appendice. Serrare il pressacavo alla coppia indicata in tabella
(bloccarlo con il collare presente all’interno della scatola dei morsetti, dove
presente). Collegare sempre il conduttore di terra nel punto previsto all'interno
della scatola dei morsetti, mantenendolo pil lungo degli altri conduttori.
Terminato il cablaggio, rimuovere la spugna presente sotto la morsettiera.
| terminali del cavo devono essere collegati all'interno di un quadro elettrico con
grado di protezione almeno IP55, dotato di sistemi di fissaggio meccanico del
cavo indipendente dai morsetti elettrici e di un sezionatore onnipolare di categoria
di sovratensione Il che impedisca 'apertura del quadro quando I'apparecchio &

in tensione. Il cavo deve essere protetto da temperature eccessivamente alte o
basse, fiamme libere e agenti chimici.

Verificare la corrispondenza tra i dati di targa ed i valori nominali di tensione e
frequenza di rete. Collegare sempre il cavo di messa a terra all'elettropompa e
verificare I'efficacia del circuito di terra sia prima del primo avviamento che
mensilmente.

Realizzare i collegamenti come in fig. A16, in appendice.

E cura dellinstallatore effettuare il collegamento in maniera conforme
alle norme vigenti nel paese di installazione.

L'apparecchio deve essere alimentato per mezzo di un interruttore
differenziale, con corrente differenziale di intervento non superiore a 30
mA. Verificarne la funzionalita prima della messa in servizio.

Si consiglia di proteggere I'elettropompa dalla marcia a secco mediante
un dispositivo come un galleggiante, un sensore di livello o un pressostato
normalmente aperto collegato alla linea di aspirazione (se questa & pressurizzata).

PS

_—
= —————
——



Manuale d’uso e installazione

4.2 Versioni monofase

Alimentare lelettropompa mediante un dispositivo di interruzione,
conformemente alle regole di installazione. Per le elettropompe il verso di
rotazione non necessita di verifiche.

Le elettropompe monofase sono dotate di protezione termica a riarmo automatico
integrata nel motore.

4.3 Versioni trifase

Alimentare [lelettropompa tramite un un dispositivo di interruzione,
conformemente alle regole di installazione. Gli apparecchi trifase devono essere
protetti dal corto circuito e dal sovraccarico mediante un dispositivo di protezione
di classe 10 secondo IEC 60947-4. Impostare la corrente nominale secondo il
valore riportato in targa dati. Utilizzare un dispositivo a riarmo manuale.

ATTENZIONE: Verificare nella targa dati e nelle marcature sul motore quale
configurazione dei collegamenti elettrici corrisponde alla tensione di rete
disponibile. Se necessario, variare la configurazione spostando i ponticelli sugli
opportuni terminali. Al termine dell'operazione, verificare che i collegamenti
elettrici siano ben saldi e stabili.

Il verso di rotazione va controllato osservando il motore dal lato della ventola
di raffreddamento. Non rimuovere le protezioni per la verifica del verso di
rotazione. Durante la verifica del verso di rotazione, far funzionare il motore
per un tempo quanto pil breve possibile. Qualora non fosse possibile verificare
il verso di rotazione visivamente, & possibile verificarlo indirettamente con la
pompa installata nellimpianto e funzionante alla massima portata (valvole
completamente aperte, mandata libera), secondo una delle due modalita
seguenti:

* Durante il funzionamento, rilevare con una pinza amperometrica la massima
corrente assorbita. Se la rotazione € errata, si rileveranno dei valori circa doppi
rispetto a quelli indicati sulla targa dati.

In alternativa, far funzionare la macchina qualche secondo, poi invertire il
senso di rotazione e ripetere I'operazione. La direzione corretta € quella in cui
si ottiene la portata maggiore.

Per invertire il senso di rotazione & sufficiente scambiare tra loro due fasi.

4.4 Applicazioni a frequenza variabile (VFD)
Per installazioni a frequenza variabile (alimentazione tramite “inverter”),
verificare che il convertitore di frequenza sia in grado di fornire la tensione
nominale e almeno il 10% di corrente in pil rispetto al valore nominale riportato
nella targa dati. Per linstallazione ed il collegamento del dispositivo, fare
riferimento al manuale di istruzioni del costruttore.

5 COLLEGAMENTI IDRAULICI

Prima di‘ iniziare _qualsiasi Ia\_/oro sull’_elettropompa o sul motore assicurarsi
che l'alimentazione elettrica sia interrotta e che non possa essere
ripristinata accidentalmente.

A L'installazione dell'elettropompa & un'operazione che puo risultare
complessa e pericolosa per le persone. Deve pertanto essere effettuata
da installatori competenti e abilitati.

Osservare le vigenti norme antinfortunistiche, utilizzare adeguati dispositivi
di protezione e fare riferimento alle norme, alla legislazione e ai codici locali
e/o nazionali del paese di installazione per I'allacciamento di acqua ed energia
elettrica.

Per il corretto funzionamento della pompa e per evitare danni a cose o persone
devono essere rispettate le seguenti indicazioni riguardo la verifica del’NPSH e
della pressione massima.

5.1 Verifica del’NPSH

Controllare le curve caratteristiche delle elettropompe per valutare il fattore NPSH
(fig. A8 e fig. A13) ed evitare cosi problemi di cavitazione nel caso di un dislivello
troppo alto tra la pompa e il livello del liquido da prelevare o per temperatura
troppo elevata (fig. A2). La pompa non deve funzionare se si presenta il fenomeno
di cavitazione perché cid danneggia le parti interne.

L’altezza massima della pompa dal livello del liquido “H” puo essere calcolata con
la seguente formula:

H=pb x10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs

pb: Pressione barometrica o pressione del liquido in aspirazione [bar]
(pressione assoluta).

NPSH:  Prevalenza in aspirazione alla massima portata di lavoro [m] (MH: fig.
A8; MHsp: fig. A13)

Hf: Perdita di carico nel tubo di aspirazione alla massima portata della
pompa [m]

Hv: Pressione di vapore [m] in funzione della temperatura del liquido (tm)
(vedi fig. A2-A)

Hs: Margine di sicurezza [m] (minimo 0,5)

Se il valore calcolato é minore di “0” la pompa va posizionata sotto il livello del
liquido.

Esempio

pb=1har

Tipo di pompa: 15/4
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Portata: 14 m*/h

NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=25m

Temperatura del liquido: +50 °C

Hv:1,3m

H=pb x10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].

H=1x102-18-25-13-05=4]1[m]

Questo significa che I'altezza massima tra la pompa e il livello del liquido da aspirare & di 4,1 metri.

5.2 Verifica pressione massima

Pressione di esercizio

La somma della pressione massima sviluppata dalla pompa (vedere la targa
dati) e della pressione in ingresso (Pin) non deve superare la pressione nominale
indicata nella targa dati (Pmax). Utilizzare la formula seguente per il calcolo:

Hmax [m]/10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]

Pressione in aspirazione

La pressione in aspirazione deve essere limitata in accordo al punto precedente,
in modo da non superare la pressione nominale. In aggiunta, si consiglia di non
superare i seguenti limiti: 3MH - max 2.0 bar; 5SMH - max 4.0 bar.

5.3 Portata minima di funzionamento

AVVERTIMENTO: La pompa non deve mai funzionare a secco (senza liquido
al suo interno). La pompa non deve mai funzionare con la valvola di mandata
chiusa per piti di 5 secondi.

Il funzionamento prolungato ad una portata inferiore alla minima consentita dai
dati di targa pud provocare un surriscaldamento eccessivo e dannoso alla pompa.

5.4 Tubazioni e impianto

Osservare le vigenti norme antinfortunistiche, utilizzare adeguati
dispositivi di protezione e fare riferimento alle norme, alla legislazione e
ai codici locali e/o nazionali del paese di installazione per I'allacciamento
diacqua ed energia elettrica.

* Per linstallazione attenersi alle fig. A5 (versione base) o All (versione
autoadescante) in appendice, secondo il caso.

* L'ingresso del liquido nella pompa ¢ frontale (assiale) e l'uscita & radiale:
assicurarsi del corretto collegamento della pompa alle tubazioni (fig. A5 e Al1).

* Le tubazioni idrauliche devono essere adatte alla pressione di lavoro e alla
natura del liquido pompato. Le tubazioni devono essere adeguatamente
supportate (fig. A5-1 e All-1), non devono pesare sull’unita. Non forzare il
posizionamento delle tubazioni nel momento di fissaggio con la pompa. Dei
tubi flessibili o giunti compensatori (fig. A5-2 e Al1-2) sono necessari per
evitare la trasmissione delle vibrazioni dalla pompa alle tubazioni e viceversa.

* Per evitare sacche di aria nel tubo di aspirazione prevedere un’inclinazione non
inferiore al 2%.

* |l diametro del tubo non deve essere piu piccolo del diametro della bocca di
aspirazione e deve essere a tenuta ermetica. Qualora il tubo di aspirazione sia
pit grande della bocca installare una riduzione eccentrica (fig. A5-6 e Al1-6).

* Se la pompa ¢ installata al di sopra del livello del liquido da aspirare, €
necessario installare una valvola di non ritorno in fondo al tubo (fig. A5-3) o
prima della pompa (fig. Al1-3, solo versioni autoadescanti).

» L'estremita del tubo di aspirazione deve essere sufficientemente immersa per
evitare che l'aria possa entrare attraverso il vortice di aspirazione (fig. A5-7 e
A11-7) quando il liquido ¢ al livello minimo.

* Valvole di intercettazione di dimensione adatta alle tubazioni vanno installate
nella tubazioni di aspirazione (fig. A5-4 e A11-4) e mandata (fig. A5-8 e A11-8),
per isolare la pompa dal circuito in caso di ispezione e manutenzione.

* |Installare una valvola di ritegno (fig. A5-5 o fig. A11-5) sulla tubazione di
mandata, per prevenire il riflusso e i colpi di ariete quando la pompa viene
spenta.

+ Le dimensioni delle connessioni filettate della pompa sono riportate in fig. A6
e A7 (versione base) e fig. A12 (versione autoadescante). Utilizzare materiale di
tenuta sui filetti (nastro per guarnizioni, sigillante liquido, pasta, canapa, altro).

6 INSTALLAZIONE MECCANICA

Estrarre la pompa dall'imballo e verificarne 'integrita. Verificare inoltre che i dati
di targa corrispondano a quelli desiderati. Per qualsiasi anomalia, contattare
immediatamente il fornitore, segnalando la natura dei difetti.

6.1 Movimentazione dell'apparecchio
A Osservare le norme antinfortunistiche vigenti.

Per il sollevamento della macchina utilizzare solo dispositivi appropriati, dotati
delle opportune marcature ed in buono stato. Non eccedere la portata del
dispositivo meno resistente fra tutti quelli utilizzati (golfare, grillo, gancio,
moschettone, catena, fune, paranco o altro). Utilizzare solo ganci con grilletto di
sicurezza. Fare riferimento alla fig. Alin appendice.

Verificare il peso della macchina prima di iniziare le operazioni di
sollevamento. Il peso & indicato nella targa dati. Il punto di sospensione
previsto sulla pompa/elettropompa non coincide con il centro di massa
della macchina.

Se l'apparecchio e dotato un foro per golfare, togliere il tappo e avvitare un golfare
adeguato (vedere fig. A1-C). Agganciare le cinghie o le catene di sollevamento al
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golfare mediante ganci o grilli di sollevamento. Seguire le istruzioni di utilizzo
fornite dal costruttore dei dispositivi di sollevamento. Per le pompe sprovviste di
occhielli, avvolgere le cinghie attorno all'apparecchio, come in fig. Al - viste A e B.
Durante il sollevamento, la macchina tendera a ruotare attorno al punto di
sollevamento fino a raggiungere la posizione di equilibrio. Movimentare con
cautela. Prestare attenzione all'inerzia delloggetto (oscillazioni nella direzione
del moto, difficolta di rallentamento e arresto).

Istruzioni originali

Prestare attenzione ai carichi sospesi. Non sostare sotto ad essi. Prestare
attenzione a persone, animali ed oggetti presenti nell'area di lavoro.
Utilizzare opportuni strumenti di segnalazione e delimitazione dell’area
dilavoro, dove necessario. Non manovrare o transitare sopra alle persone.

6.2 Installazione

* Per linstallazione attenersi alle fig. A5 (versione base) o All (versione
autoadescante) in appendice, secondo il caso.

* |nstallare I'elettropompa in un luogo accessibile e protetto dal gelo, attorno
all'elettropompa lasciare uno spazio sufficiente per consentire le operazioni
d’uso, manutenzione.

* Laposizione di installazione deve essere come in fig. A5 0 All, secondo il caso.
Non & consentito il montaggio verticale (V in fig. A5 e A1) né orizzontale con le
staffe di supporto non rivolte in basso.

+ Verificare che non ci siano ostacoli al flusso d’aria di raffreddamento del
motore, assicurare almeno 100 mm di spazio libero dalla ventola (fig. A5 e Al1).

 Realizzare un drenaggio per eventuali perdite di liquido, in modo che non
possano allagare il luogo di installazione e/o sommergere I'unita.

» |elettropompa deve SEMPRE essere fissata ad una fondazione di calcestruzzo
0 su una struttura metallica che sporga almeno 100 mm dall'elettropompa,
in ogni direzione, sufficientemente rigida da sostenerla stabilmente e di
massa almeno pari a quella dell'elettropompa (si consiglia 5 volte superiore).
Utilizzare viti e coppie di serraggio conformi alle fig. A6 e A7 (versione base) e
fig. A12 (versione autoadescante).

* Se la pompa lavora con liquido a temperatura superiore a 50 °C, ancorare la
pompa solo sul lato della staffa motore e lasciare libera la staffa lato aspirazione
(versioni con due staffe). Installare degli elementi elastici fra la pompa e le
tubazioni, per compensare le dilatazioni termiche.

* Per ridurre la trasmissione delle vibrazioni, interporre dei giunti antivibranti tra
la pompa e la fondazione.

6 3 Altre protezioni e ripari
* Inragione della temperatura del liquido pompato, le superfici dell’elettropompa
possono raggiungere temperature elevate. Se ritenuto necessario, prevedere
dei ripari per evitare il contatto accidentale, senza interferire con le normali
funzionalita della macchina (es. raffreddamento del motore).

* Incasodirotture, dierroridiinstallazione o durante le operazioni di riempimento
possono generarsi spruzzi di liquido ad alta velocita. Se le fuoriuscite di liquido
possono essere pericolose o dannose per la salute umana o animale, prevedere
opportuni ripari fissi 0 temporanei, secondo il caso.

6.4 Accessori
« Kit connessioni idrauliche: permettono il collegamento della parte idraulica alle
tubazioni (secondo la tipologia di connessione desiderata).

7 MESSA IN SERVIZIO E FUORI SERVIZIO

A ATTENZIONE:

* Fare attenzione al liquido scaricato in modo che non possa arrecare danno a
persone 0 cose.

* Non avviare l'apparecchio in assenza dei dispositivi di sicurezza (ripari
meccanici e protezioni elettriche prescritte).

* Durante il funzionamento le superfici esterne della pompa e del motore

potrebbero superare i 40 °C (104 °F) se il liquido pompato non € a temperatura

ambiente.

Non toccare l'unita senza adeguate protezioni.

Non porre materiale combustibile vicino alla pompa.

L'elettropompa NON deve essere avviata senza previo riempimento.

Un suo utilizzo a secco pud danneggiare irreparabilmente la tenuta meccanica.

Non azionare la pompa con le valvole di aspirazione e mandata chiuse per pil

di 5 secondi.

» Non esporre la pompa inattiva a temperature di congelamento, il congelamento
del liquido danneggia la pompa.

7.1 Adescamento

Caso con livello del liquido al di sopra della pompa o linea diingresso in pressione
(dettaglio B in fig. A5, versione base, e fig. All, autoadescante, in appendice):

 Chiudere la valvola di mandata (dettaglio 8 in fig. A5 o fig. All).

* Togliere i tappi di riempimento (A1 e A2 nelle figure).

 Aprire la valvola di intercettazione in aspirazione (dettaglio 4 nelle figure) per
consentire al liquido di entrare e attendere finché I'acqua non fuoriesce dalla
pompa.

» Chiudere la valvola di aspirazione e avvitare i tappi di carico (vedi coppie di
serraggio in fig. A6, A7 e Al2 in appendice).

Caso con livello del liquido al di sotto della pompa (dettaglio A in fig. A5, versione
base, e in fig. All, autoadescante, in appendice):

6
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 Chiudere la valvola di mandata (dettaglio 8 nelle figure) e aprire la valvola di
aspirazione (dettaglio 4 nelle figure).

« Rimuovere i tappi di riempimento (dettaglio Al nelle figure).

« Utilizzando un imbuto riempire la pompa finché I'acqua non fuoriesce (pud
essere necessario ripetere 'operazione pili volte).

* Riposizionare e serrare i tappi di carico (vedi coppie di serraggio in fig. A6, A7
e A12, in appendice).

7.2 Avviamento della pompa

Prima dell’avviamento verificare che:

+ Lelettropompa sia correttamente collegata all'alimentazione elettrica.

 Le connessioni di mandata e aspirazione siano serrate correttamente.

* Lelettropompa sia adeguatamente riempita (vedere sezione "Adescamento”).

 La valvola di intercettazione in mandata (8 in fig. A5 e fig. Al1) sia chiusa e la
valvola di aspirazione (4 in fig. A5 e fig. A11) sia aperta.

Avviare il motore e aprire gradualmente la valvola sul lato di mandata della

pompa.

Dopo alcuni secondi di funzionamento rumoroso, per I'espulsione dell’eventuale

aria, a regime I'apparecchio deve funzionare in modo silenzioso e regolare, senza

vaziazioni di pressione. Le versioni autoadescanti possono richiedere un tempo

pill lungo per espellere tutta I'aria dal tubo di aspirazione qualora questo non sia

pieno (circa 1 minuto). Fare riferimento alla Tabella ricerca guasti se questo non si

verifica. Dopo alcuni secondi di funzionamento puo essere necessario rimuovere

I'aria che si raccoglie nei punti piu alti dell'impianto e della pompa.

7.3 Svuotamento della pompa (messa fuori servizio)

Se si rende necessario svuotare la pompa per manutenzione o per lunghi periodi

di inattivita si deve:

* Chiudere le valvole di intercettazione delle tubazioni di mandata e di
aspirazione (4 e 8infig. A5 o fig. All, in appendice).

« Scaricare la pressione della pompa allentando parzialmente il tappo di scarico
(A3 in fig. A5 e fig. All). A pressione esaurita rimuovere completamente il
tappo di scarico e carico (A3 in fig. A5 o fig. A1) ed attendere lo svuotamento.

Al termine dello svuotamento riposizionare e serrare nuovamente i tappi (vedi
coppie di serraggio in fig. A6, A7 e A12, in appendice).

A In alcune parti interne della pompa pud rimanere del liquido. Per la
rimozione completa & necessario smontare la pompa.
A Fare attenzione che il liquido scaricato non arrechi danno a persone o
cose.

8 MANUTENZIONE E ASSISTENZA

A AVVERTIMENTO: Prima di qualsiasi intervento sull’elettropompa:

+ Accertarsi di aver disinserito la tensione elettrica e che essa non
possa essere ripristinata accidentalmente durante le operazioni di
manutenzione.

+ Se la pompa & monofase assicurarsi che il condensatore sia scarico.

 Chiudere le valvole di intercettazione a monte e a valle dell'apparecchio.

AVVERTIMENTO: Se l'elettropompa & utilizzata per liquidi caldi e/o
pericolosi per 'uomo, informare tassativamente il personale che eseguira
la riparazione. In questo caso, pulire la pompa, in modo da garantire la
sicurezza dell'operatore.

A

Rischio di proiezione del fluido pompato dalla macchina: Il fluido
pompato pud essere in pressione anche a macchina ferma: prima di
intervenire isolare la macchina dall'impianto chiudendo le valvole di
intercettazione a monte e a valle e svitare parzialmente il tappo di carico
per ridurre la pressione interna. Durante questa fase ci pud essere
fuoriuscita di liquido. Fare attenzione che il liquido scaricato non arrechi
danno a persone 0 cose.

A

AVVERTIMENTO: Riparare o far riparare I'elettropompa da personale non
autorizzato dalla Ditta Costruttrice significa perdere la garanzia e operare
con attrezzature insicure e potenzialmente pericolose.

A

Attendere che le superfici si intervenire

sull'apparecchio.

raffreddino prima di

L'elettropompa non richiede nessuna operazione di manutenzione ordinaria
programmata. Far riparare I'elettropompa solo da personale autorizzato dal
costruttore per mantenere la garanzia e non compromettere la sicurezza
dell'apparecchio. Utilizzare solo ricambi originali o approvati dal costruttore. Per
parti di ricambio e manuali di manutenzione straordinaria contattare il Costruttore.
Usare sempre i DPI prescritti (si veda la sezione dedicata).

Verificare periodicamente che non si formi condensa all'interno del motore (se
sono presenti fori di drenaggio).

| componenti normalmente soggetti ad usura sono: la tenuta meccanica (30.6 in
fig. A14). L'usura & legata alle condizioni e ai carichi di lavoro. Verifiche periodiche
dello stato di usura di questi componenti aumentano I'affidabilita e la vita del
prodotto. Eseguire le verifiche con cadenza mensile, piu frequentemente se le
condizioni di lavoro lo richiedono e durante le prime 500 ore di lavoro.

FPS

—_—
= —————
——



Manuale d’uso e installazione

+ Verificare eventuale presenza di liquido fuoriuscito dalla tenuta meccanica
osservando a terra, sotto I'apparecchio.

Verificare giornalmente la presenza dei ripari e la funzionalita dei dispositivi di

sicurezza.

E consigliabile verificare mensilmente lo stato di conservazione dei cavi

(specialmente in corrispondenza dei passacavi) ed effettuare la pulizia dei filtri

e/o della griglia di aspirazione dell'impianto.

Evitare accumuli di polvere sul motore e ostruzioni al flusso d'aria di

raffreddamento.

9 GESTIONE DELLE EMERGENZE

9.1Incendio

* |l pericolo di incendio di parti della macchina & limitato al motore. Considerare
il pericolo di incendio di materiali estranei alla macchina ma prossimi ad essa.

* |ncaso diincendio, utilizzare estintori approvati per 'uso su dispositivi elettrici.

9 2 Fuoriuscita di liquido
* |l liquido pompato pud fuoriuscire dalla macchina a seguito di attivita di
installazione, avvio, manutenzione o dismissione, rotture impreviste o usura
eccessiva degli organi di tenuta.

* Se le fuoriuscite possono essere pericolose o dannose per la salute umana,
animale o per 'ambiente, prevedere un catino di raccolta impermeabile attorno
alla macchina. Raccogliere il liquido e smaltirlo correttamente, evitando
dispersioni nell'ambiente.

ITALIANO
10 RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Per la soluzione dei problemi legati al funzionamento dell’elettropompa, seguire
le indicazioni della tabella Tab. 1. Se non si dispone delle conoscenze e delle
competenze necessarie, rivolgersi a personale qualificato.

Utilizzare sempre i DPI (si veda la relativa sezione) ed attrezzi adeguati.

11 SMALTIMENTO

| dispositivi contrassegnati con questo simbolo non posso essere
gettati nei rifiuti domestici ma devono essere smaltiti in appositi
centri di raccolta Rifiuti Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche
(RAEE) presenti sul territorio, 0 consegnate al distributore che &
tenuto al ritiro. Il prodotto non & potenzialmente pericoloso per la
salute umanae 'ambiente, non contenendo sostanze dannose come
da Direttiva 2011/65/UE (RoHS), ma se abbandonato nell'ambiente
impatta negativamente sull’ecosistema. Lo smaltimento abusivo o
non corretto del prodotto comporta severe sanzioni giuridiche di
tipo amministrativo e/o penale.

TABELLA 1- RICERCA GUASTI

GUASTO POSSIBILI CAUSE

RIMEDI

a) Gli organi interni sono ostruiti da corpi estranei:

Far smontare la pompa e pulire.

b) Condotto di aspirazione ostruito:

Pulire il condotto.

¢) Ingressi d’aria dal condotto di spirazione

Controllare |a tenuta stagna di tutto il condotto sino alla pompa e
impermeabilizzare.

La pompa gira ma non
eroga

10.1 d) Lapompa non é adescata:

(Fj{iefm%ire ed adescare la pompa. Verificare la tenuta stagna della valvola
i fondo.

) La pressione in aspirazione € troppo bassa e generalmente | Troppe perdite di carico in aspirazione o Ialtezza di aspirazione é
accompagnata da rumori di cavitazione:

eccessiva (controllare il NPSH della pompa installata).

f) Motore alimentato a tensione insufficiente:

Controllare la tensione di morsetti del motore e la corretta sezione dei
conduttori.

a) Ancoraggio sul piano difettoso:

Verificare e avvitare completamente i dadi dei bulloni delle viti
prigioniere.

b) Corpi estranei ostruiscono la pompa:

Far smontare la pompa e pulire.

10.2 Lapompa vibra
0

Impedimenti nella rotazione della pompa:

Verificalre che la pompa giri liberamente senza opporre resistenze
anomale.

d) Collegamento elettrico difettoso:

Verificare i collegamenti alla pompa.

a) Tensione insufficiente:

Verificare la tensione ai morsetti del motore. La tensione deve essere +
6% della tensione nominale.

Il motore scalda in modo b) Pompa ostruita da corpi estranei:

Far smontare la pompa e pulire.

10.3 . .
anomalo ¢) Temperatura ambiente superiore a +40°C: [f'motore é prewsto per funzionare ad una temperatura ambiente
massima di + 40°C
d) Errore di connessione nella morsettiera: Verificare che i collegamenti rispettino lo schema riportato all'interno nel
. coprimorsettiera e i dati in targa.
I motore non gira a velocita normale (corpi estranei o , )
a) _. . . Far smontare la pompa e correggere 'anomalia.
alimentazione difettosa, ecc..):
b) Il motore é difettoso: Sostituirlo.
104 La pompa non eroga le prestazioni c) Cattivo riempimento della pompa: Ripetere I'operazione di adescamento.
© attese

d) Il motore gira nel verso errato (motore trifase):

Invertire il senso di rotazione invertendo 2 fili di fase nella morsettiera
del motore o nel quadro elettrico.

f) Motore alimentato a tensione insufficiente:

Controllare la tensione ai morsetti del motore e la corretta sezione dei
conduttori.

a) Valore troppo basso del relé termico:

Controllare 'intensita con un amperometro, impostare il valore
dellintensita indicata sulla targa motore.

10.5 Linterruttore automatico scatta b) La tensione é troppo bassa:

Verificare che la sezione dei conduttori del cavo elettrico sia quella

giusta.
¢) Interruzione di una fase: Verificare e sostituire, se necessario il cavo elettrico o fusibile.
d) Il relé termico é difettoso: Sostituirlo.
10.6  Laportata non é regolare a) Laltezza di aspirazione non viene rispettata: Elrgsgﬁtrg :ﬁ acr?Sgllemm diinstallazione e le raccomandazioni impartite nel

b) della pompa:

La tubazione di aspirazione ha un diametro inferiore a quella | a tubazione di aspirazione deve avere lo stesso diametro dell orifizio di

aspirazione pompa.

0

ostruite.

La succhieruola e la tubazione d’aspirazione sono parzialmente

Pulire in condotto di aspirazione.

FPS
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Instrukcijas originalvaloda

-|_v-
A lerices uzstadisanas, apkopes un lietoSanas laika
uzmanigi ievérojiet rokasgramata sniegtos

noradijumus. Pirms veicat jebkadas darbibas ar
skni, uzmanigi izlasiet lietoSanas rokasgramatu
visas tas dalas.

lericem bez kontaktdakSam energoapgades
sisttma saskana ar pasreizejiem uzstadiSanas
noteikumiem ir jaievieto ietaise, lai atvienotu no
stravas avota, kamir daudzpolu kontakta izolators,
kas nodrosina pilnigu atvienoSanu lll parsprieguma
kategorija.

So iekartu nav paredzéts ekspluatét personam
(tostarp bérniem), kam ir ierobezotas fiziskas,
SeNsoras vai garigas spéjas vai trikst pieredzes un
zinaSanu, ja vien tas neuzrauga vai neapmaca
persona, kas atbild par vinu drosibu.

So ierici var izmantot bérni, kas ir vecaki par 8
gadiem, un cilvéki ar ierobezotam fiziskam,
sensoram vai garigam spéjam vai ar pieredzes un
zinaSanu trakumu tikai, ja tie ir uzraudziti vai
apmaciti par ierices drosu lietoSanu un izprot
pastavoso apdraudéjumu. Bérni nedrikst spéléties
ar ierici. Lietotaju veikto tiriSanu un apkopi
nedrikst veikt berni bez uzraudzibas.

/\ Neizmantojiet  elektrosikni  peldbaseinos,
rezervuaros, dikos un lidzigas vietas, kad cilveki
atrodas Gdenr. lericei jabat savienotai ar tiklu ar
diferenciala sledzi, kura izslégsanas diferenciala
strava neparsniedz 30 mA.

Trisfazu  iericém  jabat  aizsargatam  pret
Issavienojumiem un parslodzi ar 10. klases
aizsargierici saskana ar |EC 60947-4. lestatiet
nominalo stravu atbilstosi datu plaksnité
noraditajai vértibai.

A

Pirms jebkura darba uzsakSanas ar elektrisko
stkni, parliecinieties, ka esat atvienojis elektrisko
slegumu no elektrotikla un ka to nevar nejausi
ievietot atpakal.

A

Stkna maksimalais spiediena padeves augstums metros
ir noradits uz datu plaksnites, kas uzlikta uz sikna un uz
rokasgramatas vaka.

HORIZONTALIE / PASUZPILDES DAUDZPAKAPJU SUKNI

Stknis var pastavigi  stradat pie  maksimalas
temperatdras, kas noradita uz datu plaksnites vai
lietoSanas rokasgramata.

Lai uzstaditu iekartu, skatiet sadalas "UZSTADISANA" un
"HIDRAULISKIE PIESLEGUMI".

IEVADS UN DROSIBA

St ierice (elektriskais sknis ir paredzata skidrumu spiediena parvietosanai un
paaugstinasanai, robezas, kas aprakstitas zemak rokasgramata. Elektrostknis
pasuzpildas tikai tad, ja ir identificéts ka tads (skatit datu plaksniti). Elektrosakni
veido hidrauliska dala un elektromotors, kurus nevar atdalit. lerice ir aprikota ar
mehanisko blivéjumu (varpstas blivejums) un hidrauliskajiem savienojumiem,
kuriem darbibas laika vienmér jabat savienotiem ar iestikSanas un padeves
caurulém.

Sajarokasgramata ir ieklauti galvenie noradijumi, kas jaievero ierices uzstadisanas,
lietoSanas un apkopes laika.

Montazas darbiniekiem un visam kvalificétajam personalam, kuru iecélis
atbildigais par uzstadisanu un kas sekos stikna ekspluatacijai, noteikti jaizlasa
ST rokasgramata. Turklat Sai rokasgramatai vienmér jablt pieejamai sukna
lietoSanas vieta.

Sis rokasgramatas kod&to noradijumu identificésana

A
A\
A

Riski, kas izriet no drosibas noteikumu neievérosanas

Drosibas noteikumu neievérosana var radit fiziskus un materialus zaud&jumus, ka
art iesp&jamu vides piesarnojumu.

Drosibas noteikumu neievéroSana var novest pie pilnigas garantijas tiesibu
zaudasanas.

Lai minétu dazus piemérus, $o noteikumu neievérosana var izraisit:

* masinas vai iekartas galveno funkciju klami,

* tehniskas apkopes darbibu traucéjumus,

+ elektriska, mehaniska rakstura miesas bojajumus.

Visparigi noteikumi

ST iekarta (stknis vai elektrosaknis atbilstoSi modelim) ir realizéta saskana ar
visprogresivakajam un jaunakajam tehnologijam, pilniba ievérojot speka esosos
noteikumus, un ir paklauta stingrai kvalitates kontrolei.

ST rokasgramata palidzés jums saprast, ka ta darbojas, un palidzés jums izprast
tas iesp&jamos lietojumus.

LietoSanas rokasgramata satur svarigus ieteikumus, kas nepiecieSami pareizai un
ekonomiskai ierices darbibai. Sie ieteikumi ir jaievero, lai garantétu uzticamibu,
ilgumu un izvairitos no nelaimes gadijumiem, kas izriet no nepareizas lietoSanas.
lerice jaizmanto lietojumprogrammam un robezas, kas aprakstitas turpmakajos
punktos.

Darbibas, kas saistitas ar produkta darbinasanu, uzstadisanu, lietoSanu, apkopi
un ekspluatacijas partraukSanu, rada riskus cilvéku droSibai un videi, ko nevar
konstruktivi noverst.

Galvenie atlikusie riski ir elektriski (elektriskas stravas) un mehaniski (asas
malas, nobrazumi vai saspieSana). Visas darbibas jauztic tikai specialistam,
profesionalam personalam un aprikotam ar atbilstosiem aizsardzibas lidzekliem
un instrumentiem, ja iekarta ir bez stravas un japievers vislielaka uzmaniba.
Saja rokasgramata sniegto noradijumu un pareizu darba metozu neievérosana
palielina risku veselibai.

Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par nelaimes gadijumiem vai bojajumiem, ko
izraisijusi nolaidiba, nepareiza elektriska skna lietoSana vai Saja rokasgramata
aprakstito instrukciju neieverosana vai lietoana citos apstaklos, neka atlauts.

BRIDINAJUMS: Visparigs apdraudéjums; $0 drodibas noradijumu
neieverosana var izraisit miesas bojajumus.

BRIDINAJUMS: Elektribas apdraudgjums; neievérojot $os noradijumus,
var gt elektrotraumu, kas var izraisit nopietnus ievainojumus vai navi.

BRIDINAJUMS: Karsta virsma; 3o dro$ibas noradijumu neievérosana
var izraisit miesas bojajumus.

Piegades apstaklos elektriskajam stknim nav kustigu vai parasti dzivu detalu, kas
bltu pieejamas no arpuses.
Lietotajs nedrikst izjaukt elektrostikni, ne pilnigi, ne dalgji, ka art nedrikst
veikt nekadas izmainas vai bojat izstradajumu. Ja uzstadiSanas laika tiek
nonemti aizsargi, tie nekaveéjoties jaatjauno.
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LietoSanas un uzstadisanas rokasgramata

Individualie aizsardzibas lidzekli (IAL)

Uzstadisanas, parastas un arkartas apkopes, demontazas un utilizacijas laika
izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzek|us (IAL), kas noraditi zemak. Atkariba
no darba apstakliem var bat nepiecieSami papildu IAL.

Pareiza IAL izmantoSana var samazinat atlikuSos veselibas apdraud&jumus.

|zmantojiet aizsargcimdus

Piemérots apgérbs

Tehniskas apkopes laika un jebkura gadijuma, kad iekarta tiek iedarbinata,
A jeskaitot tas normalu darbibu, izvairieties no apgérba vai piederumiem,
Atbilstibas deklaracija

kas varétu tikt ievilkti iekartas kustigajas dalas.
Rokasgramatas beigas ir redzama atbilstbas deklaracija, tostarp projekta
aplakotie regul&jumi un noteikumi.
TrokSna emisija
Akustisko emisiju galvenokart ietekmé motora un stkna izmérs. Skatiet A3.
pielikuma (A tipa vidéja skanas jauda). Operatoriem, kas strada ilgi masinas

Aizsargajiet acis ar aizsargbrillem

Izmantojiet drosThas apavus, kas izoléti no zemes un ir ar aizsargatu
purngalu

|zmantojiet respiratoru, ja pastav toksisku, kairinosu vai izsmidzinoSu
damu risks

Sakna identifikacijas kods (att. 1)

(5] 1i31(p]-[6] 323

Motora efektivitates klase
Mehaniskais blivejums: "tukss" (standarta versija)
"" (vienfazes); "3" (trisfazu)
Frekvence: “5” (50 Hz); “6” (60 Hz)
Pieslégumi: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)
Pakapju skaits
... MH: standarta modelis
... MHsp: pasuzpildes modelis
Nominala plasma [m®/h] (50 Hz)
gmp (60 Hz)

2.1. Suikna datu plaksnite

tuvuma, jaaizsarga sevi ar individualiem dzirdes aizsardzibas Iidzekliem, kas
atbilst skanas spiedienam un ekspozicijas laikam.

1. PRELIMINARA PARBAUDE

1.1. Piegade un iepakojums

|zstradajums tiek piegadats originalaja iepakojuma, kas ietver $o rokasgramatu,
un tam jabat iepakotam I1dz tas ir uzstadits. lepakotais izstradajums japasarga
no atmosféras iedarbibas. Iznemiet ierici no iepakojuma un parbaudiet tas
hermétiskumu. Parbaudiet arT, vai plaksnites dati atbilst vélamajiem datiem. Datu
plaksnites nolasisanai izmantojiet Sis rokasgramatas noradijumus. Par jebkuru
anomaliju nekavéjoties sazinieties ar piegadataju, zinojot par defektu raksturu.

Jarodas Saubas par masinas drosibu vai hermétiskumu, nelietojiet to un
sazinieties ar profesionalu servisa centru.

2. INFORMACIJA PAR IZSTRADAJUMU

Datu plaksnité ir noradits modelis, galvenas pakalpojumu specifikacijas un sérijas
numurs. Ir svarigi sniegt $adu informaciju, pieprasot atbalstu vai palidzibu un
pieprasot rezerves detalas. Informaciju par datu plaksnites novietojumu skatit att.
A3 (pielikuma).

Produkta modeli identificé ar burtu un ciparu identifikacijas kodu, kas noradits
datu plaksnité. Rakstzimju, kas veido kodu, nozime ir attélota 1. att. Papildu
identifikacijas kodam produkts tiek identificéts péc sérijas numura (2. att.). ST
informacija ir paradita arT uz etiketes, kura pielikta uz Sis rokasgramatas vaka.

Lai izlasttu datu plaksniti, izmantojiet Sadus noradijumus (2. att.). Jaatzimé, ka informacijas izvietojums uz plaksnes var atSkirties no talak redzamas informacijas. Skatiet
simbolus, kas raksturo intereSu jomas. Atkariba no aplakota modela, informacija var nebat pieejama.

Att. 2: Elektrostikna datu plaksnite

AZES: ISFAZU: odela apraksts
VIENFAZES TRISFAZU A) Model kst
B) Sérijas numurs
L LO G o () Izgatavosanas datums
D) Izstradajuma kods
E) Darba plismas diapazons
. A l\sﬂl‘:\“{el B A oo F) Darba spiediena padeves augstuma diapazons
SIN B Date c c G) Minimalais spiediena padeves augstums
Code D Code D H) Maksimalais spiediena padeves augstums
Q E Umn H F m Q E Umn H F m [) Maksimala apkartéjas vides temperatdra
_ Hmin G m  Hmax H __ m J) Elektriskas stravas frekvence
Hmin G m Hmax H . K) Maksimala elektriska jauda
ME > Hyd. Eff , MEL______ HydEf___ % |)Flektrosiknasvars
S ve-Ell____%  cContinuous Duty T.w_ I °C M) Motora siltumizolacijas klase
Continuous Duty Tamp L °C Motor_f J Hz P “ g; leﬁa'rdz'l|?a§kl'gdeksst tara (skatit arf 2.2. sadalu)
Motor f 3 Hz P K kW N aksimala Skidruma temperatdra (skatit arf 2.2. sadalu
— f— UyRIT V3 lyyS1U A P) Nominalais spiediens (MPa)
UR vV~ | S A TH UV E324 V % 34 W % 44 X% Q) Nominalais spiediens (baros)
Weight L Kg CIM |P N Weight L Kg ClM IPN_
Tmax O °C Tmax O °C C E
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in Italy Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) Made in Italy

Vienfazes motori: Trisfazu motori:
R) Elektrostravas spriequms
S) Maksimala strava

T) Kondensatora kapacitate

U) Maksimalais kondensatora spriegums

R) Elektriskais spriegums, trisstara slegums (220/440 V: YY)
S) Elektriska strava, trisstura slegums (220/440 V: YY)
T) Elektriskais spriegums, zvaigznes slegums (220/440 V: Y)
U) Elektriska strava, zvaigznes slégums (220/440 V:Y)

V) Motora darbiba ar pusi slodzes
W) Motora darbiba ar 3/4 slodzes
X) Motora darbiba ar pilnu slodzi

FPS
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2.2. Citas plaksnites un markéejumi

Uz stkna virsmas, atkartba no modela, var bt citas plaksnites, kas identificé
Tpasibas, atbilstibu noteikumiem un noteikumiem vai noteikumus par uzstadisanu,
lietoSanu un utilizaciju. Skatiet sekojoSo sarakstu.

Instrukcijas originalvaloda

Pieversiet uzmantbu riskiem, kas saistiti ar produkta uzstadisanu,
apkopi un utilizaciju.

Pirms uzstadiSanas un lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet lietoSanas
instrukciju.

Maksimdla ~ Skidruma  temperatira lietoSanai  majas,
majsaimniecibas, komerciala, lauksaimniecibas joma, vai terciaraja
sektora: 85 °C (tikai trisfazu versijas), 55 °C (vienfazes versijas).

Maksimala Skidruma temperatira VIENIGI rapnieciskai vai
[ldzvértigai lietosanai; 110 °C (tikai trisfazu versijas), 55 °C
(vienfazes versijas).

Atkariba no stiknéta Skidruma temperatras elektrostikna virsmas
var sasniegt augstu temperatdru. TieSs kontakts un Skidruma
izmesana var izraisit apdegumus un ievainojumus.

> B » b

+ Funkcionalo dalu grieSanas virzienu norada ar markgjumu (bultina) uz motora
balsta un/vai uz motora ventilatora parsega.

2.3. Informacija par motoru energoefektivitati

Visos elektriskajos stknos tiek izmantoti motori, kas atbilst reg. 640/2009
EK un tas sekojoSiem grozijumiem, tadél ir atbilstosi IE3 efektivitates klasei
(trisfazu versijas ar jaudu lielaku par 0,55 kW). Plasaka informacija par motora
energoefektivitati ir pieejama tiedsaisté (franklinwater.eu produktu lapa) un
motora datu plaksnité.

3. PIELIETOJUMI UN IZMANTOSANA

3.1. Atlauta izmantoSana

SIs ierices ir paredzétas profesionalai lietosanai tados pielietojumos ka Gdens
padeve no grunts, spiediena pieaugums, apldenosana vai siltumneséja Skidruma
cirkulacija. Tas var izmantot rdpniecibas, razoSanas vai [dzvertigas jomas.
Elektriskos stknus var izmantot arT sadzives, komercialaja, lauksaimniecibas,
amatniectbas vai terciaraja sektora tadiem pasiem lietojumiem, tikai temperatara,
kas neparsniedz: 85 °C trisfazu versijam, 55 °C vienfazes versijam un 35 °C
pasuzspildes versijam.

PIEZIME: Citiem lietojumiem maksimala pielaujama temperatra ir 110 °C (tikai
trisfazu versijam).

Elektrostikni jauzstada sausas vietas un jaaizsarga no applisanas.

Elektrosaknis var nepartraukti stradat pie maksimalas apkartgjas vides
temperatiras, kas noradita motora datu plaksnité.

3.2. Sukn&jamie Skidrumi .

Tiri [idzekli, kas ir saderigi ar elektrostkna konstrukcijas materialiem. Skidrumam
jablt lidzigam fizikalajam TpaSibam ka tiram (denim istabas temperatra
(maksimalais blivums 1030 kg/m3 un maksimala viskozitate 2 cPs. Parsniedzot
Sis robezveértibas, sazinieties ar razotaju).

Nepareiza lietoSana var izraisit masinas un stravas kabelu parkarSanu un
sekas, pieméram, klimes un potenciali ugunsgréeku.

Jebkur$ smilsu saturs ddeni nedrikst parsniegt 50 g/m 3. Lielaka smilsu
koncentracija samazinas elektrostikna kalpoSanas laiku un palielinas aizsérésanas
risku. Jebkura suspensijas cietviela nedrikst parsniegt 0,5 mm maksimalaja
izméra.

3.3. Lietosanas nosacijumi

+ Maksimalais darba spiediens (spiediens stikna padeve, ko nosaka summa starp
spiedienu stikna iepladé un stkna palielindto spiedienu): skatit datu plaksniti.
Maksimalo spiedienu pie iekartas ieejas nosaka spiediena palielingjums,
ko nodrosina stknis, lai neparsniegtu maksimalo darba spiedienu (skatit
aprékinam veltito sadalu).

Plasmas padeve un spiediena padeves augstums: normalas darbibas laika tiem
jaatrodas laukos, kas noraditi uz datu plaksnites. Sajos apstak|os tiek panakta
optimala masinas darbiba.

+ Maksimala iestikta Skidruma temperatara: 35 °C, 55 °C, 85 °C vai 110 °C atbilstosi
lietoSanai (skatit 3.1. sadalu).

Minimala iestkta skidruma temperatara: -10 °C (EPDM blives); -10 °C (Viton® /
FKM blives); 0 °C (paSuzpildes modeli).

Apkartgjas vides temperatlra: maksimali 40 °C lidz 1000 m augstuma.
Parsniedzot Sis robezvertibas, sazinieties ar razotaju.

Elektrostravas spriegums: skatiet motora datu plaksniti. Maksimali pielaujama
novirze no nominalvértibas ir +/- 6 %.

Maksimalais secigo stundas palaiSanu skaits: 40.

10

HORIZONTALIE / PASUZPILDES DAUDZPAKAPJU SUKNI

3.4. Neatlauta lieto3ana

Neizmantojiet elektrostikni lietojumiem, kas nav aprakstiti iepriekS, un
jebkura gadijuma, visiem pielietojumiem, kurus nav atlavis razotajs. Nepareiza
lietoSana var izraisit nopietnus bojajumus (tostarp navi) cilvekiem, dzivniekiem,
priekSmetiem un videi.

Neizmantojiet elektrostkni, kas savienots ar peldbaseiniem, rezervuariem,
dikiem un lidzigam vietam, kad cilveki atrodas tdent.

+ Nestkngjiet partikas Skidrumus vai produktus, kas paredzéti lietosanai partika.

+ Nestknéjiet Skidrumus, kas ir viskozaki un/vai blivaki par tdeni, ja vien
RaZotajs nav Tpasi atlavis.

* Neizmantojiet masinu spradzienbistama vidé vai ar
Skidrumiem.

* Neizmantojiet maSinu bez Skidruma.

* Lai izvairitos no parkarsanas, nedarbiniet elektrostkni nepartraukti pie nulles
plismas padeves vai mazak par 10 % no nominalas vértibas. Ja ieplides
Skidruma temperatra parsniedz 90 °C, minimalo plismas padevi palielina Iidz
20 % no nominalas vertibas.

* Neparsniedziet maksimalo spiedienu, kas noradits uz datu plaksnites.

3.5. Citi lietojumi

Sazinieties ar Razotaju gadijumos, kad:

+ Stkn&jama Skidruma viskozitate vai blivums ir lielaks neka ddenim (bads
nepiecieSams izmantot motoru ar proporcionali lielaku jaudu)

+ Stkné&jamais tdens ir kimiski apstradats (mikstinats, hloréts, demineralizéts,
utt.)

+ Saskaroties ar jebkuru situaciju, kas nav uzskaitita at|autaja izmantoSana.

uzliesmojoSiem

4. UZSTADISANA - VISPARIGI NOTEIKUMI

lerice jauzstada saskana ar Saja rokasgramata sniegtajiem noradijumiem. lerice un
stravas kabela spailes ir jaaizsarga no ddens, mitruma un atmosféras iedarbibas.
Parbaudiet aizsardzibas indeksu (IP), kas noradits uz motora datu plaksnites.
Uzstadiet vieta, kas nav paklauta pltdiem.

Pirms sakat stradat ar masinu, parliecinieties, ka esat atvienojis elektrisko
pieslégumu no elektrotikla un ka to nevar nejausi pieslégt atpakal.

A Vienmér izmantojiet noraditos IAL (skatit specialo sadalu).

Ja nepiecieSams, nemot véra lietoSanas apstaklus un darba vidi, ir ieteicams
uzstadit piemeérotas ierices masinas apstadinasanai.

4.1. Elektriskie pieslegumi

Pieslegumi javeic tikai ekspertiem un pilnvarotam personalam, ievérojot
juridiskas saistibas, speka esosos noteikumus, ieteikto tehnisko praksi un
sekojosus noradijumus.

lerice ir paredzéta tikai fiksétiem lietojumiem (lietotajs nevar atslégt un atkartoti
pieslégt stravas kabeli).

Izmantojiet tada veida un sekcijas elektriskos kabelus un cilpas, kas noraditi
pielikuma Al5. tabula. Pievelciet kabela blivslegu ar tabula noradito griezes
momentu (nofiks&jiet to ar aploku spailu karbas iekSpusg, ja tada ir). Vienmér
savienojiet zeméjuma vadu ar spailes karbas iekSpusé esoSo punktu, turot to
garaku par citiem vadiem. P&c elektroinstalacijas nonemiet stikli zem spailu bloka.
Kabela spailes japiesledz elektriska panela iekSpuse ar vismaz IP55 aizsardzibas
pakapi, kas ir aprikots ar kabela mehaniskam stiprinaSanas sistémam, kas
ir neatkarigas no elektriskajam spailém, un Il parsprieguma omnipolaru
atsleégsanas slédzi, kas nelauj atvért paneli, kad ierice ir zem sprieguma. Kabelis
ir jaaizsarga no parmeérigi augstas vai zemas temperatiras, atklatas liesmas un
kimiskam vielam.

Parbaudiet atbilstibu starp plaksnites datiem un tikla sprieguma un frekvences
pirms ekspluatacijas uzsaksanas, ka art ik ménesi parbaudiet iezemésanas kedes
efektivitati.

Veiciet pieslegumus, ka Al6. att. pielikuma.

A\
A

Elektrostkni no darbibas sausa rezima ir ieteicams pasargat, izmantojot tadas
ierices ka pluding, limena sensors vai parasti atvértu spiediena slédzi, kas
savienots ar iestikSanas [iniju (ja tas ir zem spiediena).

4.2. Vienfazes versijas

Saskana ar uzstadisanas noteikumiem pievadiet stravu elektrostiknim, izmantojot
atslégsanas ietaisi. Elektrosakniem grieSanas virziens nav japarbauda.

Vienfazes elektrosukni ir aprikoti ar automatisko atiestatiSanas termisko

aizsardzibu, kas ir iebveta motora.

Uzstaditajs ir atbildigs par sleguma izveidi atbilstosi uzstadisanas valstt
spéka esoSajiem noteikumiem.

lericei jabat pieslégtai tiklam ar diferenciala sledzi, kura izslégSanas
diferenciala strava neparsniedz 30 mA. Pirms nodosanas ekspluatacija
parbaudiet ta funkcionalitati.

_—
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4.3. Trisfazu versijas

Saskana ar uzstadiSanas noteikumiem pievadiet stravu elektrosaknim ar
atslégsanas ietaisi. Trisfazu iericém jabat aizsargatam pret issavienojumiem un
parslodzes ar 10. klases aizsargierici saskana ar IEC 60947-4. lestatiet nominalo
stravu atbilstosi datu plaksnité noraditajai vértibai. Izmantojiet manualas
atiestatiSanas ierici.

UZMANIBU: Datu plaksnite un markejuma uz motora parbaudiet, vai
elektrisko savienojumu konfiguracija atbilst pieejamajam tikla spriegumam. Ja
nepiecieSams, mainiet konfiguraciju, parvietojot parejas uz atbilstoSajam spailém.
Darbibas beigas parbaudiet, vai elektriskie piesliégumi ir drosi un stabili.

GrieSanas virzienu japarbauda, vérojot motoru no dzesésanas ventilatora puses.
Nenonemiet aizsargus grieSanas virziena parbaudei. Parbaudot grieSanas
virzienu, darbiniet motoru péc iespéjas isaku laiku. Ja nav iespgjams vizuali
parbaudit grieSanas virzienu, ir iespéjams to netiesi parbaudrt ar sakni, uzstaditu
sistéma, kas strada ar maksimalo plismas padevi (varsti ir pilnigi atverti, briva
plusmas padeve) saskana ar vienu no diviem Sadiem rezimiem:
* Darbibas laika |zmantouet ampermetra skavu, lai noteiktu maksimalo
absorbéto stravu. Ja rotacija ir nepareiza, vértibas bas aptuveni divreiz lielakas
par tam, kas noraditas datu plaksnité.
* Alternativi, palaidiet masinu daZas sekundes, péc tam apgrieziet rotacijas
virzienu un atkartojiet darbibu. Pareizais virziens ir tas, kura tiek iegita lielaka
plismas padeve.

Lai apgrieztu rotacijas virzienu, pietiek ar divam fazém.

4.4. Mainigas frekvences lietojumi (VFD)

Mainigas frekvences iekartam (darbina ar "invertoru") parbaudiet, vai frekvences
parveidotajs spé&j nodrosinat nominalo spriegumu un vismaz 10 % lielaku stravu
neka nominala vértiba, kas noradita uz datu plaksnites. Informaciju par ierices
uzstadisanu un pieslegumu skatiet razotaja instrukcija.

5. HIDRAULISKIE PIESLEGUMI

Pirms darba uzsakSanas ar elektrostikni vai motoru parliecinieties, vai
stravas padeve ir partraukta un vai to nevar nejausi atjaunot.

Elektrostkna uzstadisana ir darbiba, kas var bat sarezgita un bistama
cilvékiem. Tapéc to ir javeic kompetentiem un kvalificétiem uzstaditajiem.

levérojiet spéka eso3o0s negadijumu novérsanas noteikumus, izmantojiet
piemérotas aizsargierices un atsaucieties uz standartiem, normativajiem aktiem
un vietéjiem un/vai valsts kodiem, kura uzstadita Gidens un elektribas padeve.
Lai stknis darbotos pareizi un lai netiktu nodariti zaudéjumi cilvékiem vai lietam,
ir jaievéro $adas norades par NPSH parbaudi un maksimalo spiedienu.

5.1. NPSH parbaude

Parbaudiet elektrostiknu raksturliknes, lai novertétu NPSH koeficientu (A8. un
Al3. attéls) un tadgjadi izvairitos no kavitacijas problémam, ja atkiras stikna un
iesticama Skidruma limena augstums vai ir parak augsta temperatdra. (A2. att.).
Sukni nedrikst darbinat, ja rodas kavitacija, jo tas saboja iek3gjas dalas.

Stkna maksimalo augstumu no Skidruma limena "H" var aprékinat péc $adas
formulas:

H=pb x10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs

pb: Barometriskais spiediens vai stkSanas Skidruma absolGtais spiediens
[bar].

NPSH:  Stksanas spiediena padeves augstums pie maksimalas darba plismas
padeves [m] (MH: A8. att.; MHsp: A13. att.)

Hf: Padeves zudums iestikSanas caurulé pie maksimalas sakna pldsmas
padeves [m]

Hv: Tvaika spiediens [m] atkariba no Skidruma temperatdras [m] (skatit
A2-A. att)

Hs: Drosibas rezerve [m] (vismaz 0 5)

I|mena

Piemérs

pb =1hars

Stkna veids: 15/4

Plasmas padeve: 14 m*/h

NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=25m

Skidruma temperatara: +50 °C
Hv:1,3m

H=pb x10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].
H=1x10,2-18-25-13-05=4]1[m]
Tas nozimé, ka maksimalais augstums starp stkni un saksanas $kidruma limeni ir 4,1 metri.

5.2. Maksimala spiediena parbaude

Darba spiediens

Stkna radita maksimala spiediena (skatit datu plaksniti) un ieplides spiediena
(tapas) summa nedrikst parsniegt nominalo spiedienu, kas noradits uz datu
plaksnites (Pmax). Aprekinam izmantojiet So formulu:

Hmax [m]/10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]

FPS
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StikSanas spiediens

lestikSanas spiediens jaierobezo atbilstosi iepriekséjam punktam, lai neparsniegtu
nominalo spiedienu. Turklat ieteicams neparsniegt $adus ierobezojumus: 3MH -
max 2,0 bari; 5MH - max 4,0 bari.

5.3. Minimalais darba pliismas atrums

BRIDINAJUMS: Stknis nekad nedrikst darboties sausa rezima (bez
Skidruma iekSpusé). Stknis nekad nedrikst darboties ar slégtu izplldes varstu
ilgak par 5 sekundém.
ligstoda darbiba ar plismas atrumu, kas ir mazaks par minimalo, ko pielauj datu
plaksnites dati, var izraisit parmerigu un kaitigu sukna parkarsanu

5.4 Caurulvadi un uzstadisana

A levérojiet spéka esosos negadijumu novérsanas noteikumus, izmantojiet

piemérotas aizsargierices un atsaucieties uz standartiem, normativajiem
aktiem un viet&jiem un/vai valsts, kura uzstadita Gdens un elektribas
padeve, kodiem.

* Lai uzstaditu, nemiet véra AS. att. (pamata versija) vai All. att. (paSuzpildes
versija) pielikuma, péc vajadzibas.

+ Skidruma iepltde stkntir frontala (aksiala) un izplde ir radiala: parliecinieties,
vai stiknis ir pareizi pieslégts caurulém (att. A5 un Al1).

+ Savienojuma caurulém jabat piemérotam stknéta Skidruma spiedienam un
veidam. Caurulém jabat atbilstosi balstitam (att. A5-1 un Al1-1), tas nedrikst
noslogot ierici. Piestiprinot stknim, nepiespiediet caurulu novietojumu. Lai
izvairTtos no vibracijas parneSanas no sikna uz caurulémun otradi, ir vajadzigas
elastigas caurules vai kompenséjosie savienojumi (att. A5 2 un A1l 2).

* Lai izvairTtos no gaisa kabatam iestkSanas caurulé, nodrosiniet slipumu vismaz
2 %.

* Caurules diametrs nedrikst bat mazaks par iestikSanas atveres diametru, un
tam jabat hermétiski noslegtam. Ja iestikSanas caurule ir lielaka par atveri,
uzstadiet ekscentrisko reduktoru (att. A5-6 un A11-6).

* Ja stknis ir uzstadits virs suknejama Skidruma limena, caurules apaksa (att.
A5-3) vai pirms stikna (att. A11-3, tikai paSsuknéjosas versijas) jauzstada
pretvarsts.

 Stk3Sanas caurules galam jabadt pietiekami iegremdétam, lai noverstu gaisa
jek|tSanu caur stkSanas virpulplasmu (att. A5-7 un A11-7), kad Skidrums ir
minimala lTmeni.

+ Caurulvadiem piemérota izméra slegvarsti jauzstada iesukSanas (att. A5-4
un A11-4) un padeves (att. A5-8 un A11-8) caurulés, lai parbaudes un apkopes
gadijuma izolétu sakni no kedes.

» Uz piegades caurules uzstadiet pretvarstu (att. A5-5 vai A11-5), lai novérstu
atpakalplismu un ddens amuru, kad stknis ir izslégts.

+ Stkna vitnoto savienojumu izméri ir paraditi att. A6 un A7 (pamatversija)
un att. A12 (pasuzpildes versija). Uz vitném izmantojiet blivéjuma materialu
(blivejuma lente, Skidrs hermétikis, pastas, kanepes, citi).

6. MEHANISKA UZSTADISANA

Iznemiet stkni no iepakojuma un parbaudiet ta hermétiskumu. Parbaudiet ari,
vai datu plaksnites dati atbilst vélamajam. Par jebkuru anomaliju nekavejoties
sazinieties ar piegadataju, zinojot par defektu raksturu.

6.1. lekartas parvietosana
A levérojiet speka esoSos negadijumu noversanas noteikumus.

Lai paceltu masinu, izmantojiet tikai piemérotas ierices, ar atbilstosiem
markéjumiem un laba stavokit. Nedrikst parsniegt vismazako pretestibas starp
visam lietotajam iericém (gredzenskrive, skava, akis, karabine, kéde, virve,
pacélajs vai citi). Izmantojiet tikai akus ar drodibas aizslégu. Skatiet Al. att.
pielikuma.

Pirms pacelSanas sakSanas parbaudiet masinas svaru. Svars ir noradits uz
datu plaksnites. Stkna / elektriska stkna piekares punkts nesakrtt ar
masinas masas centru.

Ja ierice ir aprikota ar gredzenskrlives atveri, nonemiet vacinu un ieskravéjiet
piemérotu gredzenskravi (skattt att. A1-C). Pievienojiet pacelSanas siksnas vai
kedes pie gredzenskrives, izmantojot pacelSanas akus vai skavas. lzpildiet
pacelSanas iericu razotaja sniegtos lietoSanas noradijumus. Stkniem, kuriem nav
cilpinu, aptiniet siksnas ap ierici, ka att. A1skats A un B.

PacelSanas laika masina médz griezties ap pacelSanas punktu, I1dz ta sasniedz
[idzsvara stavokli. Parvietojiet piesardzigi. Pievérsiet uzmanibu objekta inercei
(svarstibas kustibas virziena, gratibas paléninat un partraukt kustibu).

Pievérsiet uzmanibu piekartam kravam. Neuzturieties zem tam. Pievérsiet
uzmantbu cilvekiem, dzivniekiem un objektiem darba zona. Ja
nepiecieSams, izmantojiet piemérotus instrumentos darba zonas
pieteiksanai un norobezosanai. Neveiciet manevrus un nebrauciet virsa
cilvekiem.

6.2. UzstadiSana
+ Lai uzstaditu, nemiet véra AS. att. (pamata versija) vai All. att. (paSuzpildes
versija) pielikuma, péc vajadzibas.
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Uzstadiet elektrisko stikni pieejama un no sala aizsargata vieta, atstajiet
pietiekami daudz vietas ap elektrisko stikni, lai to varétu izmantot un veikt
apkopi

Uzstadisanas pozicijai jabat tadai, ka att. A5 vai All, péc vajadzibas. Nav atlauta
vertikala montaza (V attéla A5 un Al1) vai horizontala montaza ar atbalsta
kronsteiniem, kas nav versti uz leju.

Parbaudiet, vai motora dzeséSanas gaisa plismai nav Skérslu, nodroSiniet
vismaz 100 mm brivas vietas no ventilatora (A5. un All. att.

Novadiet Skidrumu kanalizacija, lai tas nevarétu appludinat uzstadisanas vietu
un/vai iegremdét ierici.

Elektriskais stiknis VIENMER japiestiprina pie betona pamatiem vai pie metala
konstrukcijas, kas izvirzita vismaz 100 mm attaluma no elektrostikna, jebkura
virziena, pietiekami stingriem, lai to stabili atbalstitu, un ar masu, kas ir vismaz
vienada ar elektrostikna masu (ieteicams 5 reizes lielaku). Izmantojiet skrives
un pievilkSanas griezes momentus saskana ar att. A6 un A7 (pamatversija) un
att. A12 (pasuzpildes versija).

Ja stknis darbojas ar Skidrumu temperatdra virs 50 °C, noenkurojiet stkni
tikai motora stipringjuma pusé un atstajiet brivu iestikSanas sanu stiprinajumu
(versijas ar diviem stipringjumiem). Lai kompensétu siltuma izpleSanos, starp
stkni un caurulém uzstadiet elastigos elementus.

* lai samazinatu vibraciju parneSanu, starp sdokni un pamatni ievietojiet
pretvibracijas savienojumus.

6 3. Citi aizsardzibas un remonta darbi
+ Atkariba no saknéta skidruma temperattiras elektrostikna virsmas var sasniegt
augstu temperataru. Ja nepiecieSams, nodrosSiniet aizsargus, lai izvairitos no
nejausas saskares, netraucgjot normalu masinas funkcionalitati (pieméram,
motora dzesésanu).

+ Parravuma, uzstadiSanas kltdu vai uzpildes darbibu gadijuma var rasties
atrgaitas Skidruma Slakatas. Ja Skidruma izSlakstiSanas var bat bistama vai
kaitiga cilveku vai dzivnieku veselibai, attiecigi nodrosiniet atbilstosus fiksétus
vai pagaidu aizsargus.

6.4. Piederumi
+ Hidrauliska savienojuma komplekts: lauj hidraulisko dalu pieslegt caurulém
(atbilstosi vélamajam savienojuma veidam).

7. NODOSANA EKSPLUATACIJA UN APKALPOSANA

A UZMANIBU:

P|e\|/ert5|et uzmantbu iztukSotajam Skidrumam, lai tas nevarétu kaitét cilvekiem
vai lietam

Nepalaidiet ierici bez droSibas iericem (paredz&ti mehaniskie aizsargi un
elektriskas aizsardzibas ierices).

Darbibas laika stikna un motora argjas virsmas temperatdra var parsniegt 40
°C (104 °F) un stiknétais Skidrums nav istabas temperatara.

Nepieskarieties iericei bez atbilstosas aizsardzibas.

Nenovietojiet viegli uzliesmojosu materidlu stikna tuvuma.

NEDRIKST iedarbinat elektroskni pirms uzp|ld|sanas

Ta izmanto3ana bez Skidruma var neatgriezeniski sabojat mehanisko blivgjumu.
Nedarbiniet stikni ar aizvértiem iestksanas un padeves varstiem ilgak par 5
sekundem.

Nepaklaujiet nedarbindto stkni sasalSanas temperatdrai, Skidruma sasaldésana
sabojas sakni.

7.1. Siikna uzpildiSana pirms palaiSanas

Korpuss ar Skidruma limeni virs stikna vai spiediena iepltdes ITnijas (B detala A5.
att., pamata versija, un Al. att., paSuzpildes versija, pielikuma):

+ Aizveriet padeves varstu (8. detala A5. att. vai All. att.).

+ Nonemiet uzpildes aizbaznus (attelos Alun A2).

+ Atveriet iesukSanas slégvarstu (4. detala attéla), lai Skidrums varétu iekidt,
pagaidiet, [ldz Gdens izplTst no stikna.

+ Aizveriet iestk3anas varstu un pieskrivejiet uzpildes aizbaznus (skat.
PievilkSanas griezes momentus pielikuma att. A6, A7 un A12).

Korpuss ar Skidruma limeni zem stikna (A detala A5. att., pamata versija, un All.
att., paSuzpildes versija, pielikuma):

+ Aizveriet padeves varstu (8. detala attélos) un atveriet iestkSanas varstu (4.
detala attélos).

+ Nonemiet uzpildes aizbaznus (Al detala attélos).

* |zmantojot piltuvi, piepildiet sakni, lidz ddens izplast (var bat nepiecieSams
darbibu atkartot vairakas reizes).

* Aizveriet iestkSanas varstu un pieskrovéjiet uzpildes aizbaznus (skatit
pievilkSanas griezes momentus pielikuma att. A6, A7 un A12).

7.2. Sukna iedarbinasana

Pirms iedarbinasanas parbaudiet, vai:

* Elektrostknis ir pareizi pieslégts stravas avotam.

* Izplades un iestikSanas savienojumi ir pareizi pievilkti.

* Elektrostknis ir pietiekami piepildits (skatit sadalu "Uzpilde").

* Padeves slégvarsts (att. A5-8 un All) ir aizvérts un iestikSanas varsts (att. A5-4
un A1) ir atverts.

Pakapeniski iedarbiniet motoru un atveriet varstu stikna izplides pusé.

Pec dazam sekundém péc trokSnainas darbibas jebkura gaisa izvadisanai ar pilnu

jaudu iericei jadarbojas klusu un regulari, bez spiediena izmainam. Pasuzpildes
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versijam var bat nepiecieSams ilgaks laiks, lai visu gaisu izvaditu no iestikSanas
caurules, ja ta nav pilna (apméram 1 mindte). Skatiet traucgjummekléSanas
tabulu, ja td nenotiek. Péc dazam darbibas sekundém var bt nepiecieSams
nonemt gaisu, kas savac sistémas un stikna augstakajos punktos.

7.3. Stikna iztukSo3ana (nodo3ana ekspluatacija)

Ja rodas nepiecieSamiba iztukSot sakni tehniskas apkopes vai ilgstosas

bezdarbibas dé|, nepiecieSams:

+ Aizveriet padeves un iestik$anas caurulu slégvarstus (4 un 8 att. A5 vai ATl
pielikuma).

+ Atbrivojiet stkna spiedienu, dalgji atskravejot izvades aizbazni (A3 att.
A5 un AT1). Pilnigi nonemiet izplides aizbazni (A3 att. AS vai A1) un gaidit
iztukSosanos.

* Péc iztukSosanas atkal nomainiet un pievelciet izplides aizbazni un ieplides
atveres aizbazni (skatiet pievilkSanas griezes momentus att. A6, A7 un A12
pielikuma).

Skidrums var palikt dazas sikna iek3gjas dalas. Pilnigai nonemsanai ir
nepiecieSams izjaukt sakni.

A Parliecinieties, ka iztukSotais Skidrums nekaité cilvekiem vai lietam.

8. TEHNISKA APKOPE UN ATBALSTS

A BRIDINAJUMS: Pirms jebkadas iejauksanas elektrosaknr:

* Parliecinieties, ka ir partraukts elektriskais spriegums un to nevar

nejausi atjaunot tehniskas apkopes darbu laika.

+ Jasaknis ir vienfazes, parliecinieties, ka kondensators ir izladgjies.

* Aizveriet nosleédzosos varstus augspus un lejpus no ierices.
BRIDINAJUMS: Ja elektrostkni izmanto karstu un/vai cilvekiem bistamu
Skidrumu iegasanai, par to jainformé personals, kurs veiks remontu. Saja
gadijuma notiriet stkni, lai nodroSinatu operatora drosibu.

A
A

Masinas stknéta Skidruma projicésanas risks: Uzstktajam Skidrumam var
bt spiediens pat tad, ja masina ir apstadinata: pirms iejauksanas atdaliet
masinu no sistémas, aizverot augspus un lejpus nosledzosos varstus un
dal@ji atskravejiet uzpildes aizbazni. Saja faze var bat Skidruma noplade.
Parliecinieties, ka iztukSotais Skidrums nekaité cilvekiem vai lietam.

BRIDINAJUMS: Elektrostikna labosana vai labosanas pasatijums, ko veicis
razotajs, kuru nav pilnvarojis razotajs, nozimé garantijas zaudésanu un
darbibu ar nedro$am un potenciali bistamam iekartam.

A
A

Elektrostknim nav nepiecieSama regulara apkope. Nodrosiniet, lai sakni remontétu

tikai razotaja pilnvarotais personals, lai nezaudétu garantiju un neapdraudétu

ierices drosibu. Izmantojiet tikai originalas vai razotaja apstiprinatas rezerves

dalas. Lai iegltu rezerves dalas un arkartas apkopes rokasgramatas, sazinieties

ar razotaju.

Vienmér izmantojiet noraditos IAL (skatit specialo sadalu).

Requlari parbaudiet, vai motora iekSpusé nav veidojies kondensats (ja ir notekas

atveres).

Komponenti, kas parasti nolietojas, ir mehaniskais blivéjums (30.6 att. Al4).

Nolietojums ir saistits ar darba apstakliem un darba slodzi. So komponentu

nolietojuma stavokla periodiskas parbaudes palielina produkta uzticamibu

un kalpoSanas laiku. Veiciet parbaudes katru ménesi, biezak, ja to prasa darba

apstakli, un pirmajas 500 darba stundas.

* Noveérojot aprikojumu uz zemes, parbaudiet, vai no mehaniska blivéjuma nav
nopladis Skidrums.

Katru dienu parbaudiet aizsargiericu klatbatni un drosibas iericu funkcionalitati.

leteicams katru meénesi parbaudit vadu nodiluma Iimeni (ipasi pie vadu

blivéjumiem) un notirit filtrus un/vai sistémas ieplides rezgi.

Izvairieties no puteklu uzkraSanas uz motora un dzesésanas gaisa plasmas

aizseresanas.

Pirms sakat darbu ar ierici, pagaidiet, [idz virsmas atdziest.

9. ARKARTAS SITUACIJU PARVARESANA

9.1. Ugunsgréks

+ No masinas detalam ugunsgreka draudiem ir paklauts tikai motors. Apsveriet
bistamibu, kas saistita ar materialu, kas nav saistiti ar masinu, bet atrodas tas
tuvuma, aizdegsanas risku.

* Ugunsgreka gadijuma izmantojiet ugunsdzeSamos aparatus, kas ir apstiprinati
lietoSanai elektriskas iericés.
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LietoSanas un uzstadisanas rokasgramata

9.2. Skidruma noplide

+ Uzsuknétais Skidrums var izk|dt no masinas uzstadiSanas, palaiSanas, apkopes
vai utilizacijas, blivejuma elementu neparedzétu parravumu vai parmériga
nodiluma dél.

 Janoplade var bat bistama vai kaitiga cilvéku, dzivnieku vai vides veselibai, ap
maSinu izveidojiet tdensnecaurlaidigu savakSanas baseinu. Savaciet Skidrumu
un pareizi utilizéjiet to, izvairoties no izplisanas apkartéja vidé.

10. PROBLEMU RISINAJUMI

Lai atrisinatu problémas, kas saistitas ar elektrostikna darbibu, ievérojiet tabulas
Tab norades. 1. Ja jums nav nepiecieSamo zinasanu un prasmju, sazinieties ar

kvalificétu personalu.

Vienmér izmantojiet 1AL (skatit attiecigo sadalu) un atbilstodus

instrumentus.

11. UTILIZACLJA

Lerices, kas apzimétas ar So simbolu, nevar izmest sadzives
atkritumos, bet tas jaiznicina attiecigajos elektrisko un elektronisko
jekartu atkritumu savakSanas centros attiecigaja apgabala, vai
janodod izplatitajam, kuram tie ir jasavac. Produkts nav potenciali
bistams cilvéku veselibai un apkartéjai videi, nesatur kaitigas

. vielas saskana ar Padomes Direktivu 2011/65/ES (RoHS), tomér,
ja to atstaj apkartéja vide, tas negativi ietekmé tas ekosistému.
Launpratiga vai nepareiza produkta iznicinaSana noved pie
nopietnam administrativam un / vai kriminaltiesiskam sankcijam.
1. TABULA - PROBLEMU NOVERSANA
PROBLEMA IESPEJAMIE IEMESLI RISINAJUMI

10.1. Siknis darbojas, bet tuksgaita

a) lek3gjos mehanismus bloké sveSkermeni:

Demontéjiet stkni un iztiriet to.

b) lesuikSanas caurulvads ir blokéts:

Iztiriet caurulvadu.

¢) Gaisa iepliides atveres no ventilacijas kanala

Parbaudiet visas caurules blivejumu [idz stiknim un padarit
Gdensnecaurlaidigu.

d) Saknis nav uzpildits:

Piepildiet un palaidiet stkni. Parbaudiet lejasdalas varsta hermétiskumu.

lesiik$anas spiediens ir parak zems, un to parasti papildina

® kavitacijas troksni:

Parak liels spiediena stkSanas zaudéjums vai sikSanas augstums ir parak
augsts (parbaudiet uzstadita stkna NPSH).

f) Motoru darbina ar nepietiekamu spriegumu:

Parbaudiet motora spailu bloka spriegumu un pareizo vadu
Skersgriezumu.

10.2. Siknis vibré

a) Noenkuro$anas plakné ar triikumiem:

Parbaudiet un pilniba pievelciet tapas skravju uzgrieznus.

b) Svedkermeni nosprosto sakni:

Demontéjiet stkni un iztiriet to.

0 Sukna grieSanas traucéjumi:

Parbaudiet, vai siknis brivi grieZas, neuzradot neierastu pretestibu.

d) Bojats elektriskais slegums:

Parbaudiet stkna pieslégsanos elektrotiklam.

10.3 Motors anormali parkarst

a) Nepietiekams spriegums:

Parbaudiet spriequmu motora spailu bloka. Spriegumam jabdt 6 % no
nominala sprieguma.

b) Sukni aizsprostojusi sveSkermeni:

Demont&jiet sakni un iztiriet to.

¢) Apkarteja temperatira virs +40 °C:

Mféorcs ir paredzéts darbibai maksimala apkartéjas vides temperatira
+40 °C.

d) Savienojuma kliida spailu bloka:

Parbaudiet, vai pieslégumi athilst diagrammai, kas paradita spailes vaka
iekSpusé, un datiem uz plaksnites.

10.4. Suknis nedod paredzéto veiktspéju

2) Motors nedarbojas normala atruma (sveSkermenu klatbatne vai
bojats barosanas avots, utt.):

Demontéjiet stikni un izlabojiet bojajumu.

b) Motoram ir defekts:

Nomainiet to.

c) Slikti darbojas siikna piepildisana:

Atkartojiet uzpildisanas darbibu.

d) Motors grieZas nepareiza virziena (trisfazu motors):

Mainiet grieSanas virzienu, samainot 2 fazu vadus motora spailes bloka
vai elektriskaja panelr.

f) Motoru darbina ar nepietiekamu spriegumu:

Parbaudiet motora spailu spriegumu un pareizo vadu Skérsgriezumu.

10.5. Automatiskais parslédzéjs ieslédzas

a) Termiska releja vértiba ir parak zema:

Parbaudiet intensitati ar ampérmetru vai iestatiet intensitates vertibu
athilstosi motora datu plaksnitei.

b) Parak zems spriegums:

Parbaudiet, vai elektriska kabelvada Skérsgriezums ir pareizs.

¢) Parravums kada no fazem:

Parbaudiet un, ja nepiecieSams, nomainiet elektrisko kabeli vai
droSinataju

d) Termiskais relejs ir bojats:

Nomainiet to.

10.6.  Pluasmas padeve nav regulara

a) Netiek sasniegts iesiikSanas augstums:

Parskatiet instaléSanas nosacijumus un Saja rokasgramata sniegtos
ieteikumus.

b) lestikSanas caurules diametrs ir mazaks neka sikna diametrs:

lestikSanas caurulei jabat tadam pasam diametram ka stkna iestkSanas
atverei.

) Sietins uniestik3anas caurule ir dalgji aizsprostoti.

|ztiriet iestkSanas caurulvadu.

FPS
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N E D E R LA N DS Vertaling van de originele instructies
- NL -

Volg strikt de aanwijzingen in de handleiding
tijdens de installatie, het onderhoud en het
gebruik van het apparaat. Lees de handleiding
met instructies volledig en met aandacht alvorens
ongeacht welke handeling op de pomp uit te
voeren.

Voor de apparaten zonder stekker moet in het
voedingssysteem een middel voor ontkoppeling
van de voeding geinstalleerd worden met
universele  contactscheiding, dat volledige
ontkoppeling biedt onder overbelastingscategorie
[1l, volgens de geldende installatieregels.

Deze apparatuur is niet bestemd voor gebruik
door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, of
met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze
onder toezicht staan van of opgeleid zijn voor het
gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die
voor hun veiligheid verantwoordelijk is.

Dit apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen
ouder dan 8 jaar en door personen met beperkte
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of met
gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, maar alleen indien
ze onder toezicht staan of opgeleid zijn voor het
veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren in
kwestie begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het
apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen
niet door kinderen zonder toezicht uitgevoerd
worden.

Gebruik de elektropomp nooit in zwembaden,
baden, meertjes en gelijkaardige plekken,
wanneer mensen in het water zijn. Het apparaat
moet van stroom voorzien worden via een
aardlekschakelaar met een  differentiéle
uitschakelstroom die niet hoger is dan 30 mA.

De driefasige apparaten moeten beschermd
worden tegen kortsluiting en overbelasting via
een beschermingsinrichting van klasse 10 volgens
I[EC 60947-4. Stel de nominale stroom in volgens
de waarde die op het gegevensplaatje is
weergegeven.

A Alvorens ongeacht welk werk op de elektropomp
uit te voeren, moet gecontroleerd worden of de
elektrische aansluiting op het voedingsnet
afgesloten is en of die niet per ongeluk opnieuw
aangesloten kan worden.

De maximale opvoerhoogte van de pomp, in meters,
staat op het gegevensplaatje dat op de pomp is
aangebracht en op de omslag van de handleiding.

HORIZONTALE /ZELFAANZUIGENDE MEERTRAPSPOMPEN

Depompkancontinuwerkenopdemaximumtemperatuur
die op het gegevensplaatje of in de instructiehandleiding
staat.

Raadpleeg voor de installatie van de apparatuur de
hoofdstukken "INSTALLATIE" en "HYDRAULISCHE
AANSLUITINGEN".

INLEIDING EN VEILIGHEID

Dit apparaat (elektropomp) is bestemd voor de verplaatsing en de drukverhoging
van vloeistoffen, binnen de limieten die hierna in de handleiding aangeduid
worden. De elektropomp is zelfaanzuigend alleen als deze als zodanig is
aangeduid (zie het gegevensplaatje). De elektropomp bestaat uit een hydraulisch
deel en een elektrische motor, niet scheidbaar van elkaar. Het apparaat is
voorzien van een mechanische afdichting (asafdichting) en met hydraulische
verbindingen die tijdens de werking altijd aangesloten moeten zijn op de zuig-
en aanvoerleidingen.

Deze handleiding bevat fundamentele instructies die in acht genomen moeten
worden op het moment van installatie, gebruik en onderhoud.

Deze handleiding moet absoluut geraadpleegd worden door degene die belast
is met de montage en door al het gekwalificeerde personeel dat zich met de
werking bezighoudt en aangewezen wordt door het verantwoordelijke hoofd van
de installaties. Bovendien moet deze handleiding altijd beschikbaar zijn op de
plaats van gebruik van de pomp.

Identificatie van de gecodeerde instructies van deze handleiding
A WAARSCHUWING: Algemeen gevaar; de veronachtzaming van deze
veiligheidsinstructies kan persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING: Elektrisch gevaar; de veronachtzaming van deze
instructies kan elektrocutie veroorzaken, met als gevolg het risico voor
ernstig persoonlijk of dodelijk letsel.

& WAARSCHUWING: Heet oppervlak; de veronachtzaming van deze
veiligheidsinstructies kan persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

Risico’s als gevolg van de veronachtzaming van de
veiligheidsvoorschriften

De veronachtzaming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften kan fysieke en materiéle
schade veroorzaken, naast de mogelijke vervuiling van het milieu.

De veronachtzaming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften kan het volledige verlies van
de garantierechten tot gevolg hebben.

Als voorbeeld kan de veronachtzaming van genoemde voorschriften het volgende
veroorzaken:

+ het defect van de voornaamste functies van de machine of van de installatie,

+ het compromitteren van de onderhoudswerkzaamheden,

+ lichamelijk letsel als gevolg van elektrische, mechanische oorzaken.

Algemeen

Dit apparaat (pomp of elektropomp, al naargelang het model) is gerealiseerd
volgens de meest geavanceerde en recente beginselen, met volledige
inachtneming van de van kracht zijnde voorschriften en is onderworpen geweest
aan een strenge kwaliteitscontrole.

De handleiding zal u bijstaan bij het begrijpen van de werking en u helpen bij het
kennen van de mogelijke toepassingen ervan.

De handleiding voor het gebruik bevat belangrijke aanbevelingen die nodig zijn
voor de correcte en economische werking van het apparaat. Het is noodzakelijke
deze aanbevelingen in acht te nemen om de betrouwbaarheid en de levensduur
te garanderen en om risico’s op ongevallen te vermijden die het gevolg zijn van
oneigenlijk gebruik.

Het apparaat moet gebruikt worden voor de toepassingen en binnen de limieten
die in de volgende paragrafen beschreven worden.

De activiteiten die verband houden met het hanteren, de installatie, het gebruik,
het onderhoud en het afdanken van het product, bevatten risico’s voor de
veiligheid van mensen en voor het milieu, die niet constructief weggenomen
kunnen worden.

De voornaamste restrisico’s zijn van elektrische aard (elektrocutie) en
mechanische aard (letsel als gevolg van scherpe randen, schaafwonden of
verbrijzeling). Alle handelingen mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden door ervaren,
professioneel personeel dat voorzien is van beschermende maatregelen en
geschikte werktuigen, wanneer de machine zonder voeding is en door met
zo groot mogelijke aandacht te werk te gaan. De veronachtzaming van de
voorschriften die in deze handleiding verstrekt worden, en van de correcte
werkpraktijken, verhoogt het risico voor de gezondheid.

De fabrikant stelt zich op generlei wijze aansprakelijk in geval van ongevallen of
schade die veroorzaakt worden door nalatigheid of door veronachtzaming van de
instructies die in deze handleiding beschreven worden of voor gebruik in andere
dan de toegestane omstandigheden.

In de leveromstandigheden, heeft de elektropomp geen onderdelen in beweging
of onderdelen die normaal onder spanning staan die van buiten toegankelijk zijn.

De gebruiker mag de elektropomp noch geheel noch gedeeltelijk
demonteren, noch wijzigingen aanbrengen of het product onklaar
maken. Indien de beschermingen tijdens de installatie verwijderd
worden, moeten ze onmiddellijk weer teruggeplaatst worden.




Handleiding voor gebruik en onderhoud

Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen (PBM)

Tijdens de handelingen die verband houden met de installatie, het gewone
en buitengewone onderhoud, het ongedaan maken van de installatie en het
afdanken, moeten de hierna aangeduide persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen
gebruikt worden. Bijkomende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen kunnen
noodzakelijk zijn afhankelijk van de werkomstandigheden.

Het correcte gebruik van de PBM maakt het mogelijk de blijvende risico’s voor de
gezondheid te beperken.

Draag veiligheidshandschoenen

00

O Bescherm het gezichtsvermogen met een veiligheidsbril

Draag veiligheidsschoeisel, breng isolatie ten opzichte van de aarde tot
stand met aardklem

Draag een ademhalingstoestel waar het risico op toxische, irriterende of
verstikkende uitwasemingen aanwezig is

Geschikte kleding

Tijdens de onderhoudswerkzaamheden en hoe dan ook wanneer de
machine gestart is, met inbegrip van de normale werking, moeten
kledingstukken of accessoires vermeden worden die verstrikt kunnen
raken in de mobiele onderdelen van de machine.

Q@

Verklaring van overeenstemming

De verklaring van overeenstemming, met inbegrip van de voorschriften en
reglementen waarmee rekening gehouden is in het ontwerp, staat aan het einde
van de handleiding.

Geluidsemissie
De geluidsemissie ondergaat hoofdzakelijk de invloed van de maat van de motor
en van de pomp. Raadpleeg afb. A3 in de bijlage (gemiddeld geluidsvermogen

Identificatiecode pomp (afb. 1)

sl J31(P]-[6 ] 3][E2[IE3]

Efficiéntieklasse motor
Mechanische afdichting: “vacutim” (std.versie)
“1” (eenfasig); “3” (driefasig)
Frequentie: “5” (50 Hz); “6” (60 Hz)
Verbinding: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)
Aantal trappen
...MH: standaard model
...MHsp: zelfaanzuigend model
Nominaal debiet [m®/h] (50 Hz)
gmp (60 Hz)

2.1 Gegevensplaatje pomp

NEDERLANDS

van het type A). De operators die langdurig in de nabijheid van de machine
werken, moeten zich beschermen met PBM voor het gehoor, die geschikt zijn
voor de geluidsdruk en de blootstellingstijd.

1INSPECTIE VOORAF

1.1 Levering en verpakking

Het product wordt geleverd in zijn originele verpakking, die deze handleiding
bevat, en moet verpakt blijven tot het moment van installatie. Het verpakte
product moet opgeslagen worden op een plek die bescherming tegen de
weersomstandigheden biedt. Trek het apparaat uit de verpakking en controleer
de intacte staat ervan. Controleer hovendien of de gegevens van het plaatje
overeenkomen met de gewenste gegevens. Maak gebruik van de instructies die
in deze handleiding staan om de gegevens van het plaatje te lezen. Neem voor
iedere afwijking onmiddellijk contact op met de fabrikant en meld hem de aard
van de fouten.

Gebruik de machine niet bij twijfel over de veiligheid of de intacte staat
ervan maar neem contact op met een professioneel assistentiecentrum.

2 INFORMATIE OVER HET PRODUCT

Het gegevensplaatje geeft het model, de voornaamste dienstspecificaties en
het serienummer weer. Het is belangrijk die aanwijzingen te verstrekken op het
moment van het verzoek om tussenkomst of assistentie en om reserveonderdelen
aan te vragen. Zie voor de positie van het gegevensplaatje afb. A3 (in bijlage).

Het model van het product wordt geidentificeerd aan de hand van de
alfanumerieke identificatiecode die op het gegevensplaatje staat. De betekenis
van de tekens waaruit de code bestaat wordt voorgesteld in afb. 1. Naast de
identificatiecode, wordt het product geidentificeerd door het serienummer (afb.
2). Deze informatie staat ook op het etiket dat op de omslag van deze handleiding
aangebracht is.

Maak gebruik van de volgende instructies om de gegevens van het plaatje te lezen (afb. 2). Er wordt opgemerkt dat de opstelling van de informatie op het plaatje kan
afwijken van wat hierna vermeld wordt. Raadpleeg de symbolen die de interessegebieden beschrijven. Sommige informatie is mogelijk niet aanwezig met betrekking

tot het model in kwestie.
Afb. 2: Gegevensplaatje van de elektropomp

EENFASIG: DRIEFASIG: A) Beschrijving van het model
B) Serienummer
L Lo G o () Productiedatum
o G o D) Productcode
E) Range werkdebiet
Mo‘ie' A '\S"/"’\ldoe' A — F) Range werk-opvoerhoogte
SIN B Date c B c G) Minimum opvoerhoogte
Code D Code i H) Maximum opvoerhoogte
— E Q E Umin  H F m [) Maximum omgevingstemperatuur
@& ImmoH__ T M Hmax #_m  J)Elektrische voedingsfrequentie
Hmin G m Hmax H _— el K) Maximum elektrisch vermogen
ME| = Hyd. Eff 5 MEL__ HydEif % 1) Massa van de elektropomp
N ve-Ell____%  Continuous Duty T.mo__ I °C M) Thermische isolatieklasse van de motor
Continuous Duty T I C Motor f J Hz Py kw N) Beschermklasse IP . .
Motor f 3 Hz P, K kw U R/ T Vi I s/uU A 0) Maximum temperatuur van de vloeistof (zie ook paragraaf 2.2)
L —_— (VAL a7y P) Nominale druk (in MPa)

UR V~ | S A TW UV E324 V% 34 W % 44 x % Q) Nominale druk (in bar)
Weight _L_Kg M P_N - Weight L Kg i s E()%nEfI?eSIg?riesrc?\%t%%rgingsspanning
Tmax O °C Tmax _0 °C C€  S)Maximum stroom
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in ltaly Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) madeinitaly 1) Capaciteit van de condensator

U) Maximum spanning van de condensator

Driefasige motoren:

R) Elektrische spanning, driehoekaansluiting (220/440 V: YY)
S) Elektrische stroom, driehoekaansluiting (220/440 V: YY)
T) Elektrische spanning, steraansluiting (220/440 V: Y)

U) Elektrische stroom, steraansluiting (220/440 V:Y)

V) Rendement van de motor op halve belasting

W) Rendement van de motor op 3/4 van de belasting

X) Rendement van de motor op volle belasting

FPS
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N E D E R LA N DS Vertaling van de originele instructies

2.2 Andere plaatjes en markeringen

Op het oppervlak van de pomp kunnen afhankelijk van het model andere plaatjes
aanwezig zijn die de kenmerken, de naleving van normen en reglementen of
de voorschriften inzake installatie, gebruik en verwijdering identificeren. Zie de
volgende lijst.

Besteed aandacht aan de risico’s die verband houden met de
installatie, het onderhoud en de verwijdering van het product.

Lees de handleiding met instructies met aandacht voor de
installatie en het gebruik.

Maximumtemperatuur van de vloeistof voor gebruik in een
huishoudelijke, woon- of commerciéle omgeving, de landbouw
of de dienstverlening: 85 °C (alleen driefasige versies), 55 °C
(eenfasige versies).

= X%

Maximumtemperatuur van de vloeistof UITSLUITEND voor
gebruik in een industriéle of gelijkwaardige omgeving: 110 °C
(alleen driefasige versies), 55 °C (eenfasige versies).

Op basis van de temperatuur van de gepompte vloeistof kunnen
de opperviakken van de elektropomp hoge temperaturen
bereiken. Het directe contact en de uitstoot van vloeistof kunnen
brandwonden en letsels veroorzaken.

>

» De rotatierichting van de functionele delen wordt aangegeven door de
markering (pijl) op de ventilatorafdekking van de motor.

2.3 Informatie over de energetische efficiéntie van de motoren

Alle elektropompen maken gebruik van motoren conform verord. 640/2009
EG en latere wijzigingen, dus conform rendementsklasse IE3 (driefase-versies
met vermogen van meer dan 0,55 kW). Meer informatie over de energetische
prestaties van de motoren zijn online beschikbaar (franklinwater.eu - productblad)
en staan op het gegevensplaatje van de motor.

3 TOEPASSINGEN EN GEBRUIK

3.1Toegestaan gebruik

Deze apparaten zijn bestemd voor professioneel gebruik in toepassingen
zoals waterbevoorrading uit grondwater, drukverhoging, irrigatie of circulatie
van warmtegeleidende media. Ze kunnen gebruikt worden in een industriéle
omgeving, een omgeving waarin vervaardigingsprocessen plaatsvinden of een
gelijkwaardige omgeving. De elektropompen kunnen ook gebruikt worden in
een huishoudelijke, commerciéle omgeving, in de landbouw, de ambachtelijke
sector of de d|enstver|en|ng, voor dezelfde toepassingen, uitsluitend op een
temperatuur niet hoger dan: 85 °C voor de driefasige versies, 55 °C voor de
eenfasige versies en 35 °C voor de versies met zelfaanzuiging.

N.B.: Voor de andere toepassingen is de maximaal toegestane temperatuur 110°C
(alleen driefasige versies).

De elektropompen moeten geinstalleerd worden op een droge plaats die
bescherming tegen overstromingen biedt.

De elektropomp kan continu werken op de maximum omgevingstemperatuur die
op het gegevensplaatje staat.

3.2 Gepompte vloeistoffen

Schone vloeistoffen die compatibel zijn met de constructiematerialen van de
elektropomp. De vloeistof moet fysieke kenmerken hebben die gelijkaardig
zijn met die van schoon water op omgevingstemperatuur (maximum dichtheid
van 1030 kg/m3 en maximum viscositeit van 2 cPs. Neem buiten deze limieten
contact op met de fabrikant).

Oneigenlijk gebruik kan tot oververhitting van de machine en van de
voedingskabels leiden, met gevolgen als defecten en mogelijk brand.

Het eventuele gehalte van zand in het water mag niet groter zijn dan 50 g/m®.
Een hogere zandconcentratie zal de levensduur van de elektropomp verlagen en
het risico op blokkering verhogen. Eventuele vaste deeltjes in suspensie mogen
niet groter zijn dan 0,5 mm.

3 3 Gebruiksvoorwaarden
Maximum bedrijfsdruk (de druk bij de aanvoerzijde van de pomp als resultaat
van de som van de ingangsdruk van de pomp en de drukverhoging die door
de pomp verstrekt wordt): zie het gegevensplaatje. De maximum druk bij de
ingang van de apparatuur wordt bepaald door de drukverhoging die door de
pomp verstrekt wordt, zodat de maximum bedrijfsdruk niet overschreden
wordt (zie het gedeelte dat aan de berekening gewijd is).

» Debiet en opvoerhoogte: tijdens de normale werking moeten deze binnen
de velden liggen die op het gegevensplaatje staan. In deze omstandigheden
wordt de optimale werking van de machine verkregen.

» Maximumtemperatuur van de aangezogen vloeistof: 35 °C, 55 °C, 85 °C of 110
°C al naargelang het gebruik (zie paragraaf 3.1).

* Minimumtemperatuur van de aangezogen vloeistof: -10 °C (pakkingen van
EPDM); -10 °C (pakkingen van Viton®/FKM); 0 °C (zelfaanzuigende modellen).

* Omgevingstemperatuur: maximaal 40 °C tot 1000 m hoogte. Neem buiten
deze limieten contact op met de fabrikant.

« Elektrische voedingsspanning: raadpleeg het gegevensplaatje van de motor.
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De toegestane maximumafwijking is +/- 6% van de nominale waarde.
* Maximum aantal opeenvolgende starten per uur: 40.

3.4 Niet toegestaan gebruik

Gebruik de elektropomp niet voor andere toepassingen dan die eerder
beschreven werden en hoe dan ook voor alle niet door de fabrikant geautoriseerde
toepassingen. Oneigenlijk gebruik kan ook ernstige schade berokkenen (inclusief
de dood) aan mensen, dieren, voorwerpen en het milieu.

Gebruik de elektropomp niet aangesloten op zwembaden, baden,
meertjes en gelijkaardige plekken, wanneer mensen in het water zijn.

* pomp geen levensmiddelenvloeistoffen of producten die voor menselijke
voeding bestemd zijn.

+ Pomp geen viskeuze vloeistoffen en/of die dikker dan water zijn, tenzij met de
specifieke autorisatie van de fabrikant.

* Gebruik de machine niet in een potentieel explosieve omgeving of met
ontvlambare vloeistoffen.

* Laat de machine niet werken in afwezigheid van vloeistoffen.

 Laat de elektropomp niet continu werken met een debiet van nul of lager
dan 10% van de nominale waarde, om oververhitting te voorkomen. Als de
temperatuur van de vloeistof bij binnenkomst de 90 °C overschrijdt, verhoog
het minimumdebiet dan met 20% van de nominale waarde.

* Overschrijd niet de maximumdruk die op het gegevensplaatje aangeduid staat.

3.5 Andere gebruikswijzen

Neem contact op met de fabrikant in de volgende gevallen:

+ De te pompen vloeistof heeft een viscositeit of een dichtheid die groter is dan
die van water (er zal een motor gebruikt moeten worden met een vermogen
dat verhoudingsgewijs groter is)

* Het te pompen water is chemisch behandeld (onthard, gechloord,
gedemineraliseerd, enz.)

* Erdoet zich een situatie voor die anders is dan de situaties die opgesomd zijn
bij het toegestane gebruik.

4 INSTALLATIE - ALGEMEEN

Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd worden conform de instructies van deze
handleiding. Het apparaat en de uiteinden van de voedingskabel moeten
beschermd worden tegen water, vochtigheid en weersomstandigheden.
Controleer de beschermklasse (IP) die op het gegevensplaatje van de motor
staat. Voer de installatie uit op een plaats die niet overstroomd kan worden.

Q Alvorens met de machine te beginnen te werken, moet gecontroleerd
worden of de elektrische aansluiting op het voedingsnet afgesloten is en
of die niet per ongeluk opnieuw aangesloten kan worden.
Indien nodig, gezien de gebruiksomstandigheden en de werkomgeving, wordt
aangeraden geschikte voorzieningen voor de noodstilstand van de machine te
installeren.

4.1 Elektrische aansluitingen

De aansluitingen mogen uitsluitend tot stand gebracht worden door
ervaren en geautoriseerd personeel in overeenstemming met de
wettelijke plichten, de van kracht zijnde normen, de geconsolideerde
technische praktijken en de volgende voorschriften.

Gebruik altijd de PBM die voorgeschreven worden (zie het betreffende
gedeelte).

Het apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor vaste toepassingen ( de voedingskabel
mag niet door de gebruiker afgesloten en weer aangesloten kunnen worden).
Gebruik elektrische kabels en ogen van het type en doorsnede zoals aangegeven
in tabel A15 in bijlage. Haal de kabelklem aan volgens het in de tabel aangegeven
aanhaalkoppel (blokkeer de klem met de kraag in de klemmendoos, indien
van toepassing). Sluit altijd de aardgeleider aan op het voorziene punt in de
klemmendoos, houd deze langer dan de andere geleiders. Is de bekabeling klaar,
dan moet de spons die zich onder het klemmenbord bevindt, verwijderd worden.
De uiteinden van de kabel moeten aangesloten worden in een elektrisch
schakelbord met een beschermklasse van minstens IP55, die voorzien is van
mechanische bevestigingssystemen van de kabel, onafhankeluk van de elektrische
klemmen, en van een universele scheidingsschakelaar met overbelastingsklasse
|1l die de opening van het schakelbord belemmert wanneer het apparaat onder
spanning staat. De kabel moet beschermd zijn tegen extreem hoge of lage
temperaturen, open vuur en chemische stoffen.

Controleer de overeenstemming tussen de gegevens van het plaatje en de
nominale waarden van netspanning en -frequentie. Sluit de aardkabel van
de elektropomp altijd aan en controleer de doeltreffende werking van het
aardingscircuit, zowel voorafgaand aan de eerste start als maandelijks.

Breng de aansluitingen tot stand zoals in afb. A16, in bijlage.

A
A\

Aanbevolen wordt om de elektropomp te beschermen tegen droogloop middels
een voorziening zoals een vlotter, een niveausensor of een drukregelaar normaal
open aangesloten op de aanzuiglijn (als deze onder druk staat).

Het is de zorg van de installateur de aansluiting uit te voeren conform de
normen die van kracht zijn in het land van installatie.

Het apparaat moet van stroom voorzien worden via een aardlekschakelaar
met een differentiéle uitschakelstroom die niet hoger is dan 30 mA. Test
voor de inbedrijfstelling de werking ervan.
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4.2 Eenfasige versies

Voed de elektropomp door middel van een onderbrekingsapparaat, in
overeenstemming met de installatievoorschriften. Voor de elektropompen vereist
de rotatierichting geen controles.

De eenfasige elektropompen zijn uitgerust met een in de motor geintegreerde
thermische beveiliging met automatische reset.

4.3 Driefasige versies

Voed de elektropomp via een onderbrekingsapparaat, in overeenstemming met
de installatievoorschriften. De driefasige apparaten moeten beschermd worden
tegen kortsluiting en overbelasting via een beschermingsinrichting van klasse 10
volgens IEC 60947-4. Stel de nominale stroom in volgens de waarde die op het
gegevensplaatje is weergegeven. Gebruik een voorziening met handmatige reset.

LET OP: Controleer op het gegevensplaatje en de markeringen op de motor welke
configuratie van de elektrische aansluitingen met de beschikbare netspanning
overeenkomt. Wijzig, indien nodig, de configuratie door de doorverbindingen op
de passende eindklemmen aan te sluiten. Controleer na afloop of de elektrische
aansluitingen goed stevig en stabiel tot stand gekomen zijn.

De rotatierichting moet gecontroleerd worden door naar de motor te kijken vanaf
de zijde van de koelventilator. Verwijder niet de beschermingen voor de controle
van de rotatierichting. Laat de motor tijdens de controle van de rotatierichting
70 kort mogelijk werken. Mocht het niet mogelijk zijn de rotatierichting visueel
te controleren, dan kan deze indirect gecontroleerd worden als de pomp die in
de installatie geinstalleerd is op het maximum debiet werkt (kleppen volledig
geopend, aanvoer vrij), volgens een van de volgende twee werkwijzen:

+ Detecteer tijdens de werking de maximum geabsorbeerde stroom met
een amperometrische klem. Is de rotatie verkeerd, dan worden waarden
gedetecteerd die ongeveer het dubbele zijn van de waarden die op het
gegevensplaatje staan.

* Als alternatief kan de machine enkele seconden werken waarna de
rotatierichting omgekeerd wordt en de handeling wordt herhaald. De correcte
richting is die waarin het grootste debiet verkregen wordt.

Om de rotatierichting te om te keren, volstaat het twee fasen onderling te
verwisselen.

4.4 Toepassingen met variabele frequentie (VFD)

Voor installaties met variabele frequentie (voeding via “inverter”) controleert u
of de frequentieomvormer in staat is de nominale spanning te verstrekken en
minstens 10% stroom meer ten opzichte van de nominale waarde die op het
gegevensplaatje staat. Raadpleeg voor de installatie en de aansluiting van de
voorziening de handleiding met instructies van de fabrikant.

5 HYDRAULISCHE AANSLUITINGEN

A
A

Neem de geldende voorschriften voor ongevallenpreventie in acht, gebruik
passende beschermingsmiddelen en raadpleeg de normen, de wetgeving en de
plaatselijke en/of nationale wetten van het land van installatie voor de aansluiting
van water en elektrische energie.

Voor de juiste werking van de pomp en om schade aan eigendommen en
personen te voorkomen moeten de volgende aanwijzingen met betrekking tot de
controle van de NPSH en van de maximum druk worden gerespecteerd.

5.1 Controle van de NPSH

Controleer de kenmerkende curves van de elektropompen om de NPSH-factor
te beoordelen (afb. A8 en afb. A13) en om zo cavitatieproblemen te voorkomen
wegens een te groot verschil tussen het niveau van de pomp en het op te nemen
niveau van de vloeistof of wegens een te hoge temperatuur (afb. A2). De pomp
mag niet werken als er cavitatie optreedt aangezien dit de interne onderdelen
beschadigt.

De maximumhoogte van de pomp vanaf vloeistofniveau “H” kan berekend
worden met de volgende formule:

H=phb x10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs

Voordat om het even welk werk op de elektropomp of op de motor
begonnen wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden of de elektrische voeding
onderbroken is en niet per ongeluk hersteld kan worden.

De installatie van de elektropomp is een handeling die complex en
gevaarlijk kan zijn voor mensen. Dit moet dan ook uitgevoerd worden
door competente en bevoegde installateurs.

ph: gartlz)meterdruk of druk van de vloeistof in zuiging [bar] (absolute
ruk).
NPSH:  Opvoerhoogte in zuiging naar maximum werkdebiet[m] (MH: afb. A8;
MHsp: afb. Al
Hf: Ladingverlies in de zuighuis naar het maximumdebiet van de pomp [m]
Hv: Dampglr% [m] op grond van de temperatuur van de vloeistof (tm) (zie
Hs: Veiligheidsmarge [m] (minimum 0,5)

Als de berekende waarde kleiner is dan “0” moet de pomp onder het niveau van
de vloeistof geplaatst worden.

Voorbeeld

pb =1har

Type pomp: 15/4
Debiet: 14 m*/h
NPSH: 1,8 m

NEDERLANDS

Hf=25m

Temperatuur van de vloeistof: +50 °C

Hv:13m

H=pbx10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].

H=1x10,2-18-25-13-05=41[m]

Dit betekent dat de maximale hoogte tussen de pomp en het niveau van de aan te zuigen vloeistof 4,1
meter is.

5.2 Controle maximumdruk

Bedrijfsdruk ) ) ) )
De som van de maximum druk ontwikkeld door de pomp (zie het gegevensplaatje)
en van de druk in ingang (Pin) mag niet de op het gegevensplaatje aangegeven
Pomlnlale druk (Pmax) overschrijden. Gebruik voor de berekening de volgende
ormule:

Hmax [m]/10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]

Druk in zuiging

De druk in zuiging moet, in overeenstemming met het voorgaande punt,
worden beperkt teneinde de nominale druk niet te overschrijden. Daarbij wordt
geadviseerd om de volgende limieten niet te overschrijden: 3MH - max 2.0 bar;
5MH - max 4.0 bar.

5.3 Minimum werkdebiet

WAARSCHUWING: De pomp mag nooit droog werken (zonder vloeistof
van binnen). De pomp mag nooit werken met de aanvoerklep langer dan 5
seconden gesloten.

De langdurige werking bij een lager debiet dan het volgens het gegevensplaatje
toegestane minimum kan een excessieve oververhitting veroorzaken die
schadelijk is voor de pomp.

5.4 Leidingen en installatie

Neem de geldende voorschriften voor ongevallenpreventie in acht,
gebruik passende beschermingsmiddelen en raadpleeg de normen, de
wetgeving en de plaatselijke en/of nationale wetten van het land van
installatie voor de aansluiting van water en elektrische energie.

* Houd u voor de installatie aan de afb. A5 (basisversie) of A1l (versie met
zelfaanzuiging) in bijlage, al naargelang het geval.

+ Deingang van de vloeistof in de pomp is aan de voorkant (axiaal) en de uitgang
ﬁgad|izj]l1)zorg voor de correcte aansluiting van de pomp op de leidingen (afb.

en ATl).

+ De hydraulische leidingen moeten geschikt zijn voor de werkdruk en de aard
van de gepompte vloeistof. De leidingen moeten op passende wijze worden
ondersteund (afb. A5-1 en All-1), ze mogen niet op de eenheid steunen. Niet
de positionering van de leidingen forceren op het moment van bevestiging
met de pomp. Flexibele buizen of compensatiekoppelingen (afb. A5-2 en ATl-
2) zijn noodzakelijk om overbrenging van de trillingen van de pomp op de
leidingen en andersom te vermijden.

* Maak een helling van niet minder dan 2% om luchtzakken in de aanzuigleiding
te voorkomen. o o . ]

+ De diameter van de leiding moet kleiner zijn dan de diameter van de zuigmond
enmoet een hermetische afdichting hebben. Wanneer de aanzuigleiding groter
is dan de mond, dan moet een excentrisch verloopstuk worden geinstalleerd
(afb. A5-6 en ATI-6). ) . .

* Als de pomp boven het niveau van de aan te zuigen vloeistof wordt
geinstalleerd, dan is het noodzakelijk om een terugslagklep te installeren aan
de onderkant van de leiding (afb. A5-3) of voor de pomp (afb. Al1-3, alleen
versies met aanzuiging). B

* Het uiteinde van de aanzuigleiding moet voldoende ondergedompeld zijn om
te vermijden dat de lucht kan binnenkomen via de aanzuigstroom (afb. A5-7
en A11-7) wanneer de vloeistof op het minimum niveau is.

* Indezuigleidingen (afb. A5-4 en ATl-4) en aanvoerleidingen (afb. A5-8 en ATl-
8) moeten onderbrekingskleppen van geschikt formaat worden geinstalleerd,
om de pomp van het circuit af te scheiden in geval van inspectie en onderhoud.

* Installeer een terugslagklep (afb. A5-5 of afb. A11-5) op de aanvoerleiding,
ter voorkoming van terugstroming en waterslag wanneer de pomp wordt
uitgeschakeld. N )

+ De afmetingen van de schroefaansluitingen van de pomp staan vermeld in
afb. A6 en A7 (basisversie) en afb. A12 (versie met zelfaanzuiging). Gebruik
afdichtingsmateriaal op het schroefdraad (zoals afdichtingstape, vloeibaar
afdichtmiddel, pasta, hennepvezel).

6 MECHANISCHE INSTALLATIE

Haal de pomp uit de verpakking en controleer de intacte staat ervan. Controleer
ook of de gegevens op het gegevensplaatje met de gewenste gegevens
overeenkomen. Neem voor iedere afwijking onmiddellijk contact op met de
fabrikant en meld hem de aard van de fouten.

6.1 Hantering van het apparaat

A Neem de geldende voorschriften voor ongevallenpreventie in acht.

Gebruik voor het optillen van de machine alleen geschikte, in goede staat

verkerende werktuigen die voorzien zijn van de juiste markeringen. Qverschrijd

niet het draagvermogen van het werktuig dat het minst bestand is van alle

gebruikte werktuigen (oogbout, veiligheidspal, haak, musketonhaak, ketting,

/Ii?qrdb.t_lalkel of anders). Gebruik alleen haken met veiligheidspal. Raadpleeg afb.
in bijlage.

Controleer het gewicht van de machine alvorens met de
hefwerkzaamheden aan te vangen. Het gewicht staat op het
gegevensplaatje. Het hangpunt dat beoogd wordt voor de pomp/
elektropomp valt niet samen met het massamiddelpunt van de machine.

FPS
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N E D E R LA N DS Vertaling van de originele instructies

Als het apparaat voorzien is van een opening voor een hijsoog, verwijder in
dat geval de dop en schroef een passend hijsoog erin (zie afb. Al-C). Koppel
de hijsriemen of -kettingen aan het hijsoog met hijshaken of -harpen. Volg de
instructies voor het gebruik die door de fabrikant van de hefwerktuigen verstrekt
zijn. Voor de pompen zonder bevestigingsogen moet u de riemen om het
apparaat heen snoeren, zoals in afb. Al - aanzicht A en B. )

Tijdens het optillen zal de machine de neiging vertonen rondom zijn hefpunt
te draaien tot de positie van evenwicht gevonden wordt. Voer de verplaatsing
voorzichtig uit. Besteed aandacht aan de inertie van het object (oscillaties in de
bewegingsrichting, moeilijke snelheidsafname en stilstand).

Besteed aandacht aan de hangende ladingen. Blijf er niet onder staan.
Besteed aandacht aan mensen, dieren en voorwerpen die in de werkzone
aanwezig zijn. Gebruik de geschikte instrumenten voor het signaleren en
afbakenen van de werkzone als dat nodig is. Voer geen manoeuvres of
verplaatsingen boven mensen uit.

6 2 Installatie
* Houd u voor de installatie aan de afb. A5 (basisversie) of All (versie met
zelfaanzuiging) in bijlage, al naargelang het geval. ) -

* Installeer de elektropomp op een toegankelijke plaats die bescherming biedt
tegen vorst, laat rondom de elektropomp voldoende ruimte vrij voor gebruiks-
en onderhoudswerkzaamheden.

+ De installatiepositie moet zijn zoals in afb. A5 of ATl, al naargelang het geval.
Verticale montage (V in afb. A5 en All) of horizontale montage met de
steunbeugels niet naar beneden gericht, is niet toegestaan.

+ Controleer of er geen obstakels zijn voor de koelluchtstroom van de motor,
zorg voor minstens 100 mm vrije ruimte van de ventilator (afb. A5 en ATl).

+ Zorg voor een afvoer voor eventuele vloeistoflekken, zodat ze de plaats van
installatie niet overstromen en/of de eenheid onderdompelen.

* De elektropomp moet ALTIJD worden bevestigd op een cementvloer of op een
metalen structuur die minstens 100 mm aan elke kant van de elektropomp
uitsteekt en hard genoeg is om de pomp op stabiele wijze te ondersteunen en
met een massa die minstens gelijk 1s aan die van de elektropomp (aanbevolen
wordt 5 keer zoveel). Gebruik schroeven en aanhaalkoppels volgens de afb. A6
en A7 (basisversie) en afb. A12 (versie met zelfaanzuiging).

* Als de pomp werkt met vloeistof met een temperatuur hoger dan 50 °C,
veranker dan de pomp alleen op de kant van de motorbeugel en laat de
beugel aan de zuigzijde vrij (versies met twee beugels). Installeer elastische
elementen tussen de pomp en de leidingen, om de thermische uitzettingen
te compenseren. - -

* Om overbrenging van trillingen te beperken, moeten trillingdempende
verbindingselementen tussen de pomp en de fundering geplaatst worden.

6 3 Overige beschermingen en afschermingen
* Op basis van de temperatuur van de gepompte vloeistof kunnen de
oppervlakken van de elektropomp hoge temperaturen bereiken. Indien nodig,
zorg dan voor afschermingen om onbedoeld contact te vermijden, zonder dat
de normale werking van de machine hierdoor belemmerd wordt (bijv. koeling
van de motor).

* |n geval van breuken, installatiefouten of tijdens het vullen kan vloeistof
met hoge snelheid naar buiten spuiten. Als de vloeistoflekken gevaarlijk of
schadelijk voor de gezondheid van mensen of dieren kunnen zijn, zorg dan
voor geschikte vaste of tijdelijke afschermingen, al naargelang het geval.

6.4 Accessoires

» Kit hydraulische verbindingen: maken de aansluiting van het hydraulisch
gedeelte op de leidingen mogelijk (al naargelang het gewenste type
verbinding).

7 INDIENSTSTELLING EN BUITENDIENSTSTELLING

A LET OP:

« Kijk uit dat de afgetapte vloeistof geen schade aan personen of eigendommen
kan toebrengen. ) o o )

+ Zethetapparaat niet in werking zonder veiligheidsvoorzieningen (mechanische
afschermingen en voorgeschreven elektrische beschermingen).

+ Tijdens de normale werking kunnen de externe oppervlakken van de pomp en

van de motor de 40°C (104°F) overschrijden als de gepompte vloeistof niet op

omgevingstemperatuur is. )

Raak de eenheid niet aan zonder adequate beschermingen.

Plaats geen brandbaar materiaal vlakbij de pomp.

De elektropomp mag NIET gestart worden zonder eerst te vullen.

Een droog gebruik ervan kan de mechanische afdichting onherstelbaar

beschadigen. ) .

* Bedien de pomp niet langer dan 5 seconden met gesloten zuig- en
aanvoerkleppen. o o

« Stel de inactieve pomp niet bloot aan bevriezingstemperaturen, de bevriezing
van de vloeistof beschadigt de pomp.

7.1Voorpompen

Geval met vloeistofniveau boven de pomp of |ngangsI|Jn onder druk (detail B in
afb. A5, basisversie, en afb. All, zelfaanzuiging, in bijlage):

+ Sluit de aanvoerklep (detail 8 in afb. A5 of afb. ATl).

+ Verwijder de vuldoppen (Al en A2 in de afbeeldingen). )

» Open de onderbrekingsklep in de zuiging (detail 4 in de afbeeldingen) om de
vloeistof in staat te stellen naar hinnen te stromen en wacht tot het water uit
de pomp komt. ) )

* Sluit de zuigklep en schroef vuldoppen aan (zie aanhaalkoppels in afb. A6, A7
en A12 in bijlage).

Geval met vloeistofniveau onder de pomp (detail A in afb. A5, basisversie, en afb.
A, zelfaanzuiging, in bijlage):
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+ Sluit de aanvoerklep (detail 8 in de afbeeldingen) en open de zuigklep (detail
4in de afbeeldingen). o )

+ Verwijder de vuldoppen (detail Alin de afbeeldingen). )

* Gebruik een trechter en vul de pomp tot het water naar buiten komt (het kan
nodig zijn om de handeling meerdere malen te herhalen). .

+ Plaats de vuldoppen weer terug en haal ze aan (zie aanhaalkoppels in afb. A6,
A7 en A12, in bijlage).

7.2 Starten van de pomp

Controleer voorafgaand aan de start of: . .

* De elektropomp correct op de elektrische voeding aangesloten is.

+ De aanvoer- en zuigaansluitingen correct zijn aangehaald.

* De elektropomp naar behoren is gevuld (zie deel "Voorpompen™).

+ De onderbrekingsklep in de aanvoer (8 in afb. A5 en afb. Al1) gesloten en de
zuigklep (4 in afb. A5 en afb. A1) geopend is.

Start de motor en open geleidelijk de klep op de aanvoerzijde van de pomp.

Na enkele seconden lawaaiige werking, wegens de mtstotmg van eventuele lucht,

moet de pomp geruisloos en regelmatig werken, zonder drukveranderingen. D_e

zelfaanzuigende versies hebben mogelijk een I.angere tijd nodig om alle lucht uit

de zuigleiding te verwijderen als deze niet vol is (ongeveer 1 minuut). Raadpleeg

de tabel voor het oplossen van problemen als dit niet gebeurt. Na werking van

een aantal seconden kan het nodig zijn de lucht af te voeren die zich op de

hoogste punten van de installatie en van de pomp verzamelt.

7.3 Leegmaken van de pomp (buitendienststelling) ,

Als het nodig is de pomp te legen, voor onderhoud of voor lange periodes van

inactiviteit, dan moet men: o )

* Sluit de onderbrekingskleppen van de aanvoer- en zuigleidingen (4 en 8 in afb.
A5 of afb. All, in bijlage). ) ]

+ Laat de druk van de pomp af door gedeeltelijk de afvoerdop los te draaien (A3
in afb. A5 en afb. All). Wanneer de druk is afgelaten, verwijder volledig de
afvoerdop (A3 of A5 in afb. All) en wacht tot de leging plaatsgevonden heeft.

* Plaats na de leging de vuldoppen weer terug en haal ze weer aan (zie
aanhaalkoppels in afb. A6, A7 en A12, in bijlage).

A In enkele interne delen van de pomp kan vloeistof achterblijven. Voor de
volledige verwijdering ervan moet de pomp gedemonteerd worden.

Kijk uit dat de afgetapte vloeistof geen schade aan personen of
eigendommen toebrengt.

8 ONDERHOUD EN ASSISTENTIE

A WAARSCHUWING: Voor ongeacht welke interventie op de elektropomp:

« Controleer of de elektrische spanning onderbroken is en niet onbedoeld
hersteld kan worden tijdens de onderhoudswerkzaamheden.

* Als de pomp eenfasig Is zorg dat de condensator leeg is.

* Sluit de onderbrekingskleppen stroomopwaarts en stroomafwaarts van
het apparaat.

WAARSCHUWING: Als de elektropomp gebruikt wordt voor warme
vloeistoffen en/of vloeistoffen die gevaarlijk zijn voor de mens, informeer
dan onmiddellijk het personeel dat de reparatie uitvoert h|erove_r Reinig
in dat geval de pomp teneinde de veiligheid van de bediener te
garanderen.

A

Risico op rondspattende door de machine gepompte vloeistof: De
gepompte vloeistof kan onder druk staan ook als de machine stilstaat:
alvorens in te grijpen isoleer de machine van de installatie door de
onderbrekingskleppen stroomopwaarts en stroomafwaarts te sluiten en
draai gedeeltelijk de vuldop los om de interne druk te verminderen.
Tijdens deze fase kan er vloeistof lekken.Kijk uit dat de afgetapte vloeistof
geen schade aan personen of eigendommen toebrengt.

WAARSCHUWING: Het (laten) repareren van de elektropomp door
personeel dat niet door de Fabrikant daartoe is geautoriseerd betekent
het verliezen van de garantie en het werken met niet veilige en potentieel
gevaarlijke werktuigen.

A

A

Wacht totdat de oppervlakken afgekoeld zijn alvorens op het apparaat in
te grijpen.

De elektropomp vereist geen enkele vorm van geprogrammeerd, gewoon
onderhoud. Laat de elektropomp alleen repareren door personeel dat
geautoriseerd is door d fabrikant om de garantie te handhaven en de veiligheid van
het apparaat niet te compromitteren. Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen
of die goedgekeurd zijn door de fabrikant. Neem voor reserveonderdelen en
handleidingen voor buitengewoon onderhoud contact op met de fabrikant.
Gebruik altijd de PBM die voorgeschreven worden (zie het betreffende gedeelte).
Controleer regelmatig of geen condens binnenin de motor gevormd wordt
(indien drainagegaten aanwezig zijn). o .

De onderdelen die normaal aan slijtage onderhevig zijn, zijn: de mechanische
afdichting (30.6 in afb. A14). De slijtage houdt verband met de werkbelasting.
Periodieke controles van de staat van slijtage van deze onderdelen verhogen
de betrouwbaarheid en de levensduur van het product. Voer de controles
maandelijks uit, vaker als de werkomstandigheden dit vereisen en tijdens de
eerste 500 werkuren. o ] ] )

+ Controleer de eventuele aanwezigheid van vloeistof gelekt uit de mechanische

afdichting, kijk op de grond, onder het apparaat. ]

Controleer dagelijks de aanwezigheid van de afschermingen en de werking van
de veiligheidsvoorzieningen.

Het is raadzaam om maandelijks de staat van bewaring van de kabels te
controleren (met name ter hoogte van de kabelgeleidingen) en de filters en/of
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Handleiding voor gebruik en onderhoud

het aanzuigrooster van de installatie te reinigen. ]
?(/errlTlmorI]tstofophopmg op de motor en belemmeringen van de stroming van de
oellucht.

9 BEHEER VAN NOODGEVALLEN

91 Brand
» Het brandgevaar van delen van de machine is beperkt tot de motor. Houd
rekening met het brandgevaar van materialen die niet tot de machine behoren
maar zich vlakbij de machine bevinden.

* Gebruik bij brand blussers die goedgekeurd zijn voor het gebruik op elektrische
apparaten.

9 2 Vloeistoflekkage
» De gepompte vloeistof kan uit de machine lekken na activiteiten die verband
houden met installatie, opstart, onderhoud of afdanken, plotselinge breuken of
overmatige slijtage van de afdichtingsorganen.

+ Als de lekkages gevaarlijk of schadelijk kunnen zijn voor de gezondheid van
mens en dier of voor het milieu, zorg dan voor een waterdichte opvangbak
rondom de machine . Verzamel de vloeistof en verwijder die op correcte wijze,
vermijd lozingen in het milieu.

NEDERLANDS
10 VERHELPEN VAN PROBLEMEN

Voor het verhelpen van problemen die verband houden met de werking van
de elektropomp moeten de aanwijzingen opgevolgd worden van onderstaande
tabel Tab. 1. Als u niet over de kennis en de benodigde competenties beschikt,
wendt u zich dan tot gekwalificeerd personeel.

Gebruik altijd de geschikte PBM (zie het betreffende gedeelte) en
werktuigen.

11 VERWIJDERING

De inrichtingen die met dit symbool aangeduid worden, mogen
niet weggegooid worden met het huishoudafval maar moeten
verwijderd worden in de speciale centra voor de inzameling van
Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur (AEEA) die op
het grondgebied aanwezig zijn, of moeten overhandigd worden aan
de distributeur, die verplicht is ze aan te nemen. Het product is niet

I potentieel gevaarlijk voor de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu
omdat het geen schadelijke stoffen bevat volgens richtlijn 2011/65/
EU (RoHS) maar bij lozing in het milieu heeft het een negatieve
impact op het ecosysteem. Misbruik bij de afvalverwerking, of de
niet correcte afvalwerking, van het product, leidt tot juridische
sancties van administratieve en/of strafrechtelijke aard.

TABEL 1- OPSPOREN VAN DEFECTEN

DEFECT MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN

OPLOSSINGEN

a) Deinterne onderdelen zijn verstopt door vreemde objecten: Laat de pomp demonteren en reinigen.

b) Zuigleiding verstopt:

Reinig de leiding.

¢) Lucht komt binnen via de zuigleiding

Controleer de hermetische afdichting van de gehele leiding tot aan de
pomp en maak hem waterdicht.

10.1 De pomp draait maar geeft nietsaf | d) De pomp is niet voorgepompt:

De pomp vullen en voorpompen. Controleer de hermetische afdichting
van de bodemklep.

cavitatiegeluiden gehoord:

De zuigdruk is te laag en doorgaans worden daarbij Teveel ladingverlies in de zuiging of zuighoogte te groot (controleer de

NPSH van de geinstalleerde pomp).

f) Motor gevoed met onvoldoende spanning:

Controleer de spanning op de klemmen van de motor en de correcte
doorsnede van de geleiders.

a) Verankering op het vlak is defect:

Controleer de moeren van de bouten van de verzonken schroeven en
draai die volledig vast.

b) Vreemde objecten verstoppen de pomp:

Laat de pomp demonteren en reinigen.

10.2 De pomp trilt
0

Belemmeringen in de rotatie van de pomp:

gprgroleer of de pomp vrij draait zonder abnormale weerstand te
ieden.

d) Elektrische aansluiting defect:

Controleer de aansluitingen op de pomp.

a) Onvoldoende spanning:

Controleer de spanning op de klemmen van de motor. De spanning moet
+ 6% van de nominale spanning zijn.

b) Pomp verstopt door vreemde objecten:

Laat de pomp demonteren en reinigen.

De motor warmt op afwijkende

103 . ) i i
wijze op ¢) Omgevingstemperatuur hoger dan +40°C: E]%;Tr%?;l 'f %stcemd om te werken op een omgevingstemperatur van
o . Controleer of de verhindingen het schema aan de binnenkant van
d) Verbindingsfout in het klemmenbord: de klerpmenbordafschermmg en de gegevens op het typeplaatje
respecteren
De motor draait niet bij normale snelheid (vreemde objecten of ) L
a) . . Laat de pomp demonteren en corrigeer de afwijking.
defecte voeding, enz..):
b) De motor is defect: Vlervangen.
104 De pomp geeft niet de verwachte ¢) Slechte vulling van de pomp: Herhaal het voorpompen.
© prestaties af o L .
d) De motor draait in de verkeerde richting (driefasige motor): gger%gteorrogfatolgnhcer}tgqgk?mgﬁeogghfaaﬁ;ggargegngrtJeh\itlslélglrgnmenbord van
f) Motor gevoed met onvoldoende spanning: 882}2%'&?{, egri[()jaengné?g(?eprsde klemmen van de motor en de correcte
a) Te lage waarde van het thermisch relais: Controleer de intensiteit met een ampéremeter, stel de
9 : intensiteitswaarde af aangegeven op het motorplaatje.
105 De automatische schakelaar treedt b) De spanning is te laag: ggrr;‘gcq[ltiese.r of de doorsnede van de geleiders van de elektrische kabel

in werking

¢) Onderbreking van een fase:

Controleer of vervang, indien nodig, de elektrische kabel of de zekering.

d) Het thermisch relais is defect:

Vervangen.

10.6  Het debiet is niet regelmatig

a) De zuighoogte wordt niet in acht genomen:

Kijk de installatievoorwaarden na alsmede de aanbevelingen die in deze
handleiding staan.

De zuigleiding heeft een diameter die kleiner is dan die van de

b) pomp:

De zuigleiding moet dezelfde diameter hebben als de zuigopening van
de pomp.

¢) De zuigkop en de zuigleiding zijn gedeeltelijk verstopt.

Reinig de zuigleiding van binnen.

19
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POLSKI

Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej

-PL-

A Podczas instalacji, konserwacji i uzytkowania
urzadzenia postepowac zgodnie ze wskazowkami
zawartymi w instrukgji. Przed przystgpieniem do
jakichkolwiek czynnosci na pompie nalezy
uwaznie przeczyta¢ wszystkie czesci instrukcji
obstugi.

W przypadku urzadzen bez wtyczek w instalacji
zasilajgcej powinien by¢ zainstalowany element
odfaczajacy od zasilania, z wielobiegunowq
separacjg  stykdw, umozliwiajgcy catkowite
odtaczenie w kategorii przepieciowej lll, zgodnie z
aktualnymi zasadami instalacji.

To urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku
przez osoby (réwniez dzieci) o ograniczonych
zdolnosciach  fizycznych, sensorycznych lub
umystowych, lub ktérym brak doswiadczenia i
wiedzy, chyba ze beda nadzorowane lub zostaty
pouczone o korzystaniu z urzadzenia przez osobe
odpowiedzialng za ich bezpieczenstwo.

Z tego urzadzenia moga korzystac dzieci w wieku
powyzej 8 latiosoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych, lub
ktorym brak doswiadczenia i wiedzy, jesli sa
nadzorowane lub zostaty pouczone w zakresie
bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i rozumiejqy
ZWigzane z tym zagrozenia. Dzieci nie powinny
bawic sie urzadzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja
nie powinny by¢ wykonywane przez dzieci bez
nadzoru.

Nie uzywa¢ elektropompy w basenach,
zbiornikach, stawach i podobnych miejscach, gdy
[udzie sg zanurzeni w wodzie. Urzadzenie powinno
by¢ zasilane za pomocg  wytacznika
roznicowopragdowego, 0 pradzie rdéznicowym
nieprzekraczajgcym 30 mA podczas zadziatania.

Urzadzenia tréjfazowe powinny by¢ chronione
przed zwarciem | przecigzeniem za pomocy
urzadzenia zabezpieczajgcego klasy 10 zgodnie z
I[EC 60947-4. Ustawic prad znamionowy zgodnie
Z wartoscig podang na tabliczce znamionowe;.

Przed rozpoczeciem dowolnej pracy przy
elektropompie nalezy sie upewnic, ze potaczenie
elektryczne zostato odtgczone od zasilania i nie
mozna go przypadkowo przytaczy¢ ponownie.

A

Maksymalna wysokos¢ cisnienia pompy, W metrach,
jest podana na tabliczce znamionowej na pompie i na
oktadce instrukgji.

WIELOSTOPNIOWE POMPY POZIOME/SAMOZALEWOWE

Pompa moze pracowac w sposob ciggty w maksymalnej
temperaturze wskazanej na tabliczce znamionowej lub
w instrukcji obstugi.

Aby zainstalowa¢ urzadzenie, nalezy odnies¢ sie

do rozdziatow ,INSTALACJA* i ,POLACZENIA
HYDRAULICZNE”.
WSTEP | BEZPIECZENSTWO

To urzadzenie (elektropompa) jest przeznaczone do przenoszenia i zwiekszania
cisnienia cieczy, w granicach wskazanych w ponizszej instrukcji. Elektropompa
jest samozasysajaca tylko wtedy, gdy jest oznaczona jako taka (patrz tabliczka
znamionowa). Elektropompa skiada sie z czesci hydraulicznej i silnika
elektrycznego, ktére sq nieroztaczne. Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w uszczelnienie
mechaniczne (uszczelnienie watu) i ztaczki hydrauliczne, ktére podczas dziatania
powinny by¢ zawsze przytaczone do rur ssacych i ttocznych.

Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera podstawowe informacje, ktérych nalezy przestrzegac¢
w czasie instalacji, uzytkowania, konserwacji.

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi powinna by¢ bezwzglednie przeczytana przez
pracownika wyznaczonego do montazu i wykwalifikowanych pracownikéw,
ktérzy beda Sledzi¢ jej dziatanie, wyznaczonych przez kierownika instalacji.
Ponadto niniejsza instrukcja powinna by¢ zawsze dostepna w miejscu, w ktérym
uzywana jest pompa.

Identyfikacja skodyfikowanych instrukcji w tej instrukcji obstugi

A
A

A\

Zagrozenia wynikajace z nieprzestrzegania zasad bezpieczenstwa
Nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeristwa moze spowodowac szkody fizyczne i
materialne, a takze zanieczyszczenie Srodowiska.

Nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczenistwa moze doprowadzi¢ do catkowitej utraty
prawa do roszczen gwarancyjnych.

Aby przytoczy¢ kilka przyktadéw, nieprzestrzeganie tych zasad moze
spowodowac:

* awarie gtdwnych czesci maszyny lub instalacji,

* zagrozenie czynnosci konserwacyjnych,

* uszczerbku nazdrowiu z powodu instalacji elektrycznej, uktadu mechanicznego.

Ogdlne informacje

To urzadzenie (pompa lub elektropompa, w zaleznosci od modelu) zostato
wykonane przez wdrozenie najbardziej zaawansowanych i najnowszych technik,
w petnej zgodnosci z obowigzujacymi przepisami i zostato poddane Sciste]
kontroli jakosci.

Tainstrukcja pomoze w zrozumieniu jego dziatania ijego mozliwego zastosowania.
Instrukcja obstugi zawiera wazne zalecenia niezbedne do prawidtowego i
oszczednego dziafania urzadzenia. Takich zalecenn nalezy przestrzegac, aby
zagwarantowac niezawodnos¢, trwatos¢ i uniknac ryzyka wypadkéw wynikajacych
Z niewfasciwego uzytkowania.

Urzadzenia nalezy uzywac do zastosowan i w granicach opisanych w ponizszych
akapitach.

Dziatania zwigzane z obstuga, instalacja, uzytkowaniem, konserwacja i usuwaniem
produktu stanowig zagrozenie dla bezpieczenstwa ludzi i dla Srodowiska, ktérego
nie mozna wyeliminowac w sposéb konstruktywny.

Gtéwne rodzaje ryzyka resztkowego to ryzyko elektryczne (porazenie
pradem) i mechaniczne (rany spowodowane ostrymi krawedziami, otarcia lub
zgniecenia). Wszystkie operacje powinny by¢ przeprowadzane wytacznie przez
fachowych, profesjonalnych pracownikéw i wyposazonych w odpowiednie
srodki i narzedzia ochronne, gdy maszyna nie jest zasilana i postepujac bardzo
ostroznie. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji zawartych w tej instrukcji obstugi i
poprawnych metod pracy zwiekszaja ryzyko dla zdrowia.

Producent uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci w razie wypadku lub
szkéd spowodowanych przez zaniedbanie, niewfasciwe uzytkowanie pompy
elektrycznej lub nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji opisanych w niniejszej instrukcji
obstugi lub w warunkach innych niz dozwolone.

OSTRZEZENIE: ogdlne zagrozenie; nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukgji
dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata.

OSTRZEZENIE:  zagrozenie  porazenia  pradem  elektrycznym;
nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji moze spowodowac porazenie pradem,
ktdérego rezultatem sa powazne obrazenia lub smierc.

OSTRZEZENIE: goraca powierzchnia; nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukgji
dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata.

W stanie, w jakim maszyne dostarczono, elektropompa nie zawiera ruchomych
czesci lub zazwyczaj bedacych pod napieciem, dostepnych z zewnatrz.

Uzytkownik nie moze demontowac elektropompy ani catkowicie, ani
czesciowo, ani dokonywac zadnych zmian czy przerabiac produktu. Jesli
podczas instalacji ostony zostaty usuniete, nalezy je natychmiast
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Instrukcja obstugi i konserwacji

Srodki Ochrony Indywidualnej (SOI)

Podczas instalacji, biezacej i specjalnej konserwacji, demontazu i utylizacji, nalezy
uzywac Srodkéw Ochrony Indywidualnej (SOI) wskazanych ponizej. Dodatkowe
SOI'moga by¢ konieczne, w zaleznosci od warunkdéw pracy.

Prawidtowe stosowanie SOI pozwala zmniejszyc ryzyko resztkowe dla zdrowia.

W miejscach, w ktorych wystepuje ryzyko toksycznych, draznigcych lub

duszacych oparéw nalezy nosic¢ aparat oddechowy

Odpowiednia odziez

W trakcie czynnosci konserwacyjnych i w kazdym razie, gdy maszyna jest
A uruchamiana, w tym podczas normalnej pracy, nalezy unikac odziezy lub
osprzetu, ktére mogtyby zosta¢ uwiezione w ruchomych czesciach
maszyny.

Zatozy¢ rekawice ochronne

Chroni¢ wzrok za pomocg okularéw ochronnych

Nosi¢ obuwie ochronne, izolowane od podtoza i z nasadka ochronng

Deklaracja zgodnosci
Deklaracja zgodnosci, w tym zasady i przepisy uwzglednione w projekcie,
znajduije sie na koncu instrukcji.

Emisja hatasu

Emisja hatasu zalezy gtéwnie od wielkosci silnika i pompy. Patrz odniesienie do
rys. A3 w dodatku (Srednia moc akustyczna typu A). Operatorzy, ktorzy dtugo
pracujg w poblizu maszyny, powinni sie zabezpieczy¢ za pomocy Srodkow
ochrony stuchu odpowiednich do ci$nienia akustycznego i czasu narazenia.

Kod identyfikacyjny pompy (rys. 1)
[ I3]P-[6][3]EES]

Klasa sprawnosci silnika

Uszczelnienie mechaniczne: ,proznia” (wers. std.)

,I” (jednofaz.); ,3” (tréjfaz.)

Czestotliwosc¢: ,,5” (50 Hz); ,,6” (60 Hz)

Potaczenie: ,.B” (BSP), ,P” (NPT)

L. stopni

...MH: model standardowy

...MHsp: model samozasysajacy

Znamionowe natezenie przeptywu [m*/h] (50 Hz)
gmp (60 Hz)

2.1 Tabliczka znamionowa pompy

POLSKI
1KONTROLA WSTEPNA

1.1 Dostawa i opakowanie

Produkt jest dostarczany w oryginalnym opakowaniu, ktére zawiera niniejsza
instrukcje i powinien pozostac zapakowany do czasu zainstalowania. Zapakowany
produkt nalezy przechowywac z dala od czynnikéw atmosferycznych. Wyjac¢
urzadzenie z opakowania i sprawdzi¢, czy jego stan jest nienaruszony. Sprawdzi¢
réwniez, czy dane na tabliczce odpowiadaja zagdanym. Przy odczytywaniu danych
znamionowych skorzysta¢ z instrukcji zawartych w tej instrukcji obstugi. W
przypadku jakiejkolwiek nieprawidtowosci nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac sie
z dostawca, wskazujac rodzaj wad.

W razie watpliwosci dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa lub integralnosci
maszyny, nie nalezy jej uzywac i skontaktowac sie z profesjonalnym
centrum serwisowym.

2 INFORMACJE O PRODUKCIE

Tabliczka znamionowa wskazuje model, gtéwne dane robocze i numer seryjny.
Wazne jest, aby takie informacje podac¢ przy zamawianiu naprawy lub pomocy
technicznej i czesci zamiennych. Informacje na temat potozenia tabliczki
znamionowej mozna znalez¢ na rys. A3 (w zataczeniu).

Model produktu jest wskazany za pomoca alfanumerycznego kodu
identyfikacyjnego podanego na tabliczce znamionowej. Znaczenie znakéw, ktére
sktadajg sie na kod, przedstawiono na rys. 1. Oprdcz kodu identyfikacyjnego,
produkt jest oznaczony numerem seryjnym (rys. 2). Te informacje mozna réwniez
znalez¢ na etykiecie umieszczonej na oktadce ninigjszej instrukgji.

Aby odczytac tabliczke znamionowa, postepowac zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami (rys. 2). Nalezy zauwazy¢, ze rozmieszczenie informacji na tabliczkach
znamionowych moze sie rézni¢ od przedstawionego ponizej. Nalezy sie odnies¢ do symboli opisujacych zadane pola. Niektore informacje moga nie by¢ obecne, bo sg

powigzane z konkretnym modelem.
Rys. 2: Tabliczka znamionowa elektropompy

JEDNOFAZOWY:
LOGO LOGO o
B) Numer seryjny
Model A Model A () Data produkdji
. — SIN® B Dae P D) Kod produktu o

SN B c cod = E) Zakres roboczego natezenia przeptywu
Code D ode F) Zakres roboczej wysokosci cisnienia

Q E Umn H F m Q__ E Umn H F m G) Min. wysokosc cisnienia
e H Hmin G m  Hmax H m H) Maks. wysokos¢ cisnienia

mn__5 max__ = mMel — TROJFAZQWYER o  |)Maks. temperatura otoczenia
MEI = Hyd. Eff. %  Contintous Dut T oo ) CzestotliwodC elektryczna zasilania

e — ontinuous Duty amp__1 K) Maksymalna moc elektryczna

Continuous Duty Tomp —L_"C Motor _f J Hz P kw L) Masa elektropompy

Motor f 3 Hz P, K kw U_ R/ T V3~ | sS/U A M) Klasa cieptoodpornosci izolacji silnika
UR v~ I_S A _TWw UV .ééYm % 34 W % am x o N Wekaznikochrony

— — _— — " — 7 X % 0) Maksymalna temperatura cieczy (patrz rowniez akapit 2.2)
Weight L Kg ClM P N Weight L Kg ClM IP_N_ P)Cisnienie znamionowe (w MPa)
Tmax O °C Tmax 0O °C ce Q) Cisnienie znamionowe (w bar)

Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in Ttaly Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) Made in Italy

N Silniki tréjfazowe:
Silniki jednofazowe: o
R) Napiecie elektryczne zasilania
S) Prad maksymalny
T) Pojemnosc kondensatora
U) Maksymalne napiecie kondensatora

R) Napiecie elektryczne, potaczenie w tréjkat (220/440 V: YY)
S) Prad elektryczny, potaczenie w tréjkat (220/440 V: YY)

T) Napiecie elektryczne, potaczenie w gwiazde (220/440 V:Y)
U) Prad elektryczny, potaczenie w gwiazde (220/440 V: Y)

V) Sprawnosc silnika przy potowie obcigzenia

W) Sprawnosc silnika przy 3/4 obciazenia
X) Sprawnos¢ silnika przy petnym obcigzeniu
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2.2 Inne tabliczki i oznaczenia

Na powierzchni pompy, zaleznie od modelu, moga znajdowac sie inne tabliczki,
ktore wskazuja jej cechy, zgodnos¢ z normami i przepisami lub zalecenia
dotyczace instalacji, uzytkowania i likwidacji. Patrz ponizsza lista.

Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej

Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na ryzyko zwigzane z instalacja,
konserwacjg i usuwaniem produktu.

Przed zainstalowaniem i uzyciem nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢
instrukcje obstugi.

Maksymalna temperatura cieczy do zastosowania w
gospodarstwie domowym, w branzy mieszkaniowej, handlowej,
rolniczej lub ustugowej: 85°C (tylko wersje tréjfazowe), 55°C
(wersje jednofazowe).

. B>

Maksymalna temperatura cieczy WYLACZNIE do zastosowan
przemystowych lub réwnowaznych: 110°C (tylko wersje
tréjfazowe), 55°C (wersje jednofazowe).

Powierzchnie elektropompy moga osigga¢ wysokie temperatury
w zaleznosci od temperatury pompowanej cieczy. Bezposredni
kontakt i wyrzut ptynu moze spowodowac oparzenia i obrazenia.

B>

« Kierunek obrotu czesci funkcjonalnych jest oznaczony znakiem (strzatka) i/lub
na pokrywie wentylatora silnika.

2.3 Informacje na temat efektywnosci energetycznej silnikow

Wszystkie elektropompy korzystajg z silnikow zgodnych z rozp. 640/2009
WE z poézniejszymi zmianami. Dlatego sa zgodne z klasg wydajnosci IE3
(wersje tréjfazowe o mocy wiekszej niz 0,55 kW). Wiecej informacji na temat
charakterystyki energetycznej silnikéw jest dostepnych online (franklinwater.eu
- karta produktu) i na tabliczce znamionowej silnika.

3 ZASTOSOWANIE | OBSLUGA

3.1 Dozwolone uzycie

Te urzadzenia s przeznaczone do profesjonalnego uzytku w zastosowaniach,
takich jak zaopatrzenie w wode z warstwy wodonosnej, zwiekszanie cisnienia,
nawadnianie lub cyrkulacja ptynu do przenoszenia uepia Moga by¢ stosowane
w przemysle, produkcji lub réwnowaznych dziedzinach. Elektropompy moga
by¢ réwniez stosowane w gospodarstwie domowym, w branzy handlowej,
rolniczej, rzemiesiniczej lub ustugowej, do tych samych zastosowan, wytacznie
w temperaturze nieprzekraczajacej 85°C dla wersji tréjfazowych, 55°C dla wersji
jednofazowych i 35°C dla wersji samozasysajacych.

UWAGA: W innych zastosowaniach maksymalna dopuszczalna temperatura
wynosi 110°C (tylko wersje tréjfazowe).

Elektropompy powinny by¢ zainstalowane w suchych pomieszczeniach i
chronionych przed zalewaniem.

Elektropompa moze pracowa¢ w sposéb ciaggty w maksymalnej temperaturze
otoczenia wskazanej na tabliczce znamionowej.

3.2 Pompowane ciecze

Czyste ciecze, kompatybilne z materiatami konstrukcyjnymi elektropompy.
Wiasciwosci fizyczne cieczy powinny by¢ podobne do wiasciwosci czystej wody
w temperaturze pokojowej (maksymalna gestos¢ 1030 kg/m3 i maksymalna
lepkos¢ 2 cPs. Poza tymi granicami nalezy skontaktowac sie z producentem).

Niewtasciwe uzytkowanie moze doprowadzi¢ do przegrzania maszyny i
kabli zasilajacych, z konsekwencjami takimi jak awaria i potencjalnie
pozar.

Jakakolwiek zawartos¢ piasku w wodzie nie moze przekracza¢ 50 g/m?3. Wieksze
stezenie piasku obnizy zywotnos¢ elektropompy i zwiekszy ryzyko zablokowania.
Maksymalna wielkos¢ jakiegokolwiek ciata statego w zawiesinie nie moze
przekracza¢ 0,5 mm.

3 3 Warunki uzycia
* Maksymalne cinienie robocze (ciSnienie na ttoczeniu pompy, wyrazone jako
suma miedzy cisnieniem na wlocie pompy a wzrostem cisnienia dostarczanym
przez pompe): patrz tabliczka znamionowa. Maksymalne cisnienie na wlocie
urzadzenia zalezy od wzrostu cisnienia dostarczanego przez pompe, aby nie
przekroczy¢ maksymalnego cisnienia roboczego (patrz rozdziat dotyczacy
obliczenia).

+ Natezenie przeptywu i wysokos¢ cisnienia: podczas normalnej pracy musza
znajdowac sie w zakresach wskazanych na tabliczce znamionowej. W tych
warunkach osigga sie optymalne dziatanie maszyny.

» Maksymalna temperatura zasysanej cieczy: 35°C, 55°C, 85°C o 110°C w
zaleznosci od zastosowania (patrz akapit 3.1).

* Minimalna temperatura zasysanej cieczy: -10°C (uszczelki z EPDM), -10°C
(uszczelki z Viton®/FKM); 0°C (modele samozasysajace).

» Temperatura otoczenia: maksymalnie 40°C do 1000 m wysokosci n.p.m. Poza
tymi granicami nalezy skontaktowac sie z producentem.

» Napiecie zasilania elektrycznego: patrz tabliczka znamionowa silnika.
Maksymalne dozwolone odchylenie wynosi +/- 6% wartosci znamionowej.

» Maksymalna liczba kolejnych uruchomien na godzine: 40.
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3.4 Uzycie niedozwolone

Nie nalezy uzywac elektropompy do innych zastosowan niz opisane powyzej, a w
kazdym razie do wszystkich zastosowan nieautoryzowanych przez producenta.
Niewtasciwe uzycie moze spowodowac powazne szkody (w tym smierc) dla ludzi,
zwierzat, przedmiotéw i Srodowiska.

Nie uzywac elektropompy przytaczonej do basendw, zbiornikdw, stawow
i podobnych miejsc, gdy ludzie s zanurzeni w wodzie.

+ Nie nalezy pompowac cieczy spozywczych ani produktéw spozywczych.

* Nie nalezy pompowac cieczy lepkich i/lub gestszych niz woda, chyba Ze
producent wyrazi na to zgode.

* Nie uzywa¢ maszyny w Srodowisku zagrozonym wybuchem lub z ciecza
tatwopalna.

* Nie nalezy eksploatowac maszyny bez ptynu.

» Aby unikna¢ przegrzania, nie nalezy eksploatowac elektropompy w sposéb
ciagty z wartoscia zerowa Iub mniejsza niz 10% wartosci znamionowej. Jesli
temperatura cieczy na wlocie przekracza 90°C, nalezy zwigkszy¢ minimalne
natezenie przeptywu do 20% wartosci znam|onowej

* Nie przekracza¢ maksymalnego cisnienia wskazanego na tabliczce
Znamionowej.

3.5 Inne zastosowania

Skontaktowac sie z producentem, jesli:
ciecz, ktéra ma by¢ pompowana, ma lepkos¢ lub gestos¢ wyzsza niz woda
(konuiczne bedzie zastosowanie silnika o proporcjonalnie wiekszej wartosci
mocy),

* pompowana woda jest uzdatniana chemicznie (zmiekczona, chlorowana,
demineralizowana itp.),

» wystepuje jakakolwiek sytuacja inna niz wymieniona w dozwolonym uzyciu.

4 INSTALACJA - OGOLNE INFORMACJE

Urzadzenie nalezy zainstalowac zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w tej instrukcji.
Urzadzenie i zaciski kabla zasilajacego nalezy chroni¢ przed woda, wilgocia i
czynnikami atmosferycznymi. Sprawdzi¢ stopied ochrony (IP) wskazany na
tabliczce znamionowej silnika. Zainstalowa¢ w miejscu chronionym przed
powodzia.

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy przy maszynie nalezy sie upewnic¢, ze
potaczenie elektryczne zostato odtgczone od zasilania i nie mozna go
przypadkowo przytaczy¢ ponownie.

A Zawsze uzywac zaleconych SOI (patrz odpowiednia sekcja).

Jesli jest to konieczne w zwigzku z warunkami uzytkowania i Srodowiskiem pracy,
radzimy instalacje odpowiednich urzadzen do zatrzymania awaryjnego maszyny.

4.1 Potaczenia elektryczne

Potaczenia powinny by¢ wykonywane wytacznie przez ekspertow i
upowazniony personel oraz zgodnie z obowigzkami prawnymi,
obowigzujgcymi  przepisami, zalecanymi praktykami technicznymi i
nastepujacymi przepisami.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytacznie do statych zastosowan (uzytkownik nie
powinien odtaczac i ponownie przytaczac kabla zasilajacego).

Uzywac kabli elektrycznych i oczek typu i przekroju wskazanych w tabeli
A15 w zataczniku. Dokreci¢ dtawik kablowy momentem wskazanym w tabeli
(zablokowa¢ za pomocq kotnierza w skrzynce zaciskowej, jesli wystepuje).
Zawsze przytaczac przewdd uziemiajacy w punkcie znajdujacym sie w skrzynce
zaciskowej; powinien by¢ dtuzszy niz inne przewody. Po zakoniczeniu okablowania
wyjac¢ gabke znajdujaca sie pod skrzynka zaciskowa.

Zaciski kablowe nalezy przytaczy¢ wewnatrz rozdzielnicy elektrycznej o stopniu
ochrony co najmniej IP55, wyposazonej w mechaniczny system mocowania
kabla niezalezny od zaciskéw elektrycznych i odtacznik wielobiegunowy w
kategorii przepieciowej llI, ktéry uniemozliwia otwarcie panelu, gdy urzadzenie
jest pod napieciem. Kabel nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernie wysokimi lub niskimi
temperaturami, otwartym ogniem i chemikaliami.

Sprawdzi¢ zgodnos¢ miedzy danymi na tabliczce znamionowej a wartosciami
napiecia i czestotliwosci znamionowych. Nalezy zawsze przytaczy¢ kabel
uziemiajacy elektropompy i sprawdzi¢ skuteczno$¢ obwodu uziemienia zaréwno
przed pierwszym uruchomieniem i co miesiac.

Wykona¢ potaczenia jak na rys. A16, w dodatku.

A
A\

Zalecasie chroni¢ pompe elektryczng przed praca na sucho za pomoca urzadzenia,
takiego jak ptywak, czujnik poziomu lub normalnie otwartego przetacznika
cisnienia przytaczonego do przewodu ssacego (jesli jest pod cisnieniem).

Obowiazkiem instalatora jest wykonanie potaczenia zgodnie z przepisami
obowigzujacymi w kraju instalacji.

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ zasilane za pomocg Wwytacznika

réznicowopradowego, o pradzie réznicowym nieprzekraczajgcym 30 mA
podczas zadziatania. Sprawdzi¢ dziatanie przed uruchomieniem.
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Instrukcja obstugi i konserwacji

4.2 Wersje jednofazowe

Zasili¢ pompe elektryczng za pomocg urzadzenia przerywajgcego, zgodnie z
zasadami instalacji. Kierunek obrotu w przypadku elektropomp nie wymaga
weryfikacji.

Jednofazowe elektropompy sa wyposazone w automatyczne zabezpieczenie
termiczne zintegrowane z silnikiem.

4.3 Wersje tréjfazowe

Zasilic pompe elektryczng za pomocg urzadzenia przerywajacego, zgodnie
z zasadami instalacji. Urzadzenia tréjfazowe powinny by¢ chronione przed
Zwarciem i przecigzeniem za pomoca urzadzenia zabezpieczajgcego klasy 10
zgodnie z IEC 60947-4. Ustawi¢ prad znamionowy zgodnie z wartoscig podana
na tabliczce znamionowej. Korzystac z urzadzenia z reczng aktywacja.

UWAGA: sprawdzi¢, ktéra konfiguracja potaczen elektrycznych odpowiada
dostepnemu napieciu sieciowemu na tabliczce znamionowej i na oznakowaniu
na silniku. W razie potrzeb zmieni¢ konfiguracje, przesuwajac mostki na
odpowiednich zaciskach. Po zakonczeniu czynnosci sprawdzi¢, czy potaczenia
elektryczne sg bezpieczne i stabilne.

Kierunek obrotéw powinien by¢ sprawdzony przez obserwacje silnika z boku
wentylatora chtodzacego. Aby sprawdzi¢ kierunek obrotéw, nie nalezy usuwac
zabezpieczen. Sprawdzajac Kierunek obrotu, uruchomi¢ silnik na mozliwie
najkrétszy czas. Jesli nie mozna wzrokowo sprawdzic¢ kierunku obrotu, mozna to
sprawdzi¢ posrednio, gdy pompa jest zainstalowana w uktadzie i pracuje przy
maksymalnym natezeniu przeptywu (zawory catkowicie otwarte, otwor ttoczny
wolny) zgodnie z jednym z dwoch nastepujacych trybow:
* Podczas dziatania zmierzy¢ maksymalny pobdr pradu za pomocg zacisku
amperomierza. Jesli obrot jest nieprawidtowy, wartosci beda w przyblizeniu
dwukrotnie wieksze od wartosci podanych na tabliczce znamionowej.
* Mozna réwniez eksploatowa¢ maszyne przez kilka sekund, a nastepnie
odwrdci¢ kierunek obrotéw i powtdrzy¢ operacje. Prawid+owy kierunek jest
kierunkiem, w ktérym uzyskano wieksze natezenie przeptywu.

Aby odwrdci¢ kierunek obrotéw, wystarczy zamieni¢ miedzy soba dwie fazy.

4.4 Zastosowania o zmiennej czestotliwosci (VFD)

W przypadku instalacji o zmiennej czestotliwosci (zasilanie poprzez ,falownik™)
nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy przetwornica czestotliwosci jest w stanie dostarczy¢
napiecie znamionowe i co najmniej 10% wiecej pradu niz wartos$¢ znamionowa
podana na tabliczce znamionowej. Aby zainstalowac i przytaczy¢ urzadzenie,
zapoznac sie z instrukcjg obstugi producenta.

5 POLACZENIA HYDRAULICZNE

Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek prac przy pompie elektrycznej lub
silniku, upewni¢ sie, ze zasilanie jest odtaczone i nie mozna go
przypadkowo przywrdcic.

A Instalacja elektropompy jest operacja, ktéra moze by¢ skomplikowana i
niebezpieczna dla ludzi. Dlatego powinna by¢ przeprowadzona przez
kompetentnych i wykwalifikowanych instalatordw.

Przestrzegac biezacych przepisow dotyczacych zapobiegania wypadkom, uzywac
odpowiednich urzadzen ochronnych i zapoznac sie z normami, przepisami oraz
lokalnymi i/lub krajowymi przepisami kraju instalacji w zakresie przytaczania
wody i energii elektrycznej.

Aby zapewnic¢ prawidtowe dziatanie pompy i unikna¢ obrazen ludzi lub szkdd w
rzeczach, nalezy przestrzegac nastepujacych wskazoéwek dotyczacych weryfikacji
NPSH i maksymalnego cisnienia.

5.1 Kontrola NPSH

Sprawdzi¢ krzywe charakterystyczne elektropomp, aby oceni¢ wspdtczynnik
NPSH (rys. A8 i rys. A13), a tym samym zapobiec problemom zwiazanym z
kawitacja w przypadku réznicy poziomdéw miedzy pompa a poziomem pobieranej
cieczy lub zbyt wysokiej temperatury (rys. A2). Pompa nie moze dziatac, jesli
wystapi kawitacja, poniewaz powoduje to uszkodzenie czesci wewnetrznych.
Maksymalng wysokos¢ pompy od poziomu cieczy ,,H” mozna obliczy¢ za pomoca
nastepujacego wzoru:

H=phb x10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs

pb: cisnienie barometryczne lub cisnienie cieczy podczas zasysania [bar]
(cisnienie bezwzgledne).

NPSH:  wysokos$¢ cisnienia podczas zasysania przy maksymalnym roboczym
natezeniu przeptywu [m] (MH: rys. A8; MHsp: rys. A13)

Hf: strata cisnienia w rurze ssacej przy maksymalnym natezeniu przeptywu
pompy [m].

Hv: preznos¢ pary [m] w zaleznosci od temperatury cieczy (tm) (patrz rys.

Hs: margines bezpieczenstwa [m] (minimum 0,5).

Jesli obliczona wartos¢ jest mniejsza niz ,,0”, pompe nalezy ustawi¢ ponizej
poziomu cieczy.

Przyktad

pb =1har

Rodzaj pompy: 15/4
Natezenie przeptywu: 14 m/h
NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=25m

Temperatura cieczy: +50°C

POLSKI

Hv:1,3m

H=pb x10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].

H=1x10,2-1,8-25-13-05=4,[m]

Oznacza to, ze maksymalna wysokos¢ miedzy pompa i poziomem zasysanej cieczy wynosi 4,1 metra.

5.2 Kontrola maksymalnego cisnienia

Cisnienie robocze

Suma maksymalnego cisnienia wytwarzanego przez pompe (patrz tabliczka
znamionowa) i cisnienia wlotowego (Pin) nie moze przekracza¢ cisnienia
znamionowego wskazanego na tabliczce znamionowej (Pmax). Do obliczen uzy¢
nastepujacego wzoru:

Hmax [m]/10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]

Ci$nienie ssania

Cisnienie ssania powinno by¢ ograniczone zgodnie z poprzednim punktem, aby
nie przekroczy¢ cisnienia znamionowego. Ponadto zaleca sie, aby nie przekracza¢
nastepujacych limitéw: 3MH - max 2.0 bar; 5SMH - max 4.0 bar.

5.3 Minimalne robocze natezenie przeptywu

OSTRZEZENIE: Pompa nigdy nie moze dziata¢ na sucho (bez cieczy w
srodku). Pompa nigdy nie moze dziata¢ z zamknietym zaworem ttocznym przez
ponad 5 sekund.

Dtugotrwate dziatanie przy natezeniu przeptywu nizszym niz minimum
dozwolone przez dane z tabliczki znamionowej moze spowodowac nadmierne i
szkodliwe przegrzanie pompy.

5.4 Przewody rurowe i instalacja

Przestrzegac biezacych przepisdw dotyczacych zapobiegania wypadkom,
uzywac odpowiednich urzadzen ochronnych i zapozna¢ sie z normami,
przepisami oraz lokalnymi i/lub krajowymi przepisami kraju instalacji w
zakresie przytaczania wody i energii elektrycznej.

» Aby wykonac instalacje, postepowac zgodnie z rys. A5 (wersja podstawowa)
lub AT (wersja samozasysajaca) odpowiednio w dodatku.

Wilot cieczy do pompy jest przedni (osiowy), a wylot promieniowy: upewnic¢
sie, ze pompa jest prawidtowo przytaczona do rur (rys. A5 i All).

Hydrauliczne rury faczace powinny by¢ dostosowane do cisnienia roboczego
i whasciwosci pompowanej cieczy. Rury powinny by¢ odpowiednio podparte
(rys. A5-1i A1), nie moga obcigza¢ urzadzenia. Przy montazu z pompa
nie nalezy wywiera¢ nadmiernej sity na rury. Elastyczne rury lub ztacza
kompensacyjne (rys. A5-2 i All-2) sq konieczne, aby unikna¢ przenoszenia
drgan z pompy na rury i odwrotnie.

Aby uniknac kieszeni powietrznych w rurze ssacej, nalezy zapewnic¢ nachylenie
nie mniejsze niz 2%.

Srednica rury nie moze by¢ mniejsza niz Srednica otworu ssacego i musi
by¢ hermetycznie zamknieta. Jesli rura ssaca jest wieksza niz otwor, nalezy
zainstalowac mimosrodowg redukcje (rys. A5-6 i A11-6).

Jesli pompa jest zainstalowana powyzej poziomu zasysanej cieczy, nalezy
zainstalowac zawor zwrotny na dnie rury (rys. A5-3) lub przed pompa (rys.
Al1-3, tylko wersje samozasysajace).

Koniec rury ssgcej powinien by¢ wystarczajgco zanurzony, aby zapobiec
przedostawaniu sie powietrza przez wir ssacy (rys. A5-7 i Al1-7), gdy poziom
ptynu jest minimalny.

» Zawory odcinajgce o rozmiarach odpowiednich dla rur muszg byc
zainstalowane na rurach ssacych (rys. A5-4 i Al1-4) i ttocznych (rys. A5-8 i All-
8), aby odizolowac¢ pompe od obwodu w przypadku kontroli i konserwacji.
Zainstalowac¢ zawdr zwrotny (rys. A5-5 lub rys. A11-5) na rurze ttocznej, aby
zapobiec przeptywowi wstecznemu i uderzeniu hydraulicznemu, gdy pompa
jest wytgczona.

Wymlary pofaczen gwintowych pompy pokazano na rys. A6 i A7 (wersja
podstawowa) i rys. A12 (wersja samozasysajaca). Do gwintéw uzy¢ materiatu
uszczelniajacego (tasma uszczelniajaca, ptynny uszczelniacz, pasta, konopie,
inne).

6 INSTALACJA MECHANICZNA

Wyija¢ pompe z opakowania i sprawdzi¢, czy jej stan jest nienaruszony. Sprawdzi¢
rowniez, czy
dane znamionowe odpowiadaja zadanym. W przypadku jakiejkolwiek
nieprawidtowosci nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac sie z dostawca, wskazujac
rodzaj wad.

6.1 Przenoszenie urzadzenia

A Przestrzega¢ obowiazujacych przepiséw BHP.

Do podnoszenia maszyny nalezy uzywa¢ wytacznie odpowiednich urzadzen,
wyposazonych w odpowiednie oznaczenia i w dobrym stanie. Nie przekraczac
udzwigu najmniej wytrzymatego urzadzenia sposrdd wszystkich uzywanych
(Sruba oczkowa, szekla, hak, karabinczyk, fafcuch, lina, wciagnik lub inne).
Uzywac tylko hakéw z wyzwalaczem bezpieczenstwa. Odniesc sie do rys. Al w
zataczniku.

Przed rozpoczeciem podnoszenia sprawdzi¢ mase maszyny. Masa jest
wskazana na tabliczce znamionowej. Punkt zawieszenia na pompie/
elektropompie nie pokrywa sie ze srodkiem masy maszyny.

Jesli urzadzenie ma otwor na Srube oczkowa, nalezy zdja¢ korek i wkreci¢
odpowiednig Srube oczkowa (patrz rys. Al-C). Przymocowac pasy lub fanicuchy
do podnoszenia do Sruby oczkowej za pomocg hakdéw do podnoszenia lub szekli.
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Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej

Postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami uzytkownika dostarczonymi przez producenta
urzadzen dzwigowych. W przypadku pomp bez oczek nalezy owingc¢ pasy wokot
urzadzenia, jak na rys. Al - widoki A i B.

Podczas podnoszenia maszyna bedzie sie obraca¢ wokot punktu podnoszenia,
dopdki nie osiggnie pozycji rdwnowagi. Zachowac ostroznosc przy przenoszeniu.
Zwroci¢ uwage na bezwiadnos¢ przedmiotu (kotysanie w kierunku ruchu,
trudnosci w zwalnianiu i zatrzymywaniu).

Uwazac na zawieszone fadunki. Nie stawa¢ pod nimi. Uwaza¢ na ludzi,
zwierzeta i przedmioty w obszarze roboczym. W razie potrzeby uzyc
odpowiednich narzedzi do sygnalizowania i ograniczania obszaru
roboczego. Nie wykonywac zadnych ruchdw ani niczego nie przenosic
nad osobami.

6.2 Instalacja

+ Aby wykonac instalacje, postepowac zgodnie z rys. A5 (wersja podstawowa)
lub A1 (wersja samozasysajaca) odpowiednio w dodatku.

Zainstalowac elektropompe w tatwo dostepnym miejscu i zabezpieczy¢ przed
mrozem, pozostawi¢ wystarczajgco duzo miejsca wokot elektropompy, aby
umozliwic jej obstuge i konserwacje.

Pozycja instalacyjna musi by¢ taka jak na rys. A5 lub All, zaleznie od
przypadkéw. Montaz pionowy (V na rys. A5 i All) lub montaz poziomy z
uchwytami wsporczymi nieskierowanymi w dét jest niedozwolony.

Sprawdzi¢, czy nie ma przeszkdd w przeptywie powietrza chtodzacego silnik,
zapewnic co najmniej 100 mm wolnej przestrzeni od wentylatora (rys. A5 i All).
* W razie ewentualnych wyciekéw cieczy itp. nalezy jg spusci¢, aby nie mogta
zala¢ miejsca instalacji i/lub zatopic¢ jednostki.

Pompa elektryczna ZAWSZE musi by¢ przymocowana do betonowego
fundamentu lub konstrukcji metalowej, ktéra sie znajduje co najmniej 100 mm
od pompy elektrycznej, w dowolnym kierunku, wystarczajaco sztywna, aby ja
utrzymac stabilnie i przy masie co najmniej rdwnej masie pompy elektrycznej
(zalecana 5 razy wyzsza). Uzywac srub i momentéw dokrecania zgodnie z rys.
A6 i A7 (wersja podstawowa) i rys. A12 (wersja Samozasysajaca).

+ Jedli pompa pracuje z ciecza o temperaturze powyzej 50°C, nalezy ja
zakotwiczyc tylko z boku wspornika silnika i pozostawi¢ wspornik strony ssacej
wolny (wersje z dwoma wspornikami). Zainstalowac¢ elastyczne elementy
miedzy pompa a rurami, aby skompensowac rozszerzalnosc cieplna.

Aby zmniejszy¢ przenoszenie drgan, miedzy pompa a fundamentem nalezy
umiesci¢ ztaczki antywibracyjne.

6.3 Inne zabezpieczenia i ostony

* Powierzchnie elektropompy moga osiggac wysokie temperatury w zaleznosci
od temperatury pompowanej cieczy. Jesli zajdzie taka potrzeba, nalezy
zapewni¢ ostony zapobiegajace przypadkowemu kontaktowi, bez zaktdcania
normalnej pracy maszyny (np. chtodzenie silnika).

Szybkie rozpryski cieczy moga wystepowac w przypadku pekniec, btedow
instalacyjnych lub podczas napetniania. Zapewni¢ odpowiednie state lub
tymczasowe ostony na wypadek, gdyby rozlana ciecz mogta by¢ niebezpieczna
lub szkodliwa dla zdrowia ludzi lub zwierzat.

6.4 Akcesoria
» Zestaw zataczy hydraulicznych: umozliwia potaczenie czesci hydraulicznej z
rurami (zgodnie z wymaganym rodzajem potaczenia).

7 URUCHOMIENIE | WYCOFANIE Z EKSPLOATACJI

A UWAGA:

* Nalezy uwazac¢ na wyptywajaca ciecz, aby nie mogta spowodowac szkdd w
ludziach ani rzeczach.

« Nie uruchamiac urzadzenia bez urzadzen zabezpieczajacych (zalecanych oston

mechanicznych i zabezpieczen elektrycznych).

Podczas dziatania zewnetrzne powierzchnie pompy i silnika moga przekraczac

40°C (104°F), jesli pompowana ciecz nie ma temperatury otoczenia.

Nie dotykac jednostki bez odpowiednich zabezpieczen.

Nie umieszczac tatwopalnych materiatow w poblizu pompy.

NIE nalezy uruchamiac elektropompy przed jej napetnieniem.

Jejuzycie na sucho moze nieodwracalnie uszkodzi¢ uszczelnienie mechaniczne.

Nie uruchamia¢ pompy przy zamknietych zaworach ssawnym i ttocznym na

dtuzej niz 5 sekund.

* Nie wystawiaj nieaktywnej pompy na dziatanie ujemnych temperatur;
zamarzniecie cieczy spowoduje jej uszkodzenie.

7.1 Zalewanie

Urzadzenie z poziomem cieczy powyzej pompy lub linia wlotowa pod cisnieniem
(detal B narys. A5, wersja podstawowa i rys. All, samozasysajaca, w dodatku):

+ Zamknac zawor ttoczny (element 8 na rys. A5 lub rys. ATN).

* Wyijac korki wlewu (A1i A2 na rysunkach).

+ Otworzy¢ ssawny zawdr odcinajacy (detal 4 na rysunkach), aby umozliwi¢
przedostanie sie cieczy i poczekac, az woda wyptynie z pompy.

» Zamknac¢ zawor ssacy i wkreci¢ korki wlewu (patrz momenty dokrecania na
rys. A6, A7 i A12 w dodatku).

Urzadzenie z poziomem cieczy ponizej pompy (detal A na rys. A5, wersja
podstawowa i na rys. All, samozasysajgca, w dodatku):
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WIELOSTOPNIOWE POMPY POZIOME/SAMOZALEWOWE

+ Zamknac zawdr ttoczny (detal 8 na rysunkach) i otworzy¢ zawdr ssacy (detal
4 na rysunkach).

* Usungc korki wlewu (detal A1 na rysunkach).

» Za pomoca lejka napetni¢ pompe, az woda wyptynie (moze by¢ konieczne
kilkakrotne powtdrzenie czynnosci).

* Wiozy¢ i wkrecic¢ korki wlewu (patrz momenty dokrecania na rys. A6, A7 i A12
w dodatku).

7.2 Rozruch pompy

Przed rozruchem nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy:

* elektropompa jest prawidtowo przytaczona do Zrédta zasilania elektrycznego,

* pofgczenia ttoczenia i ssania sa odpowiednio dokrecone,

+ elektropompa jest odpowiednio napetniona (patrz rozdziat ,,Zalewanie”),

* zawor odcinajacy po stronie ttocznej (8 na rys. A5 i rys. All) jest zamkniety, a
Zawor ssacy (4 narys. A5 irys. All) jest otwarty,

uruchomic silnik i stopniowo otworzy¢ zawdr po stronie ttocznej pompy,

po kilku sekundach gtosnej pracy przez wypuszczanie ewentualnego powietrza,

podczas poprawnego dziatania pompa powinna pracowac cicho i stabilnie, bez

Zmian cisnienia. Wersje samozasysajace moga wymagac dtuzszego czasu, aby

usung¢ cate powietrze z rury ssacej, jesli nie jest petna (okoto T minuty). W

przeciwnym razie odnies¢ sie do Tabeli zawierajacej rozwigzania probleméw.

Po kilku sekundach dziatania moze zajs¢ potrzeba usuniecia powietrza

gromadzacego sie w najwyzszych punktach instalacji i pompy.

7.3 Oprdznianie pompy (wycofanie z eksploatacji)

Jesli konieczne jest oproznienie pompy w celu konserwacji lub w przypadku

dtuzszego okresu bezczynnosci:

« Zamkna¢ zawory odcinajace rur ttoczacych i ssacych (4 i 8 na rys. A5 lub rys.
All, w dodatku).

* Spuscic cisnienie pompy, czesciowo wykrecajac korek spustowy (A3 na rys. A5
i rys. Al1). Po spuszczeniu powietrza nalezy wyjac korek spustowy i wlewu (A3
na rys. A5 lub rys. All) i poczekac na opréznienie.

* Po zakoriczeniu oprdézniania ponownie wtozy¢ i dokrecic¢ korki (patrz momenty
dokrecania na rys. A6, A7 i A12 w dodatku).

W niektérych wewnetrznych czesciach pompy moze pozostac ciecz. W
celu catkowitego oproznienia nalezy rozmontowac pompe.

A Upewnic sie, ze wyptywajaca ciecz nie szkodzi ludziom ani przedmiotom.

8 KONSERWACJA | POMOC TECHNICZNA

A OSTRZEZENIE: Przed jakakolwiek interwencja obejmujaca elektropompe:

» Upewnic sie, ze napiecie elektryczne zostato odciete i ze nie mozna go
przypadkowo przywroci¢ podczas czynnosci konserwacyjnych.

» Jesli pompa jest jednofazowa, upewni¢ sie, ze kondensator jest
roztadowany.

» Zamknac zawory odcinajace przed i za urzadzeniem.

OSTRZEZENIE: Jesli elektropompa jest uzywana do goracych i/lub cieczy
niebezpiecznych dla ludzi nalezy koniecznie powiadomic o tym personel,
ktéry przeprowadzi naprawe. W takim przypadku nalezy wyczyscic
pompe, aby zagwarantowac bezpieczenstwo operatora.

Ryzyko wystrzelenia ptynu pompowanego przez maszyne: Pompowana
ciecz moze by¢ pod cisnieniem nawet przy zatrzymanej maszynie: przed
interwencjg odizolowa¢ maszyne od instalacji, zamykajac zawory
odcinajace przed i za zaworem i czesciowo odkreci¢ korek wlewu, aby
zmniegjszy¢ cisnienie wewnetrzne. Podczas tej fazy moze wystapi¢ wyciek
ptynu. Upewni¢ sie, ze wyptywajaca ciecz nie szkodzi ludziom ani
przedmiotom.

A

OSTRZEZENIE: Naprawa lub zlecenie naprawy pompy elektrycznej przez
personel nieupowazniony przez Producenta oznacza utrate gwarancji i
prace z niepewnym i potencjalnie niebezpiecznym sprzetem.

A

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy przy urzadzeniu nalezy zaczekad, az
powierzchnie ostygna.

Elektropompa nie wymaga zadnej planowanej biezacej konserwacji. W celu
zachowania gwarancji i aby nie zagraza¢ bezpieczenstwu urzadzenia, naprawe
elektropompy nalezy zleca¢ wytacznie personelowi upowaznionemu przez
producenta. Uzywac tylko oryginalnych czesci zamiennych lub zatwierdzonych
przez producenta. W sprawie czesci zamiennych i specjalnych instrukgji
konserwacji skontaktowac sie z producentem.

Zawsze uzywac zaleconych SOI (patrz odpowiednia sekcja).

Nalezy okresowo sprawdza¢, czy w silniku nie ma skroplin (jesli sg otwory
odptywowe).

Elementy podlegajace zwyktemu zuzyciu to: uszczelnienie mechaniczne (30.6
na rys. A14). Zuzycie wiaze sie z warunkami pracy i obcigzeniami roboczymi.
Okresowe kontrole stanu zuzycia tych elementéw zwiekszajg niezawodnos¢ i
zywotnos¢ produktu. Wykonywac kontrole co miesigc, czesciej, gdy wymagaja
tego warunki pracy i podczas pierwszych 500 godzin pracy.

 Sprawdzi¢, czy ciecz nie wycieka przez uszczelnienie mechaniczne, obserwujac

miejsce na ziemi pod urzadzeniem.



Instrukcja obstugi i konserwacji

Codziennie sprawdzac obecnos¢ oston i funkcjonalnos¢ urzadzer bezpieczenstwa.
Zaleca sie sprawdza¢ stan kabli co miesigc (szczegdlnie przy dtawicach
kablowych) i czyscic filtry i/lub kratke ssaca instalacji.

Unika¢ gromadzenia sie pytu na silniku i przeszkéd w przeptywie powietrza
chtodzacego.

9 POSTEPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU SYTUACJI AWARYJNYCH

9.1 Pozar

» Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru czesci maszyny ogranicza sie do silnika. Nalezy
rozwazy¢ niebezpieczenstwo pozaru materiatdw niezwigzanych z maszyna,
ale znajdujacych sie w jej poblizu.

* W razie pozaru uzywac zatwierdzonych gasnic odpowiednich do urzadzen
elektrycznych.

9.2 Wyciek cieczy

* Pompowana ciecz moze wydostac sie z maszyny w wyniku instalacji, rozruchu,
konserwacji lub utylizacji, nieprzewidzianych pekniec lub nadmiernego zuzycia
elementdéw uszczelniajacych.

Jesli wycieki mogg byc¢ niebezpieczne lub szkodliwe dla zdrowia ludzi, zwierzat
lub Srodowiska, nalezy zapewni¢ wodoszczelng miske zbiorczg wokot maszyny.
Zgromadzic ciecz i zutylizowac jg prawidtowo bez wylewania jej do srodowiska.

POLSKI
10 ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Aby rozwiaza¢ problemy zwigzane z dziataniem elektropompy, postepowac
zgodnie z instrukcjami w Tab. 1. Jesli nie posiada sie niezbednej wiedzy i
umiejetnosci, nalezy skontaktowac sie z wykwalifikowanym personelem.

Zawsze nosic¢ SOI (patrz powiazana sekcja) i korzysta¢ z odpowiednich
narzedzi.

11 LIKWIDACJA

Urzadzenia oznaczone tym symbolem nie moga by¢ utylizowane
z odpadami domowymi, ale w odpowiednich punktach zbiorki
zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (ZSEE)
znajdujacych sie w poblizu lub dostarczone do dystrybutora, ktéry
jest zobowigzany do ich odbioru. Produkt nie jest potencjalnie
niebezpieczny dla zdrowia ludzkiego i srodowiska, nie zawiera
szkodliwych substancji zgodnie z dyrektywa 2011/65/UE (RoHS),
ale jesli zostanie porzucony w srodowisku, negatywnie wptywa
na ekosystem. Nielegalna lub nieprawidtowa utylizacja produktu
wiaze sie z surowymi karami administracyjnymi i/lub karnymi.

TABELA 1- ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

AWARIA MOZLIWE PRZYCZYNY

SRODKI ZARADCZE

a) Czesci wewnetrzne s zatkane przez postronne przedmioty:

zleci¢ demontaz pompy i wyczyscic.

b) Zatkany przewéd ssacy:

wyczyscic przewdd.

¢) Wiloty powietrza z przewodu ssacego

sprawdzi¢ szczelno$¢ catego przewodu az do pompy i uszczelnic.

10.1 Pompa pracuije, ale nie zasila d) Pompa nie jest zalana:

napetnic i zala¢ pompe. Sprawdzic szczelnos¢ zaworu stopowego.

®) yawitacii

Cisnienie ssania jest zbyt niskie i og6Inie towarzysza mu odgtosy | zbyt wiele strat cinienia po stronie ssacej lub wysokos¢ ssania jest

nadmierna (sprawdzi¢ NPSH zainstalowanej pompy).

f) Silnik zasilany niewystarczajacym napieciem:

Sprawdzic napiecie na zaciskach silnika i prawidtowy przekrdj
przewodow.

a) Wadliwe zakotwienie do powierzchni:

sprawdzi¢ i dokrecic catkowicie nakretki Srub dwustronnych.

b) Ciata obce blokuja pompe:

zleci¢ demontaz pompy i wyczyscic.

10.2. Pompa drga 0 Utrudniony obrét pompy:

sprawdzi¢, czy pompa obraca sie swobodnie bez nieprawidtowych
0pOrow.

d) Wadliwe potaczenie elektryczne:

sprawdzi¢ potaczenia z pompa.

a) Niewystarczajace napiecie:

sprawdzi¢ napiecie na zaciskach silnika. Napiecie powinno wynosic + 6%
napiecia znamionowego.

b) Pompa zablokowana przez postronne przedmioty:

zleci¢ demontaz pompy i wyczyscic.

Silnik nagrzewa sie w sposéb

103 nieprawidtowy

¢) Temperatura otoczenia przekracza + 40°C:

silnik zaprojektowano do pracy przy maksymalnej temperaturze
otoczenia + 40°C.

d) Btad potaczenia na listwie zaciskowej:

Sprawdzic, czy potaczenia sa zgodne ze schematem pokazanym
wewnatrz ostony zaciskéw i danymi na tabliczce.

2) lub wadliwe zasilanie itp.):

Silnik nie pracuje z normalna predkoscia (postronne przedmioty

zdemontowac pompe i skorygowac nieprawidtowosc.

b) Wadliwy silnik:

wymienic go.

Pompa nie zapewnia oczekiwanej ¢) Btedne napetnienie pompy:

104

powtdérzy¢ operacje zalewania.

wydajnosci

d) Silnik obraca sie w niewtasciwym kierunku (silnik tréjfazowy):

odwracic kierunek obrotow, zamieniajac 2 przewody faz na listwie
zaciskowej silnika lub na rozdzielnicy elektrycznej.

f) Silnik zasilany niewystarczajacym napieciem:

sprawdzi¢ napiecie na zaciskach silnika i prawidtowy przekroj
przewoddw.

a) Zbyt niska wartos$c przekaznika termicznego:

sprawdzi¢ natezenie za Fomoca amperomierza, ustawic wartos¢
natezenia zgodnie z tabliczka znamionowa silnika.

10.5 Wytacznik automatyczny zadziatat b) Zbyt niskie napiecie:

sprawdzi¢, czy przekroj przewoddéw kabla elektrycznego jest prawidtowy.

¢) Przerwanie jednej fazy:

sprawdzi¢ i wymienic kabel elektryczny lub bezpiecznik, jesli to

konieczne.
d) Przekaznik termiczny jest uszkodzony: wymienic go.
10.6  Natezenie przeptywu nie jest a) Wysokosc ssania nie jest przestrzegana: isr;])srtarwlijz_l_c ponownie warunki instalacji i zalecenia zawarte w ninigjszej
poprawne ukji.

b) Srednica rury ssacej jest mniejsza niz $rednica pompy:

rura ssaca powinna miec taka sama $rednice, co otwor ssacy pompy.

¢) Kosz ssawny i rura ssaca sa czesciowo zatkane.

Wyczysci¢ przewdd ssacy.

FPS
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ROMANA

Traducerea instructiunilor originale

-RO -

A In timpul instalarii, intretinerii si utilizarii
aparatului, urmati cu strictete indicatiile
cuprinse in manual. Cititi cu atentie manualul
de instructiuni integral, inainte de a efectua
orice fel de operatiune la pompa.

in cazul aparatelor fara priza, la instalatia de
alimentare trebuie instalat, urmand regulile
deinstalareinvigoare, un mijlocdeintrerupere
a alimentdrii, cu separare omnipolara a
contactelor, care sa ofere o deconectare
completa la categoria lll de supratensiune.

A

Aceasta aparatura nu este destinata sa fie
utilizata de persoane (inclusiv copii) cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale
reduse, sau fara experienta si cunostinte,
exceptand cazul in care au fost supravegheate
sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului
de catre o persoana responsabila cu siguranta
lor.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii incepand
cu varsta de 8 ani si de catre persoane cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale
reduse sau de catre persoane fara experienta
sau cunostinte, cu conditia sa fie
supravegheate si instruite cu privire la
utilizarea aparatului in conditii de siguranta si
la pericolele la care sunt expuse. Copiii nu
trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea si
intretinerea care cad in sarcina utilizatorului
nu trebuie realizate de catre copii daca nu
sunt supravegheati.

Nu utilizati electropompa in piscine, cuve,
lacuri si in alte locuri similare cand exista
persoane scufundate in apa. Aparatul trebuie
alimentat prin intermediul unui intrerupator
diferential, cu curent diferential de declansare
de cel mult 30 mA.

Aparatele trifazate trebuie protejate impotriva
scurtcircuitului Si suprasarcinii prin
intermediul unui dispozitiv de protectie clasa
10 conform I[EC 60947-4. Setati curentul
nominal conform valorii indicate pe placuta
cu date.

Inainte de a incepe orice operatiune la
electropompa asigurati-va ca ati deconectat
conexiunea electrica de la reteaua de
alimentaresicaaceastanupoatefireconectata
accidental.

A

inaltimea de pompare maxima a pompei, in metri,
este indicata pe placuta cu date aplicata pe pompa
si pe coperta manualului.
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POMPE ORIZONTALE MULTIETAJATE / CU AUTOAMORSARE

Pompa poate functiona continuu la temperatura
maxima indicata pe placuta cu date sau in manualul
de instructiuni.

Pentru instalarea aparaturii consultati capitolele
+INSTALARE” si,, CONEXIUNI HIDRAULICE".

INTRODUCERE S| NORME DE SIGURANTA

Acest aparat (electropompd) este destinat manipuldrii si cresterii presiunii
lichidelor, in limitele indicate in continuare in manual. Electropompa este de
tipul,,cu autoamorsare” numai daca este identificatd astfel (a se vedea placuta
cu date). Electropompa este alcétuita dintr-o parte hidraulica si un motor
electric care nu pot fi separate. Aparatul este prevazut cu o etansare mecanica
(etansare a arborelui) si cu conexiuni hidraulice care in timpul functionarii
trebuie sa fie conectate intotdeauna la tubulaturile de aspiratie si de tur.
Acest manual cuprinde instructiuni fundamentale care trebuie respectate la
momentul instalarii, utilizarii si intretinerii.

Acest manual trebuie consultat neaparat de responsabilul cu montarea si de
intregul personal calificat care va urmari functionarea aparatului, desemnat
de responsabilul cu instalarea. In plus, acest manual trebuie sa fie mereu
disponibil la locul de utilizare a pompei.

Identificarea instructiunilor codificate din acest manual

A
A\

A\

Riscuri derivate din nerespectarea normelor in materie de
siguranta

Nerespectarea normelor in materie de sigurantd poate provoca vatamdri
corporale si daune materiale precum si o eventuald poluare a mediului.
Nerespectarea normelor in materie de sigurantd poate conduce la pierderea
totald a drepturilor la garantie.

Pentru a cita cateva exemple, nerespectarea acestor norme poate provoca:

« defectarea functiilor principale ale masinii sau a instalatiei,

+ compromiterea operatiunilor de intretinere,

« vatamari corporale de naturd electrica, mecanica.

AVERTISMENT: Pericol general; nerespectarea acestor instructiuni in
materie de siguranta poate provoca vatamari corporale.

AVERTISMENT: Pericol electric; Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni
poate provoca electrocutarea si in consecinta, riscul de vatamari
corporale grave sau mortale.

AVERTISMENT: Suprafata fierbinte; nerespectarea acestor instructiuni
in materie de siguranta poate provoca vatdmari corporale.

Informatii generale

Acest aparat (pompa sau electropompad, in functie de model) a fost realizat
conform celor mai avansate si recente tehnici, cu respectarea deplind a
normelor in vigoare, si a fost supus unui control strict de calitate.

Acest manual va va ajuta sa intelegeti modul de functionare si va va ajuta sa
cunoasteti posibilele aplicatii ale aparatului.

Manualul de utilizare cuprinde recomanddri importante necesare pentru
functionarea corectd si economicéd a aparatului. Este necesara respectarea
acestor recomandadri pentru a garanta fiabilitatea si durata e viata si pentru a
evita riscurile de accidente derivate din utilizarea necorespunzatoare.
Aparatul trebuie utilizat pentru aplicatiile si in limitele descrise in paragrafele
urmatoare.

Activitatile ce tin de manipulare, instalare, utilizare, intretinere si scoatere din
uz a produsului prezinta riscuri pentru siguranta persoanelor si pentru mediu
care nu pot fi eliminate in faza de fabricatie.

Principalele riscuri reziduale sunt de tip electric (electrocutare) si
mecanic (raniri cauzate de colturi taioase, abraziuni sau strivire). Toate
operatiunile trebuie efectuate numai de personal expert, specializat
si echipat cu articole de protectie si cu unelte corespunzatoare, cand
masina nu este alimentata, acordand atentie maxima. Nerespectarea
prescriptiilor furnizate in acest manual si a practicilor de lucru corecte
conduce la cresterea riscurilor pentru sanatate.

Producatorul isi declina orice raspundere in caz de accident sau daune
cauzate de neglijenta, de utilizarea necorespunzdtoare a electropompei
sau de nerespectare a instructiunilor descrise in acest manual sau pentru
utilizarea in conditii diferite de cele permise.

In conditiile de livrare, electropompa nu are parti in miscare sau in mod
normal sub tensiune, accesibile din exterior.

A Utilizatorul nu trebuie sa dezasambleze electropompa, nici integral

nici partial, si nu trebuie sa efectueze schimbari sau modificari
neautorizate la produs. In cazul in care au fost inlaturate in timpul
operatiunilor de instalare, protectiile vor trebui restabilite imediat.

Echipamente Individuale de Protectie (EIP)

In timpul operatiunilor de instalare, intretinere ordinard si extraordinara,
dezinstalare si eliminare, utilizati echipamentele individuale de protectie (EIP)
indicate in continuare. Ar putea fi necesare si alte EIP, in functie de conditiile
de lucru.

Utilizarea corecta a EIP permite reducerea riscurilor pentru sanatate.

Purtati manusi de protectie

i) Protejati vederea cu ochelari de protectie

FPS
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imbracaminte corespunzitoare

In timpul operatiunilor de intretinere si in orice caz, in timp ce masina
A este pornitd, inclusiv in timpul functionarii normale, evitati sa purtati
imbracaminte sau accesorii care ar putea rdmane blocate in partile
mobile ale masinii.

Purtati incdltdminte de protectie, cu izolatie si cu bombeu de
protectie

Purtati un echipament de protectie respiratorie, in cazul in care
exista riscul de vapori toxici, iritanti sau asfixianti

Declaratie de conformitate
Declaratia de conformitate, care cuprinde normele si requlamentele avute in
vedere in faza de proiectare, este prezentata la sfarsitul manualului.

Emisiile acustice

Emisiile acustice sunt influentate in principal de marimea motorului si
a pompei. Consultati fig. A3 din anexa (putere sonora medie de tip A).
Operatorii care lucreaza timp indelungat in apropierea masinii trebuie sa se
protejeze utilizand EIP auditive corespunzatoare presiunii sonore si timpului
de expunere.

Cod de identificare pompa (Fig. 1)

sl J310p]-[6 ] 3][E2[IE3]

Clasa de eficientd a motorului
Etansare mecanica: ,vid” (vers. std.)
‘1 (monofazatég; “3” (trifazata)
Frecventa: ,5” (50 Hz); ,6” (60 Hz)
Conexiune: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)
Nr. etaje
...MH: model standard
...MHsp: model cu autoamorsare
Debit nominal [m?/h] (50 Hz

gmp (60 Hz,

2.1 Placuta cu date a pompei

ROMANA
1INSPECTIA PRELIMINARA

1.1 Livrare si ambalaj

Produsul este livrat in ambalajul sdu original, care include acest manual, si
trebuie sa ramana ambalat pana la momentul instalarii. Produsul ambalat
trebuie depozitat ferit de agentii atmosferici. Scoateti aparatul din ambalaj
si verificati sa fie intact. Verificati in plus ca datele nominale sa corespunda cu
cele dorite. Apelati la instructiunile cuprinse in acest manual pentru citirea
placutei cu date. In caz de orice anomalie, contactati imediat furnizorul,
semnaland natura defectelor.

A

2 INFORMATII DESPRE PRODUS

Placuta cu date indica modelul, principalele specificatii de functionare si
numarul de serie. Este important sa furnizati aceste indicatii la momentul
solicitarii interventiei sau asistentei si pentru solicitarea de piese de schimb.
Pentru pozitia placutei cu date, consultati fig. A3 (din anexa).

Modelul produsului este identificat prin codul de identificare alfanumeric
prezent pe placuta cu date. Semnificatia caracterelor care alcatuiesc codul este
prezentata in fig. 1. Pe langd codul de identificare, produsul este identificat si
prin numarul de serie (fig. 2). Aceste informatii sunt prezente si pe eticheta
aplicata pe coperta acestui manual.

In caz de neclaritati cu privire la siguranta sau la integritatea masinii,
nu o utilizati si contactati un centru de asistenta specializat.

Pentru citirea placutei cu date, urmati instructiunile de mai jos (fig. 2). Se poate observa ca dispunerea informatiilor pe placuta poate diferi de cele prezentate
in continuare. Consultati simbolurile care descriu domeniile de interes. In functie de model, este posibil ca unele informatii sa lipseasca.

Fig. 2: Placuta cu date electropompa

MONOFAZATA: TRIFAZATA: A) Descriere model
B) Numar de serie
C) Data fabricatiei
LOGO LOGO i
E) Interval debit de lucru
Model A Model A F) Interval inaltime de pompare de lucru,
R SIN® B Date C Q) [ne}lt!me de pompare minima
SN B Date c Cod H) Inaltime de pompare maxima,
Code D ode D I) Temperatura maxima a mediului ambiant
Q E imin_H F m Q E I/min  H F m J) Frecventa electrica de alimentare
- Hmin G m Hm—ax H - K) Putere electrica maxima
Hmin G m Hmax H m _— —_—, L) Masa electropompei
ME| > Hvd. Eff . MEI Hyd. Eff. % M) Clasa de izolare termica a motorului
S ya-EL % Continuous Duty Tamo_ I °C N) Indicele de protectie
Continuous Duty T, 1 °C Motor f J Hz P, K KW O) Temperatura maxima a lichidului (vezi si sectiunea 2.2)
am E— _ P) Presiunea nominala (in MPa)
] P kw - ) Ll
Motart & Hz K UyR/ T V3 IS /U A Q) Presiune nominala (in bar)
UR V-~ I S A T WF uyv IE3 2/4 V % 314 W % 4/4 X %
Weight L Kg CtM |P N Weight L Kg Cll IP N
Tmax _0 °C Tmax _O°C ( €
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in Ttaly Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) Made in Italy

Motoare monofazate: Motoare trifazice:
R) Tensiunea de alimentare electrica
S) Curent maxim

T) Capacitatea condensatorului

U) Tensiunea maxima a condensatorului

R) Tensiune electricd, conexiune delta (220/440 V:YY)
S) Curent electric, conexiune delta (220/440 V: YY)

T) Tensiune electrica, conexiune stea (220/440 V:Y)
U) Curent electric, conexiune stea (220/440V:Y)

V) Randamentul motorului la jumatate de sarcind
W) Randamentul motorului la 3/4 de sarcina
X) Randamentul motorului la sarcina maxima
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2.2 Alte placute si marcaje

Pe suprafata pompei ar putea fi prezente, in functie de model, alte placute
care identifica caracteristicile, respectarea normelor si regulamentelor sau
indicatii privind instalarea, utilizarea si eliminarea. Consultati lista de mai jos.

Traducerea instructiunilor originale

Acordati atentie riscurilor legate de instalarea, intretinerea si
eliminarea produsului.

Cititi cu atentie manualul de instructiuni inainte de instalare si
de utilizare.

Temperatura maxima a lichidului pentru uz casnic, rezidential,
comercial, agricol sau tertiar: 85 °C (numai versiuni trifazate), 55
°C (versiuni monofazate).

x X% e

Temperatura maxima a lichidului EXCLUSIV pentru uz industrial
sau echivalent: 110 °C (numai versiuni trifazate), 55 °C (versiuni
monofazate).

In functie de temperatura lichidului pompat, suprafetele
electropompei pot atinge temperaturi ridicate. Contactul
direct si evacudrile de lichid pot provoca arsuri si vatamadri.

B>

- Directia de rotatie a partilor functionale este indicat de marcajul (sageata)
si/sau pe protectia ventilatorului motorului.

2.3 Informatii privind eficienta energetica a motoarelor
Toate electropompele utilizeaza motoare conforme cu reg. 640/2009 CE
cu modificarile ulterioare, si asadar conforme clasei de randament IE3
(versiunile trifazate cu putere mai mare de 0.55 kW). Mai multe informatii
privind performantele energetice ale motoarelor sunt disponibile on-line
(franklinwater.eu fisa produsului) si pe placuta cu date a motorului.

3 APLICATII SI1 UTILIZARE

3.1 Utilizarea permisa

Aceste aparate sunt destinate utilizarii profesionale in aplicatii precum
aprovizionarea cu apa dintr-un acvifer, cresterea presiunii, irigatiile sau
circularea fluidului de transmitere a caldurii. Pot fi utilizate in domeniul
industrial, al industriei prelucrdtoare sau echivalent. Electropompele pot
fi utilizate inclusiv pentru uz casnic, comercial, agricol, mestesugaresc sau
tertiar, pentru aceleasi aplicatii, numai la o temperatura care nu depaseste:
85 °C pentru versiunile trifazate, 55 °C pentru versiunile monofazate si 35 °C
pentru versiunile cu autoamorsare.

NOTA: Pentru celelalte aplicatii, temperatura maxima permisa este de 110°C
(numai pentru versiuni trifazate).

Electropompele trebuie instalate in locuri uscate si protejate impotriva
inundatiilor.

Electropompa poate functiona continuu la temperatura ambianta maxima
indicata pe placuta cu date.

3.2 Lichide pompate

Lichide curate, compatibile cu materialele componente ale electropompei.
Lichidul trebuie sa aiba caracteristici fizice similare cu cele ale apei curate
la temperatura mediului ambiant (densitate maxima de 1030 kg/m3 si
vascozitate maxima de 2 cPs. In cazul depasirii acestor limite contactati
producatorul).

Utilizarea necorespunzdtoare poate conduce la supraincalzirea
masinii si a cablurilor de alimentare, cu consecinte precum defectarea
si potentiale incendii.

Eventualul continut de nisip din apd nu trebuie s depdaseasca 50 g/m3. O
concentratie mai mare de nisip va reduce durata de viata a electropompei
si va spori riscul de blocaj. Eventualele solide in suspensie nu trebuie sa
depdseasca dimensiunea maxima de 0.5 mm.

3.3 Conditii de utilizare

+ Presiunea maxima de lucru (presiunea la turul pompei, datd de
suma dintre presiunea la intrarea pompei si cresterea de presiune furnizata
de pompad): vezi placuta cu date. Presiunea maxima la intrarea aparaturii
este determinata de cresterea de presiune furnizatd de pompa, astfel incat
sd nu se depaseascd presiunea maxima de lucru (vezi sectiunea dedicata
calculului).

« Debit si inaltime de pompare: in timpul functiondrii normale trebuie sa se
incadreze in intervalele indicate pe plicuta cu date. In aceste conditii se
obtine functionarea optima a masinii.

« Temperatura maxima a lichidului aspirat: 35 °C, 55 °C, 85 °C sau 110 °C in
functie de utilizare (vezi paragraful 3.1).

« Temperatura minima a lichidului aspirat: -10°C (garnituri din EPDM); -10°C
(garnituri din Viton®/FKM); 0 °C (modele cu autoamorsare).

« Temperatura mediului ambiant: maxim 40°C pana la 1000 m de altitudine.
In cazul depasirii acestor limite contactati producatorul.

- Tensiunea electrica de alimentare: consultati placuta cu date a motorului.
Abaterea maximd permisa este de +/- 6% din valoarea nominala.

« Numdr maxim de porniri consecutive pe ora: 40.
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3.4 Utilizarea nepermisa

Nu utilizati electropompa pentru aplicatii diferite de cele descrise anterior si in
orice caz pentru niciuna din aplicatiile care nu sunt autorizate de producator.
Utilizarea necorespunzdtoare poate cauza vatamari si daune chiar si dintre
cele mai grave (inclusiv moartea) persoanelor, animalelor, obiectelor si
mediului.

Nu utilizati electropompa conectata la piscine, cuve, lacuri si in locuri
similare cand exista persoane scufundate in apa.

» Nu pompati lichide alimentare sau produse destinate consumului uman.

+ Nu pompati lichide mai vascoase si/sau mai dense decat apa, decat
in cazul in care detineti o autorizare specifica in acest sens din partea
Producatorului.

+ Nu utilizati masina in medii potential explozive sau cu lichide inflamabile.

+ Nu puneti masina in functiune fara lichid.

+ Nu permiteti functionarea continua a electropompei la un debit nul sau
mai mic de 10% din valoarea nominala, pentru a evita supraincalzirea. Daca
temperatura lichidului in intrare depéseste 90°C, cresteti debitul minim la
20% din valoarea nominala.

« Nu depasiti presiunea maximd indicata pe placuta cu date.

3.5 Alte utilizari

Contactati Producatorul in cazurile in care:

« Lichidul care trebuie pompat are o vascozitate sau o densitate mai mare
decét cea a apei (va trebui utilizat un motor cu o putere proportional mai
mare)

« Apa care trebuie pompatd este tratata chimic (dedurizatd, clorurats,
demineralizata, etc.)

+ Apare orice fel de situatie diferita de cele enumerate la utilizarea permisa.

4 INSTALARE - INFORMATII GENERALE

Aparatul trebuie instalat in conformitate cu instructiunile cuprinse in acest
manual. Aparatul si terminalele cablului de alimentare trebuie protejate
impotriva apei, umiditatii si agentilor atmosferici. Verificati indicele de
protectie (IP) indicat pe pldcuta cu date a motorului. Efectuati instalarea intr-
un loc care nu este supus inundatiilor.

Tnainte de a incepe sa lucrati cu masina, asigurati-va ci ati deconectat
conexiunea electrica de la reteaua de alimentare si ca aceasta nu
poate fi reconectata accidental.
A Utilizati intotdeauna EIP prevazute (a se vedea sectiunea dedicata).
Tn cazul in care este necesar, in functie de conditiile de utilizare si de mediul
de lucru, sugeram instalarea unor dispozitive corespunzdtoare pentru oprirea
de urgenta a masinii.

4.1 Conexiuni electrice

A

Aparatul este destinat exclusiv aplicatiilor fixe (cablul de alimentare nu poate
fi deconectat si reconectat de utilizator).

Utilizati cabluri electrice si papuci de tipul si sectiunea indicate in tabelul
A15 din anexa. Strangeti presetupa la cuplul indicat in tabel (blocati cu
colierul aflat in cutia cu borne, dacé este prevazuta). Conectati intotdeauna
conectorul de impamantare aflat in interiorul cutiei de borne mentinandu-I
mai lung decét celelalte conductoare. Dupd incheierea cablarii, inlaturati
buretele prezent sub regleta.

Terminalele cablului trebuie conectate in interiorul unui tablou electric cu
grad de protectie minim IP55, dotat cu sisteme de fixare mecanica a cablului
independente de bornele electrice si cu un separator omnipolar cu categoria
de supratensiune Ill care sa impiedice deschiderea tabloului cand aparatura
se afla sub tensiune. Cablul trebuie protejat de temperaturi excesiv de inalte
sau reduse, flacari libere si agenti chimici.

Verificati corespondenta dintre datele nominale si valorile nominale de
tensiune si frecventa de retea. Conectati intotdeauna cablul de impamantare
la electropompa si verificati eficienta circuitului de impamantare atat inainte
de prima pornire cat si lunar.

Conexiunile trebuie efectuate numai de personal expert si autorizat si
in conformitate cu obligatiile prevazute de lege, de normele in
vigoare, de practicile tehnice consolidate recunoscute si de
prevederile de mai jos.

Realizati conexiunile ca siin fig. A16 din anexa.
Revine in sarcina instalatorului sa efectueze conexiunea intr-o maniera
conforma cu normele in vigoare din tara de instalare.

Aparatul trebuie alimentat prin intermediul unui intrerupator
diferential, cu curent diferential de declansare de cel mult 30 mA.
Verificati functionarea inainte de punerea in functiune.

Se recomanda sé protejati pompa impotriva functionarii in gol cu ajutorul
unui dispozitiv cum ar fi un flotor, un senzor de nivel sau un presostat normal
deschis conectat la linia de aspiratia (daca aceasta este sub presiune).

4.2 Versiuni monofazate

Alimentati pompa prin intermediul unui dispozitiv de intrerupere,
conform normelor de instalare. In cazul electropompelor, directia de rotatie
nu necesita verificari.

Electropompele monofazate sunt echipate cu protectie termica cu rearmare

automata integrata in motor.
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4.3 Versiuni trifazate
Alimentati pompa prin intermediul unui dispozitiv de intrerupere, conform
normelor de instalare. Aparatele trifazate trebuie protejate impotriva
scurtcircuitului si suprasarcinii prin intermediul unui dispozitiv de protectie
clasa 10 conform IEC 60947-4. Setati curentul nominal conform valorii indicate
pe pldcuta cu date. Utilizati un dispozitiv cu rearmare manuala.

ATENTIE: Verificati pe placuta cu date si pe marcajul motorului ce configuratie
a conexiunilor electrice corespunde tensiunii de retea disponibile. Dacd este
necesar, modificati configuratia mutand cablurile de legatura pe terminalele
corespunzatoare. La sfarsitul operatiunii, verificati conexiunile electrice sa fie
bine fixate si stabile.

Directia de rotatie trebuie verificata observand motorul din partea
ventilatorului de racire. Nu inlaturati protectiile pentru a verifica directia de
rotatie. In timpul verificarii directiei de rotatie, puneti motorul in functiune
pe o durata de timp cat mai scurta posibil. In cazul in care nu este posibila
verificarea vizual a directiei de rotatie, o puteti verifica indirect cu pompa
montata la instalatie si functionand la debit maxim (supape complet deschise,
tur liber), prin una din urmatoarele modalitati:

« In timpul functionarii, masurati cu un cleste ampermetric curentul maxim
absorbit. Daca rotatia este gresitd, se vor detecta valori aproape duble fata
de cele indicate pe pldcuta cu date.

« Alternativ, puneti masina in functiune timp de cateva secunde, apoi
inversati sensul de rotatie si repetati operatiunea. Directia corecta este cea
in care se obtine debitul cel mai mare.

Pentru a inversa sensul de rotatie este suficient sa inversati intre ele cele doua
faze.

4.4 Aplicatii cu frecventa variabila (VFD)

Pentru instalatii cu frecventa variabild (alimentare prin intermediul
Jnvertorului”), verificati convertizorul de frecventa, daca poate furniza
tensiunea nominala si cel putin cu 10% de curent in plus fatd de valoarea
nominald indicatd pe placuta cu date. Pentru instalarea si conectarea
dispozitivului, consultati manualul de instructiuni al producatorului.

5 CONEXIUNI HIDRAULICE

A
A

Respectati normele in vigoare de prevenire a accidentelor, utilizati dispozitive
de protectie adecvate si consultati standardele, legislatia si codurile locale
si / sau nationale in vigoare in tara de instalare pentru conectarea apei si a
electricitatii.

Pentru functionarea corecta a pompei si pentru a evita vatdmarea persoanelor
si deteriorarea lucrurilor, trebuie respectate urmatoarele indicatii cu privire la
verificarea NPSH si a presiunii maxime.

5.1 Verificarea NPSH

Controlati curbele caracteristice ale electropompelor pentru a evalua factorul
NPSH (vezi Fig. A8 si fig. A13) si pentru a evita astfel probleme de cavitatie in
cazul unei diferente prea mari intre pompa si nivelul lichidului care trebuie
prelevat sau din cauza unei temperaturi prea ridicate (fig. A2). Pompa nu
trebuie pusa in functiune daca prezintd fenomenul de cavitatie deoarece
acest lucru deterioreaza componentele interne.

Tnaltimea maxima a pompei de la nivelul de lichid ,H” poate fi calculatd pe
baza urmatoarei formule:

H=pbx10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs
pb: Presiunea barometrica sau presiunea lichidului in aspiratie [baril.

Tnainte de a incepe orice operatiune la electropompé sau la motor,
asigurati-va ca alimentarea electrica este intrerupta si ca nu poate fi
restabilitd accidental.

Instalarea electropompei este o operatiune care s-ar putea dovedi a fi
complexd si periculoasd pentru persoane. Trebuie efectuatd asadar de
instalatori competenti si autorizati.

NPSH:  Iniltime de pompare in aspiratie la debitul maxim de lucru [m] (MH:
fig. A8; MHsp: fig. A13)

Hf: Pierdere de sarcina in tubul de aspiratie la debitul maxim al pompei
[m]

Hv: Presiunea vaporilor [m] in functie de temperatura lichidului (tm)
(vezi fig. A2-A)

Hs: Marja de sigurantd [m] (minim 0,5)

Dacd valoarea calculata este mai mica de ,0” pompa trebuie pozitionata sub
nivelul lichidului.

Exemplu

pb =1 bar

Tip de pompa: 15/4

Debit: 14 m*/h

NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=2,5m

Temperatura lichidului: +50°C

Hv:1,3m

H=pb x 10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].
H=1x102-1,8-25-13-0,5=4,1[m]
Acest lucru inseamna cd inaltimea maxima dintre pompa si nivelul lichidului
care trebuie aspirat este de 4,1 metri
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5.2 Verificarea presiunii maxime

Presiune de lucru

Suma presiunii maxime dezvoltate de pompa (vezi placuta cu date) si
presiunea de intrare (Pin) nu trebuie sa depdseasca presiunea nominalad
indicata pe placuta cu date (Pmax). Utilizati urmatoarea formula pentru calcul:

Hmax [m]/ 10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]

Presiunea in aspiratie

Presiunea de aspiratie trebuie limitata in conformitate cu punctul anterior,
pentru a nu depdsi presiunea nominala. In plus, se recomanda s& nu depasiti
urmatoarele limite: 3MH - max 2.0 bar; 5MH - max 4.0 bar.

5.3 Debit minim de functionare

AVERTISMENT: Pompa nu trebuie sa functioneze niciodata pe uscat (fara
lichid in interior). Pompa nu trebuie sa functioneze niciodata cu supapa de
evacuare inchisa timp de mai mult de 5 secunde.

Functionarea prelungita la un debit mai mic decat minimul permis indicat
pe placuta cu date poate provoca supraincalzirea excesiva si deteriorarea
pompei.

5.4 Tubulaturi si instalatie

Respectati normele in vigoare de prevenire a accidentelor, utilizati
dispozitive de protectie adecvate si consultati standardele, legislatia
si codurile locale si / sau nationale in vigoare in tara de instalare
pentru conectarea apei si a electricitatii.

+ Pentru instalare, respectati indicatiile din fig. A5 (versiunea de baza) sau
A11 (versiunea cu autoamorsare) din anexa, dupa caz.

- Intrarea lichidului in pompa este frontala (axiald), iar iesirea este radiala:
asigurati-va ca pompa este conectata corect la tubulaturi (fig. A5 si A11).

+ Tubulaturile hidraulice trebuie sa fie adecvate presiunii de lucru si naturii
lichidului pompat. Tubulaturile trebuie sa fie sprijinite in mod adecvat
(fig. A5-1 si A11-1), nu trebuie sa apese pe unitate. Nu fortati pozitionarea
tubulaturilor in momentul fixarii pompei. Conductele flexibile sau
imbinarile compensatorii (fig. A5-2 si A11-2) sunt necesare pentru a evita
transmiterea vibratiilor de la pompa la conducte si invers.

+ Pentru a evita formarea de pungi de aer in conducta de aspiratie, asigurati
o inclinare de cel putin 2%.

- Diametrul conductei nu trebuie sa fie mai mic decat diametrul gurii de
aspiratie, iar aceasta trebuie sa fie ermetica. Daca conducta de aspiratie
este mai mare decat gura, instalati o reductie excentrica (fig. A5-6 si A11-6).

« Dacd pompa este instalata peste nivelul lichidului care urmeaza sa
fie aspirat, trebuie instalat un ventil de retinere in partea inferioara a
conductei (fig. A5-3) sau inaintea pompei (fig. A11-3, numai versiunile cu
autoamorsare).

+ Capatul conductei de aspiratie trebuie sa fie suficient de scufundat pentru
aimpiedica patrunderea aerului prin vortexul de aspiratie (fig. A5-7 si A11-
7) atunci cand lichidul este la nivelul minim.

- Trebuie sa fie instalate robinetele de inchidere de dimensiuni potrivite pe
conducta de aspiratie (fig. A5-4 si A11-4) si pe conducta de tur (fig. A5-8 si
A11-8), pentru a izola pompa de circuit in caz de inspectie si intretinere.

« Instalati un ventil de retinere (fig. A5-5 sau fig. A11-5) pe conducta de tur,
pentru a preveni curgerea inapoi si crearea fenomenului de lovitura de
berbec atunci cdnd pompa este oprita.

- Dimensiunile conexiunilor filetate ale pompei sunt prezentate in fig. A6
si A7 (versiunea de bazad) si fig. A12 (versiunea cu autoamorsare). Folositi
material de etansare pe filete (banda pentru garnituri, sigilant lichid, pastd,
canepa, altele).

6 INSTALAREA MECANICA

Scoateti pompa din ambalaj si verificati sa fie intacta. .
Verificati in plus ca datele nominale sa corespunda cu cele dorite. In caz de
orice anomalie, contactati imediat furnizorul, semnaland natura defectelor.

6.1 Manipularea aparatului
A Respectati normele de prevenire a accidentelor in vigoare.

Pentru ridicarea masinii utilizati numai dispozitive adecvate, prevazute cu
marcaje corespunzdtoare siin bund stare. Nu depdsiti capacitatea dispozitivului
cel mai putin rezistent dintre toate cele utilizate (inel de ridicare, cheie de
tachelaj, carlig, carabing, lant, funie, palan sau altele). Utilizati numai carlige cu
cheie de tachelaj de siguranta. Consultati fig. A1 din anexa.

Verificati greutatea masinii inainte de a incepe operatiunile de ridicare.
Greutatea este indicatd pe placuta cu date. Punctul de suspendare
prevazut pe pompa/electropompa nu coincide cu centrul de masa al
masinii

Dacad aparatul este echipat cu un surub cu ureche, scoateti capacul si insurubati
un surub cu ureche corespunzator (vezi fig. A1-C). Prindeti chingile sau lanturile
de ridicare de surub cu ureche folosind carlige sau carabine de ridicare. Urmati
instructiunile de utilizare furnizate de producatorul dispozitivelor de ridicare. In
cazul pompelor fara surub cu ureche, infasurati chingile in jurul aparatului, asa
cum este ilustrat in A1 - imaginile A si B.

In timpul ridicrii, masina va tinde sa se roteasca in jurul punctului de ridicare,
pana cand atinge pozitia de echilibru. Manipulati cu grija. Acordati atentie
inertiei obiectului (oscilatii in directia de miscare, dificultati de incetinire si
oprire).
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Acordati atentie sarcinilor suspendate. Nu stationati sub acestea.
Acordati atentie persoanelor, animalelor si obiectelor prezente in zona
de lucru. Utilizati instrumente corespunzatoare de semnalare si
delimitare a zonei de lucru, acolo unde este necesar. Nu efectuati
manevre sau nu tranzitati deasupra persoanelor.

Traducerea instructiunilor originale

6.2 Instalare

« Pentru instalare, respectati indicatiile din fig. A5 (versiunea de bazd) sau A11
(versiunea cu autoamorsare) din anexa, dupd caz.

- Instalati electropompa intr-un loc accesibil si protejat de inghet, [asand in jurul
electropompei un spatiu suficient pentru a permite efectuarea operatiunilor
de utilizare si intretinere.

« Pozitia de instalare trebuie sa fie ca in fig. A5 sau A11, dupa caz. Nu este
permisa montarea verticala (V in fig. A5 si A11) sau montarea orizontala cu
suporturile de sustinere care nu sunt orientate in jos.

« Verificati sa nu existe obstacole in calea fluxului de aer de racire a motorului
si asigurati cel putin 100 mm de spatiu liber fata de ventilator (fig. A5 si A11).

- Realizati un sistem de drenare pentru eventuale pierderi de lichid, astfel incat
acestea sa nu inunde locul de instalare si/sau sa scufunde unitatea.

« Electropompa trebuie intotdeauna fixata pe o fundatie de beton sau pe o
structura metalica care iese in afara pe o suprafata de cel putin 100 mm de
sub pompa electricd, in orice directie, suficient de rigida pentru a o sustine
stabil si cu 0 masa cel putin egala cu cea a pompei electrice (recomandaté de
5 ori mai mare). Folositi suruburi si cupluri de strangere conform indicatiilor
din fig. A6 si A7 (versiunea de baza) si fig. A12 (versiunea cu autoamorsare).

+ Dacéa pompa functioneaza cu lichid la o temperatura de peste 50 °C, ancorati
pompa numai pe partea suportului motorului si lasati liber suportul din
partea de aspiratie (versiunile cu doua suporturi). Instalati elemente elastice
intre pompa si conducte pentru a compensa expansiunea termica.

+ Pentru a reduce transmisia vibratiilor interpuneti articulatii anti-vibratii intre
pompéa pompa si fundatie.

6.3 Alte protectii si elemente de protectie

« In functie de temperatura lichidului pompat, suprafetele electropompei pot
atinge temperaturi ridicate. In cazul in care considerati necesar, amplasati
protectii pentru a evita contactul accidental, fard ainterfera cu functionalitdtile
normale ale masinii (ex. racirea motorului).

« In caz de spargeri, de erori de instalare sau in timpul operatiunilor de umplere,
pot surveni stropiri cu lichid la mare viteza. In cazul in care revirsérile de
lichid pot fi periculoase sau daunatoare pentru sanatatea persoanelor sau a
animalelor, adoptati protectii corespunzatoare fixe sau temporare, dupa caz.

6.4 Accesorii
« Kit conexiuni hidraulice: permit conectarea partii hidraulice la tubulaturi (in
functie de tipul de conexiune dorit).

7 PUNEREA iN FUNCTIUNE SI SCOATEREA DIN FUNCTIUNE

A ATENTIE:

« Acordati atentie lichidului descércat pentru a evita vatamarea persoanelor si
deteriorarea lucrurilor.

« Nu porniti aparatul fara dispozitivele de siguranta (protectii mecanice si
protectii electrice recomandate).

« In timpul functionarii, suprafetele externe ale pompei si ale motorului ar putea
depasi 40°C (104°F) daca lichidul pompat nu se afla la temperatura ambientala.

- Nu atingeti unitatea fara protectii corespunzatoare.

+ Nu asezati material combustibil in apropierea pompei.

« Electropompa NU trebuie pornita inainte de umplere.

- Utilizarea sa pe uscat poate provoca daune ireparabile etansarii mecanice.

+ Nu folositi pompa cu supapele de aspiratie si de tur inchise timp de mai mult
de 5 secunde.

« Nu expuneti pompa inactiva la temperaturi de inghet; inghetarea lichidului va
deteriora pompa.

7.1 Amorsarea

In cazul in care nivelul de lichid este peste nivelul pompei sau linia de
admisie sub presiune (detaliul B din fig. A5, versiunea de bazd, si fig. A11,
autoamorsare, in anexa):

« Inchideti supapa de evacuare (detaliul 8 in fig. A5 sau fig. A11).

« Inlaturati busoanele de umplere (A1 si A2 in figuri).

« Deschideti robinetele de inchidere de pe linia de aspiratie (detaliul 4 din
figuri) pentru a permite intrarea lichidului si asteptati pana cand apa iese
din pompa.

« Inchideti supapa de aspiratie si insurubati busoanele de umplere (vezi
cuplurile de strangere din fig. A6, A7 si A12 din anexa).

In cazul in care nivelul de lichid este sub nivelul pompei (detaliul A din fig. A5,
versiunea de bazg, si fig. A11, autoamorsare, in anexa):

« Inchideti supapa de evacuare (detaliul 8 din figuri) si deschideti supapa de
aspiratie (detaliul 4 din figuri).

. Inlaturati busoanele de umplere (detaliul A1 din figuri).

- Utilizati o palnie si umpleti pompa pana cand apa se revarsa, (ar putea fi
necesara repetarea de mai multe ori a operatiunii).

« Punetila loc si strangeti busoanele de umplere (vezi cuplurile de strangere
din fig. A6, A7 si A12 din anexa).
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7.2 Pornirea pompei

Tnainte de pornire verificati ca:

+ Electropompa sa fie conectata corect la alimentarea electrica.

- Conexiunile de tur si aspiratie sa fie stranse corect.

« Electropompa sa fie umpluta corect (vezi sectiunea,Amorsare”).

+ Robinetul de inchidere de pe linia de tur (8 din fig. A5 si fig. A11) s& fie inchis
si supapa de aspiratie (4 din A5 si fig. A11) sa fie deschisa,

Porniti motorul si deschideti treptat supapa de pe circuitul de tur al pompei.

Dupad cateva secunde de functionare zgomotoasd, pentru expulzarea aerului

eventual prezent, functionarea la regim a pompei trebuie sa silentioasa si

regulata, fara variatii de presiune. Versiunile cu autoamorsare pot avea nevoie

de mai mult timp pentru evacuarea aerului din tubul de aspiratie in cazul

in care acesta nu este plin (aproximativ 1 minut). Daca acest lucru nu are

loc, consultati tabelul de identificare a defectelor. Dupa cateva secunde de

functionare, poate fi necesara evacuarea aerului care se aduna in punctele

cele mai inalte ale instalatiei si ale pompei.

7.3 Golirea pompei (scoaterea din functiune)

In cazul in care este necesard golirea pompei pentru intretinere sau pentru

perioade indelungate de inactivitate trebuie procedat dupa cum urmeaza:

« Inchideti robinetele de inchidere de pe conductele de tur si aspiratie (4 si 8
din fig. A5 sau fig. A11 din anexa).

- Evacuati presiunea din pompad slabind partial busonul de descarcare (A3
din fig. A5 si fig. A11). Dupa evacuarea presiunii, inlaturati complet busonul
de descarcare si incarcare (A3 din fig. A5 sau fig. A11) si asteptati golirea.

- La terminarea golirii puneti la loc si strangeti busoanele (vezi cuplurile de
strangere din fig. A6, A7 si A12 din anexa).

Q In unele parti interne ale pompei poate ramane lichid. Pentru
inlaturarea completd este necesara demontarea pompei.

Acordati atentie ca lichidul descdrcat sa nu cauzeze vatamarea
persoanelor sau deteriorarea lucrurilor.

8 INTRETINERE $1 ASISTENTA

A AVERTIZARE: Inainte de orice interventie asupra electropompei:

- Asigurati-vd ca ati intrerupt tensiunea electrica si ca
aceasta nu poate fi restabilita accidental in timpul operatiunilor de
intretinere.

- Daca pompa este monofazata, verificati descarcarea
condensatorului.
« Inchideti robinetele de inchidere din amonte si din aval de aparat.

AVERTISMENT: in cazul in care electropompa este utilizata pentru
lichide calde si/sau periculoase pentru persoane informati obligatoriu
personalul care urmeaza sa efectueze reparatiile cu privire la acest
lucru. In acest caz, curdtati pompa, pentru a asigura siguranta
operatorului .

A

Risc de aruncare a fluidului pompat de aparat. Lichidul pompat poate
fi sub presiune chiar si cu aparatul oprit: inainte de a interveni, izolati
aparatul de la instalatie inchizand robinetele de inchidere din amonte
si aval si desurubati partial busonul de umplere pentru a reduce
presiunea interna. In timpul acestei faze pot avea loc scurgeri de
lichid. Acordati atentie ca lichidul descdrcat sa nu cauzeze vatamarea
persoanelor sau deteriorarea lucrurilor.

A

AVERTISMENT: Repararea electropompei de cdtre personal
neautorizat de producator inseamna pierderea garantiei si operarea
cu echipamente nesigure si potential periculoase.

A
A

Electropompa nu necesita nicio operatiune de intretinere ordinara programata.
Solicitati repararea electropompei numai personalului autorizat de producator
pentru a mentine garantia si pentru a nu compromite siguranta aparatului.
Utilizati numai piese de schimb originale sau aprobate de producator. Pentru
piese de schimb si manuale de intretinere extraordinara contactati Producatorul.
Utilizati intotdeauna EIP prevdzute (a se vedea sectiunea dedicata).
Verificati periodic ca in interiorul motorului sa nu se formeze condens (daca sunt
prezente orificii de scurgere).
Componentele supuse in mod normal uzurii sunt: etansarea mecanica (30.6 din
fig. A14). Uzura depinde de conditii si de sarcinile de lucru. Verificarile periodice
ale starii de uzura a acestor componente sporesc fiabilitatea si durata de viatd a
produsului. Efectuati verificarile la interval lunar, mai des in cazul in care conditiile
de lucru cer acest lucru si in timpul primelor 500 de ore de lucru.
« Verificati prezenta scurgerilor de lichid din etansarea mecanica observand
zona de sub aparat.
Verificati zilnic prezenta protectiilor si functionalitatea dispozitivelor de siguranta.
Se recomanda sa verificati lunar starea de pastrare a cablurilor (in special la
nivelul presetupelor) si sd curatati filtrele si/sau grilajul de aspiratie al instalatiei.
Evitati acumularea de praf pe motor si obstructionarea fluxului de aer de racire.

Asteptati racirea suprafetelor inainte de a efectua interventii asupra
aparatului.
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9 GESTIONAREA URGENTELOR

9.1 Incendiu

« Pericolul de incendiu la partile masinii este limitat la motor. Aveti in vedere
pericolul de incendiu la materialele care nu au legatura cu masina dar care se

afld in apropierea acesteia.

+ Incaz de incendiu, utilizati stingdtoare aprobate pentru utilizare pe dispozitive

electrice.

9.2 Scurgerea de lichid

« Lichidul pompat se poate scurge din masind ca urmare a activitatilor de
instalare, pornire, intretinere sau scoatere din uz, in caz de ruperi neprevazute
sau uzurd excesiva a organelor de etansare.

« In cazul in care scurgerile ar putea fi periculoase sau daunitoare pentru
sandtatea persoanelor, animalelor sau pentru mediu, dispuneti un recipient de
colectare impermeabil in jurul masinii. Colectati lichidul si eliminati-l corect,
evitand dispersia in mediul inconjurator.

ROMANA

10 SOLUTIONAREA PROBLEMELOR

Pentru solutionarea problemelor legate de functionarea electropompei,
urmati indicatiile din tabelul Tab. 1. In cazul in care nu dispuneti de

11 ELIMINAREA

Dispozitivele marcate cu acest simbol nu pot fi aruncate ca
deseuri menajere ci trebuie eliminate la centre de colectare
anume prevazute pentru Deseuri de Echipamente Electrice
si Electronice (DEEE) prezente in teritoriu, sau predate
distribuitorului care are obligatia ridicarii lor. Produsul nu este
potential periculos pentru sandtatea umana si pentru mediu,
deoarece nu contine substante ddunatoare prevdzute in

cunostintele si de competentele necesare, adresati-va personalului calificat.

Utilizati intotdeauna EIP (consultati sectiunea corespunzatoare) si
unelte adecvate.

Directiva 2011/65/UE (RoHS), dar, in cazul in care este abandonat
in mediu are unimpact negativ asupra ecosistemului. Eliminarea
abuzivd sau incorecta a produsului implicd sanctiuni juridice
severe de tip administrativ si/sau penal.

TABELUL 1 - IDENTIFICAREA DEFECTELOR

DEFECT

CAUZE POSIBILE

SOLUTII

101 Pompa se roteste dar nu
*" distribuie

a) Organele interne sunt blocate de corpuri straine:

Demontati pompa si curdtati.

b) Conducta de aspiratie blocata:

Curdtati conducta.

c) Patrunderi de aer prin conducta de aspiratie

Controlati etansarea ermeticd a intregii conducte pana la
pompa si impermeabilizati.

d) Pompa nu este amorsata:

ngleti si amorsati pompa. Verificati etansarea supapei de
und.

Presiunea in aspiratie este prea scazuta si in general
este insotita de zgomote de cavitatie:

e)

Prea multe pierderi de sarcind in aspiratie sau indltimea de
aspiratie este excesiva (verificati NPSH al pompei instalate).

f) Motor alimentat cu tensiune insuficienta:

Controlati tensiunea bornelor motorului si separarea corecta
a conductoarelor.

10.2 Pompa vibreaza

a) Ancorare pe nivel defectuoasa:

Verificati si strangeti complet piulitele buloanelor
prezoanelor.

b) Corpuri straine blocheaza pompa:

Demontati pompa si curatati.

0 Impedimente la rotatia pompei:

Verificati ca pompa sd se roteasca liber fara a opune
rezistente anormale.

d) Conexiune electrica defecta:

Verificati conexiunile la pompa.

Motorul incélzeste in mod

10.3
anormal

a) Tensiune insuficienta:

Verificati tensiunea la bornele motorului. Tensiunea trebuie sa
fie + 6% decat tensiunea nominala.

b) Pompa blocata de corpuri straine:

Demontati pompa si curatati.

c) Temperatura mediului ambiant mai mare de +40°C:

Motorul este prevazut sa functioneze la o temperaturd
maxima a mediului ambiant de + 40°C.

d) Eroare de conexiune la regleta:

Verificati ca conexiunile sa respecte schema indicata in
interiorul capacului regletei si datele de pe placuta cu date.

Pompa nu distribuie la

104 performantele asteptate

Motorul nu se roteste la viteza normala (corpuri
straine sau alimentare defects, etc..):

Demontati pompa si corectati anomalia.

b) Motorul este defect:

Inlocuiti-l.

c) Umplere necorespunzatoare a pompei:

Repetati operatiunea de amorsare.

d) Motorul se roteste in directia gresita (motorul
trifazat):

Inversati sensul de rotatie inversand 2 fire de faza in regleta
motorului sau in tabloul electric.

f) Motor alimentat cu tensiune insuficienta:

Controlati tensiunea la bornele motorului si separarea corecta
a conductoarelor.

intrerupatorul automat se
10.5 «
declanseaza

a) Valoare prea mica a releului termic:

Controlati intensitatea cu ajutorul unui ampermetru, setati
valoarea intensitdtii indicate pe placuta motorului.

b) Tensiunea este prea mica:

Verificati ca sectiunea conductoarelor cablului electric sé fie
cea corectd.

c) intreruperea uneifaze:

Verificati si inlocuiti, dacd este necesar, cablul electric sau
siguranta.

d) Releul termic este defect:

Inlocuiti-l.

10.6 Debitul nu este regulat

a) Inaltimea de aspiratie nu este respectata:

Consultati din nou conditiile de instalare si recomandarile
cuprinse in acest manual.

Tubulatura de aspiratie are un diametru mai mic
decat cea a pompei:

b)

Tubulatura de aspiratie trebuie sa aiba acelasi diametru ca
orificiul de aspiratie al pompei.

Filtrul de aspiratie si tubulatura de aspiratie sunt
partial blocate.

<)

Curdtati conducta de aspiratie.
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PYCCKNW

MepeBoy OPUrMHANBHBIX UHCTPYKLUIA

A Bo Bpemsa yCTaHOBKW, Texo6CnyXmBaHUA U
3KCnNyaTauum yCTpomcTBa Heob6XoAMMO CTPOro
NPUAEPKMBATLCA MPUBEAEHHDbIX B PYKOBOACTBE
yKasaHun. BHumaTenbHO npouTtute BCe 4acTu
pyKoBOACTBa MO 3KCMayaTaumm JO BblIMOAHEHUA
nobbIx onepaLmii Ha Hacoce.

A AnAa  yCTPOWCTB, He OCHALEHHbIX BUWJIKON,
HeobXoanUMOo YCTaHOBUTb B cncTemy
3M1eKTPOMNUTaHNA MHOTOMOJTIOCHOE pasMblKaloLlee
YCTPOWCTBO, obecneunsatoLlee nosnHoe
pa3MblKaHue KOHTaKTOB B cnyyae

nepeHanpaxeHua kateropum lll.

[laHHOe YCTPOWCTBO He npeaHasHayeHo Ans
nosb3oBaHWsa nuuamy  (BKoYaa fgeten) ¢
OrpaHMUYEeHHbIMU  GUINYECKMY, CEHCOPHbIMU
WIN  YMCTBEHHBIMW CMOCOBHOCTAMM WKW He

obnajalwWyMmn  OMbITOM W 3HaHUSIMK,  3a
WCKJTIOYEHNEM CyYaeB, Korfa OHY HaxoaAaATCcA nog
HabnogeHnem wunmM  obyuyeHbl  SKcnyaTauumm

YCTPOWCTBA NINLIOM, HECYLLMM OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a
1x 6e30nacHoOCTb.

[daHHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM MOTYT NOMb30BaTbCA AeTU
cTapwe 8 neT M nMua C  OrpaHMYeHHbIMM
dU3NYECKNMM, CEHCOPHBIMUA UNN YMCTBEHHbBIMM
CnocobHOCTAMM, a Takxe nnua, He obnapatome
OMbITOM M Heo6XOAMMBbIMA 3HAHUAMMW, TONbKO
€CJIN OHVW HaxodATCA Noj HaboaeHeM Unu 6binn
06yueHbl 6e3onacHomy MONb30BaHNIO
YCTPOWNCTBOM 1 OCO3HAIOT BO3MOXHbIE ONMACHOCTU.
[leTv He BOMKHbI UrpaTh C yCTPONCTBOM. OUnCTKY
n BO3M1araemoe Ha nonb3oBarens
Texo6CNyKMBaHEe He JOSKHbI BbIMOSHATL AeTr
6e3 HabngeHnsA B3POCSIbIX.

He wcnonb3yiiTe 3anekTpoHacoc B 6GacceiiHax,
pe3epByapax, NpyAax W aHanorMyHbix MecTax,

Korga B Bofe HaxogAtca nogwn. [MuTtaHne
yCTPOWNCTBa [OJIKHO obecneunBaTbCs
nocpencTsoM andoepeHymnanbHoro

BblKntoyatenss ¢ aunddepeHUManbHbIM  TOKOM
cpabaTtbiBaHMA He Bbiwwe 30 MA.

A TpexdasHble yCTpONCTBa JOJTKHbI ObITb
3alMLEHbl OT KOPOTKOrO 3aMblkaHMA U OT
neperpysKkun nocpeacTBoOM 3aLUMTHOrO YCTPONCTBA
10 Knacca B COOTBeTCTBUMM CO cTaHdapTom |EC
60947-4. YcTaHOBUTE HOMWHANbHbLIA TOK B
COOTBETCTBUM CO 3HAYeHMeM, YKa3zaHHbIM Ha
3aBOJCKON TabsinuKe TeXHNYECKUX AaHHbIX.

Mpexge uyem npuctynutb K  pabote ¢
3NEeKTPOHAcocoM, ybepmtecb, 4YTO YCTPOWNCTBO
OTCOEAMHEHO OT CeTW 3NEKTPONUTaHWA W”
NCKNIOYEeHa BEPOATHOCTb €ro  CiyyalHoro
NOAKIIOYEHNA.

A

MakcumanbHbI Hamop Hacoca B MeTpax YyKasaH Ha
3aBOACKOWM Tabnmuke, YCTAHOBMIEHHOW Ha Hacoce U
npriBeAeHHON Ha 06N10XKKe PYKOBOACTBA.

HacocmoxeT paboTaTb HENpPepPbIBHO NPUMAKCMMabHOM
Temneparype, yKazaHHOI Ha 3aBOACKON TabsiMuke Unm B
PYKOBOZCTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLum.

MHOIOCTYNEHYATbIE FOPU3OHTAJIbHbIE / CAMOBCACbIBAIOLWUE HACOCDI

Mpwn yCTaHOBKe yCTPOWCTB HeobxoAMMo
PYKOBOACTBOBATbCA  YKa3aHUAMW,  MpriBeAeHHbIMU
B maBax «YCTAHOBKA» wn «VOPABJIMYECKNE
MNOOKIIOYEHWA».

BBEAEHUE U TEXHUKA BE3OMNMACHOCTU

[laHHOe ob6opyfoBaHWe (3MEeKTPOHACOC) MpeAHasHaueHo ANA MepeKaukm
1 yBeNMYeHUA AaBNeHUA XUAKOCTEN B Npeaenax, yCTaHOBMIEHHbIX fJanee B
PYKOBOACTBE. DNEeKTPOHACcOC ABAETCA CaMOBCACbIBAWOLWMM TONIbKO B TOM
cnyyae, iy 3TO yKaszaHo (CM. 3aBOACKYI0 TabnmyKy). INeKTpoOHacocC cocTouT
13 TVAPaB/IMYECKON YacTV U 3NeKTPOABWraTens, KoTopble HepasfesvMmbl.
AnnapaT OCHalleH MexaHUYeCcKUM YNnoTHeHWem (ynnoTHeHuem Bana) u
rMAPaBINYECKUMU COEAVHEHUAMU, KOTOpble BO BpemsA paboTbl Bcerga
[OMKHbI MOACOEAMNHATLCA KO BCACbIBAIOLLVIM U HarHeTaTeNbHbIM Tpy6am.
Hactoslee pyKkoBOACTBO COAEPXKWUT OCHOBHble WHCTPYKLMKW, KOTopble
HeobxoAMMO cobntoAaTh NPW YCTaHOBKe, SKCMyaTaLym N TeXO6CNyKUBaHNN.
C HacTOALMM PYKOBOACTBOM AOJIKHbI O3HAKOMUTbCA KaK YCTaHOBLUVK, TaK
N Becb paboTalwWwmin C AaHHbIM 06OpyLOBaHVEM KBanndULMPOBAHHbIN
nepcoHan, HasHauYeHHbIl MeHe[xepom Mo YycTaHoBke. Kpome TOroO,
HacToslLee PyKOBOACTBO BCErfa AOJIKHO HAXOANTLCA B MeCTe SKCrlyaTaLmm
Hacoca.

UpeHTnduKaumsa 3aKogupoBaHHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA HACTOALLEro
pyKoBoAcCTBa

A
A\

A\

Puckn, cBA3aHHbIe C Hecob6niogeHem npaBun 6e3onacHOCTN
HecobniofeHve npaBun 6e30MacHOCTM MOXET MpKWBECTU K TpaBmam U
NoBpeXAeHNAM, a TakXkKe K BO3MOXXHOMY 3arpA3HeHNI0 OKpy»KaloLLeit cpeabl.
HecobniofeHve npasunn 6e30nacHOCTV MOXET NMPUBECTW K MOJTHON noTepe
rapaHTUNHbIX NPaB.

BoT HecKonbKo NPUMEPOB TOTO, K YeMy MOXKET MPUBECTU HECOOITIOAEHNE STHX
npasun:

+ €601 OCHOBHbIX GYHKLMI MaLUNHbI UK YCTAHOBKMY,

+ HapyLieHvie onepauuii No TeXo6CyK1BaHuio,

+ TenecHble NOBPEXAeHUA 3NIEKTPUYECKOro, MeXaHNYeCKoro xapakTtepa.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: O6was onacHOCTb; HecobnofeHne AaHHbIX
YKa3aHWI No TeXHVKe 6€30MacHOCTM MOXET MPUBECTU K TPaBMaM.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: OnacHOCTb NopaXkeHUA 3NeKTPUYECKNM TOKOM;
HecobniogeHne 3TUX yKa3aHU MOXeT MPUBECTU K MOPaKeHUo
3M1eKTPNYECKMM TOKOM C COOTBETCTBYIOLMM PUCKOM TAXENbIX Wn
CMepTenbHbIX TPaBM.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHWUE: opavan noBepxHOCTb; HeCoboAeHne AaHHbIX
YKasaHui no TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU MOXET NPUBECTY K TPaBMaM.

O6wue gaHHble

3TO YCTPOWCTBO (HACOC UM SNEKTPOHACOC, B 3aBUCUMOCTYM OT Mogenu) b0
CKOHCTPYMPOBAHO MO CamMbiM NepefoBbiM U HOBENLWM MeTOAaM, B NMOIHOM
COOTBETCTBMM C AENCTBYOWMMI CTaHAAPTaMU, U NPOLLNIO CTPOMMIA KOHTPOJb
KayecTBa.

HacToslee pykoBoACTBO MOMOXET BaM B MOHVMaHUN GYHKLVOHNPOBaHMWA
YCTPOWCTBA, Y MOMOKET BaM Y3HaTb O €ro BO3MOXKHbIX MPYMEHEHMAX.
PykoBopgcTBO NO  3KCMnyaTauuMu COAEPXKWT BaXKHble peKoMeHZauwuu,
HeobxofvMble ANA NPaBUIbHOTO U 3KOHOMUYHOTO GYHKLMOHMPOBaHNA
ycTpoiicTa. Heobxoarnmo cobniofath 3T peKkoMeHAaLmm, 4Tobbl obecneunts
Hafl@XXHOCTb 1 JONTOBEYHOCTb, a TaKXKe UYTOObl U36exaTb PUCKOB aBapuy,
BO3HVMKaOLWNX 13-3a HENPaBUSIbHOTO UCMONIb30BAHUA.

YCTPOWCTBO [OMKHO WCMONb30BaTbCA ANA MPUMEHEHMIA W B pamKax
OrpaHVNYEHUIA, ONMCaHHbBIX B CIEAYIOLLMX MyHKTaX.

[leaTenbHOCTb, CBA3aHHaA C OOpaLleHMEeM, YCTaHOBKOW, 3SKCryaTaumei,
Texo6CyKMBaHVEM W BbIBOLOM M3 SKCMyaTauuu U3Aenus, npepcraBnser

puckun anAa 6e30MacHOCTV JloAeil 1 OKpyKalolen cpepbl, KoTopble
HEBO3MOXHO YCTPaHUTb KOHCTPYKTUBHO.
OCHOBHbIMM  OCTaTOYHbIMM PUCKaMN  ABAAIOTCA  dNeKTpuUYeckmne

(nopakeHune 3neKTpPNYECKUM TOKOM) U MexaHu4YecKue (TpaBmMmupoBaHue,
BbI3BaHHOE OCTpPbIMM Yyriamu, LapanuHbl WA cpaBnuBaHue). Bce
onepayun AOKHbI BbINOMHATbCA MaKCUMAIbHO BHUMATENIbHO U TOJIbKO
KBanuduumpoBaHHbIM, NPodeccnoHanbHbIM NepPCcoHaNoM, UMeLWnM
COOTBETCTBYIOLME 3aLMTHbIE CPeACTBa U MOAXOAALLME NHCTPYMEHTDI, U
TONbKO KOrfia Ha MallMHe OTKJIOYEHO 3neKTponuTtaHue. HecobniogeHne
npeAnucaHunii, NpuBefeHHbIX B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE W MpPaBUIbHbIX
NpaKTuK pa6oTbl, yBeNNUYMBaeT PUCKN ANA 340POBbA.

M3rotoBuTENlb HEe HeceT HMKaKOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTM B Cjlyyae aBapuu
W MOBPEXAEHWUsA,  BbI3BaHHOTO  HEOGPEXHOCTbIO,  HempaBUJIbHbIM
NCMONb30BaHNEM  3JIeKTPOHAcoCa WA HeCOOSIOAeHEM  UHCTPYKLNIA,
OMMCaHHbIX B JAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE, WAV ANA UCMONb30BaHWA B YC/IOBUAX,
OT/INYHBIX OT Pa3peLLEHHbIX.

B TOM coCTOAHMM, B KOTOPOM MOCTABNAETCA 3NEKTPOHACOC, OH He MMeeT
OOCTYMHbIX CHaPYXXU  ABWXKYLUMXCA WM OObIYHO HaXOZAWMXCA MOf
HanpsKeHreM yacTen.

A Monb3oBaTesib He AOMKEH Pa3brpPaThb SNEKTPOHACOC, HY MOSHOCTbIO,

HW YaCTUYHO, HU BHOCUTb U3MEHEHMA WK HapyWwaTb LEeNOCTHOCTb
npoaykra. Ecnu Bo Bpems yCTaHOBKM 3alumTHble orpaxkaeHus 6biiu
CHATbI, NX HY>XHO HEME[IEHHO YCTAHOBMUTb Ha MECTO.

CpepncTBa nHauBuayanbHom sawmTbl (CU3)
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PyKOBO[J,CTBO no 3Kkcniyataunn n yCtaHoBKe

BoBpemsonepaLmiiycTaHOBKY, TEKYLLETO M BHEMNIAHOBOTO TEXO6CYKIBaHNA,
[leMOHTaXa W YTUNM3auuuM WCMonb3yiTe CpefcTBa  WHAMBMAYaNbHON
3awwmTbl (CU3), yKasaHHble HUXKe. B 3aBUCMMOCTI OT yCioBuin paboTbl MOTYT
notpe6oBaTbCcA AONONHUTENbHbIE CU3.

MpaBunbHoOe 1cnonb3oBaHWe CPeACTB UHANBUAYANbHON 3alUTbl NO3BONAET
CHW3UTb OCTAaTOYHbIE PUCKU AJ1A 3[0POBbA.

HapeBanTe 3awmTHbIe NepyaTKn

3alymiarTe opraHbl 3peHnA 3alWUTHBIMU OYKaMKn

HapesaiiTe 3aluTHYy0 06yBb, N30AMPOBaHHYIO OT NMOBEPXHOCTU 1 C
YCUNEHHbIM MOJHOCKOM

HapesaliTe pecnuipaTtop, eciv ecTb pUCKTOKCUYHBIX, Pa3fpaxatoLmnx
VNN yAYyLWAIOLWMX UCMapeHWiA

MopxopAawan ogexpa
Bo BpemAa TeXO6CJ1y)KI/IBaHI/IF| n, B nobom cnydae, Korga sanyckaetca
MallunHa, BKJOYaa HopMmanbHoe OyHKLMOHUpOBaHWe, wu3sberainte
HOWeHNA opexAabl Mnn akceccyapoB, KOTOpble MOryT nonactb B
ABVXyLimeca 4aCct MmallnHbl.

,qunapal.wlﬂ 0 CcooTBeTCTBUN
LleKnapaLu/m O COOTBETCTBMWM, BKNKYawLWada npasuna M MONOXEHUA,
yuunTbiBaeMble Npu NpoekTupoBaHUK, NnprBeaeHa B KOHLE pyKoOBOACTBA.

YpoBeHb Wwyma

Ha ypoBeHb Lyma B OCHOBHOM BNUsAET pa3mep ABuratens u Hacoca. CM. Ha
puc. A3 B NpunoxKeHnm (CpefHNn ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOI MOLLHOCTM AnA Tna A).
OnepaTtopbl, AoNro paboTatoLyie Henocpe[CTBEHHON 6IM30CTU OT MaLUWHbI,
IOMMKHbI 3awWwmwatb ceba cnyxosbimm CW3, nogxopsawymn ans 3ByKOBOrO
[aBfIEHNA Y BPEMEHU SKCMO3NLUN.

UpeHTndukaymoHHbIN Ko Hacoca (puc. 1)

5|_I(3][P]-[6]31EIES]

‘ Knacc acpdekTnBHOCTM ABUraTENs

“” (quod)aaHoeF ‘3" gpéxd)aaHoe

Yacrora: "5" (50 u); "6" (60 My

CoepnHenve: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)

Kon-Bo cTyneHei

...MH: cTaHgapTHas mogenb

...MHsp: camoBcacbiBaloLias Mogens

HomuHanbHasi nogava B [M3u] (50 Ty
gmp (60 Iy,

2.1 3aBoAckan TabnnuKa TeXHNYECKNX AaHHbIX Hacoca

PYCCKWMI
1 NPEABAPUTENIbHAA MPOBEPKA

1.1 flocTaBKa 1 ynakoBKa

M3penne noctaBnAetca B OpI/IFI/IHaHbHOI7I ynakoBKe, KOTOpaA BKIO4YaeT
B cebA AaHHOe PYKOBOACTBO, OHO AO/MKHO OCTaBaTbCA B YMaKoBKE A0
MOMEHTa YCTaHOBKW. YnakoBaHHOe nspenve [ONMXKHO XpaHUTbCA B MeCTe,
3alMLILEeHHOM OT aTMOCPEepHbIX BO3AeNCTBUN. [locTaHbTe YCTPOWCTBO M3
YyMakoBK/ M MpOBepbTe €ro LeNioCTHOCTb. TakKe ybeamTech,uTo AaHHble
Ha I/IﬂeHTI/I(bI/IKaLlI/IOHHOVI Tabnuuke coBnagakwT C TpeGyeMblMl/l OaHHbIMW.
Mcnonb3ynte WHCTPYKUUW, NpviBefeHHble B [aHHOM PYKOBOACTBE, ANA
NPOYTEHNA 3aBOACKON TabINUKN TEXHUUYECKMX AaHHbIX. [py 06HapyXeHnn
Mo6bIX OTKNOHEHWIA OT HOPMbl HeEMeONEeHHO CBAXUTECb C MOCTaBLUNKOM,
C006Ll.laﬂ O XapakTtepe HEI/ICI'IpaBHOCTeﬂ.

I'Ip|/| BO3HVKHOBEHMN COMHEHUI B 6€30MacHOCTA UK LeNIoCTHOCTN
MallnHbl, He !/ICI'IOJ'Ib3yVITe ee N CBAXUTecb C I'IpOd)eCCI/IOHaﬂbeIM
CepPBUCHbIM LLEHTPOM.

2 NHOOPMALIUA O MPOAYKTE

Ha 3aBopckoi Tabnumuke YyKasaHbl MOAENb, OCHOBHble TeXHUYecKne
XapaKTePUCTUKIM 0BCTTYKMBaHUA U CEPUIAHBIN HOMep. [pK 3anpoce 0 peMoHTe
VNN TEXMOAAEPKKE M 3anpoce O 3amacHbX YacTAX BaXKHO MPEeAoCTaBUTb
Takne yKasaHHble AaHHble. [1onoxeHre 3aBOACKON TabNUUK/ TEXHUYECKMX
LaHHbIX CM. Ha puc. A3 (B MpUNoXeHUn).

Mopenb n3nenna ob6o3HayeHa 6yKBEHHO-LIMGPOBLIM NAEHTUGUKALMOHHbBIM
KOAOM, YKasaHHbIM Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnuuke. 3HayeHWe CUMBOJIOB,
coCTaBnAlWMX KOA, MpefcTaBneHo Ha puc. 1. B pononHenue K
NAEHTUPUKALMOHHOMY KOAy u3genvie UAaeHTUGUUMPYETCA  CepUiiHbIM
HOMepoM (puc. 2). OTa UHbOPMaUWA TakKe NpenCTaBleHa Ha STUKETKe,
HaHeCeHHOW Ha 06NOXKY HaCTOALLEro PyKOBOACTBA.

MexaHu4eckui ynnoTHuTenb: “BaKngHbll;l" (cTaHg. Bepc.)

Ona npoyTeHnA 3aBOACKOM TabNMuKm BOCI'IOJ'Ib3yl7ITECb canegyrwnmym MHCTPYKUMAMN (pVIC.Z). OTmeuaeTcs, yYTo npenocTtaBiieHne VIH(I)OpMaLlVIVI B paMKax
3aBOACKOM TabNNUKIN, MOXKET OTNINYATbCA OT npeacTaBieHHOro HMXe. CM. CMMBOJbI, ONKCbIBatOLWne HEO6X0ﬂI/IMbIe nons. B 3aBucumocTtu ot paccmanMBaemoﬁ

MoAenn HekoTopas I/IHd)OpMaLlI/Iﬂ MOXeT OTCYyTCTBOBATb.

Puc. 2: 3aBopacKan Tabnnuyka TeXHNYEeCKNX AaHHbIX 3JIeKTpOHacocCa

OOHO®A3HbIE:
Lo G o A) OnucaHue moaenu
B) CepuiiHblii HOMep
C) aTta usrotoeneHusa
Model A Model A D) Koa n3genus
S/N® B Date C S/N° B Date C E) AnanasoH pabouyei NpomnyckHOM CnocobHOCTU
Code Code D F) Anana3oH paboyero Hamopa
D E o G) MUHVManbHbI Hanop
Q E Umin  H F m Q_ E Vmn H_F m H) MakcrmanbHbiii Hanop
Hmi G m H H m Hmin G m  Hmax H m 1) MakcumanbHasa TemnepaTtypa OKpy»atoLen cpeapl
mn__ & max___T MEI PEXG)A?,.HylaI'%' . % J) YacTtoTa anektponutaHua
MEI 2 Hyd. Eff. % Continuous Dut T 1 e K) MakcrmManbHas MOWHOCTb NEKTPONUTAHNSA
e E— ontinuous Duty amp__ T L) Bec anekTpoHacoca
Continuous Duty Ty 1 _°C Motor f J Hz P, K kw M) Knacc TenfiocTonkocTvi U3onauum asuratens
Motor f 3 Hz P, K kW U, R/ T V3~ lyS/U A g; KJ":XCC 3aLmnThI (
P a— —_— aKCcMMmarnbHaa TemnepaTtypa >KUAKOCTM (CM. TaKxke
UR Vv~ I_S A _Tu UV |E324 V% 34WS% 44 X% naparpat 22) patypa iR
Weight L Kg CtM P N Weight L Kg ClM IPN P) HomuHanbHoe gasneHve (8 M6ap)
Tmax O °C € Tmax © °C - c_€ Q) HomnHanbHoe faBneHue (B 6ap)
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in Ttaly Pmax P MPa( Qbar) Made in Italy
. TpexdasHble gBuratenu:
%”Hod)ﬁ:;'siiﬁ?gzm' SNEKTDUYECKOS R) HanpsxeHue, coefiuHeHmne TpeyronbHuKom (220/440 V: YY)
HaNDAKEHMe NUTaHNA P S) DneKTponuTaHue ToK, COeANHEHNE TPeYrofbHUKOM (220/440 V: YY)
S) MF;KCVIM&anbIVI ToK T) HanpsxeHwne, coegrHeHve 38e3aa (220/440 V:Y)
T) EMKOCTb KOHIEHCATOPOB U) SnekTponuTaHue ToK, coefrHeHne 38e3aa (220/440 V:Y)
U) MaKcmnﬂAaanoep HanDsXEHMe V) KM aBrratensa npy nosioBUHHOM Harpy3ke
KOHIEHCaTODa P W) KNJ geuratens npu Harpyske 3/4
A P X) KN asuratena npv NONHON Harpy3ke
‘\/‘s 33



PYCCKNW

2.2 ipyrue Tabnuyukn u MapKupoBKm

Ha noBepxHOCT Hacoca MOryT NPYCYTCTBOBATb, B 3aBUCHMOCTI OT MOfIeNY,
opyrve Tabnunuky, KOTopble MAEHTUGMLUMPYIOT €ero XapaKTepucTuky, B
COOTBETCTBMWX C HOpMamMu 1 npasunamm nnn npeanmncaHnAMmn OTHOCUTENTIbHO
YCTaHOBKM, 3KCMTyaTaLmm 1 yTunusaumm. Cm. Cimcok HUXe.

MepeBoy OPUrMHANBHBIX UHCTPYKLUIA

O6patnTe BHAMaHMeE Ha PUCKU, CBA3AHHbIE C YCTAaHOBKOM,
TeXo6CyKMBAHEM U YTUI3aLMeN N3enns.

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW 1 3KCNyaTaLyen BHUMaTENbHO NpoyTuTe
PYKOBOACTBO MO SKCTyaTalum.

MakcumanbHas  Temnepatypa »KMAKOCTUM AnA  ObITOBOrO,
JKUNOro,  KOMMEPYECKOro,  CeNbCKOXO3ANCTBEHHOrO 1
TPETUYHOro ucnonb3oBaHua: 85 °C (Tonbko TpexdasHas
Bepcus), 55 °C (ogHodaszHas Bepcusa).

»J

-

MakcumanbHaa Temnepatypa xugkoctn UCKITKOYUTEIBHO
IONA NPOMbILUIEHHOTO WAV 3KBUBAIEHTHOIO WCMONIb30BaHUA:
110 °C (Tonbko TpexdasHasa Bepcua), 55 °C (ogHodaszHas
BepcuA).

B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT TeMnepaTypbl NepekaurBaeMon XUAKoCT
MOBEPXHOCTM 3/IEKTPOHACcoCa MOryT [OCTUraTbh  BbICOKMX
Temnepartyp. HenocpeacTBeHHOE COMPYKOCHOBEHME 1 BIPbICK
KNAKOCTU MOTYT MPUBECTY K OKOram 1 MOBPEXAEHUAM.

> |

- HanpaeneHve BpalleHns  GYHKUMOHAMbHBIX — 4acTeil  060O3HAaYeHO
MapK1POBKOW (CTPENKOW) U/UNN Ha KOXYyXe BEeHTUNATOpa ABuraTens.

2.3 Unpopmauma 06 sHeprospPpeKTUBHOCTY ABUraTenen

Bo Bcex aneKkTpoHacocax NCMonb3yoTca ABUraTeni, COOTBETCTBYIOLME perfl.
640/2009 CE cyyeToM nocnieayoLwyix U3MeHeHMI1, MO3TOMY OHI COOTBETCTBYIOT
Knaccy addpektnBHocTr IE3 (TpexdasHble Bepcum MoLHOCTbio Gonee 0,55
KBT). Bonee nogpobHaa nHopmauma O SHEPreTUYEeCKX XapakTepuctnkax
fBuratenen foctynHa B nHtepHete (franklinwater.eu - nacnopt npogykra) un
Ha 3aBOACKON TabnuKe TeXHNYECKUX JaHHbIX ABUraTen .

3 MPUMEHEHUE N UCNOJIb3OBAHUE

3.1 Pa3speluieHHOe ncnonb3oBaHue

OTn ycTpoWcTBa NpefiHa3sHaueHbl AnAa NpodeccMoHanbHOro NCMonb3oBaHNA
B Takux ob6nactax MNpUMeHeHWUs, Kak BOAOCHabXeHWe W3 TrPyHTOBbIX
BOJ, MOBbIWEHNE [aBJIEHNA, OpPOLIEHNE WU LMPKYNAUUA KUAKOCTN
TennoHocutena. MoryT ncnonb3oBaTbCA B MPOMBbILLIEHHOCTY, MPOV3BOACTBE
1 [NA NHbIX NOJOGHbIX Lienei. DNeKTPOHacoChl MOTYT TaKXKe UCMOoJb30BaTbCA
B ObITOBOW, KOMMEPUECKOW, CENbCKOX03ANCTBEHHOM, KyCTapHOW 1 TPETUYHOW
NMPOMBbILNEHHOCTY, ANA TEX XKe LieNel, UCKMIoUYNTENbHO Npu TemnepaTtype He
Bbilwe: 85 °C ana TpexdasHbix Bepcnit, 55 °C ansa ogHodasHbIx Bepcni n 35 °C
[INA CaMOBCacCbIBaloOLLVX BEPCUIA.

MNMPUMEYAHUE: [nAa ppyrvx MpUMEHEHUA MakcMManbHO [onycTumas
Temnepatypa coctaBnseT 110°C (Tonbko TpexdasHble Bepcum).

DNEeKTPOHACOChl [JOMKHbI  OblTb  YCTAaHOBMEHbl B CyXUX MOMELYEeHUsX,
3aLLYMILLEHHbIX OT 3aTOMJIEHNA.
JNeKTpoHacoC MoXeT paboTaTb  HEMpepbiBHO  MPU  MAaKCMMasbHOM

TemnepaType oKpy»KatoLell cpefibl, yKazaHHOI Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnuuke.

3.2 NepekaunBaemblie XU[KOCTN

YncTble XKMAKOCTW, COBMECTMMbIE C KOHCTPYKLUMOHHbIMK MaTepuanamm
3neKTpoHacoca. KUAKOCTb AOMKHA MMETb (r3NYECKMEe XapaKTePUCTUKK,
MOXOXME Ha XapaKTepUCTUKN YUCTON BOAbl NPV KOMHATHOW TemnepaType
(MakcmanbHas nioTHocTb 1030 Kr/M3 1 MakcmManbHas BA3KocTb 2 cl13. Mo
XKMAKOCTAM, MPEBbILIAILWMM 3T NPeAesibl 0bpaLlaiTech K M3roTOBUTENIO).

HEHpaBI/IJ'IbHOE NCNOSib30BaHME MOXEeT MNpuBecTn K rneperpesy
MalUUHbI 1 Kabenei SNEKTPONUTAaHNA C TaKUMKU NOCNeACTBNAMU, KaK
OTKa3 1 BEPOATHOCTb BO3ropaHunA.

Bo3moxxHoe cofepaHue necka B Bofe He [OMMKHO npeBblwatb 50 r/m3. bonee
BbICOKasA KOHLIEHTPaLMA Necka yMeHbLUWT CPOK IKCTyaTaLMm S1eKTpoHacoca
1 YBENNYNT PUCK 3acopeHns. JTiobble CycneH3nOoHHble TBepAble BELeCTBa He
[OMKHBI NpeBbIWwaTh 0,5 MM B MakCMManbHOM pasmepe.

3.3 YcnoBusa akcnayataunm

+ MakcumanbHoe paboyee faBneHve (faBneHVe Ha Mojaye Hacoca,
npeacTaBnAlollee CyMMy MexxAy JAaBleHMeM Ha BXOfe Hacoca W
noBbllleHNEM AaBneHus, obecrneyriBaeMoro HaCcoCoM): CM. 3aBOJCKYHO
TabNNUKY TEXHWYECKMX AaHHbIX. MakcumanbHoe AaBneHMe Ha Bxofe
obopyfoBaHuA onpefenaeTca NoBbiLEHVEM AaBNeHUA, 06ecneyBaemMoro
HacocoMm, Tak, YToObl He MpeBblLlaTh MakCManbHoe paboyee farieHue (Cm.
cneuvanbHbin pasgen).MakcumanbHoe iaBrieHre Ha BXoAe 060pyAoBaHUA
onpefenAeTca nosbllleHNeM AaBneHuns, obecneurBaemMoro Hacocom, Tak,
4TO6bl He MpeBbllaTb MaKCMMasbHoe paboyee AaeneHuve (cMm. paspen,
NOCBALLEHHbIN pacyeTy).

+ CKOpOCTb MOTOKa W Hamop: Mpu HOpPManbHOW paboTe OHWM [OMKHbI
HaxoAWTbCA B Npefenax Nosen, ykasaHHbIX Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnnyke. B sTux
YCNOBUAX OCTUraeTCA ONTMarnbHaa paboTa MallViHbI.

« MakcumanbHadA Temnepatypa BcacbiBaemon xugkoctu: 35 °C, 55 °C, 85 °C o
110 °C B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT UCNONb30BaHuA (cM. naparpad 3.1).

MHOIOCTYNEHYATbIE FOPU3OHTAJIbHbIE / CAMOBCACbIBAIOLWUE HACOCDI

+ MuHumanbHasa TemnepaTtypa BcacbiBaeMol »xugkoctu: -10°C (npoknagku
n3 CK3M); -10°C (npoknagkn u3 Viton®/FKM); 0 °C (camoBcacbiBatoLne
mogenn).

- Temnepatypa okpyxatowen cpegbl: makc. 40°C Ha BbicoTe fo 1000 m
Hap ypoBHem MopA. o XMAKOCTAM, MpeBblaloWyM 3TU Npeaensbl,
obpallanTech K U3roToBUTENO.

+ DnekTpuuyeckoe HamnpsXeHWe MUTaHUA: CM. 3aBOACKYI  TabnnuKy
ABuratena. MakcumanbHO [JOMyCTMMOe OTKJIOHEHVe cocTaBnseT +/ 6% ot
HOMVIHaNIbHOrO 3HaYeHNA.

+  MakcumanbHoe KonmuecTBo nocnefoBaTesibHbIX 3anyckoB 3a yac: 40.

3.4 He paspelueHHOe Ncnonb3oBaHne

He ucnonb3ynte snekTpoHacoc ANfA MpUMeHeHWA B 00NMacTAX, OTIMYHbIX
OT OMUCaHHbIX Bbile, U B NIO6OM Ciiyyae ANA BCEX MPUMEHEHWN, He
paspelleHHbIX K3roToBuTenem. HenpaBuibHOE WCNOMb30BaHME MOXeT
NPVBECTN K Cepbe3HOMY yLepOy (BKOYaa CMepTb) ANA NIOAEN, KUBOTHbIX,
npegmeToB 1 OKpY»KatoLleli cpeabl.

He wucnonb3yinte 3neKTPOHACOC, MOAKMIOUYEHHBIN K 6acceiHam,
pe3epByapaM, npyAam W aHanormMyHbIM MecTam, Korga B Bope
HaXoAATCA Noawn.

+ Henb3a  nepekaumBaTb  nuLieBble
npefHa3HayeHHble ANA MUTaHUA NofeNn.

+ He nepekauusaiite 6onee BA3kMe w/wnn Gonee nnOTHble, YeM BOAa
XKMAKOCTH, 33 NCKJTIOYEeHMEeM CreLnanbHOro paspelueHus Msrotosutens.

« He wcnonb3ynte MmalwmnHy BO B3pPbIBOONACHbIX MOMELLEHUAX WAN C
NEerkoBoCMNIaMEHALNMNCA KUAKOCTAMN.

+ He pabortaiiTe Ha MalwVHe NPV OTCYTCTBIAU XKUAKOCTU.

+ Bo wus3bexaHne neperpesa, He [ornycKaiiTe HemnpepbiBHON pPaboTbl
3NeKTpoHacoca Npu HyneBom pacxofe unm meHee 10% OT HOMUHaNbHOIO
3HaveHuA. Ecnu TemnepaTypa BXOAHOW XuAkocTu npesbiwaer 90 °C,
yBennybTe MUHUMASbHbIN pacxod Ao 20% OT HOMUHANbHOTO 3HaYEHWA.

« He npesbilwante MakcumanbHoe AaBrieHWe, yKa3aHHOe Ha 3aBOACKOM
Tabnuuke.

KngkocTtun nnn npoAyKTbl,

3.5 [ipyrue Buabl NCNosib30BaHNA

ObpaluanTech K M3rotoBuTenio B CieAyoLmX Clyyasx:

+ BA3KOCTb MM NNOTHOCTb NepeKayriBaeMOoi XKNAKOCTY BONbLUE, YeM Y BOAbI
(Hago 6ymeT wcrnonb3oBaTb ABuUratenb C MPOMNOPLUMOHaNbHO 6onblueit
MOLLUHOCTbIO)

« lNepekaumBaemasa Bofa [OMKHA MPOXOAUTb XMMUYECKYI0 06paboTKy
(ymAryeHve, xnoprpoBaHue, ieMMHepanvsaumio 1 1.4.)

+ [pu1 BO3HNKHOBEHWM CUTYaLMK, OTIMYAIOLLENCS OT MEPEUNCIIEHHDIX Kak OT
cJly4yaeB pa3speLleHHOro ncrnoib3oBaHuA.

4 YCTAHOBKA - OBLLUE CBEAEHWA

YCTPONCTBO JOMKHO ObITb YCTAHOBJIEHO B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKUMAMM
[aHHOTO PYKOBOACTBA. YCTPOWCTBO M KNemMMbl Kabens 3neKTponutaHus
OOMKHbI ObiTb 3alMlyeHbl OT BOAbl, BfarM U aTMocdepHbIX (GpaKTOpOB.
MpoBepbTe Knacc 3awuThl (IP), yKasaHHbIN Ha 3aBOACKON TabnyKe aBuratens.
YcTtaHaBnvBanTe B MeCTe, He NMOABEPKEHHOM 3aTOMEHMIO.

Mpexpae yem NpUCTynnTb K paboTe C MalUHOW, y6e[uTech, YTO Bbl
OTCEK/VI SNIEKTPOMUTAHUE OT CETU 11 YTO OHO HE MOXKET ObITb CllyYaiHO
NoAK/OYeHO.

A Bcerpa ncnonb3yiite npeanucaHHble CU3 (cm. cneumanbHbiin pasgen).

Mpy HEO6XOANMOCTH, B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT YCIIOBWI SKCMTyaTaumu 1 paboueit
cpefbl, PEKOMeHAYeTCA YCTaHOBWTb COOTBETCTBYIOLME YCTPOWCTBA AN1A
aBapUNHON OCTaHOBKM MaLUVHbI.

4.1 dneKTpuyecKkne coeguHeHns

CoeanHeHNA [OMXKHBI BbIMOMHATLCA TONbKO KBaJ‘IVI(I)VILWIpOBaHHbIM n
YNOMHOMOY€EHHbIM NepPCOHaANIOM B COOTBETCTBUN C Tpe6OBaHI/IHMVI
3aKoHo4aTeNnbCTBa, ﬂeVICTBy}OI.LWIMI/I npasunamu, eanNHbIMN
TeEXHNYeCKMMun pernameHTamm n npueefeHHbIMN HUXe
npeanncaHnamn.

YCTPOWCTBO NpeaHa3HauyeHO TONIbKO [ANs CTaLUMOHAPHOTO MNPUMEHEeHUA
(nonb3oBatenio Hefb3si OTCOEAVHATb 1 BHOBb MOAKIIOUATb LWHYP MUTaHWSA).
Mcnonb3ynte asnekTpuyeckme Kabenn C MPOYLIMHAaMWM YKa3aHHOro Tuna
N ceyeHus B Tabnuue A15 B npunoxeHuun. 3aTaHWTe KabenbHbll BBOA B
COOTBETCTBMM C MOMEHTOM 3aTsXKKM, YKa3aHHbIM B Tabnuue (3abnokmpoBaTb
XOMYTOM, MEKLLUMCA B KTEMMHOI KOPOOKe, /N TakoBas nmeeTcs). Bcerpa
NnoACcoeaVHANTE MNPOBOA 3a3eMNEHUs B CrNeuuanbHO MpefHa3HaYeHHOM
MecTe B KJIEMMHOW KOpOOKe, OH JOMXeH ObiTb BCeraa AfMHHee ApYrux
NPOBOAHMKOB. 3aBEPLUNB NPOKNaAKy Kabens, yaanute rybky nog KneMmHom
KONOAKOW.

KabenbHble Knemmbl JOMKHbI ObiTb MOAKIOUEHb! K INEKTPUUECKOMY LWNTY
CO CTemeHblo 3alWuUTbl He MeHee IP55, OCHalleHHOMY He3aBUCUMbIMW OT
3NEeKTPUYECKNX KEMM CUCTEMAMMU MEXAHMUYECKOro KpenseHua Kabena un
BCEMNONIOCHbIM pasbeanHuTtenem Il Kateropum nepeHanpsXeHus, KoTopblii
npefoTBpallaeT OTKPbITUE LWMTa, KOrAa YCTPOWCTBO HAaxoAuTCA Mof
Hanps»keHnem. Kabenb fomkeH 6biTb 3aWMLLEH OT C/IMLLKOM BbICOKMX UK
HU3KKX TEMMNepaTyp, OTKPbITOFO OFHA 1 XUMUYECKUX BeLlecTB.

MpoBepbTe COOTBETCTBME [aHHbIX 3aBOACKOWN TabGNMUYKM U HOMUHANbHbIX
3HAUYEHNN HaMPAXEHWA W yacToTbl ceTW. Bcerpa nopkniovaiite Kabenb
3a3eMfIeHUA K JNeKTpoHacocy U nposepsante 3PpdEKTMBHOCTL  Lenu
3a3em/IeHNA KaK nepej nepBbIM 3amnyCcKoM, Tak U eXXeMecAYHo.
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PyKOBO[J,CTBO no 3Kkcniyataunn n yCtaHoBKe

BbinonHuTtbL COeJMUHEHNA KaK NOKa3aHO Ha puc. A168B NpUNoOXXeHnn.

A

3afaueil yCTaHOBLUMKA ABMAETCA BbIMOJHEHME MOACOeAUHEHUA B
COOTBETCTBUY C NPaBUIaMU, LEVCTBYIOLNMUN B CTPAHE YCTaHOBKN.

MWTaHMe Ha YCTPOMCTBO AOSMKHO MOCTynaTb MOCPEACTBOM

nnddepeHumnanbHoro Bbikftoyatena ¢ anddepeHymanbHbIM TOKOM

cpabatbiBaHvs He Bblwe 30 MA. [lpoBepbTe MpPaBUIbHOCTb
bYHKLMOHVPOBaHYS Nepes BBOAOM B SKCMlyaTaLuio.

PekomeHayeTcs MpeAoxpaHunTb 31EKTPOHACOC OT 3aMycKa BCyXyH0 C MOMOLLbIO
TaKoro YCTPOWCTBA, KaK MOMMABOK, AATUMK YPOBHA WM pene AaBneHus
C HOPMANbHO PA30OMKHYTbIM KOHTAaKTOM, MOACOEAMHEHHOrO K JIMHWM
BCacbIBaHWA (eC/Vi OHa NOA AABAEHNEM).

4.2 OpHodasHble Bepcun

Mopaua 3nekTponuTaHMA Ha JNEKTPOHAcoC yepe3  pasmbliKaloliee
YCTPOWCTBO, OTBevatollee TpeboBaHMAM ANsi yCTaHOBKM 060pyfoBaHus. [na
3J1IEKTPOHACOCOB Hanpas/ieHNe BpalleHnA He Tpe6yeT npoBepKN.
O,qucI)a3Hb|e S1eKTPOHACOChbl  OCHalleHbl 3alWWUTHbIM Tepmopene C
aBTOMaTN4YeCKUM C6p0COM, BCTPOEHHbIM B ABUraTe b,

4.3 TpexdasHble Bepcumn

Mojaua 3neKTpoOMUTaHMA Ha  3MEKTPOHAcoC C  UCMONb30BaHUEM
pa3mbliKarwLiero yCTpOVICTBa, oTBeyYawllee Tpe6OBaHl/IﬂM onAa yctaHOBKU
obopynoBaHuA. TpexdasHble yYCTPOWCTBA [OMKHbI  ObiTb  3aLMLLEHb
OT KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHMA W OT Meperpysku NoCpeAcTBOM 3alUTHOro
ycTporictBa 10 Knacca B COOTBeTCTBMM CO cTaHpaptom |EC 60947-4.
YcTaHOBUTE HOMUHAJbHbBIA TOK B COOTBETCTBUU CO 3Ha4yeHneMm, yKasaHHbIM
Ha 3aBOJCKOV Tabnnuke TeXHWYECKUX AaHHbIX. Micnonb3yiTe ycTponcTso ¢
PYyYHbIM Nepe3anyckom/copocom.

BHUMAHME : MpoBepbTe 3aBOACKYIO TabNMYKY U MAapKUPOBKY Ha ABuratene,
YToObl MOHATb, Kakasd KOHOUIrypauua 3SNeKTPUYECKUX COeAVNHEHUN
COOTBETCTBYET MMEIOLLEMYCA CETEBOMY HanpsxeHuto. [pn HeobxoanmocTn
M3MeHUTe KOHOUrypaLmio, nepeMectviB nepemMbluk/l Ha COOTBETCTBYyloLME
KnemMmbl. [1o OKOHUYaHMM paboTbl NPOBEpPbTE rePMETUYHOCTb U CTabUIIBHOCTb
SNEKTPUYECKNX COeANHEHNI.

HanpasneHue BpalyeHus ciieflyeT KOHTPONMPOBaTb, HabnoAan 3a ABMraTenem

CO CTOPOHbI OXJIaXXAaloWero BeHTUnATopa. pu npoBepKe HanpasneHus

BPALLEHVA HE CHUMAITE 3aLyuTHble yCTponcTBa. Mpyr NpoBepKe HanpasneHus

BPALLiEHNSA, 3aMyCTUTe iBUraTeNb Ha Kak MOXHO 6osiee KopoTkoe Bpema. Ecnn

HEBO3MOXXHO MPOBEPUTb HamnpasfieHne BpalieHUs BU3yasibHO, ero MOXHO

NPOBEPUTb KOCBEHHO C HACOCOM, YCTAHOBIEHHBIM B CUCTEMY 1 paboTatoLLym

Ha MaKCVManbHOM MOLLHOCTY (MONHOCTBIO OTKPbITbIE KfamaHbl, CBO6OAHAA

nofauva), NPUMEHAA OfVH V3 CriefytoLmX BYX CNOCO6OB:

- Bo Bpems paGoTbl, cuMTaTb NPU MOMOLYM aMMNEPOMETPUYECKMX KeLuen
MaKcMMarnbHbI pabounii Tok. Eciv BpalueHme HenpaBuibHOE, CYUUTaHHbIE
3HauyeHvs GygyT NpUMEpHO B [Ba pa3a MpeBblllaTb YKasaHHble Ha
3aBOACKOI Tabnnuke.

- B kauecTBe anbTepHaTMBbI, 3anycTTe MalWHY Ha HECKONbKO CEeKYHA,
a 3aTemM V3MeHWTe HamnpasneHue BpaLieHWs U MOBTOpUTE onepauwio.
lMpaBunbHOE HanpaBfeHune - 3T0 To, B KOTOPOM JOCTUraeTCA HanGoNbLINIA
pacxop.

[inA Toro, 4To6bl N3MEHWTb HanpaB/eHVe BPALLEHVA [JOCTAaTOYHO NOMEHATb
Mexpay cobon mectamu iBe dasbl.

4.4 NpumeHeHne c nepemeHHon yactoton (VFD)

[nAa ycTaHOBOK C MNepemMeHHON 4acToToi (6f0K MUTaHWs MOCPeACcTBOM
«HBepTOpa») ybeauTecb, 4TO npeobpasoBaTeNib YacTOTbl CMOCOGEH
ob6ecneunTb HOMVHaNIbHOE HaMpsKeHne N He mMeHee, Yem Ha 10% 6onblie
TOKa, YemM HOMMHaJ/IbHOE 3Ha4YeHKe, yKa3aHHOe Ha 3aBOACKOI71 Tabnuuke. ﬂ,ﬂﬂ
YCTaHOBKM Y MOAKIIIOYEHMA YCTPOMCTBA CM. PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMayaTaumum
n3rotoBuTens.

5 FTMAPABJINYECKUE COEAUHEHNA

A
A

Heobxoanmo cobniofaTb AeicTByloWmMe NpaBuia TexHUKM 6GesonacHocTy,
Nosb30BaTbCA MOAXOAAWMMUN CPEACTBAMU UHAWBMAYANbHON 3aluTbl, a
Takxe cobnofatb HopMaTVBHble TPe6OBaHWA, 3aKOHOAATENBCTBO 1 MECTHbIE
W/ HauMOHasbHble YKa3aHus B CTpaHe YCTaHOBKWM 06OpyAoBaHWUA Ans
NMOAKITIOUYEHWS K BOAE U 3NIeKTPONUTaHMIO.

[ina 6ecnepeb6oiiHoi paboTbl Hacoca 1 BO M3beXkaHne HaHeceHuA yuepba
MIMYLLeCTBY UK NioAamM, cobnofaTb NprBeLeHHbIe YKa3aHWs OTHOCUTENbHO
nposepkn NPSH 1 makcmanbHoro gaBneHus.

5.1 NpoBepka NPSH
MpoBepbTe  xapakTepHble  KpUBble  3MIEKTPOHACOCOB AN OLEHKM
koapduuymenta NPSH (cm. puc. A8 n puc. A13) u, cnefoBaTenbHo, Ana

Mpexpe yem BbINOMHATL Nobble onepaLuy C 1eKTPOHAaCOCOM UK
fBuratenem ybeanTech, YTo UCTOYHUK SNIEKTPOMNMTaHNA OTKIIIOUEH 1
YTO OH He MOXET ObITb NOAKIIOYEH ClyYaliHbIM 06Pa3oM.

YcTaHOBKa 3N1eKTpoHacoca - 3To onepaw s, KOTopasa MOXET OKa3aTbCA
CNOXHON W onacHol AanAa niopeir. Mod3Tomy OHa AOMKHa ObiTb
BbIMOJIHEHA KOMMETEHTHbIMM 1 MMELWVMA  COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO
KBanMdrKaLuIo yCTaHOBLYMKaMU.

npepoTBpalleHna Npobrnem C KaBuTaumen B Cllyyae CIMLIKOM 6OMbLUON
pa3sHu1Lbl MeX/y HacoCOM U ypOBHEM BCacbiBaeMON KUAKOCTW Nnbo npu
C/IMLIKOM BbICOKOW Temnepatype (puc. A2). Hacoc He pomkeH paboTaTb
npv Hanuuumn spdeKkTa KaBUTaLMK, Tak Kak 3TO MPUBOAUT K NMOBPEXAEHMIO
BHYTPEHHUX KOMIMOHEHTOB.

MakcumanbHasa BbICOTY Hacoca OT YPOBHSA XUAKOCTU «H» MOXHO paccunTaTb
no cnepyiouleinn popmyne:

H=pbx10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs

pb: BapomeTpuyeckoe faBneHvie v AaBneHre BCacbiBaHWs XKULKOCTY
[6ap] (abcontoTHOe AaBneHue).

NPSH:  Hanop BcacbiBaHVA Npu MakcUManbHOM pabouem pacxoge [m] (MH:
puc. A8; MHsp: puc. A13)

Hf: MapgeHne faBneHms BO BcacbiBawllen Tpybe npu MakCMManbHOM
pacxope Hacoca [M]

Hv: [laBneHve napa [M] B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT TemnepaTypbl KUAKOCTY (tm)
(cm. puc. A2-A)

Hs: 3anac npoyHoct [M] (MHUMYM 0,5)

Ecnn paccuntaHHoe 3HaueHMe MeHblle «0», TO HAcoC AOMKeH OblTb
YCTaHOB/EH HUXKE YPOBHSA XKUAKOCTU.

Mpumep

pb=16ap

Tun Hacoca: 15/4

Pacxop: 14 m3/u

NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=25m

Temnepatypa xungkoctu: +50°C

Hv:1,3m

H=pbx 10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].
H=1x10,2-1,8-25-1,3-0,5=4,1[m]

JTO O3HauaeT, YTO MaKCMMasibHaA BbICOTa Hacoca M YPOBHA BCacbiBaemom
KUAKOCTU He AOMKHa npeBblwaTth 4,1 meTpa.

5.2 [lpoBepKa MaKCMManbHOro faBneHns

Pa6ouee paBneHmne

CyMma MakCMManbHOro AaBrieHns, CO3laBaeMoro Hacocom (CM. 3aBOACKYIO
TabnnuKy) 1 BxogHoro fasnexus (Pin) He fomxHa NpeBbillaTh HOMUHAIbHOTO
AaBNeHnA, yKasaHHOro Ha SaBOACKOVI TabnunuKke TEXHUYECKMX AaHHbIX (Pmax).
[lna pacueToB Nonb30BaTbCsA crepytoLlein Gopmynoii:

Hmax [m] / 10 + Pin [6ap] < Pmax [6ap]

[laBneHne npu BcacbiBaHUU

[aBneHve npu BcacbiBaHWM [OMKHO OblTb OrpaHUYEHO COrflacHO
npegblayLero nyHKTa, TO eCTb He MpeBblllaTb HOMUHANIbHOrO [aBeHuA.
Kpome 3TOro, pekomeHayetca He npesbllwaTb cnegytowme npegenbi: 3MH -
Makc. 2,0 6apa; 5MH - makc. 4,0 6apa.

5.3 MuHuManbHbIli pacxo B pa6oTe

APEAYNPEXAEHUE: Hacoc Hukorga He fomkeH paboTaTb Bcyxylo (6e3
KUAKOCTN BHYTPW Hero). Hacoc He JosmKeH HMKOrAa paboTath C 3aKpbITbiM
60see YeM Ha 5 cekyH[ KnarnaHoM Ha rnogave.

MpopomxutenbHass paboTa ¢ nofayer, KOTOpas HUXKE MUHMMaNbHO
JOMYCTUMOW, YKa3aHHOW Ha 3aBOACKOWM Tabnmuke, MOXeT npuBecTn K
neperpey 1 NOBPEXAEHMIO Hacoca.

5.4 Tpy6onpoBogbl 1 cucrema

A Heobxoammo  cobniopatb  [eNCTByOWMEe  MpaBuia  TEXHUKN

6e30MacHOCT,  MOSb30BAaTbCA  MOAXOAAWMMM  CPeacTBamu
VHAVBUAYANbHOM 3alynTbl, a Takke cobMoAaTb HOPMAaTMBHbIE
TpeboBaHVs, 3aKOHOLATENIbCTBO M MECTHbIE W/WW HaLMOHasbHble
yKa3aHus B CTpaHe YCTaHOBKU 060OPYAOBaHUA /1A MOAKIOYEHNUS K
BOJE U 3/1IEKTPONUTAHNIO.

« lMpu ycraHosBke npupepxusatbca puc. A5 (6asosas Bepcma) wunu
A11 (camoBcacbiBalolWaa Bepcua) B MPUIOKEHWMW, B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
06CTOATENBCTB.

« Bxopg XmpkocT B Hacoc GPOHTasbHbBIN (OCEBOI), @ BbIXOA - PaanasbHbIN:
ybenuTecb B NMpPaBWSIbHOCTY MOACOEAMHEHMA Hacoca K Tpybonposoaam
(pnc. A5 n A11).

+ [nppaBnuueckne Tpybbl JOMKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATb pabouemy [aBrieHuIo
1 XapaKTepy rnepekaunaemoin }naKocTu. TpyObl [OMKHbI Hagnexalymm
obpasom noppepxmBatbca (puc. A5-1 u A11-1), He onupasacb Ha
YCTPONCTBO. He NpUMeHATb cuny npu NO3ULUOHNPOBAHNN TPY6 B MOMEHT
KpenneHna Hacoca. [MbKMe WnaHrn nanm KomneHcaLMoHHble CoefJUHeHNA
(puc. A5-2 n A11-2) HeobxoaMMbl BO 13bexaHne nepefaun Bubpauuii Ha
TPYO6bI NN HA06OPOT.

+ Bo u3bexaHune Bo3ayLIHbIX NPOOOK B TPybe BcacbiBaHWA HEOOXOLMM Yron
HaK/oHa He MeHee 2%.

+ [dnameTp Tpybbl He [omkeH ObiTb MeHee [MamMeTpa BCacblBaloLiEro
OTBEPCTUA U C FTePMETUYHbIM YNIOTHeHMeM. B Tom ciyyae, ecnv grametp
TPy6bl BcacbiBaHVA Oonblue BCacbiBalOLWEro OTBepPCTUA, HeobXoAanMo
YCTaHOBUTb 3KCLEHTPUYECKNIA nepexoaHuK (puc. A5-6 n A11-6).

+ Ecnm Hacoc ycTaHaBiMBAEeTCA Bbllle YPOBHA BCACbIBAEMOWN MKUOKOCTY,
Heo6XoAVMO YCTaHOBUTbL OOPATHDIN KNamaH B KOHLe Tpyobl (puc. A5-3) unm
nepep Hacocom (puc. A11-3, TonbKo Bepcum camoBcacblBatoLLe).

+ KoHel BcacblBawoolein TpyObl AOMKeH ObiTb [JOCTaTOYHO MOrpyKeH B
KUJKOCTb, YTOObI BO3AYX MO JOCTAaTOYHO MOCTyMaTb Yepe3 BOJOBOPOT
npu BcacbiBaHUn (puc. A5-7 n A11-7), Korga XMOKOCTb HAXOAUTCA Ha
MVIHVIMaIbHOM YPOBHeE.
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+ 3anopHble KnamnaHbl COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro pa3mepa ans Tpyb6 Heobxoanmo
YCTaHOBUTb Ha TPyObl BcacbiBaHuA (puc. A5-4 n A11-4) n nopaun (puc.
A5-8 1 A11-8), UTO6bI METb BO3MOXHOCTb OTCEYb HACOC OT KOHTypa AnA
NPOBEPOK 1 TeXOOCYKMBaHNA.

« YcTaHOBWTb 06paTHbIN KnanaH (prc. A5-5 unm puc. A11-5) Ha Tpy6e nopaun,
BO M36exaHune NpOoTMBOTOKA 1 M’MAPOYAAPOB, KOTAa HAaCOC BbIK/IOUEH.

« Pa3mepbl pe3bbOBbIX COEAUHEHUI HAacoca NpuBefeHbl Ha puc. A6 n A7
(6a3oBan Bepcun) u puc. A12 (camoBcacbiBaoLasn Bepcus). Micnonb3osatb
MaTepuvanbl 4ns repMeTr3aLmy Ha pe3bboBbIX COeAUHEHNAX (repMeTUYHan
NeHTa, XUAKNI repMeTUK, MacT1Ka, NaKss, mpoyee).

MepeBoy OPUrMHANBHBIX UHCTPYKLUIA

6 MEXAHUYECKAA YCTAHOBKA

JlocTaHbTe HacoC V3 yNakoBKWU U MPOBEepbTe ero LenocTHOCTb. [posepbTe,
UTO [aHHble Ha 3aBOACKOW TabnMuKe COOTBETCTBYIOT Tpebyembim. [Mpu
O6Hapy>KeHUV NOObIX OTKIOHEHU OT HOPMbl HEMELJIEHHO CBFXKUTECH C
MOCTaBLYMKOM, COObLAA O XapaKTepe HEUCMPABHOCTEN.

6.1 NepemeweHne o6o0pyaoBaHnA
A CobniofaTb AeicTByOLiME NPaBUIa TEXHUKN 6€30MacHOCTY.

[Ina nogbemMa MalUMHbI MICMOJb3YIOTCA TONIbKO NOAXOAALLNE YCTPONCTBA,
MMeloL/ie COOTBETCTBYIOWME MapKUPOBKM M B XOpOLeM coCToaHuu. He
npesbilanTe rpy30NoAbeMHOCTb YCTPOCTBA, MeHee NMPOYHOro Cpeamn BCex
ncnonb3yembix (pbiM-60N1T, ckoba, KpIOK, KapabuH, uUenb, TPOC, Tanb Uiv
npyrue). icnonb3yiTe TONbKO KPIOYKKM C Tpurrepom 6esonacHoctn. Cm. puc.
A1 B NpUnoxKeHnun.

I'Iepe,q Ha4yanom noagbema nposepbTe BeC MallUHbI. Bec YKasaH Ha
3aBOACKOM Tabnuuke. I'Ipennonaraemaﬂ TOYKa nojBeca Ha Hacoce/
SJ1eKTPOHaCoCe He coBnafaeT C ULEHTPOM MacCCbl MallHbI.

Ecnn Ha ycTpoiicTBe MmeeTca oTBepcTue Ana pbim-6onTa, ypanute

3arywWwKy W MPUBMHTUTE MOAXOAAWMA pbiM-60nT (cm. puc. A1-C).
MopcoefnHMTe MOAbEMHbIE PEMHU WAN Lenn K pbiM-00NiTy C MOMOLLbIO
NMOABEMHbIX KptoKoB 1nn ckob. Cobniofalite MHCTPYKLMM MO SKCMTyaTauum,
NpefocTaBieHHble  3roTOBUTENIEM MOABEMHOro obopypoBaHuA.  [ns
HaCcoCOB, MEOLLMX MPOYLINHbI, 06ePHUTE peMHI BOKPYT 060pyAoBaHMA, Kak
nokasaHo Ha puc. Al -sug AnB.
Bo Bpemsa noabema malmHa 6yAeT CTPEMUTLCA K BPaLLEHMIO BOKPYT TOUKM
noAgbema, Noka OHa He JOCTWrHeT MofioXeHuA paBHoBecus. MepemellariTte
MalUMHY C OCTOPOXHOCTblo. ObpaTnTe BHUMaHWE Ha WHepuUuio O6beKTa
(konebaHnAa B HampaBieHWU [ABWXKEHWA, 3aTpyAHEHVe 3amMefneHuns un
OCTaHOBKM).

O6paTnTe BHMMaHWe Ha NOABeELLeHHble rpy3bl. He cToTe nog HUMU.
O6patnTe BHMMaHWE Ha NOLEN, XKMBOTHbIX U OOBEKTbI B pabouer
30He. Vcnonb3yiiTe COOTBETCTBYIOLNE NHCTPYMEHTbI OMOBELLEHUA U
pasrpaHunyeHus paboyero NPOCTPaHCTBa, rae 310 Heobxoaumo. He
MaHeBpVIpyiiTe 1 He NepemeLlainTe rpy3 Hag NioAbMU.

6.2 YcTtaHOBKa

- lpun ycraHoBke npuaepxmusatbca puc. A5 (6asoBas Bepcus) unn
A11 (camoBcacbiBalolaa Bepcua) B MPUIOKEHUN, B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT
06CTOATENbCTB.

+ YcTaHOBUTE 3/1EKTPOHACOC B AOCTYMHOM U 3alL/LLEHHOM OT MOpPO3a MecTe,
OCTaBMB AOCTaTOYHO MecCTa BOKPYr AA 3KCrulyaTauum M TeXHUYeCKoro
ob6cnyKmBaHuA.

- [onoxeHue nNpu ycTaHOBKe LOMKHO ObiTb Kak Ha puc. A5 wnm Al1, B
3aBMICMMOCTY OT 06CTOATENbCTB. 3anpeLjaeTca BepTuKaibHaA yCTaHOBKa
(V Ha puc. A5 n A11), a TakKe ropmM3oHTasIbHaa Mpu NOMOLLN OMOPHbIX
CKOO, He NMOBEPHYTbIX BHU3.

+ Y6epuTech B OTCYTCTBUM NPENATCTBUI ANA NOTOKa OXJax/jaloLlero Bo3ayxa
ppuratens. OctaBbTe He MeHee 100 MM CBOGOJHOrO MPOCTPaHCTBa OT
BeHTUNATOpa (pnc. A5 n A11).

- ObecneybTe ApeHaX BO3MOXHOW YTEUKM >KUOKOCTEN BO wu3bexaHue
3aTOMJIeHNA MecTa YCTaHOBKM YCTPOMCTBA W/WUAN €ero norpyKeHusa B
KNIKOCTb.

+ JnekTpoHacoc pomkeH O6biTb BCEMJA npukpenneH K 6GeTOHHOMY
byHOAMEHTY UAN K MeTannyeckon KOHCTPYKLMK, BbICTynawouen He
MeHee 4yem Ha 100 MM C KaXX[OW CTOPOHbI 3MIEKTPOHAcoCa, AOCTaTOUHO
MPOYHOW 1A ero CTabuNbHOCTA 1 C BECOM, PaBHO3HAUYHbIM 311EKTPOHACoCy
(pekomeHayeTcA B 5 pa3 npesbiwwatowmin). Icnonb3osBaTb BUHTbI 1 MOMEHTbI
3aTAXKM, COOTBETCTBYtoWMe puc. A6 n A7 (6asoBasa Bepcus) n puc. A12
(camoBcacbiBatoLan Bepcus).

« EcnvHacoc paboTaeT ¢ XKMAKOCTbIO C TemnepaTypoii Bbilwe 50 °C, 3akpenuTe
Hacoc ckobOoW TONIbKO CO CTOPOHbI ABMraTens 1 ocTaBbTe CBOHOAHON CKOBY
CO CTOPOHbBI BCacbiBaHUA (Bepcus ¢ ABYMA CKobamm). YCTaHOBUTE yrnpyrue
3NIEMEHTbI MeX Ay HacoCOM U Tpyb6amu, UToObl KOMMEHCMPOBATL TEMIOBOE
paclumpeHme.

« [InA cokpalyeHnsa BMOpaLunii MOMECTUTE MeXay HacOCOM U $pyHAAMEHTOM
aHTVBUOPALIMOHHbIE BCTaBKM.

6.3 Mpoune 3awWuTHbIE YCTPOWMCTBA N OFpaKAeHNA

« B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT TemnepaTypbl MNepeKauMBaemMon  KMAKOCTU,
NMOBEPXHOCTMN 3MIEKTPOHACOCa MOTyT AOCTUraTb BbICOKMX TemnepaTyp. [Mpu
HeobXoAMMOCTN MPeAyCMOTPUTE YCTAHOBKY 3aLUUTHbIX OFPaXAeHWn BO
n3bexkaHune clyyaiHoro NPMKOCHOBEHUSA, HO He MPENATCTBYSA HOPMasbHOW
paboTe MawvHbl (Hanp., OXNaxAeHuto ABuUraTens).

+ B cnyyae nonomku, owMOOK MpU MOHTaxKe WM BO BpeMs 3arpaBKu
MOXET MMeTb MeCTo CuSibHoe pa3bpbisrmBaHue Xuakoctn. Ecnmn yteukn

MHOIOCTYNEHYATbIE FOPU3OHTAJIbHbIE / CAMOBCACbIBAIOLWUE HACOCDI

KNOKOCTU MOTYT 6bITb OMACHBIMU UMK BpeaHbIMKU ONA 300POBbA YeNnoBeKa
NN XMNBOTHbIX, NpefyCcMOTpUTe COOTBETCTBYKOLWME CTalMOHapHble nnuv
BpeMeHHble 3alluUTHble CpenCTBa, B 3aBUCUMOCTN OT 06CTOATENbCTB.

6.4 NpuHagnexxHocTn

+ Komnnekr rnapasnmyeckmnx Coe,qVIHEHl/IVI: paspewaloT nogknryeHne
rMapaBiMyeckor Yactu K Tpy6am (B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT »Kenaemoro Turna
coefuiHeHus).

7 BBOJ, B SKCIUJTYATALXIO 1 BbIBOJ, U3 HEE

A BHUMAHWE :

+ Obpatnte ocoboe BHMMaHWE Ha CAWUTYIO XUAKOCTb BO UK3bexaHue
HaHeceHuA yuepba niogam UIn UMyLLecTBy.

- He 3anyckaTb ycTponcTBO 6€3 YCTaHOBMIEHHbIX MPEeAOXPAHUTENIbHBIX
YCTPONCTB (NpefyCMOTPEHHbIe MeXaH1UYecKne orpaxAeHusa 1 yCTponcTBa
3aLlWMTbl ANEKTPOOOOPYAOBAHNA).

- Bo Bpems paboTbl TemnepaTypa BHELHWX MOBEPXHOCTe Hacoca W
nsuratena MoxkeT npesblwatb 40°C (104°F), ecnn nepekaunmaemas
KMAKOCTb HE KOMHATHOW TemnepaTypbl.

- He npukacaiitech K ycTpoicTBY 63 Hapnexallei 3alunTbl.

« He ocTtaBnaiite roptourie matepuasnbl pALoOM C HACOCOM.

+ 3anpeLuaeTcs 3anyckaTb NeKTPOHACOC 6e3 ero 3anosHeHus.

« DKcnnyaTauusa Hacoca BCYXYlO MOXeT MNpMBECTM K HernomnpasMmoMy
NOBPEXAEHNIO MEXaHNUYECKOTO YNIOTHEHUA.

+ He 3anyckaiiTe Hacoc ¢ 3aKpbITbiMK Goflee Yem Ha 5 CeKyH KranaHamu
BCaCbliBaHUA 1 nofjaun.

« He nopgeepraiiTe HepaboTaloWmMii HACOC HU3KUM
3amMep3aHuie XKNLKOCTN MOXKET NOBPEAUTb HACOC.

Temnepartypam,

7.1 3anuBKa

B cnyuae, Korga ypoBeHb XMAKOCTU HAXOAMTCA Bbllle HAacoca UIN C BXOLHOM
NMHVEN noj AasneHnem (getanb B Ha puc. A5, 6a3oBas Bepcus, u puc. Al1,
camMoBcacbIBaloLLaa BEPCUA, B MPUNOKEHNI):

+ 3akpowTe KnanaH nogauu (getanb 8 Ha puc. A5 nnm puc. A11).

+  CHuMUTe 3anmBHble KpbIwKK (AT 1 A2 Ha pucyHKax).

+ OTKpoliTe 3anopHbIi KnanaH BcacbiBaHWA (feTanb 4 Ha pUCYHKax), 4Toobl
KMAKOCTb MOFa NoMnacTb BHYTPb, U MOAOXKANTE, MOKa BOAA He BbiTeueT 13
Hacoca.

+ 3aKpoWTe KfanaH BCacbiBaHWA W 3aBUHTWTE 3aNMBHblE KPbIWKK (CM.
MOMEHT 3aTAXKM Ha puc. A6, A7 n A12 B NpUnIoxXeHun).

B cnyuae, Koraa ypoBeHb K1AKOCTU HAXOANUTCA HUXKe Hacoca (aeTanb A Ha puc.
A5, 6a3oBas Bepcus, 1 puc. A11, camoBcacbiBaloLLias BEPCUs, B MPUIIOKEHNN):

+ 3akpoWiTe KnanaH nofauv (getanb 8 Ha PUCYHKax) U OTKPOMTe KnamaH
BCacbiBaHUA (feTanb 4 Ha PUCYHKaX).

+ YpanuTe 3anMBHble KPbILWKK (AeTanb A1 Ha pUCyHKax).

+ lcnonb3ya BOPOHKY, 3anNONHANTE HAacoC, NMOKa BOJa He HauHeT BbIXOAUTb
Hapy»y (BO3MOXHO, NPUAETCA NOBTOPUTL 3Ty OMepaLio HECKONbKO pas).

+ YcTaHOBUTE Ha MECTO M 3aBUMHTUTE 3aNBHble KPbIWKN (CM. MOMEHTbI
3aTAXKKN Ha puc. A6, A7 n A12 B npunoxeHun).

7.2 3anycK Hacoca

CHauana ybefutecb B TOM, UTO BbIMOJSIHEHbI CllefyioLLe YCIIOBUA:

+  JNeKTPOHACcOC NPaBUIbHO NOAKIIIOYEH K ICTOUHMKY NIEKTPOMNUTaHNA.

- CoefMHeHMs Ha NModaye 1 BCacbiBaHVMW 3aTAHYTbI MPaBUbHO.

+ DNeKTPOHACOC NPaBWUIbHO 3anosfiHeH (cm. pasaen "3anveka").

+ 3anopHbii kKnanaH nogaun (8 Ha puc. A5 n puc. A11) 3aKpbIT, @ KnanaH
BcacbiBaHUA (4 Ha puc. A5 n puc. A11) OTKpbIT.

3anycTuTe fBUraTenb 1 MOCTENEHHO OTKPOWTe KnanaH co CTOPOHbI NoAaun

Hacoca.

Mocne HecKONMbKMX CeKyHA LWYMHOW pPaboTbl, CBA3AHHOW C yAaneHuem

BO3/yXa, HAacOC JOMKeH HauaTb paboTaTb TUXO U B HOPManbHOM pexume,

6e3 nepenafoB AasneHuA. CamoBcacbiBaloLMe BepcMmn MoryT notpeboBaTb

607blUe BpemeHM, YTOObl BbIMYCTUTb BeCb BO3AyX M3 BCACbiBAKOLEN TPYObI,

eC/Iv OHa He 3anoJiHeHa (oKono 1 MUHyYTbI). B npoTnBHOM cnyyae obpatutech

K Tabnuue noncka HencnpasHoCTen. Yepes HeCKONbKO MUHYT PaboTbl MOXeT

6bITb HEOOXOAMMO BbIMYCTUTb BO3AYyX, COGMpAIOWMIACA B 6onee BbICOKUX

TOYKax CUCTeMbl 1 Hacoca.

7.3 OnopokHeHune Hacoca (BbiBOA U3 SKCnyaTauum)

Ecnu Hacoc Heo6xo0[MMO ONOPOXKHUTL ANA TEXHUYECKOTO 06CYKMBaHNUA NAX

nepeg AUTENIbHbIM NPOCTOEM, HEOOXOAUMO:

+ 3aKpoiiTe 3arnopHble KnanaHbl Tpy6 nopaum v BcacbiBaHusA (4 1 8 Ha puc. A5
nunu puc. A11 B NPUIOXKEHUN).

- CbpocbTe faBeHne Hacoca, YaCTUYHO OTBUHTMB CAIMBHYIO KPbILWKY (A3 Ha
puc. A5 n puc. A11). NMoNHOCTbIO CHAMUTE CAIMBHYIO M 3a7IUBHYIO KPbILLKY
(A3 Ha puc. A5 unun puc. AT1) 1 NOAOXKANTE, NMOKa He 3aBepLINTCA NPOLECC
OMOPOXKHEHMA.

+ [locne onopoXHeHWA BepHUTE Ha MEeCTO M CHOBa 3aTAHUTE KPbILWKK
(MOMEHTBbI 3aTAXKKMN CM. Ha puc. A6, A7 1 A12 B NPUNOXKEHUN).

B HEKOTOPbIX BHYTPEHHUX 4acTAX HacoCa MOXeT OCTaBaTbCA
KNOKOCTb. ,[lﬂﬂ NOJIHOro AeMOHTaXa HEO6XOL]I/IMO OeMOHTUPOBaTb

Hacoc.
8 TEXOBCJIYMKUBAHUE N TEXNOAJEPXKKA

Obpatute ocoboe BHMMaHUE Ha CAUTYIO XUAKOCTb BO M3bexaHue
HaHeceHVA yulep6a NIAAM UK UMYLLeCTBY.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: T[epen npoBegeHuem Jiobbix paboT ¢
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PyKOBO[J,CTBO no 3KCniyataunn n yCtaHoOBKe

+ Yb6epnTtecb B TOM, UTO MOAAYa 3SEKTPUYECKOTO HamnpsXeHns
npepBaHa v He MOXeT ObiTb C/ly4allHO BOCCTAHOB/IEHA BO BpemsA
npoBefeHnsa paboT No TEXHNYECKOMY 0BCTY>KUBaHMIO.

+ Ecnn Hacoc ogHOda3sHbIN, NPOBepbTe, YTO KOHAEHCATOP Pa3pPsKeH.

+ 3aKpoiiTe 3anopHble KNanaHbl Ha BXOAE 1 Ha BbIXOAE U3 YCTPONCTBA.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Ecnun snekTpoHacoc ncnonb3yeTca Ana nogayu
ropsAYMX W/Wny OnacHbIX A YeNioBeKa XKMAKOCTen, coobwmte ob
3TOM MepCoHaJy, KOTopblii OyAeT BbINOMHATL PEMOHT. B 3Tom cnyuyae
HYXHO OUMCTUTb HACOC, 4TOObI rapaHTMpoBaTb 6Ge3onacHOCTb
oneparopa.

Pvck BbineTans Hacoca nepekaymBaeMon XngKkocTtu: lNepexkaunBaemas
XKNOKOCTb  MOXET HAaXOAWUTbCA MoA  [aBfieHMeM [Jaxe npu
OCTaHOBJIEHHOW  MallMHe: Mepef  BbIMONHeHMEM  onepauun
HeobXxo4MMO OTCeYb MALUMHY OT YCTAHOBKM, 3aKpblB 3amnopHble
KnanaHbl Ha BXOZE W Ha BbIXOAE U YaCTUYHO OTBMHTUTH 3aSIMBHYIO
KPbILLKY, YTOObl MOHW3WTb BHYyTpPeHHee AaBnieHWe. Ha 3Tom 3Tane
MOXET NPON30NTU yTeuKa XKunaKkocTn. ObpaTtnte ocoboe BHUMaHVe Ha
CANTYI0 XULKOCTb BO M3beXaHWe HaHeceHus yuwiepba nogam uim

A

UMYLLLeCTBY.
MNPEOYMPEXKOEHWE:  BbinonHeHWe — peMOHTa  3MeKTpoHacoca
A MepcoHanoM, He YMONHOMOYeHHbIM KomnaHueli-n3rotoBuTenem,

NPUBOAMT K MOTEPU rapaHTuW, a TakXKe O3HayaeT paboty ¢
o6opyfi0BaHMeM, He TrapaHTUpylLWyM 6e30MacHOCTb, a 3HauuT
NOTEHLMaNIbHO OMaCHbIM.

I'Iepe,q BbINOJIHEHNEM onepauvu7| Ha oGopyuosava nogoXxauTe, noka
NMOBEPXHOCTN HE OCTbIHYT.

VAN

DNeKTPOHACOC He HYXOAeTCcA B PeryasipHOM MIaHOBOM TeXHUYECKOM
obcnyKnBaHUN. PEMOHT 311eKTpoHacoca AOMKEH OCYLIECTBNIATLCA TONbKO
NnepcoHanoM,  YMOSHOMOYEHHbIM  W3rOTOBUTENEM, ANA  COXPaHeHus
rapaHTVn 1 He HapyLleHUs 6e30MacHOCTM YCTPOWCTBA. Vcnonb3yiiTe ToNbKo
OpUrVHanbHble VAW yTBEPXKAEHHble M3roTOBMTENeM 3anacHble 4acTu. 3a
3aMacHbIMU YacTAMM U PYKOBOACTBaMM MO BHEMIAHOBOMY TEXHUUYECKOMY
obcnyxrBaHuMio obpallaiiTecs K Msrotosutento.
Bcerpa ncnonbsyiite npeanucanHble CU3 (cm. cneumanbHblin pasgen).
Meprognueckn npoBepsAiTe, He 06pa3oBancA v BHYTPW [BUraTens
KOHZEHCAT (MPY HaNMuMn SPEHAXHbIX OTBEPCTUIA).
KomnoHeHTaMK, KoTopble OObIYHO MOABEPralTCs M3HOCY, ABMATCA
MexaHnyeckune ynnotHeHua (30.6 Ha puc. A14). /I3HOC cBA3aH ¢ ycnoBuaMU
pabotbl U pabourmn Harpyskamu. lNeprofguuyeckne NPOBEpPKM COCTOAHWA
M3HOCA 3TUX KOMMOHEHTOB MOBbIWAKT HALEXHOCTb W [ONIFOBEYHOCTb
npopyKTa. BbiNosnHANTE MPOBEPKM eXemMeCAYHO, WM valle, ecin 3TOro
TpebyIoT ycnoBus paboThl, 1 B TedeHre nepsbix 500 pabourx 4acos.
+ [poBepbTe BO3MOXHYIO YTEUKY XKUAKOCTU N3 MEXaHNUYECKOTO YMNOTHEHNA,
NpoBepUB CNieAbl Ha 3emne, nog 060pyAoBaHNEM.
ExepHeBHO MpoBepAlTe Hannume 3alUTHbIX CPeacTB U GYHKLUMOHANbHOCTb
npefoXpPaHNTENbHbIX YCTPOWCTB.
PekomeHpyeTca exemecsYHO MPOBEPATb COCTOAHME Kabenen (0cobeHHo,
B 30He KabesnbHbIX My$T) 1 BbINOMHATL OUNCTKY GUABTPOB U/UNW peLleTKn
JINHUW BCACbIBaHNA CUCTEMDI.
M3b6eraiiTe cKOMMeHUA MblAv Ha ABUraTene 1 3afjep)kek NoToka Bo3ayxa Ana
oxnaxaeHus.

9 YNPABJIEHVE YPE3BbIYAWHBIMU CUTYALIUAMU

9.1 BosropaHue

« OnacHocTb BO3ropaHuAa AeTaﬂeP’I MallnH OorpaHnvnBaeTCcA ABuratesiem.
MomHUTE 06 omnacHocCTU BO3ropaHuA matepuasioB, He OTHOCAWMKMXCA K
MallHe, HO HaxoaAaLwWnxca BONN3YK Hee.

« B cnyyae BO3ropaHuA UCMNONb3ynTe OrHETYWWTENW, yTBEPKAEHHbIe AnA
MNCNONb30BaHUA Ha NTEKTPUYECKNX yCTpOI7|CTBaX.

9.2 YTeuKa XKugKoctun

. I'IepeKaqMBaemaﬂ XKNOKOCTb MOXET BbITEKaTb M3 MallWHbl B pe3ynbraTe
AeVICTBVIVI no YCTaHOBKe, 3amnycky, TeXO6CJ'Iy)KVIBaHVIIO nnn BbiBOAa U3
aKcnnyatauuu, HenpeﬂBl/I,quHOVI MOMOMKA WAN C/IUWKOM 6ONbLIOro
N3HOCa repMeTUYHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB.

« Ecnn yTeukn moryTt 6bITb onacHbIMK mnnn BpeAHbIMU ana
3[0pOBbA  YesioBeKa, MXMBOTHbIX WAW WMYyLeCTBa, nNpeaycMoTpute
BOAOHENPOHMLaeMYIO0 c6opquy|0 €MKOCTb BOKpPYr MallMHbl. Co6epMTe
KNOKOCTb U yTI/IJ'WI3VIpyVITe ee Hagnexawmm o6pa30M, n3beras ancnepcun
B OKpYy»<atoLLyto cpefy.

10 YCTPAHEHUE HENONAAOK

[na peweHna npobnem, CBA3aHHbIX C 3KCryaTauuell 3NeKTPOHacoca,
cnepynTe ykasaHuam B Tabn. 1. Ecnv y Bac HeT HEOOXOAWMbIX 3HAHWUIA U
HaBblKOB, 06paTUTECh K KBanMpnLMPOBaHHOMY NepcoHaJty.
Bcerpa wucnonb3ynmte CU3 (cm. cooTBeTcTBylOWMIA pasgen) u
COOTBETCTBYHOLLME NPUOOPDI.

11 YTUIN3ALUNA

YcTpoicTBa,  MOMEYEHHble  3TMM  CUMBOJIOM,  Henb3A
BblbpacbiBaTb BMecTe C ObITOBbIMM OTXOfamu, a cnepyet
cpaBaTb ANiA yTUAM3auMM B CrieumalnbHbIX LeHTpax cbopa
OTXO[JOB 3/IEKTPUUYECKOrO U 3NEKTPOHHOTO 060pyAoBaHUA
(RAEE), HaxopaALMXCA Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN TeppUTOpUM, UImn
[OCTaBNATb OUCTPUOBIOTOPY, KOTOPbI OTBEYaeT 3a BbIBO3.
MpoayKT He ABNAETCA NOTEHLMAIbHO ONacHbIM /1A 3A0PO0BbA
niofelt 1 OKpy»KatoLLein Cpeabl, He COAePXXUT BPefHbIX BellecTs
B COOTBETCTBUU C AnpekTmBon 2011/65/EU (RoHS - anpekTnBa
Mo OrpaHMYyeHnio BPeAHbIX BELECTB), HO MpWU nonagaHuu
B OKpY’Kalollylo Cpefly HeraTMBHO BNMUAET Ha 3SKOCMCTEMY.
He3akoHHas nnn HenpaswibHaA yTUNU3aUWA U3Lennusa Brevert
3a coboi cepbe3Hble NMPaBOBble CAaHKUUV aMUHNCTPATUBHOTO
/N yronoBHOro xapaKkTepa.
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PYCCKNW

MepeBoy OPUrMHANBHBIX UHCTPYKLUIA

MHOIOCTYNEHYATbIE FOPU3OHTAJIbHbIE / CAMOBCACbIBAIOLWUE HACOCDI

TABJIULIA 1 - MTOUCK HEUCMPABHOCTEN

HEMCMNPABHOCTb BO3MOXHbIE MPUYUHDI PELWEHUA
a) BHyTpeHHUe opraHbl 3a6UTbl MTHOPOAHBbIMY Telamu: | Pa3bepuTe HacoC 1 NPOYNCTHTE ero.
b) BcacbiBalowui KaHan 3a6ur: MpouncTutb KaHan.
[poBepbTe repMeTNYHOCTb BCEro BO3AYXOBOAA BM/IOTb A0
c) Bxopgbl AnA Bnycka Bo3ayxa U3 BO3AyX0BOAA HACOCA 1 €0 BOAOHEMPOHNLAEMOCTb,
10.1 Hacoc paGotaer, Ho He nopaer d) Hacoc He 3anonHsAeTca: 3aneiiTe 1 3anonHNTe Hacoc. MpoBepbTe repMeTYHOCTb
KUAKOCTb : HUKHErOo KnanaHa.
JlaBneHne BcacbiBaHNA CANILKOM HN3Koe 1 06biuHo | CIMLIKOM CUbHOE NafieHe AaBNeHNA Npy BCacbiBaHui
e) A 1N Ype3mepHas BbicoTa BcacbiBaHuaA (nposepbTe NPSH
CONPOBOXAAETCA KABUTALMOHHbIM LLYMOM: VCTAHOBNEHHOrO Hacoca)
f) Asuratenb nuraerca oT He[OoCTaTOYHOrO | [[poBepbTe HaNPKEHVE KNeMM ABUraTens 1 npaBuabHOe
HanpsaXeHus: ceyeHue NPOBOJHIKOB.
a) HenpaBunbHas puKcaLuns Ha NOBEPXHOCTH: EV?:‘I’BOEprTe 1 NOSIHOCTbIO 3aTAHUTE raikn 6ONTOB 3aKMMHbIX
b) Hacoc 3acopeH nHopogHbIMu Tenamm: PasbepuTe Hacoc 1 npouncTuTe ero.
10.2 Hacoc Bu6pupyer X
) Momexu npn BpaweHnn Hacoca: Y6eputech B TOM, UTO Hacoc paboTaeT cBo6oAHO 6e3
aHOMasbHbIX MOMeX.
d) HencnpaBHoe aneKTpuyeckoe coegnHeHue: lpoBepbTe coeyHEHNA C HACOCOM.
lpoBepbTe HanpAXXeHUe Ha Knemmax BuraTens.
a) HepoctaTouHoe HanpsxeHue: HanpsxeHue fOmKHO COCTaBAATb + 6% OT HOMVUHANbHOMO
HanpaXeHna
b) Hacoc 3a6uT nHopoAHbIMY Tenamm: Pasbepute Hacoc 1 npouncTiTe ero.
103 [iBuratenb HarpeBaeTca -
> aHOMasIbHbIM 06DazoM . °C: [lBuraTenb paccuntaH Ha paboTy Npu MakCManbHoM
p c) Temnepatypa okpy»aiowieli cpeAbl Bbilie +40°C TemnepaType okpyxaloLueii cpebi + 40°C.
. MpoBepbTe, YTO COeAMHEHNA BbINOHEHbI B COOTBETCTBIN CO
d) Ownb6Ka noAKnOYEHNA B KNEeMMHOI Konoake: CXeMOiA, NPUBEEHHO BHYTPY KPbILIKI KNEMMHOI1 KOPOOKN
na
LOBurateno He paboTaeT C HOPMaNbHON 4acTOTOWN
a) BpaweHnsa (MHopopaHble Tena WM HeucnpasHoe | PasbepuTe HAacoc M ycTpaHnTe Npobremy.
| sneKTponuTaHue W T.A.):
Hacoc pa6ortaer b) HencnpaseHn aBuratenn: 3aMeHuTe ero.
10.4 He€ ¢ oXupaemMbimn c) Mnoxoe HanonHeHue Hacoca: [NoBTOpUMTE OMEpaLIMIO 3aNMBKU.
3KCMyaTauoHHbIMMN
yaray Dsuratenn BpaLyaercs B HenpaBMAbHOM M3meHnTe Hanpas/eHve BpalleHna Ha 0bpaTHoe, NOMeHAB
XapaKTepucTukammn d) . ) mecTamu 2 Ga3HbIx NPOBOAA B KNEMMHOW Konogke ABuratens
HanpaBneHun (TpexdasHbili gBUrarenb): WK B SNEKTPOLIUTE
f) Asuratens nuTaerca oT He0CTaTOUHOrO | [poBepbTe HanpsAXeHNe Ha KneMMax ABuratens n
HanpsKeHnA: npaBubHOE ceyeHne NPOBOAHNKOB.
MpoBepbTe NHTEHCMBHOCTb C MOMOLLbIO aMMePMETPa,
a) CAnwKoM HM3Koe 3HaueHne Tepmopene: 3apaliTe 3HaueHe MHTEHCUBHOCTM B COOTBETCTBIV C
3
Cpa6artbiBaer
. . lpoBepbTe NPaBMIbHOCTb CEYEHNA MPOBOAHUKOB
10.5 aBTOMaTUUYECKMIi b) HanpsxeHne cnnwkom Hnskoe: SMEKTPIYECKOrO Kabens.
BblK/loYaTenb m
<) Mpepbisaue dazbi: Eposepre 1 pu HgOGXOAMMOCTngl:eHMTe INeKTPUYECKNI
d) HencnpaBHoe Tepmopene: 3ameHuTe ero.
10.6 HeperynapHbii1 pacxop . O6paTnTech K YCNoBUAM YCTaHOBKY 11 pEKOMEHAALAM,
a) He cobniogaetcsa BbicoTa BcaCbiBaHUA: MPUBEAEHHBIM B HACTOALIEM PYKOBOACTBE.
. | Y BcacbiBatoLyero Tpy6omnpoBofia AOMKEH ObITb TaKow xe
b) AnameTp nuHUN BcacbiBaHMA MeHblUe, YeM Y Hacoca: LaMeTP, Kak 1 y BCACHIBAIOLIEro OTBEPCTIA HAcOCa.
COoCyHOK 1 BcacbiBaowWwuii Tpy6onpoBos 4acTMYHO .
c) Y w Py P A [MpouncTuTe BCacbiBaloWWI KaHan.

nepeKkpbIThI.
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Anvandar- och installationshandbok
-SV-

A Vid installation, underhdll och anvandning av
apparaten, folj noga anvisningarna i handboken.
Las noggrant instruktionshandboken i alla dess
delar, innan du utfér ndgot arbete pa pumpen.

FOr apparater utan stickpropp maste ett satt
att koppla fran stromforsorjningen, med flerpolig
kontaktavskilining ~ som  ger  fullstandig
avstangning under dverspanningskategori I,
installeras i forsdrjningssystemet enligt gallande
installationsregler.

A

Denna utrustning ar inte avsedd att anvandas av
personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk,
sensorisk eller mental formaga, eller brist pa
erfarenhet och kunskap, savida de inte har
dvervakats eller instruerats om anvandning av
apparaten av en person som ansvarar for deras
sakerhet.

Denna apparat kan endast anvandas av barn dver
8 ar och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk
eller mental formaga eller brist pa erfarenhet och
kunskap om de Overvakas eller instruerats om
saker anvandning av apparaten och forstar de
faror som ar involverade. Barn far inte leka med
apparaten. Anvandarens rengéring och underhall
far inte utforas av barn utan dvervakning.

A Anvandintedenelektriskapumpenisimbassanger,
bassanger, dammar och liknande stallen nar det
finns manniskor i vattnet. Apparaten maste drivas
med hjdlp av en jordfelsbrytare, med minimal
utlésningsstrom pa hogst 30 mA.

Trefasiga apparater maste skyddas mot
kortslutning och 6verbelastning med en klass
10-skyddsanordning enligt IEC 60947-4. Stall in
nominell strom enligt vardet pa markskylten.

Innan du pdbodrjar ndgot arbete pa den
elektriska pumpen ska du sakerstdlla att du har
kopplat bort den elektriska anslutningen fran
stromférsdrjningen och att denna inte kan kopplas
in igen av misstag.

Pumpens maximala uppfordringshdjd, i meter, anges
pa den markskylt som applicerats pa pumpen samt pa
handbokens omslag.

SVENSKA

Pumpen kan arbeta kontinuerligt vid den maximala
temperatur som anges pa markskylten eller i
instruktionshandboken.

For installation av utrustningen se kapitlen
“INSTALLATION” och “HYDRAULISKA ANSLUTNINGAR”.

INLEDNING OCH SAKERHET

Denna apparat (elektrisk pump) ar avsedd for hantering och 6kning av
vatsketrycket inom de granser som anges nedan i handboken. Den elektriska
pumpen &r sjalvsugande endast om den identifieras som sadan (se markskylten).
Den elektriska pumpen bestér av en hydraulisk del och av en elmotor, som inte
kan separeras. Apparaten ar forsedd med en mekanisk tatning (axeltatning)
och hydrauliska anslutningar som alltid maste vara anslutna till sug- och
tryckledningar under drift.

Denna handbok innehaller grundldggande instruktioner som maste féljas vid
installation, anvandning och underhall.

Denna handbok maste foljas noggrant av den operatér som ansvarar
for monteringen samt av all kvalificerad personal som har utsetts av
installationschefen for att folja dess drift. Dessutom maste denna handbok alltid
finnas tillganglig pa pumpens anvandningsplats.

Identifiering av de kodifierade instruktionerna i den har handboken

A
A\

A\

Risker till foljd av underlatenhet att félja sakerhetsforeskrifterna
Underldtenhet att folja sakerhetsforeskrifterna kan orsaka fysisk och materiell
skada, liksom eventuell miljofororening.

Underldtenhet att folja sakerhetsforeskrifterna kan leda till total forlust av
garantiratten.

For att namna nagot exempel, kan underlatenhet att folja dessa foreskrifter leda
till:

+ Ett fel pa maskinens eller installationens huvudfunktioner.

+ Forsamring av underhallsarbetet.

+ Kroppsskador av elektriskt eller mekaniskt ursprung.

Allmént

Denna apparat (pump eller elektrisk pump, beroende pa modell) har skapats i
enlighet med den mest avancerade och senaste tekniken, i full 6verensstammelse
med gdllande bestammelser och den har genomgatt en strikt kvalitetskontroll.
Denna handbok kommer att vara till hjalp for att forsta verksamheten och hjalper
dig att forsta dess majliga applikationer.

Anvandarhandboken innehaller viktiga rekommendationer som ar nodvandiga
for en korrekt och ekonomisk drift av apparaten. Dessa rekommendationer maste
foljas for att garantera tillforlitlighet och hallbarhet och for att undvika risker for
olyckor som orsakats av felaktig anvandning.

Apparaten maste anvandas for de applikationer och inom de granser som
beskrivs i féljande avsnitt.

Verksamheten i samband med hantering, installation, anvandning, underhall och
bortskaffande av produkten uppvisar risker for manniskors och miljéns sakerhet
som inte kan elimineras genom konstruktionen.

De huvudsakliga kvarstaende riskerna ar av elektrisk (elchock) och mekanisk
(sér orsakade av vassa kanter, nétning eller krossning) typ. Atgérderna far
endast utforas av erfaren, professionell personal som ar utrustad med lampliga
skyddsatgarder och verktyg, nar maskinen saknar stromforsorjning och med
stor uppméarksamhet. Underlatenhet att folja anvisningarna i denna handbok
och korrekta arbetsmetoder 6kar halsoriskerna.

Tillverkaren fransager sig allt ansvar i handelse av olycka eller skada orsakad
av vardsloshet, felaktig anvandning av den elektriska pumpen eller genom
underlatenhet att folja instruktionerna i denna handbok, eller pa grund av
anvandning under andra villkor an de som ar tillatna.

VARNING: Allman fara. Underlatenhet att folja dessa sakerhetsanvisningar
kan leda till personskador.

VARNING: Elektrisk fara. Underlatenhet att f6lja dessa anvisningar kan
leda till elektrisk stot, med efterfoljande risk for allvarlig personskada
eller dodsfall.

VARNING: Varm yta. Underlatenhet att folja dessa sakerhetsanvisningar
kan leda till personskador.

Under leveransvillkoren har den elektriska pumpen inga rérliga eller normalt
stromsatta delar som kan nas fran utsidan.

Anvandaren far inte demontera den elektriska pumpen, varken helt eller
delvis, eller gbra nagra andringar eller ingrepp pa produkten. Om
skydden avlagsnas under installationsarbetet maste skydden omedelbart
aterstallas.
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SV E N S KA Oversittning av originalinstruktionerna

Personlig skyddsutrustning (PSU)

Under installation, regelbundet och extraordinart underhall, nedmontering och
bortskaffande maste duanvanda den personliga skyddsutrustning (PSU) somanges
nedan. Ytterligare PSU kan vara nodvéandig, beroende pa arbetsforhallandena.
Korrekt anvandning av PSU g6r det mojligt att minska de kvarstaende riskerna
for halsan.

Bar skyddshandskar

Skydda synen med skyddsglasdgon

Q

Lamplig klddsel

Under underhallsatgarder och i vilket fall som helst nar maskinen har
startats, inklusive vid normal drift, maste man undvika klader eller
tillbehdr som kan fastna i rérliga maskindelar.

Bar isolerade skyddsskor med tahatteforstarkning

Anvand ett andningsskydd nar det finns risk for giftiga, irriterande eller
kvavande angor

Forsakran om dverensstammelse
Forsakran om Gverensstammelse, inklusive de regler och foreskrifter som beaktas
vid konstruktionen, finns i slutet av handboken.

Bulleremission

Bulleremissionen paverkas framforallt av motorns och pumpens storlek. Se fig. A3
i bilagan (genomsnittlig ljudeffekt typ A). Operatorer som arbetar lange i narheten
av maskinen maste skydda sig med lampliga horselskydd for ljudtrycket under

Pumpens identifieringskod (Fig. 1)

i3]

(3][P]-[6][3]E2IE3]

Motorns effektivitetsklass
Mekanisk tatning: “tom” (standardvers.)
“1” (enfas), “3” (trefas)
Frekvens: “5” (50 Hz); “6” (60 Hz)
Anslutning: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)
Ant. steg

...MH: standardmodell

..MHsp: SJaIvsugande modell
Nominelit fléde [m*/h] (50 Hz)

gmp (60 Hz)

2.1 Pumpens markskylt

HORISONTALA / SJALVSUGANDE FLERSTEGSPUMPAR

exponeringstiden.
1PRELIMINAR INSPEKTION

1.1 Leverans och forpackning

Produkten levereras i sin originalférpackning, som innehaller denna handbok, och
maste forbli forpackad fram till installationen. Den forpackade produkten maste
lagras skyddad fran vader och vind. Dra ut apparaten fran férpackningen och
kontrollera att den dr intakt. Verifiera dessutom att markdatan motsvarar 6nskad
data. Anvand instruktionerna i den hdr handboken for att ldsa markskylten.
Kontakta omedelbart leverantéren vid eventuella avvikelser och ange felets art.

Om du &r osaker pa maskinens sakerhet eller integritet, anvand den inte
och kontakta ett professionellt servicecenter.

2 INFORMATION OM PRODUKTEN

Markskylten anger modellen, de viktigaste servicespecifikationerna och
serienumret. Det ar viktigt att Idmna denna information ndr du begar intervention
eller assistans samt for att begdra reservdelar. Fér markskyltens position se fig.
A3 (i bilagan).

Produktens modell identifieras av den alfanumeriska identifieringskod som anges
pa markskylten. Betydelsen av de tecken som utgér koden visas i fig. 1. Forutom
genom identifieringskoden identifieras produkten dven med hjalp av serienumret
(fig. 2). Denna information anges &ven pa den etikett som applicerats pa denna
handboks omslag.

For lasning av markskylten anvand foljande instruktioner (fig. 2). Observera att placeringen av informationen pa markskylten kan skilja sig fran vad som presenteras
nedan. Se symbolerna som beskriver intresseomradena. Viss information kanske inte ar narvarande, beroende pa modellen i fraga.

Fig. 2: Den elektriska pumpens markskylt
ENFAS:

LOGO

TREFAS:

LOGO

A) Beskrivning av modellen
B) Serienummer

C) Produktionsdata

D) Produktkod

E) Intervall for arbetsflode

Mo‘je' g/‘:\ﬁe' = S C F) Intervall uppfordringshajd arbete
SIN B Date C G) Minimal uppfordringshéjd
Code D Code D H) Maximal uppfordringshojd
- E Q E_ Umn H F m [) Maximal rumstemperatur
@__E tmn H 6 m  Hmax mm J)Elektrisk matningsfrekvens
Hmin G m Hmax H _ _— K) Maximal elektrisk frekvens
MEI 2 Hyd. Eff , MEL_____ HydEf___ % |)Denelektriska pumpens vikt
[ ye.EM _%  Continuous Duty T.mo__I_°C M) Motorns termiska isoleringsklass
Continuous Duty T I C Motor f J Hz P, kw N) Skyddsmdgx ) )
Motor f 3 Hz P__K W y R/T V3~ I, S/U A 8)) 'P\Ilgrﬂmglllﬁrt%ﬁtg%ggatur (se aven avsnitt 2.2)
UR V~ | S A T UV E324 V % 314 W% 44 X % Q) Nominellt tryck (i bar)
Weight L Kg CiM P N Weight L Kg CIM IPN
Tmax O °C Tmax O °C c€
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in Italy Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) Made in Italy

Enfasmotorer: Trefasmotorer:

R) Elektrisk matningsspanning

S) Maximal strém

T) Kondensatorns kapacitet

U) Kondensatorns maximala spanning
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R) Elektrisk spanning, deltakoppling (220/440 V: YY)
S) Elektrisk strom, deltakoppling (220/440 V: YY

T) Elektrisk spanning, stjarnkoppling (220/440 VYY)
U) Elektrisk strém, stJarnkoppImg (220/440 V:Y)

V) Motorns prestanda vid halv belastning

W) Motorns prestanda vid 3/4 belastning

X) Motorns prestanda vid full belastning
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2.2 Andra skyltar och markningar

P3a pumpens yta kan det, beroende pa modell, finnas andra skyltar som identifierar
dess egenskaper, efterlevnad av foreskrifter och bestammelser eller anvisningar
om installation, anvandning och bortskaffande. Se féljande lista.

Var uppmarksam pa riskerna i samband med installation,
underhall och bortskaffande av produkten.

Las noggrant instruktionshandboken fére installation och

anvandning.

Maximal  vatsketemperatur for anvandning i hushall,
bostader, handel, jordbruk eller servicesektorn: 85°C (endast
trefasversioner), 55°C (enfasversioner).

B P>

Maximal vatsketemperatur ENDAST for industriell anvandning
eller motsvarande: 110°C (endast trefasversioner), 55°C
(enfasversioner).

Beroende pa temperaturen pa den pumpade vatskan kan ytorna
pa den elektriska pumpen na hoga temperaturer. Direkt kontakt
och utsprutning av vatska kan orsaka brannskador och andra
kroppsskador.

>

« Rotationsriktningen for funktionsdelarna indikeras av markningen (pilen) pa
motorns flaktskydd.

2.3 Information om motorernas energieffektivitet

Alla elektriska pumpar anvander motorer som 6éverensstammer med férordn.
640/2009 EG och efterfoliande andringar, och Gverensstammer darmed
med effektivitetsklass IE3 (trefasversioner med storre effekt an 0,55 kW). Mer
information om motorns energiprestanda finns tillganglig online (franklinwater.
eu produktblad) och pa motorns markskylt.

3 APPLIKATIONER OCH ANVANDNING

3.1Tillaten anvandning

Dessa apparater ar avsedda for professionell anvandning i applikationer sasom
tillforsel av vatten fran akvifer, tryckokning, bevattning eller cirkulationen av
varmebadrare. De kan anvandas inom industri, tillverkning eller motsvarande. De
elektriska pumparna kan ocksd anvandas i hushall, handel, jordbruk, hantverk
eller servicesektorn for samma tillampningar, uteslutande vid en temperatur som
inte dverstiger: 85°C for trefasversionerna, 55°C for enfasversionerna och 35°C for
de sjalvsugande versionerna.

ANMARKNING: For 6vriga applikationer r den hogsta tilldtna temperaturen 110°C
(endast trefasversioner).

De elektriska pumparna maste installeras pa torra, éversvamningsskyddade
platser.

Denelektriska pumpenkan arbeta kontinuerligt vid den maximala rumstemperatur
som anges pa markskylten.

3.2 Pumpade vatskor

Rena vatskor, kompatibla med den elektriska pumpens byggmaterial. Vatskan
maste ha fysiska egenskaper som liknar rent vatten vid rumstemperatur (maximal
densitet pa 1030 kg/m3 och maximal viskositet pa 2 cPs. Kontakta tillverkaren
bortom dessa granser).

Felaktig anvandning kan leda till dverhettning av maskin och strdmkablar,
med konsekvenser som fel och eventuellt brand.

Eventuellt sandinnehalli vattnet far inte dverstiga 50 g/m?3. En hégre koncentration
av sand minskar den elektriska pumpens livslangd och dkar risken for blockering.
Eventuella suspenderade fasta @mnen far inte Gverskrida en maximal storlek pa
0.5 mm.

3.3 Anvandningsvillkor

» Maximalt arbetstryck (trycket vid pumpens trycksida, givet av summan av
trycket vid pumpens inlopp och tryckdkningen som levereras av pumpen):
se markskylten. Det maximala trycket i utrustningens inlopp bestams av den
tryckokning som levereras av pumpen, sa att inte det maximala arbetstrycket
overskrids (se det sarskilda avsnittet om berakningen).

* Flode och uppfordringshéjd: Under normal drift maste de falla inom de falt som
anges pa markskylten. Under dessa forhallanden erhalls optimal maskindrift.

* Den uppsugna vatskans maximala temperatur: 35°C, 55°C, 85°C eller 110°C
beroende pa anvandningen (se avsnitt 3.1).

* Den uppsugna vatskans lagsta temperatur: -10°C (EPDM-tétningar), -10°C
(Viton®-/FKM-t&tningar), 0°C (sjalvsugande modeller).

* Rumstemperatur: maximalt 40°C upp till 1000 m 6ver havet. Kontakta
tillverkaren bortom dessa granser.

* Elektrisk matningsspanning: se motorns markskylt. Den maximalt tilldtna
avvikelsen &r lika med +/- 6% av det nominella vardet.

+ Maximalt antal pa varandra féljande uppstartstider: 40.

SVENSKA

3.4 Otillaten anvandning

Anvand inte den elektriska pumpen for andra applikationer an de som beskrivits
tidigare och i vilket fall som helst inte for nagra applikationer som inte har
godkants av tillverkaren. Felaktig anvandning kan orsaka allvarliga skador
(inklusive dod) pa manniskor, djur, foremal och miljo.

Anvand inte den elektriska pumpen ansluten till simbassanger, bassanger,
dammar och liknande stallen nar det finns manniskor i vattnet.

* Pumpa inte flytande livsmedel eller produkter som ar avsedda for mansklig
konsumtion.

+ Pumpa inte vétskor som &r mer trogflytande och/eller tatare &n vatten, savida
detta inte har godkants av Tillverkaren.

* Anvand inte maskinen i explosionsfarliga miljoer eller med brandfarliga
vatskor.

* Driv inte maskinen i avsaknad av vatska.

* Driv inte den elektriska pumpen kontinuerligt vid nollflode, eller vid fléde
under 10% av det nominella vardet, for att undvika &éverhettning. Om
vatsketemperaturen i ingangen o6verstiger 90°C ska du O6ka den minsta
flodeshastigheten till 20% av det nominella vérdet.

+ Qverskrid inte det maximala tryck som anges pa markskylten.

3.5 Andra anvandningar

Kontakta Tillverkaren om:

 Vatskan som ska pumpas har en viskositet eller densitet som ar hogre an
vattnets (det kommer att vara nédvandigt att anvanda en motor med en
proportionellt storre effekt)

* Det vatten som ska pumpas d&r kemiskt behandlat (mjukat, klorerat,
avmineraliserat 0.5.v.)

+ Andra situationer &n de som anges i tilldten anvandning uppstar.

4 INSTALLATION - ALLMANT

Apparaten maste installeras i enlighet med instruktionerna i denna handbok.
Apparaten och stromkabelns terminaler maste skyddas mot vatten, fukt och
vader och vind. Verifiera det skyddsindex (IP) som anges pa motorns markskylt.
Installera pa en plats som inte drabbas av 6versvamningar.

Q Innan du borjar arbeta pa maskinen ska du sakerstalla att du har kopplat
bort den elektriska anslutningen fran stromforsérjningen och att denna
inte kan kopplas in igen oavsiktligt.
A Anvénd alltid féreskriven PSU (se det sdrskilda avsnittet).
Om det ar nddvandigt, med hansyn till anvandningsvillkor och arbetsmiljo,
foreslas installation av lampliga anordningar for nédstopp av maskinen.

4.1 Elektriska anslutningar

Anslutningarna far endast utféras av erfaren och behérig personal och i
enlighet med lagkrav, gallande foreskrifter, etablerad teknisk praxis och
foljande anvisningar.

Apparaten ar endast avsedd for fasta applikationer (stromkabeln kan inte kopplas
bort och anslutas igen av anvandaren).

Anvand elkablar och 6glor av den typ och tvarsnitt som anges i tabell A15 i
bilagan. Dra &t kabelgenomforingen till det moment som anges i tabellen (Ids
den med kragen som finns inuti terminalboxen, dar sadan finns). Anslut alltid
jordledaren till den punkt som &r anordnad i terminalboxen och hall den langre
an de andra ledarna. Ta bort den svamp som finns under klamlisten efter avslutad
kabeldragning.

Kabelns ledningsterminaler maste anslutas inuti en elektrisk panel med
en skyddsgrad pa minst IP55, utrustad med mekaniska féastsystem for
kabeln oberoende av kabelklammorna och en flerpolig franskiljare i
dverspanningskategori lll som forhindrar dppnandet av panelen ndr apparaten ar
i spanning. Kabeln maste skyddas mot alltfor hdga och laga temperaturer, 6ppna
ldgor och kemikalier.

Verifiera att markdata och de nominella vardena for spanning och natfrekvens
Overensstammer. Anslut alltid jordkabel till den elektriska pumpen och kontrollera
jordkretsens effektivitet bade fore den forsta starten och en gang i manaden.

GOr anslutningarna enligt fig. Al6, i bilagan.

A
A\

Vi rekommenderar att man skyddar den elektriska pumpen mot torrkérning med
hjalp av en anordning som till exempel en flottor, en nivasensor eller en normalt
Oppen tryckvakt som dr ansluten till sugledningen (om denna ar trycksatt).

4.2 Enfasversioner
Mata den elektriska pumpen med hjalp av en frankopplingsanordning, i
enlighet med installationsreglerna. For de elektriska pumparna kraver inte

Det ar installatérens ansvar att utféra anslutningen i enlighet med
gallande bestammelser i installationslandet.

Apparaten maste drivas med hjalp av en jordfelsbrytare, med minimal
utlosningsstrom pa hogst 30 mA. Verifiera att den fungerar fére
idrifttagandet.

FPS
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SVENSKA

Oversattning av originalinstruktionerna

rotationsriktningen nagra kontroller.
De elektriska enfaspumparna ar forsedda med varmeskydd med automatisk
aterstallning integrerat i motorn.

4.3 Trefasversioner

Mata den elektriska pumpen via en frankopplingsanordning, i enlighet med
installationsreglerna. Trefasiga apparater maste skyddas mot kortslutning och
Overbelastning med en klass 10-skyddsanordning enligt IEC 60947-4. Stall in
nominell strom enligt vardet pa markskylten. Anvand en anordning med manuell
aterstallning.

UPPMARKSAMHET: Verifiera pa markskylten och pa markningarna pa motorn
vilken av de elektriska anslutningarnas konfigurationer som motsvarar
tillganglig natspanning. Andra vid behov konfigurationen genom att flytta
byglarna till Iampliga terminaler. Efter atgarden ska du verifiera att de elektriska
anslutningarna ar sakra och stabila.

Rotationsriktningen ska kontrolleras genom att observera motorn fran kylflaktens

sida. Avlagsna inte skydden vid kontrollen av rotationsriktningen. Nar du

kontrollerar rotationsriktningen ska du kéra motorn sa kort tid som majligt. Om
det inte dr majligt att kontrollera rotationsriktningen visuellt ar det mojligt att

kontrollera den indirekt med pumpen installerad i systemet och arbetande vid

maxflode (ventiler helt 6ppna, fritt flode), i enlighet med ett av féljande tva

funktionslagen:

+ Detektera maximal stromférbrukning med en strémtang under drift. Om
rotationen ar felaktig detekteras varden som ar ungefar det dubbla jamfort
med de som anges pa markskylten.

+ Alternativt kan du kora maskinen nagon sekund och sedan invertera
rotationsriktningen och upprepa atgarden. Korrekt riktning &r den dér du
erhaller storst flode.

For att invertera rotationsriktningen racker det att vaxla tva faser sinsemellan.

4.4 Applikationer med variabel frekvens (VFD)

For installationer med variabel frekvens (stromforsérjning via "vaxelriktare"), se
till att frekvensomformaren &r i stand att ge den nominella spanningen och minst
10% mer strém &n det nominella varde som anges pa markskylten. For installation
och anslutning av anordningen se tillverkarens instruktionshandbok.

5 HYDRAULISKA ANSLUTNINGAR

Innan du paborjar nagot arbete pa den elektriska pumpen eller pa motorn
ska du sakerstalla att elférsorjningen har avbrutits och att den inte kan
dterstallas oavsiktligt.

A Installationen av den elektriska pumpen &r en atgard som kan vara
komplex och farlig for manniskor. Den maste darfor utféras av
kvalificerade och behdriga installatorer.

Folj de gallande foreskrifterna om forebyggande av olyckor, anvand lampliga
skyddsanordningar och hanvisa till standarder, lagar och lokala och/eller
nationella regler i installationslandet for anslutning av vatten och elektricitet.

For att pumpen ska fungera korrekt och for att undvika skador pa personer eller
foremdl maste foljande anvisningar respekteras nar det galler kontroll av NPSH
och av det maximala trycket.

5.1Kontroll av NPSH

Kontrollera de elektriska pumparnas karakteristiska kurvor for att utvardera
NPSH-faktorn (fig.A8 och fig. A13) och undvik pa detta sétt kavitationsproblem i
handelse av en for stor hojdskillnad mellan pumpen och nivan pa vatskan som ska
dras ut eller pa grund av for hog temperatur (fig. A2). Pumpen far inte fungera
om kavitation uppstar eftersom detta skadar de inre delarna.

Pumpens maximala hojd fran vatskenivan "H" kan beraknas med foljande formel:

H=pb x10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs

pb: Barometertryck eller vatsketryck under uppsugning [bar] (absolut
tryck).
NPSH:  Uppfordringshéjd i uppsugning vid maximalt arbetsfléde [m] (MH: fig.

A8; MHsp: fig. A13)

Hf: Tryckfall i sugroret vid det maximala pumpflodet [m]
Hv: Angtryck [m] i funktion av vatsketemperaturen (tm) (se fig. A2-A)
Hs: Séakerhetsmarginal [m] (minimum 0,5)

Om det berdknade vardet & mindre an "0" maste pumpen placeras under
vatskenivan.

Exempel

pb=1har

Typ av pump: 15/4

Flode: 14 m*/h

NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=25m

Vatsketemperatur: +50°C

Hv:1,3m

H=pbx10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].
H=1x10,2-18-25-13-05=4]1[m]
Detta innebar att den hogsta hojden mellan pumpen och den vatskeniva som ska sugas upp ar 4,1 meter.

5.2 Kontroll av maximalt tryck
Driftstryck
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Summan av det maximala tryck som utvecklats av pumpen (se markskylten)
och inloppstrycket (Pin) far inte 6verskrida det nominella tryck som anges pa
markskylten Pmax). Anvand foljande formel for berakningen:

Hmax [m] /10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]

Sugtryck

Sugtrycket maste begransas i enlighet med foregdende punkt, sa att det
nominella trycket inte 6verskrids. Dessutom rekommenderas att inte 6verskrida
foljande granser: 3MH - max 2.0 bar; 5MH - max 4.0 bar.

5.3 Minsta driftsflode

VARNING: Pumpen ska aldrig torrkéras (utan vatska inuti). Pumpen ska
aldrig fungera med stangd tryckventil i mer an 5 sekunder.

Langvarig drift med ett fldde som ar ldgre an det minsta som tillats enligt
markdata kan orsaka dverdriven och skadlig dverhettning av pumpen.

5.4 Rorledningar och system

Folj de gallande foreskrifterna om forebyggande av olyckor, anvand
lampliga skyddsanordningar och hanvisa till standarder, lagar och lokala
och/eller nationella regler i installationslandet for anslutning av vatten
och elektricitet.

+ Observera fig. A5 (grundversion) eller A1l (sjalvsugande version) i bilagan, fran
fall till fall, for installationen.

* Vatskeinloppet i pumpen ar frontalt (axiellt) och utloppet ar radiellt: se till att
pumpen ar korrekt ansluten till rérledningarna (fig. A5 och Al1).

* De hydrauliska rorledningarna maste vara lampliga for den pumpade
vatskans arbetstryck och egenskaper. Rorledningarna maste vara tillrackligt
stodda (fig. A5-1 och Al1-1), de far inte tynga ned enheten. Forcera inte
placeringen av rérledningarna nar du faster med pumpen. Flexibla ror eller
kompensationskopplingar (fig. A5-2 och Al1-2) ar noédvandiga for att undvika
overforing av vibrationer fran pumpen till rérledningarna och vice versa.

* Ge en lutning som inte ar mindre an 2% for att undvika luftfickor i sugréret.

+ Rorets diameter far inte vara mindre an uppsugningsmynningens diameter
och maste vara hermetiskt tatat. Om sugréret ar storre an mynningen ska du
installera en excentrisk reduktion (fig. A5-6 och A11-6).

+ Om pumpen &r installerad 6ver nivan pa den vatska som ska sugas upp maste
en backventil installeras pa botten av réret (fig. A5-3) eller fore pumpen (fig.
Al1-3, endast sjalvsugande versioner).

* Sugrorets ande maste vara tillrackligt nedsankt for att forhindra att luft tranger
in genom sugvirveln (fig. A5-7 och A11-7) nar vétskan &r pa lagsta niva.

+ Avstangningsventiler av en storlek som &r lampliga for rorledningarna maste
installeras i sug- (fig. A5-4 och A11-4) och tryckledningarna (fig. A5-8 och All-
8) for att isolera pumpen fran kretsen vid inspektion och underhall.

+ Installera en backventil (fig. A5-5 eller fig. A11-5) pa tryckledningen for att
forhindra aterflode och tryckstotar nar pumpen stangs av.

+ Matten for pumpens gangade anslutningar visas i fig. A6 och A7 (grundversion)
och fig. A12 (sjalvsugande version). Anvand tatningsmaterial pa gangorna
(tatningstejp, flytande tatningsmedel, pasta, hampa, annat).

6 MEKANISK INSTALLATION

Dra ut pumpen fran forpackningen och kontrollera att den &r intakt. Verifiera
dessutom att madrkdatan motsvarar onskad data. Kontakta omedelbart
leverantdren vid eventuella avvikelser och ange felets art.

6.1 Hantering av apparaten

A Folj de gallande foreskrifterna om forebyggande av olyckor.

Anvand endast lampliga anordningar, utrustade med [dmpliga markningar och i
gott skick, for att lyfta maskinen. Overskrid inte kapaciteten for den anordning som
ar minst resistent av alla de som anvands (6glebult, schackel, krok, karbinhake,
kedja, lina, talja och annat). Anvand endast krokar med sakerhetsutlosare. Se fig.
Ali bilagan.

Verifiera maskinens vikt innan du startar lyftatgarderna. Vikten anges pa
markskylten.  Upphéngningspunkten anordnad pa pumpen/den
elektriska pumpen sammanfaller inte med maskinens tyngdpunkt.

Om apparaten &r forsedd med ett hal for 6glebult, ta bort locket och skruva
in en lamplig 6glebult (se fig. A1-C). Haka fast lyftremmarna eller lyftkedjorna
i 6glebulten med hjalp av lyftkrokar eller lyftschacklar. Folj instruktionerna for
anvandning som tillhandahalls av tillverkaren av lyftanordningarna. For pumpar
som saknar 6glor ska du linda remmarna runt apparaten, som i fig. Al- vy A och
B

Uhder lyftet tenderar maskinen att rotera runt lyftpunkten tills den nar
jamviktspositionen. Hantera varsamt. Var uppmarksam pa objektets troghet
(svangningar i rorelseriktningen, svarigheter att sakta ner och stoppa).

A Var uppmarksam pa hangande last. Uppehall dig inte under denna. Var

uppmarksam pa personer, djur och foremal som finns i arbetsomradet.
Anvand lampliga instrument foér signalering och begransning av
arbetsomradet dar detta krdvs. Man ska inte manovrera eller transitera
Over personer.

6.2 Installation

FPS
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« Observera fig. A5 (grundversion) eller A11 (sjalvsugande version) i bilagan, fran
fall till fall, fér installationen.

* Installera den elektriska pumpen pa en lattillganglig och frostskyddad plats
och lamna tillrackligt med utrymme runt den elektriska pumpen for att tillata
anvandning och underhall.

« Installationslaget maste vara som i fig. A5 eller All, fran fall till fall. Varken
vertikal montering (V i fig.A5 och AM) eller horisontal montering med
stodfastena vanda nedat ar tillaten.

« Verifiera att det inte finns nagra hinder f6r motorns kylluftsflode, se till att det
finns minst 100 mm fritt utrymme fran flakten (fig. A5 och A11).

+ Skapa en dranering for eventuella vatskeldckage sa att de inte kan 6versvdmma
installationsplatsen och/eller sénka enheten.

* Denelektriska pumpen maste ALLTID vara fast pa ett betongfundament eller pa
enmetallkonstruktion som sticker ut minst 100 mm fran den elektriska pumpen,
i alla riktningar, som ar tillrackligt stel for att stddja den stabilt och med en
massa som ar minst lika stor som den elektriska pumpens (vi rekommenderar 5
ganger storre). Anvand skruvar och atdragningsmoment som verensstammer
med fig. A6 och A7 (grundversion) och fig. A12 (sjalvsugande version).

* Om pumpen arbetar med vatska vid en temperatur éver 50°C ska du endast
forankra pumpen pa motorfastets sida och lamna fastet pa sugsidan fritt
(versioner med tva fasten). Installera elastiska element mellan pumpen och
rérledningarna, for att kompensera varmeutvidgningen.

 For att minska 6verféringen av vibrationerna, placera antivibrationskopplingar
mellan pumpen och fundamentet.

6 3 Andra skydd och avskarmningar
+ Beroende pa temperaturen pa den pumpade vdtskan kan ytorna pa den
elektriska pumpen na hoga temperaturer. Om det anses nédvandigt ska du
tillhandahalla avskarmningar for att undvika oavsiktlig kontakt, utan att stora
maskinens normala funktionalitet (t.ex. motorkylning).

« Vid brott, installationsfel eller fel under pafylining kan vétskestank i hog
hastighet skapas. Om vatskelackagen kan vara farliga eller skadliga for
manniskors och djurs hélsa ska du ordna med lampliga fasta eller tillfalliga
avskarmningar, fran fall till fall.

6.4 Tillbehor
« Sats for hydrauliska anslutningar: tillater anslutning av den hydrauliska delen
till rérledningarna (beroende pa 6nskad anslutningstyp).

7 IDRIFTTAGANDE OCH URDRIFTTAGANDE

A UPPMARKSAMHET:

. V|E|il’ ufppmarl|<sam pa den utmatade vatskan sa att den inte kan skada manniskor
eller forema

« Startainte apparaten utan sakerhetsanordningarna (mekaniska avskarmningar
och foreskrivna elektriska skydd).

 Under drift kan pumpens och motorns externa ytor 6verstiga 40°C (104°F) om

den pumpade vatskan inte ar i rumstemperatur.

Ror inte vid enheten utan tillrackliga skydd.

Placera inte brannbart material ndra pumpen.

Den elektriska pumpen far INTE startas utan foregaende fylining.

Om du later den torrkéras kan detta skada den mekaniska tatningen

irreparabelt.

+ Anvand inte pumpen med sug- och tryckventiler stangda i mer an 5 sekunder.

« Utsatt inte den inaktiva pumpen for frystemperaturer, frysning av vatskan
skadar pumpen.

7.1 Pafylining

Fall med vatskeniva over pumpen eller trycksatt inloppsledning (detalj B i fig. A5,
grundversion, och fig. A1, sjalvsugande, i bilagan):

« Stang tryckventilen (detalj 8 i fig. A5 eller fig. All).

+ Ta bort pafyliningslocken (AT och A2 i figurerna).

» Oppna avstangningsventilen pa sugsidan (detalj 4 i figurerna) for att lata
vatskan komma in, vanta tills vattnet kommer ut ur pumpen.

« Stang sugventilen och skruva fast pafyliningslocken (se dtdragningsmomenten
i fig. A6, A7 och A12 i bilagan).

Fall med vatskeniva under pumpen (detalj A i fig. A5, grundversion, och i fig. A1,
sjalvsugande, i bilagan):

» Stang tryckventilen (detalj 8 i figurerna) och 6ppna sugventilen (detalj 4 i
figurerna).

+ Avlagsna pafyliningslocken (detalj A1i figurerna).

* Fyll pumpen med hjalp av en tratt tills vattnet kommer ut (det kan vara
nddvandigt att upprepa atgarden flera ganger).

» Omplacera och dra at pafyliningslocken (se atdragningsmomenten i fig. A6,
A7 och A12, i bilagan).

7.2 Start av pumpen

Fore starten ska du verifiera att:

* Den elektriska pumpen ar korrekt ansluten till stromférsorjningen.

« Tryck- och suganslutningarna har dragits at ordentligt.

+ Den elektriska pumpen har fyllts ordentligt (se avsnittet “Pafylining™).

« Avstdngningsventilen pa trycksidan (8 i fig. A5 och fig. A1) &r stangd och att
sugventilen (4 i fig. A5 och fig. A11) ar 6ppen.

SVENSKA

Efter nagra sekunders bullrig drift, for att slappa ut eventuell luft, maste
apparaten vid full kapacitet arbeta tyst och regelbundet utan tryckférandringar.
De sjdlvsugande versionerna kan krava langre tid for att driva ut all luft fran
sugroret om detta inte ar fullt (cirka 1 minut). Se i annat fall Felsékningsschemat.
Efter nagra sekunders drift kan det vara nddvandigt att aviagsna den luft som
samlas i de hogsta punkterna i systemet och pumpen.

7.3 Témning av pumpen (urdrifttagande)

Om det &r nodvandigt att tomma pumpen for underhall, eller under lang tid av

inaktivitet, maste du:

« Stanga tryck- och sugledningarnas avstangningsventiler (4 och 8 fig. A5 eller
fig. A1, i bilagan).

+ Avlasta pumptrycket genom att delvis lossa pa témningslocket (A3 i fig. A5
och fig. AT1). Avlagsna tomnings- och pafylliningslocket helt néar trycket har
matats ut (A3 i fig. A5 eller fig. A11) och vénta pa tdmning.

* Vid slutet av tdmningen ska du omplacera och dra at locken igen (se
atdragningsmomenten i fig. A6, A7 och A12 i bilagan).

A | vissa inre delar av pumpen kan vatska kvarsta. For fullstandigt
avlagsnande ar det nédvandigt att demontera pumpen.

Var uppmadrksam pa att den utmatade vétskan inte skadar manniskor
eller foremal.

8 UNDERHALL OCH ASSISTANS

A VARNING: Innan du paborjar nagot ingrepp pa den elektriska pumpen:

» Sakerstall att den elektriska spanningen har kopplats bort och att den
inte kan aterstallas oavsiktligt under underhallsarbetet.

* Om pumpen ar en enfaspump ska du sakerstalla att kondensatorn &r
tom.

« Stang avstangningsventilerna uppstréms apparaten.

VARNING: Om den elektriska pumpen anvéands for varma och/eller
farliga vatskor for manniskor maste du strikt informera den personal som
kommer att utféra reparationen. | detta fall ska du rengéra pumpen, sa
att operatorens sakerhet garanteras.

A

Risk for utslungning av den vatska som pumpas av maskinen: Den
pumpade vatskan kan vara trycksatt &ven nar maskinen star stilla: innan
du ingriper ska du isolera maskinen fran systemet genom att stanga
uppstroms och nedstroms avstangningsventiler och delvis skruva loss
pafyliningslocket for att minska det inre trycket. Under denna fas kan
vatskelackage uppsta. Var uppmarksam pa att den utmatade vatskan inte
skadar manniskor eller foremal.

A

VARNING: Att reparera eller Iata den elektriska pumpen repareras av
personal som inte har auktoriserats av Tillverkaren innebdr att garantin
forloras och att man arbetar med osaker och potentiellt farlig utrustning.

A

Q Vanta tills att ytorna har svalnat innan du ingriper pa apparaten.

Den elektriska pumpen kraver inget planerat regelbundet underhall. Lt endast

personal som har auktoriserats av tillverkaren reparera den elektriska pumpen

for att bibehalla garantin och inte aventyra apparatens sakerhet. Anvand endast

originalreservdelar eller delar som har godkants av tillverkaren. For reservdelar

och handbocker for extraordinart underhall kontakta Tillverkaren.

Anvand alltid foreskriven PSU (se det sarskilda avsnittet).

Verifiera regelbundet att det inte bildas kondens inuti motorn (om det finns

draneringshal).

De komponenter som vanligtvis &r foremal for slitage ar: den mekaniska tatningen

(30.6 i fig. A14). Slitaget ar kopplat till férhallanden och arbetsbelastningar.

Regelbundna kontroller av dessa komponenters slitage okar produktens

tillforlitlighet och livslangd. Utfér kontrollerna varje manad, oftare om

arbetsforhallandena kraver detta samt under de forsta 500 arbetstimmarna.

+ Verifiera eventuell narvaro av vétskelackage fran den mekaniska tatningen
genom att titta pa golvet, under apparaten.

Verifiera dagligen narvaron av avskarmningarna och sakerhetsanordningarnas

funktion.

Det &r lampligt att kontrollera kablarnas skick en gang i manaden (speciellt vid

kabelgenomféringarna) och rengdra systemets filter och/eller insugningsgaller.

Undvik ansamling av damm pa motorn och hinder for kylluftsflodet.

9 HANTERING AV NODSITUATIONER

9.1 Brand

+ Brandrisken for maskinens delar begransas till motorn. Tank pa brandrisken for
material som inte dr relaterade till maskinen men som finns ndra den.

» Vid brand, anvand brandslackare som ar godkanda for anvandning pa
elektriska apparater.

Sﬁyri sch Gppna gradvis ventilen pa pumpens trycksida.
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11 BORTSKAFFANDE

Den pumpade vatskan kan lacka ut ur maskinen till foljd av installation, start,

underhall eller bortskaffande, oforutsedda brott eller dverdrivet slitage pa

tatningselementen.

i miljon.

10 PROBLEMLOSNING

For 16sningen av problem relaterade till den elektriska pumpens drift, folj

Om lackagen kan vara farliga eller skadliga for manniskors och djurs halsa eller
for miljon ska du ordna med en vattentat uppsamlingsbalja runt maskinen.
Samla upp vatskan och bortskaffa den pa ratt satt, for att undvika spridning

Apparater som dar markta med denna symbol
kasseras i hushallsavfallet, utan maste bortskaffas pa speciella
uppsamlingscentraler for avfall som utgdrs av elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning (WEEE) som finns i omradet, eller ldmnas
till distributéren som ar skyldig att ta emot dem. Produkten ar inte
potentiellt farlig for manniskors halsa eller for miljon eftersom den
inte innehaller skadliga @mnen, i enlighet med direktiv 2011/65/

kan inte

EU (RoHS), men om den ldmnas i naturen paverkas ekosystemet
negativt. Olagligt eller felaktigt bortskaffande av produkten

instruktionerna i Tab. 1. Om du inte har de kunskaper och fardigheter som kravs,

kontakta kvalificerad personal.

Anvand alltid Iamplig PSU (se tillhdrande avsnitt) och verktyg.

medfor allvarliga administrativa och/eller straffrattsliga pafoljder.

TABELL 1- PROBLEMLOSNING
FEL MOJLIGA ORSAKER ATGARDER
a) De interna delarna &r igensatta av frimmande foremal: Demontera pumpen och rengdor.
b) lgensatt sugledning: Rengdr ledningen.
¢) Luftintag fran sugledningen \}fgtrgterr?tlgetra hela ledningens vattentatning upp till pumpen och gor den
101 Pumpen roterar men levererar inte | d) Pumpen har inte fyllts pa: Fyll pa pumpen. Verifiera bottenventilens vattentatning.
) Sugtrycket arfor gt och atfoljs  allmanhet av kavitationsijud: | {11 Ma7da ryckfal oa ugsdan eer sughojgen aroverdrven
f) Motorn matas med otillriicklig spanning: Egrr:terﬂge{easrggﬂ?ingen for motorns kabelklammor samt ledarnas
a) Defekt férankring pa planet: Verifiera och dra &t muttrarna pa pinnskruvarnas bultar helt.
. b) Frammande féremal hindrar pumpen: Demontera pumpen och rengdr.
10.2  Pumpen vibrerar - " — - . . .
0 Hinder fr pumpens rotation: Verifiera att pumpen roterar fritt utan att erbjuda ndgot onormalt
motstand.
d) Defekt elektrisk anslutning: Verifiera anslutningarna till pumpen.
Sl L emEn Verifiera spanningen vid motorns kabelklammor. Spanningen mdste vara
a) Otilrécklig spanning: +6%av den nom?nella spanningen.
03 Motorn varms upp p ett onormalt b) Pumpen dr igensatt av frimmande foremal: Demont"era pumpen och"rengor. ‘ .
3t ¢) Rumstemperatur dver +40°C: E)/Iéogo[rl% %konstruerad for att arbeta vid en maximal rumstemperatur
. klamlictan: Verifiera att anslutningarna respekterar det schema som visas inuti
d) Anslutningsfel i klamlisten: klamlistskyddets lock och mérkdatan.
Motorn roterar inte med normal hastighet (frimmande foremal . )
a) e . Demontera pumpen och korrigera avvikelsen.
eller defekt stromférsorjning 0.s.v.):
b) Motorn ar defekt: Byt ut den.
104 Pumpen levererar inte forvantad ¢) Dalig pafylining av pumpen: Upprepa pafyliningsatgdrden.
" prestanda e Invertera rotationsriktningen genom att invertera 2 fastradar i motorns
d) Motorn roterar i fel riktning (trefasmotor): Klamlist eller i den elektriska panelen,
f) Motorn matas med otillréicklig spanning: Egrr;gl?tlgetreésrggﬂgingen vid motorns kabelklammor samt ledarnas
a) For lagt varde for termorelset: g(grr%t;%llgegg gg%]glttoegr?sn rTTéerasir; l?mperemeter, stall in intensitetsvardet
10.5 Kretsbrytaren utloses b) Spanningen &r for lag: Kontrollera att tvarsnittet pa elkabelns ledare ar rétt.
¢) Avbrott av en fas: Kontrollera och byt vid behov ut elkabeln eller sékringen.
d) Om termoreldet ar defekt: Byt ut den.
10.6  Flodet ar inte regelbundet a) Sughdiden respekteras inte: ﬁar?]rgjsbkgkilnstalIationsvillkoren och rekommendationerna i denna
b) Sugledningen har en mindre diameter &n pumpens ledning: gﬁgé%dp”ni?n%e” maste ha samma Gppningsdiameter som pumpens
¢) Sugsilen och sugledningen &r delvis igensatta. Rengdr i sugledningen.
" FPS




Kullanim ve kurulum kilavuzu
- TR -

Cihazin kurulum, bakim ve kullanimi sirasinda
kilavuzda verilen talimatlari ihtimamla izleyin.
Pompada herhangi bir islem yapmadan o6nce
kullanim  kilavuzun tim bolimlerini  dikkatli
sekilde okuyun.

Fissiz cihazlar icin asiri gerilim Il kategorisi altinda
tam bir elektrik devre kesme saglayan omnipolar
kontaklarin ayrimina sahip bir gli¢ kaynadi kesme
aracl, yardrlikteki kurulum kurallarina gére glic
kaynadi tesisatina kurulmus olmalidir.

Bu cihaz dusuk fiziki, duyusal veya akli kapasiteye
sahip kisiler (cocuklar dahil) yada glvenliklerinden
sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan cihazin kullanimi
hakkindaegitilmedikleriveyanezaret edilmedikleri
slirece tecriibesiz veya bilgisiz kisiler tarafindan
kullanilamaz.

Bu cihaz eger cihazin emin bicimde Kkullanimi
hakkinda editilmis veya nezaret ediliyor ise 8
yasini gecmis cocuklar, ilgili tehlikelerin bilincinde,
disuk fiziki, duyusal ve akli kapasiteye sahip
kisilerce  kullanilabilir. ~ Cocuklar  cihaz ile
oynamamalidir. Kullanici  temizlik ve bakimi
nezaret edilmeden cocuklar tarafindan yapilamaz.

Kisiler suya girmis oldugunda havuzlar, kiivetler,
goller ve benzer yerlerde elektrikli pompayi
kullanmayin. Cihaz, 30 mA altinda bir miidahale
diferansiyel akimli, diferansiyel bir salter aracihgi
ile beslenmelidir.

Trifaze cihazlar, kisa devre ve asirt akima karsi, [EC
60947-4 standardina gore 10 sinifi bir koruma
cihazt ile korunuyor olmalidir. Nominal akimi
veriler plakasinda verilen degere gore ayarlayin.

Elektrikli pompada herhangi bir islem yapmadan
dnce besleme sebekesinden elektrik baglantisini
kestiginizden ve bunun kaza eseri yeniden
baglanmayacadindan emin olun.

A

Metre cinsinden pompanin maksimum hidrolik yUku
pompaya uygulanmis veriler plakasindan ve kilavuzun
kapadinda verilmistir.

TURKCE

Pompa veriler plakasinda veya kullanim kilavuzunda
belirtilen maksimum sicaklikta devamli olarak calisabilir.

Cihazin kurulumu icin “KURULUM” ve “HIDROLIK
BAGLANTILAR” béliimlerinden faydalanin.

GiRIS VE GUVENLIK

Bu cihaz (elektrikli pompa) kilavuzda belirtilen limitler icerisinde sivilarin basing
artisina ve hareketine yoneliktir. Elektrikli pompa sadece eger béyle tanimlanmis
ise kendinden emislidir (plaka verilerine bakin). Elektrikli pompa ayrilamaz bir
hidrolik bolim ve bir elektrikli motordan olusmaktadir. Cihaz isleyis sirasinda emis
ve gidis borularina her zaman bagl olmasi gereken hidrolik baglantilara ve bir
mekanik sizdirmazlik contasina (saft contasi) sahiptir.

Is bu kilavuz kurulum, kullanim ve bakim aninda riayet edilmesi gereken temel
talimatlari icerir.

Is bu kilavuz montaj gorevlisi tarafindan ve kurulum sorumlusu tarafindan
belirlenen isleyisi izleyecek olan tiim kalifiye personel tarafindan kesinlikle
danisiimalidir. Ayrica bu kilavuz her zaman pompanin kullanim yerinde
bulunmalidir.

is bu kilavuzun kodlanan talimatlarinin tanimi

A
A\

A

Giivenlik notlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan riskler

Glvenlik kurallarina uyulmamasi ¢evrenin kirlenmesi yani sira materyal ve fiziksel
hasarlara neden olabilir.

Glvenlik kurallarina uyulmamasi garanti haklarinin tamamen kaybina neden
olabilir.

Bir ka¢ 6rnek vermek gerekirse bahsedilen kurallara uyulmamasi asagidakilere
neden olabilir:

* makinenin veya kurulumun ana fonksiyonlarinin arizasl,

* bakim islemlerinin zarari,

* elektrik, mekanik hasarlar.

Genel bilgiler

Bu cihaz (pompa veya elektrikli pompa, modele gdre) yurarlukteki kurallara
tamamen uygun sekilde en gelismis ve en yeni tekniklere gére gerceklestiriimis
ve ciddi bir kalite kontroltine tabi tutulmustur.

Is bu kilavuz isleyisin anlasiimasina yardimci olacaktir ve olasi uygulamalarini
anlamaniz icin size yardim edecektir.

Kullanim kilavuzu cihazin dogru ve ekonomik isleyisi icin gerekli 6nemli tavsiyeleri
icerir. Guvenilirliligi, uzun dmri garanti etmek ve uygunsuz bir kullanimindan
kaynaklanan kaza risklerini dnlemek amaciyla bu 6nerilere uymak gereklidir.
Cihaz asagidaki paragraflarda aciklanan limitler icerisinde ve uygulamalar icin
kullaniimalidir.

Urdintin tasinma, kurulum, kullanim, bakim ve tasfiye konusundaki islemleri
yapisal olarak giderilemeyecek sekilde cevre icin ve insan givenlidi icin risklere
sahiptir.

Temel artik riskler elektronik (elektrik ¢carpmasi) ve mekanik (hareket eden
parcalar tarafindan ezilme veya siiriiklenme, keskin kenarlardan kaynaklanan
yaralar, asinma veya ezilme) tiirdedir. Tiim islemler sadece makineye gii¢
verilmediginde ve c¢ok dikkat ederek, uzman, profesyonel ve koruyucu
onlemlere ve uygun takimlara sahip personel tarafindan gerceklestirilmelidir.
Bu kilavuzda verilen talimatlara ve dogru calisma yontemlerine uyulmamasi
sadlik icin risk olusturabilir.

Uretici, ihmalden, elektrikli pompanin uygunsuz kullanimindan veya bu kilavuzda
aciklanan talimatlara uyulmamasindan veya izin verilenlerden farkli kosullarda
kullanimda kaynaklanan kazalar veya hasarlar durumunda hi¢ bir sorumluluk
almaz.

UYARI: Genel tehlike; bu glvenlik talimatlarina uyulmamasi kisisel
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

UYARI: Elektrik tehlikesi; bu talimatlara uyulmamasi elektrik carpmasina
neden olabilir, bu ciddi veya olumcil kisisel yaralanma riskleriyle
sonuglanabilir.

UYARI: Sicak ylzey; bu glvenlik talimatlarina uyulmamasi Kkisisel
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Tedarik kosullarinda, elektrikli pompa hareketli kisimlar veya disaridan erisilebilir
normalde gerilim altinda parcalar ihtiva etmez.

Kullanici ne tamamen ne de kismen elektrikli pompayi sékmemelidir ve
Urinde degisiklikler ve kurcalamalar yapmamalidir. Kurulum islemleri
sirasinda eder cikartiimissa, korumalar aninda eski haline getirilmelidir.
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TU RKCE Orijinal talimatlar

Kisisel Koruma Donanimlari (KKD)

Kurulum, rutin ve dzel bakim, kaldirma ve tasfiye islemleri sirasinda asadida
belirtilen kisisel koruma donanimlarini (KKD) kullanin. Daha baska KKD’lari
calisma kosullarina gore gerekli olabilir.

KKD’nin dogru kullanimi sadlik icin artik riskleri azaltmayi saglayabilir.

Koruyucu eldivenler kullanin

Koruyucu gozliikler ile gozlerinizi koruyun

Q

Uygun kiyafet

Bakim islemleri sirasinda ve makine baslatildiginda her durumunda,
A normal isleyis dahil, makinenin mobil parcalarina takilabilecek
Uygunluk beyani

aksesuarlardan veya kiyafetlerden kacinin.

Tasarimda dustnalen kurallar ve diizenlemeler dahil, uygunluk beyani kilavuzun
sonunda gosterilir.

Akustik emisyon

Akustik temel olarak emisyon motorun ve pompanin boyutundan etkilenir. Ekteki
A3 seklini referans alin (A tirl ortalama ses giicil). Makinenin yakininda uzun siire
calisan operatorler ses basincina ve maruz kalma siiresine uygun isitsel KKD ile
korunmalidir.

Pompa tanimlama kodu (Sek. 1)

Yerden yalitilmis ve koruma ucuna sahip is ayakkabilari giyin

Zehirli, rahatsiz edici veya boducu duman riski olan yerde bir gaz
maskesi kullanin

5]

[3]P]-[6][3JE2IIEY

Motor verim sinifi
Mekanik sizdirmazlik contasi: “vakum” (std.vers.)
“1” (monofaze); “3” (trifaze)
Frekans: “5” (50 Hz); “6” (60 Hz)
Baglanti: “B” (BSP), “P” (NPT)
Kademe No.
...MH: standart model
...MHsp: kendinden emisli model
Nominal akis kapasitesi [m®/h] (50 Hz)
gmp (60 Hz)

2.1 Pompa veri plakasi

YATAY / KENDINDEN EMi$Li COK KADEMELI POMPALAR
10N DENETIM

1.1 Teslimat ve ambalaj

Urlin orijinal ambalajinda temin edilir, bu ambalajda is bu kilavuzu bulunur ve
kurulum anina kadar ambalajinda kalmalidir. Ambalajli Griin hava olaylarina
karsi korunur sekilde depolanmalidir. Cihazi ambalajdan c¢ikartin ve saglamligini
kontrol edin. Ayrica plaka verilerinin istenen verilere karsilik geldigini dogrulayin.
Veri plakasinin okunmasi icin bu kilavuzda belirtilen talimatlar kullanin. Her tirlG
ariza icin kusurlarin yapisini belirterek hemen tedarikgi ile iletisime gecin.

Makinenin saglamhidi veya giivenlik konusunda siiphe olmasi durumunda
makineyi kullanmayin ve profesyonel bir yardim merkezi ile iletisime
gegin.

2 URUN HAKKINDA BILGILER

Veri plakasi modeli, temel servis dzelliklerini ve seri numarasini belirtir. Yedek
parcalari istemek icin islem veya yardim talebi aninda bu aciklamalari temin
etmek 6nemlidir. Veri plakasinin pozisyonu icin sek. A3 (ekte) bakin.

Urin modeli veri plakasinda belirtilen alfantmerik tanimlama kodu ile belirtilir.
Kodu olusturan karakterlerin anlami sek.'de belirtilmistir. Urtin tanimlama kodu
disinda seri numarasl ile belirlenir (sek. 2). Bu bilgiler is bu kilavuzun kapadina
uygulanan etikette de belirtilir.

Veri plakasinin okunmast icin, asagidaki talimatlari kullanin (sek. 2). Plakanin icindeki bilgilerin diizenlenmesi asadida belirtilenlerden farkli olabilecegi gorulir. ilgili
alanlarr aciklayan sembolleri referans alin. Bazi bilgiler diistinilen modele gére mevcut olmayabilir.

Sek. 2: Elektrikli pompa veri plakasi

MONOFAZ: TRIFAZE: A) Modelin aciklamasi
B) Seri numarasi
L LOGO C) Uretim tarihi
o G o D) Uriin kodu
E) Calisma kapasitesi aralidi
Model A g”/%ie' —A F) Calisma hidrolik yiik araligi
SIN® B Date € c G) Minimum hidrolik yiik
Code D Code D H) Maksimum hidrolik yiik
“E  min F Q E  Umin H F m [) Maksimum ortam sicakligi
@__E Imn o H__ P ™ e wmm m J)Elekirik besleme frekans
Hmin G m Hmax__H R — —_— K) Maksimum elektrik giici
. Uvd B , MEI Hyd. Eff. % |) Elektrikli pompa kitlesi
U Ye.-EM _%  Continuous Duty T I °C M) Motorun yalitim termik sinifi
Continuous Duty T oL °C  Motor f 3 Hz P, kw gg ﬁorkumamdekﬂ T T
Motor f 3 H p K kw e P aksimum sivi sicakligi (2.2 paragrafina bakin
olorl - e f—_— UyR/IT V3 iy S 1Y A P) Nominal basin¢ (MPa olarak)
UR V~ | S A THUF UV E324 V% 34 W % 44 X % Q) Nominal basin¢ (bar olarak)
Weight L Kg CiM P N Weight L Kg CIM IPN_
Tmax O °C Tmax O °C c€
= € 9 _
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in ltaly Pmax P MPa ( Qbar) Made in Italy

Monofaze motorlar: Trifaze motorlar:
R) Elektrik besleme gerilimi
S) Maksimum akim

T) Kondansator kapasitesi

U) Kondansator maksimum gerilim

W) 3/4 yiikte motor performansi
X) Tam yUikte motor performansi
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R) Elektrik gerilimi, Gicgen baglanti (220/440 V: YY)
S) Elektrik akimi, Gicgen baglanti (220/440 V: YY)
R) Elektrik gerilimi, yildiz baglanti (220/440 V: Y)
U) Elektrik akimi, yildiz baglanti (220/440 V:Y)

V) Yarim yiikte motor performansi




TURKCE

Kullanim ve kurulum kilavuzu

2.2 Diger plakalar ve isaretler

Pompanin yiizeyinde modele gore ozellikleri, kurallara uygunlugu ve
diizenlemeleri veya kurulum, kullanim ve tasfiyeyle ilgili agiklamalari belirten
diger plakalar mevcut olabilir. Asagidaki listeye bakin.

Uraintin kurulum, bakim ve tasfiyesiyle ilgili risklere dikkat edin.

Kurulum ve kullanimdan dnce talimat kilavuzunu dikkatli sekilde
okuyun.

Ev, konut, ticari, tarim veya hizmet sektériinde kullanilmak igin
sivinin maksimum sicakhdr: 85 °C (sadece trifaze versiyonlar), 55
°C (monofaze versiyonlar).

' QP>

SADECE endustriyel veya esdeger ortamda kullanim icin sivinin
maksimum sicakligi: 110 °C (sadece trifaze versiyonlar), 55 °C
(monofaze versiyonlar).

Pompalanan sivinin sicakligi nedeniyle elektrikli pompanin
ylzeyleri yuksek sicakliklara ulasabilir. Dogrudan kontak ve sivi
fiskirmalari yaniklara ve yaralara neden olabilir.

B>

+ Fonksiyonel parcalarin dontis yonti motorun fan kapaklarinda ve/veya isaret
(ok) ile belirtilir.

2.3 Motorlarin enerji verimliligiyle ilgili bilgiler

Tum elektrikli motorlar 640/2009 CE duzenlemesine ve sonraki degisikliklere
uygun, boylece [E3 verim sinifina uygun (0.55 kW (izerinde giic trifaze versiyonlari)
motorlar kullanirlar. Motorlarin enerji verimleriyle ilgili daha fazla bilgi on-line
veya motorun veri plakasinda mevcuttur (franklinwater.eu - Uriin kartr).

3 UYGULAMALAR VE KULLANIM

3.11zin verilen kullanim

Bu cihazlar su tablasindan su tedarigi, basin¢ artisi, sulama veya Isi transfer
sivisinin - sirkillasyonu gibi uygulamalarda profesyonel kullanima yoneliktir.
Endustriyel, imalat veya esdeder alanlarda kullanilabilirler. Elektrikli pompalar
ev, ticari, tarim, zanaatkar veya hizmet sektériinde, ayni uygulamalar icin trifaze
versiyonlar icin 85 °C, sadece monofaze versiyonlar icin 55 °C, kendinden emisli
versiyonlar icin 35 °C Gizerinde olmayan sicakliklarda kullanilabilirler.

NOT: Diger uygulamalar icin izin verilen maksimum sicaklik 110°Cidir (sadece
trifaze versiyonlar).

Elektrikli pompalar kuru ve su basmasina karst korunan yerlerde kurulmalidir.
Elektrikli pompa devamli olarak veri plakasinda belirtilen maksimum ortam
sicakliginda calisabilir.

3.2 Pompali sivilar

Elektrikli pompanin yapisal malzemeler ile uyumlu, temiz sivilar. Sivi ortam
sicakliginda temiz suya benzer fiziksel ozelliklere sahip olmalidir (1030 kg/m3
maksimum yogunluk ve 2 cPs maksimum viskozite. Bu limitler 6tesinden Uretici
ile iletisime gecin).

Uygunsuz kullanim ariza ve potansiyel yangin gibi sonuclarla, besleme
kablolarinin ve makinenin asiri 1ssnmasini belirleyebilir.

Suda kumun icerigi 50 g/m* gecmemelidir. Daha yiiksek bir kum konsantrasyonu
elektrikli pompanin émrinG azaltacaktir ve bloke riskini artiracaktir. Asili sert
maddeler maksimum boyut olarak 0.5 mm’yi gecmemelidir.

3.3 Kullanim kosullari

* Maksimum calisma basinci (pompanin gidis basinci, pompanin girisindeki
basinci ve pompadan temin edilen basincin artisi arasindaki toplamla verilir):
veri plakasina bakin. Cihaz girisindeki maksimum basin¢, maksimum ¢alisma
basincini gecmeyecek sekilde pompa tarafindan verilen basing artisi ile
belirlenir (hesaplamayla ilgili bolime bakin).

+ Akis orani ve hidrolik yik: normal isleyis sirasinda veri plakasinda belirtilen
alanlarin icinde olmalidir. Bu kosullarda makinenin en iyi isleyisi elde edilir.

* Emilen sivinin maksimum sicaklidi: kullanima gére 35 °C, 55 °C, 85 °C veya 110
° (bakiniz paragraf 3.1).

+ Emilen sivinin minimum sicakligr: -10 °C (EPDM contalar); -10 °C (Viton®/FKM
contalar);0 °C (kendinden emisli modeller).

+ Ortam sicakhidi: 1000 m yukseklikte maksimum 40 °C. Bu limitler étesinde,
Uretici ile iletisime gecin. )

* Besleme elektrik gerilimi: motorun veri plakasini referans alin. Izin verilen
maksimum sapma nominal degerin %+/-6°dIr.

+ Ardisik saat baslatmalart maksimum sayisi: 40.

3.4 1zin verilmeyen kullanim

Onceden aciklananlardan farkli uygulamalar icin ve Uretici tarafindan izin
verilmeyen tim uygulamalar icin elektrikli pompayi kullanmayin. Uygunsuz
kullanim kisilerde, hayvanlarda, cisimlerde ve cevrede ciddi hasarlara (61im dahil)
neden olabilir.

Kisiler suya girmis oldugunda havuzlara, kivetlere, géllere ve benzer
yerlere bagl elektrikli pompay1 kullanmayin.

* Gidasal sivilari veya insani beslenmeye yonelik trnleri pompalamayin.

+ Ureticinin 6zel izni olmadigi stirece sudan daha akismaz ve/veya daha yogun
sivilart pompalamayin.

* Yanici sivilar ile veya potansiyel olarak patlayici ortamlarda makineyi
kullanmayin.

* Sivi olmadiginda makineyi ¢alistirmayin.

* Asirt 1sinmay! dnlemek icin nominal degerin %10 altinda veya sifirda devamli
olarak elektrikli pompay! calistirmayin. Eger giriste sivinin sicakhidr 90 °C'yi
gecerse minimum kapasiteyi nominal degerin %20’sine artirin.

* Veri plakasinda belirtilen maksimum basinci asmayin.

3.5 Diger kullanimlar

Asagidaki durumlarda dretici ile iletisime gecin:

* Pompalanacak sivinin suyunkilerin Gzerinde viskozite veya yogunluga sahip
olmas! durumunda (orantisal olarak daha bk bir gtic ile bir motor kullanmak
gerekecektir).

* Pompalanacak suyun kimyasal olarak islenmis olmasi
(tatlandirilmis, klorlanmis, minerali alinmis vb.).

* |zin verilen kullanimda listelenenlerden farkli herhangi bir durum olmasi
durumunda.

durumunda

4 KURULUM - GENEL BILGILER

Techizat bu kilavuzun talimatlarina uygun sekilde kurulmalidir. Cihaz ve besleme
kablosunun terminalleri sudan, nemden ve meteorolojik kosullardan korunmalidir.
Motorun veri plakasinda belirtilen koruma indeksini (IP) dogrulayin. Su basmasina
maruz kalmayacak bir yere kurun.

Makinede calismaya baslamadan 6nce, besleme sebekesinden elektrik
baglantisini  kestiginizden ve bulunun kaza eseri olarak tekrar
takilamayacagindan emin olun.

A Her zaman énerilen KKD kullanin (ilgili bolime bakin).

Eger kullanim kosullari ve calisma ortamina gére gerekli ise makinenin acil
durmast icin uygun cihazlarin kurulumu tavsiye edilir.

4.1 Elektrik badlantilari

Badlantilar sadece uzman ve yetkili personel tarafindan ve yasalara,
yararltkteki standartlara ve Onerilen teknik islemlere ve asagidaki
aciklamalara uygun olarak gerceklestiriimelidir.

Cihaz sadece sabit uygulamalara yoneliktir (besleme kablosu kullanici tarafindan
baglantisi kesilemez ve yeniden baglanamaz).

Ek A15 tablosunda belirtilen tiirde ve kesitte delik halkalar ve elektrik kablolari
kullanin. Kablo rakorunu tabloda belirtilen torkta sikistirin (varsa terminal
kutusunun icindeki kelepce ile kilitleyin). Topraklama iletkenini her zaman diger
iletkenlerden daha uzun muhafaza ederek terminal kutusunun icinde éngériilen
noktaya baglayin. Kablo baglantisi bittiginde terminal blogunun altinda bulunan
stingeri cikartin.

Kablonun terminalleri, elektrik badlanti uclarindan bagimsiz kablonun mekanik
sabitleme sistemlerine sahip, en azindan IP55 koruma panosu ve cihaz gerilimde
oldugunda panonun aciimasini engelleyen Il yiksek gerilim kategorisinde
omnipolar bir seksiyoner icinde baglanmalidir. Kablo asiri yiksek veya diisiik
sicakliklardan, serbest alevden ve kimyasal maddelerden korunmalidir.

Plaka verileri ve sebeke frekans ve nominal gerilim dederleri arasindaki uyumlugu
kontrol edin. Topraklama kablosunu her zaman elektrikli pompaya baglayin ve
hem ilk baslatmadan dnce hem de aylik olarak topraklama devresinin etkinligini
dodrulayin.

Bagdlantilar ekteki 16 seklindeki gibi gerceklestirin.

A\
A\

Elektrikli pompanin, samandira, seviye sensorii veya emme hattina bagli
normalde acik bir basin¢ anahtari (eder basinclandiriimis ise) gibi bir cihazla kuru
kosmadan korunmasi tavsiye edilir.

4.2 Monofaze versiyonlar

Kurulum kurallarina uygun bir kesme cihazi ile elektrikli pompayi besleyin.
Elektrikli pompalar icin dénis yoni dogrulamalar gerektirmez.

Monofaze elektrikli pompalar motora entegre edilmis otomatik resetli termik
korumalara sahiptir.

4.3 Trifaze versiyonlar

Kurulum kurallarina uygun bir kesme cihazi ile elektrikli pompayi besleyin. Trifaze
cihazlar, kisa devre ve asir akima karsi, IEC 60947-4 standardina gore 10 sinifi bir
koruma cihazi ile korunuyor olmalidir. Nominal akimi veriler plakasinda verilen
degere gore ayarlayin. Maniiel resetli bir cihaz kullanin. 47

Kurulum lkesinde gecerli olan standartlara uygun sekilde badlantiyi
gerceklestirmek kurulum teknisyeninin sorumlulugudur.

Cihaz, 30 mA altinda bir midahale diferansiyel akimli, diferansiyel bir
salter araciligi ile beslenmelidir. Isletime almadan 6nce islevselligini
kontrol edin.
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TURKCE

Orijinal talimatlar

DIKKAT: Veri plakasinda ve motor Uzerindeki isaretlerde hangi elektrik
baglantilarinin konfigiirasyonunun mevcut sebeke gerilimine karsilik geldigini
dogrulayin.  EGer gerekiyorsa uygun terminallerde kopruleri tasiyarak
konfiglrasyonu degistirin. Islem sonunda elektrik badlantilarinin iyi sekilde
glivenli ve sadlam oldugunu kontrol edin.

Dénis yoni sogutma fani tarafindan motoru izleyerek kontrol edilmelidir. Dontis
yonina kontrol etmek icin korumalari ¢ikartmayin. Donis yoniiniin dogrulanmasi
sirasinda motoru mimkin oldugunca kisa bir sire calistinn. Gozle dénis
yoninl dogrulamak mimkiin olmadiginda, asadidaki iki yontemden birine gore
maksimum kapasitede calisan (valfler tamamen acik, gidis serbest) ve sisteme
kurulmus pompa ile dogrudan kontrol etmek mimkiindiir:

* Isleyis sirasinda emilen maksimum akimi bir akim dedektori ile 6lgiin. Eger
donis hatali ise, veri plakasinda belirtilenlere gore yaklasik cift degerler
Olcllecektir.

« Alternatif olarak makineyi bir ka¢ saniye calistirmayin, sonra dénis yoninii
dénasttrn ve islemi tekrar edin. Dogru yon biytk kapasitenin elde edildigi
yond(r.

Dénis yonind degistirmek icin iki fazi kendi arasinda degistirmek yeterlidir.

4.4 Degisken frekansta uygulamalar (VFD)

Degisken frekansli  kurumlar icin  (“invertér” ile besleme), frekans
dondstaricisinin nominal gerilimi ve veri plakasinda belirtilen nominal
degere gore akimin en azindan %10’unu temin edebilecek kapasitede oldugunu
dogrulayin. Cihazin kurulumu ve badlantisi icin Greticinin talimat kilavuzunu
referans alin.

5 HIDROLiK BAGLANTILAR

Elektrikli pompa veya motorda herhangi bir isleme baslamadan énce
elektrik beslemesinin kesildiginden ve kaza eseri baslatilamayacagindan
emin olun.

Elektrikli pompanin kurulumu kisiler icin karmasik ve tehlikeli olabilecek
bir islemdir. Bu nedenle nitelikli ve yetkili kurulum teknisyenleri tarafindan

gerceklestirilmelidir.

Mevcut kaza Onleyici dizenlemelere dikkat edin, uygun koruma cihazlarini
kullanin ve su ve elektrik enerjisi baglantisi icin kurulum tlkesindeki ulusal ve/
veya yerel yasalarl, standartlari ve kanunlari referans alin.

Pompanin dogru isleyisi icin ve esyalarda veya kisilerde hasarlari 6nlemek icin
maksimum basing ve NPSH(Net Pozitif Emme Yiksekligi) kontrollyle ilgili
asagidaki talimatlara uyulmalidir.

5.1 NPSH kontrolii

NPHS faktoriini dederlendirmek icin (bakiniz Sek.A8 ve sek. A13) ve cok yiksek
sicaklik nedeniyle veya alinacak sivinin seviyesi ve pompa arasinda ¢ok yiiksek bir
seviye farki olmasi durumunda oyuklasma problemlerini 6nlemek icin elektrikli
pompalarin karakteristik kavislerini kontrol edin (sek. A2). I¢ parcalara zarar
verebileceginden oyuklasma olayi gorilirse pompa calistiriimalidir.

“H” sivisinin seviyesinden pompanin maksimum yiksekligi asagidaki formal ile
hesaplanabilir:

H=pb x10.2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs
ph: Barometrik basing veya emiste sivinin basinci [bar] (mutlak basing).

NPSH:  Calisma maksimum akis hizinda emiste hidrolik yik [m] (MH: sek. A8;
MHsp: sek. A13)

Hf: Pompanin maksimum akis oraninda emis borusunda yik kaybi [m]

Hv: Sivinin sicakligina gore [m] buhar basinci (tm) (bakiniz sek. A2-A)

Hs: Guvenlik marjini [m] (minimum 0,5)

Eger hesaplanan deger “0” altinda ise pompa sivinin seviyesinin altina
yerlestirilmelidir.

Ornek

pb ="1har

Pompa tirt: 15/4

Kapasite: 14 m*/h

NPSH: 1,8 m

Hf=25m

Sivi sicakhgr: +50 °C

Hv:1,3m

H=pb x10,2 - NPSH - Hf - Hv - Hs [m].

H=1x10,2-18-2,5-13-05=4]1[m]

Bu emilecek sivinin seviyesi ve pompa arasindaki maksimum yiiksekligin 4,1 metre oldugu anlamina gelir.

5.2 Maksimum basing kontrolii

Calisma basinci

Pompadan gelistirilen maksimum basin¢ (veri plakasina bakin) ve giristeki
basincin (Pin) toplami veri plakasinda belirtilen nominal basinci gecmemelidir
(Pmax). Hesaplama icin asadidaki formald kullanin:

Hmax [m] /10 + Pin [bar] < Pmax [bar]
Emiste basin¢
Emiste basing nominal basinci  gecmeyecek sekilde &énceki noktaya

sinirlandiriimalidir. Ek olarak asagidaki sinirlari gecmemek énerilir: 3MH - max 2.0
bar; 5MH - max 4.0 bar.
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5.3 Minimum isleyis kapasitesi

UYARI: Pompa asla kuru olarak calismamalidir (icinde sivi olmadan).
Pompa 5 saniyeden fazla stire boyunca asla kapali ¢ikis valfi ile ¢calismamalidir.

Plaka verileri tarafindan izin verilen minimum altinda bir akis oraninda uzatilan
isleyis pompanin asiri ve zarar verici sekilde isinmasina neden olabilir.

5.4 Borular ve sistem

A Mevcut kaza onleyici dizenlemelere dikkat edin, uygun koruma
cihazlarini kullanin ve su ve elektrik enerjisi badlantisi icin kurulum
Ulkesindeki ulusal ve/veya yerel vyasalari, standartlari ve kanunlari
referans alin.

* Kurulum icin duruma gore ekteki A5 (teme versiyon) veya All (kendinden
emisli versiyon) sekline dikkat edin.

* Pompaya sivinin girisi eksenel) ve cikis radyal: borulara pompanin dogru
baglandigindan emin olun (sek. A5 ve ATl).

* Hidrolik borular ¢alisma basincina ve pompalanan sivinin dogasina uygun
olmalidir. Borular uygun sekilde desteklenmelidir (sek. A5-1 ve Al1-1), (niteye
adirhik yapmamalidir. Pompa ile sabitleme aninda borularin konumlandirmasini
zorlamayin. Pompadan borulara veya borulardan pompaya titresimlerin
gecmesini dnlemek icin esnek borular veya dengeleme baglantilari (sek. A5-2
ve Al1-2) gereklidir.

* Emis borusunda hava balonlarini énlemek icin %2 altinda olmayan bir edim
saglayin.

* Borunun ¢api emis agzinin ¢capindan daha kiclik olmamalidir ve hava gecirmez
olmalidir. Emme borusu agizdan daha biyUkse, eksantrik bir rediksiyon takin
(sek. A5-6 ve All-6).

* Eper pompa emilecek sivinin seviyesinin Gzerinde kurulmus ise borunun
altina (sek. A5-3) veya pompanin 6niine (sek. A11-3, sadece kendinden emisli
versiyonlar) bir ¢ek valf takilmalidir.

* Emis borusunun ucu sivi minimum seviyede oldugunda emme vorteksi
(sek. A5-7 ve AT1-7) aracilidiyla havanin girmesini 6nlemek icin yeterince
daldirimalidir.

* Borular icin uygun ebattaki kapama valfleri denetim ve bakim durumunda
devreden pompayi izole etmek icin emme (sek. A5-4 ve A11-4) ve basma (sek.
A5-8 ve A11-8) borularina kurulmalidir.

* Pompa kapatildiginda geri akisi ve su darbelerini 6nlemek icin basma borusuna
bir ¢ek valfi (sek. A5-5 veya sek. AT1-5) kurun.

* Pompanin disli baglantilarinin boyutlari sek. A6 ve A7 (temel versiyon) v sek.
A12’de (kendinden emisli versiyon) belirtilir. Dislerde sizdirmazlik malzemesi
kullanin (sizdirmazlik bandi, sivi dolgu macunu, pasta, kendir, diger).

6 MEKANIK KURULUM

Pompayi ambalajdan cikartin ve sadlamhigini kontrol edin. Ayrica plaka verilerinin
istenen verilere karsilik geldigini dogrulayin. Her tirlG ariza icin kusurlarin yapisini
belirterek hemen tedarikgi ile iletisime gegin.

6.1 Cihazin hareket ettirilmesi

A Mevcut kaza onleyici diizenlemelere dikkat edin.

Makineyi kaldirmak icin sadece gerekli isaretlere sahip ve iyi durumda olan uyun
cihazlart kullanin. Tam kullanilanlar arasinda daha az direncli cihazin akis oranini
asmayin (halkali civata, mapa, kanca, zincir, halat, palanga veya digerleri). Sadece
glivenlik mapali kancalart kullanin. Ekteki sek. Al referans alin.

Kaldirma islemlerine baslamadan énce makinenin agirhdini kontrol edin.
Agirlik veri plakasinda belirtilir. Pompada/elektrikli pompada 6ngorilen
stispansiyon noktasi makinenin agirlik merkezi ile uyusmaz.

Eger cihaz delikli civata icin bir delige sahipse tipayi ¢ikartin ve uygun bir delikli
civata vidalayin (bakiniz sek. A1-C). Kaldirma kancalari veya kelepceler ile halkali
Clvataya kayislarl veya kaldirma zincirlerini takin. Kaldirma cihazlarinin Greticisi
tarafindan temin edilen kullanim talimatlarini izleyin. Halkalara sahip olmayan
pompalari sek.Al - goriinis A ve B’deki gibi cihazin etrafina kayislari sarin.
Kaldirma sirasinda makine denge pozisyonuna ulasana kadar kaldirma noktasi
etrafinda dondirmeye meyilli olacaktir. Dikkatle hareket ettirin. Cismin
eylemsizligine dikkat edin (hareket yoniinde salinimlar, yavaslama ve durdurma
zorlugu).

Aslli yiklere dikkat edin. Bunlarin altinda beklemeyin. Calisma alaninda
bulunan kisilere, hayvanlara ve cisimlere dikkat edin. Gerekli olan yerde
calisma alani uygun isaretleme ve sinirlandirma aletleri kullanin. Kisilerin
(izerinde islem yapmayin veya (izerinden gegmeyin.

6.2 Kurulum

* Kurulum icin duruma gore ekteki A5 (teme versiyon) veya All (kendinden
emisli versiyon) sekline dikkat edin.

* Elektrikli pompayi erisilebilir ve donmaya karsi korunan bir yere kurun, elektrikli
pompanin etrafinda kullanim, bakim islemlerine izin vermek icin yeterli bir alan
birakin.

* Kurulum pozisyonu duruma gore sek. A5 veya All’deki gibi olmalidir. Asadi
doniik olmayan destek braketleri ile ne dikey (V sek. A5 ve All) ne de yatay
montaja izin verilemez.

* Motorun sogutma hava akisinda engeller olmadigini dogrulayin, fandan en

azindan 100 mm bos alan garanti edin (sek. A5 ve All). FPS



Kullanim ve kurulum kilavuzu

+ Kurulum yerini su basmayacak ve/veya Uniteyi suya batirmayacak sekilde olas
sivi sizintilarr icin bir drenaj gerceklestirin.

* Elektrikli pompa HER ZAMAN beton bir temele veya en azindan elektrikli
pompaninkine esit kiitlede ve onu dengeli sekilde destekleyecek kadar
yeterince sert her yonde elektrikli pompadan en az 100 mm ¢ikinti yapan metal
bir yapiya sabitlenmelidir (5 kez daha yiiksek 6nerilir). Sek. A6 ve A7 (temel
versiyon) ve sek. A12’ye (kendinden emisli versiyon) uygun sikma torklari ve
vidalar kullanin.

* Eper pompa 50 °C (izerinde sicaklikta sivrile calisiyorsa, pompayi sadece motor
braketi tarafinda baglayin ve emis tarafi braketini serbest birakin (iki braketli
versiyonlar). Termal genlesmeyi telafi etmek icin pompa ve borular arasinda
elastik parcalar kurun.

« Titresimleri aktarimini azaltmak icin pompa temel arasinda titresim 6nleyici
baglantilar yerlestirin.

6 3 Diger korumalar ve siperler
* Pompalanan sivinin  sicakligi nedeniyle elektrikli pompanin yzeyleri
yiksek sicakliklara ulasabilir. Gerekli oldugu distndliirse makinenin normal
islevselligine karismadan kaza eseri temasi dnlemek icin siperleri saglayin (6rn.
motorun sogumasi).

* Bozulma, kurulum hatalari durumunda veya doldurma islemleri sirasinda
yiksek hizda sivi plskirtmeleri meydana gelebilir. E§er sivinin disari ¢cikmasi
insan saghdi veya hayvanlar icin tehlikeli veya zararli ise, duruma gdre sabit
veya gecici uygun siperler saglayin.

6.4 Aksesuarlar
* Hidrolik baglantilar kiti: hidrolik bélimin borulara baglantisina izin verir
(istenen badlanti tiiriine gére).

7 ISLETIME ALMA VE SERVIS DISI

A DIKKAT:

Kasllerde veya esyalarda hasar olusturmayacak sekilde bosaltilan siviya dikkat

edin

« Cihazi glivenlik cihazlar olmadan calistirmayin (6ngériilen mekanik siperler ve
elektrik korumalart).

* Isleyis sirasinda eger pompalanan sivi ortam sicakliginda degilse pompanin ve

motorun dis yiizeyleri 40 °C (104 °F) gecehilir.

Uygun korumalar olmadan Gniteye dokunmayin.

Pompanin yanina yanici malzeme koymayin.

Elektrikli pompa doldurmadan 6nce BASLATILMAMALIDIR.

Bosta kullanimi mekanik sizdirmazligina tamir edilemez sekilde hasar verebilir.

5 saniyeden daha fazla stirede boyunca emme ve bosaltma valfleri kapali iken

pompay! calistirmayin.

 Aktif olmayan pompay! donma sicakligina maruz birakmayin, sivinin donmasi
pompaya zarar Verir.

7.1 Emis

Basincta giris hatti veya sivi seviyesi pompaninkinin tizerinde durum (ekte sek.
A5’te detay B, temel versiyon, ve sek. All, kendinden emisli):

« Cikis valfini kapatin (detay 8, sek. A5 veya sek. All).

* Doldurma tipalarini ¢ikartin (sekillerde Al ve A2).

« Sivinin girmesin izin vermek icin emiste kesme valfini acin (sekillerde detay 4)
ve su pompadan ¢ikana kadar bekleyin.

* Emme valfini kapatin ve yikleme tipalarini vidalayin (ekte sek. A6, A7 ve
A12’de sikistirma torklarina bakin).

Sivi seviyesi pompaninkinin altinda durum (ekte sek. A5’te detay A, temel
versiyon, ve sek. All, kendinden emisli):

* Cikis valfini kapatin (sekillerde detay 8) ve emme valfini acin (sekillerde detay
4).

* Doldurma tipalarini ¢ikartin (sekillerde detay Al).

* Bir huni kullanarak su disari ¢ikana kadar pompayi doldurun (islemi bir kag kez
tekrar etmek gerekli olabilir).

* Yikleme tipalarini yeniden yerlestirin ve vidalayin (ekte sek. A6, A7 ve A12'de
sikistirma torklarina bakin).

7.2 Pompanin baslatiimasi

Baslatmadan 6nce asadidakileri dogrulayin:

* Elektrikli pompanin elektrik beslemesine dogru sekilde bagl oldugunu.

* Cikis ve emme badlantilarinin dogru sekilde sikistirildigini.

* Elektrikli pompanin uygun sekilde dolduruldugunu (“Emis” bolimane bakin).

* Cikista kesme valfinin (sek. A5 ve sek.Al’de 8) kapall oldugunu ve emme
valfinin (sek. A5 ve AlT'de 4) acik oldugunu.

Motoru baslatin ve pompanin ¢ikis tarafindaki valfi dereceli olarak agin.

GUraltala bir ka¢ saniye isleyisten sonra olasi havanin c¢ikartiimasi icin, tam

kapasitede pompa basing dedisimleri olmadan sessiz ve diizenli sekilde

calismalidir. Kendinden emisli versiyonlar dolu olmadiginda emme borusundan

tlim havayi bosaltmak icin daha uzun bir stire gerektirebilir (yaklasik 1 dakika). Bu

gerceklesmezse sorun giderme tablosuna bakin. Bir ka¢ saniye isleyisten sonra

sistemin ve pompanin en yiksek noktalarinda toplanan havayi ¢ikartmak gerekli

olabilir.

7.3 Pompanin bosaltiimasi (servis disi alma)
Eger bakim icin veya uzun stire islem yapiimamasi nedeniyle pompayi bosaltmak

TURKCE

gerekll oldugunda asagidakiler yapilmalidir:

Emme ve basma borularinin kesme valflerini kapatin (ekte sek. A5 veya sek.
Alrde 4 ve 8).

* Tahliye tipasini kismen gevseterek pompanin basincini bosaltin (sek. A5 ve sek.
Alrde A3). Basing bittiginde tahliye ve yiikleme tipasini tamamen cikartin (sek.
A5 veya sek. Al’de A3) ve bosaltmayi bekleyin).

* Bosaltma sonunda tipalari yeniden yerlestirin ve yeniden sikistirin (ekte sek.
A6, A7 ve A12’de sikistirma torklarina bakin).

Pompanin bazi i¢ parcalarinda sivi kalabilir. Tamamen bosaltmak icin
pompay! sékmek gereklidir.

A Bosaltilan sivinin kisilere veya esyalara hasar vermemesine dikkat edin.

8 BAKIM VE YARDIM

A UYARI: Elektrikli pompa tizerinde herhangi bir islem yapmadan 6nce:

* Elektrik gerilimini kestiginizden ve bakim islemleri sirasinda kaza eseri
yeniden baslatilamayacagindan emin olun.

* Eger pompa monofaze ise kondansatdriin bosaltilmis oldugundan emin
olun.

+ Cihazin yukarisinda ve asagisinda kesme valflerini kapatin.

UYARI: Eger elektrikli pompa insan icin sicak ve/veya tehlikeli sivilar icin
kullanilirsa onarimi gerceklestirecek personeli kesinlikle bilgilendirin. Bu
durumda operatoériin giivenligini garanti edecek sekilde pompayi
temizleyin.

A Makineden pompalanan sivinin sicrama riski: Pompalana sivi makine
sabitken bile basincta olabilir: islem yapmadan énce yukarida ve asadida
kesme valflerini kapatarak sistemden makineyi izole edin ve i¢ basinci
azaltmak icin yikleme tipasini kismen vidalarini s6kin. Bu asama
sirasinda sivi disari ¢ikabilir. Bosaltilan sivinin Kisilere veya esyalara hasar
vermemesine dikkat edin.

UYARI: Uretici firma tarafindan izin verilmeyen personel tarafindan

A elektrikli pompanin onarimi veya onartilmasi garantinin kaybedilmesi ve
glivenli olmayan ve potansiyel olarak tehlikeli ekipmanlarla calistiriimasi
anlamina gelir.

Q Yiizeylerin cihazda islem yapmadan dnce sogumasini bekleyin.

Elektrikli pompa programlanan rutin hi¢ bir bakim islemi gerektirmez. Garantiyi

muhafaza etmek ve cihazin giivenligine zarar vermemek icin elektrikli pompanin

sadece dretici tarafindan yetkili personel onarimini yaptirin. Sadece orijinal veya

Gretici tarafindan onaylanmis yedek parcalari kullanin. Yedek parcalar ve 6zel

bakim kilavuzlari icin tretici ile iletisime gecin.

Her zaman dnerilen KKD kullanin (ilgili bolime bakin).

Motorun icinde yogusma olusmadigini periyodik olarak kontrol edin (e§er drenaj

delikleri mevcut ise).

Eskimeye maruz kalan bilesenler: mekanik sizdirmazlik contasidir (sek. Al4'te

30.6). Eskime kosullara ve ¢alisma yiklerine baghidir. Bu bilesenlerin eskime

durumunun periyodik kontrolleri Griiniin glvenilirligini ve dmrina artirirlar. Aylk

olarak kontrolleri, eder ¢calisma kosullari onu gerektirirse daha siklikla ve ilk 500

calisma saati sirasinda gerceklestirin.

¢ Yeri, cihazin altini gdzlemleyerek mekanik sizdirmazlik contasindan disari
ctkmis sivinin olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Ganlik olarak korumalarin bulunmasini ve glvenlik cihazlarinin islevselligini

kontrol edin.

Kablolari saklama durumunu aylik olarak dogrulamak (6zellikle kablo rakorlarinda)

ve sistemin emis 1zgarasinin ve/veya filtrelerin temizligini gerceklestirmek onerilir.

Motorda toz birikimini ve sogutma hava akisinda engelleri dnleyin.

9 ACIL DURUMLARIN YONETIMi

9.1 Yangin

» Makinenin parcalarinin yangin tehlikesi motorla sinirlidir. Makineye yabanci
olan ama yakinlarinda bulunan materyallerin yangin tehlikesini g6z 6niinde
bulundurun.

* Yangin durumun elektrik cihazlarinda kullanim i¢in onaylanan yangin
sondurtcleri kullanin.

9.2 Sivinin disari sizmasi

* Pompall sivinin sizdirmazlik parcalarinin kurulum, baslatma, bakim veya
tasfiye, 6ngorilen bozulmalar veya asirl yipranma sonrasinda makineden disari
cikabilir.

* Eger disari ¢ikmalar insan, hayvan saghdi icin veya cevre icin tehlikeli veya
zararl olabilecekse eger makinenin cevresine su gecirmez kap sadlayin.
Cevreye yayllmasini dnleyerek siviyr toplayin ve dogru sekilde tasfiye edin.
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TURKCE
10 PROBLEMLERIN ¢OZUMU

Orijinal talimatlar

Elektrikli pompa isleyisine bagl problemlerin ¢dzimii icin Tab. T'deki talimatlari
izleyin. Eger gerekli bilgiler ve nitelikler mevcut degilse, kalifiye personele danisin.

Her zaman KKD (ilgili béltime bakin) ve uygun aletleri kullanin.

11 TASFIiYE

Bu sembol ile isaretlenen cihazlar evsel atiklara atilamaz ama
bélgede mevcut olan Atik Elektrik ve Elektronik Ekipmanlari
uygun toplama merkezlerinde tasfiye edilmelidir veya toplamakla
sorumlu dagitimciya teslim edilmelidir. Urtin, 2011/65/UE (RoHS)
Direktifi’'nde oldudu gibi zararli maddeler icermedidi icin, insan

YATAY / KENDINDEN EMi$Li COK KADEMELi POMPALAR

. saglidr ve cevre icin potansiyel olarak tehlikeli dedildir, ama eger
cevreye birakilirsa ekosistemi negatif olarak etkiler. Urlin dogru
olmayan veya vyasal olmayan tasfiyesi ciddi idari ve/veya cezai
tirde yasal yaptirimlara neden olur.
TABLO 1- ARIZA ARAMA
ARIZA OLASI NEDENLER COZUMLER

10.1 Pompa déniiyor ama dagitmiyor

a) lc¢ parcalar yabaci cisimler ile tikanmis:

Pompayi sokttiriin ve temizletin.

b) Emis kanali tikal:

Kanali temizleyin.

¢) Emis kanalindan hava girisleri

E(lampaya kadar tm kanalin sizdirmazhgini kontrol edin ve su gecirmez
ihin.

d) Pompa emmiyor:

Pompayi doldurun ve hazirlayin. Taban valfin sizdirmazli§ini dogrulayin.

Emiste basing ¢ok diisiik ve genel olarak oyuklasma giiriiltiileri

®) ile eslik edir:

Emiste asin yiik sizintilart veya emis yiksekligi coktur (kurulu pompanin
NPSH'yi kontrol edin).

f) Yetersiz gerilimde beslenen motor:

Mé)_torun terminallerinin gerilimini ve iletkenlerin dogru kesitini kontrol
edin.

10.2 Pompada titresim var

a) Yiizeye baglanti kusurlu:

Saplama civatalarinin somunlarini kontrol edin ve tamamen vidalayin.

b) Yabanci cisimler pompayi tikiyor:

Pompay1 soktirin ve temizletin.

0 Pompanin doniisiinde engeller:

Pompanin anormal diren¢ géstermeden serbest sekilde dondidini
kontrol edin.

d) Hatali elektrik baglantisi:

Pompaya baglantilari kontrol edin.

10.3 Motor anormal sekilde isinyor

a) Gerilim yetersiz:

Motorun terminallerinde gerilimi kontrol edin. Gerilim nominal gerilimin
+6% olmalidir.

b) Pompa yabanci cisimlerle tikali:

Pompay1 soktlrln ve temizletin.

¢) Ortam sicakligi +40°C {izerinde:

Motorun maksimum bir + 40°C ortam sicakliginda calismasi 6ngordldir.

d) Terminal blogunda badlanti hatasi:

Badlantilarin plakadaki verilere ve terminal blogun kutusu icinde
belirtilen semaya uygun olduklarini dogrulayin.

Pompa beklenen performanslari

10.4 ;
vermiyor

2) Motor normal hizda dénmiiyor (yabanci cisimler veya hatali
besleme, vs.):

Pompayi sékiin ve arizay! diizeltin.

b) Motor hatali:

Degistirin.

¢) Pompa kétii doldurulmasi:

Emis islemini tekrar edin.

d) Motor hatali yonde ddniiyor (trifaze motor):

Motorun terminal blogunda veya elektrik panosunda fazin 2 telini
dedistirerek dondis yonind cevirin.

f) Yetersiz gerilimde beslenen motor:

Mégtorun terminallerinde gerilimini ve iletkenlerin dogru kesitini kontrol
edin.

10.5 Otomatik anahtar atti

a) Termik rélenin degeri cok diisiik:

Bir ampermetre ile yogunlugu kontrol edin, motor plakasinda belirtilen
yogunluk dederini ayarlayin.

b) Gerilim ok diisiik:

Elektrik kablosunun iletkenlerinin kesitinin dodru oldugunu kontrol edin.

¢) Bir fazin kesilmesi:

Eder gerekiyorsa elektrik kablosunu veya sigortayi kontrol edin ve
dedistirin.

d) Termik réle hatali:

Degistirin.

106 Akis orani dizenli degil a) Emis yiiksekligine uyulmuyor: is bu kilavuzdaki onerilere ve kurulum kosullarina yeniden bakin.
b) Emis borusu pompaninkine gére daha kiigiik bir ¢apa sahiptir: Emis borusu pompa emme deliginin ayni capina sahip olmalidir.
¢) Siizgec ve emis borusu kismen tikali. Emis kanalini temizleyin.
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POTENZA SONORA MEDIATADITIPOA @ 70
Modello @ 50 Hz 60 Hz 60
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. £ o ——
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10
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| Fig. A6 | MH-50HZ  DIMENSIONI / IZMERI / AFMETINGEN / WYMIARY / DIMENSIUNI /
PA3MEPDI / MATT / BOYUTLAR
A (MH 3-5-9) ‘ B (MH 15-20 IEC 80-90) ‘ C(MH15-20IEC100-112)
F F F
A DN2 Al DN2 Al DN2
0N = lO_Nm . - — m - =
gl = oNm A °9 =/ 10Nm il R
"~ W —
— ] - -
z = (o) 3 (o) .
1_/3__7,N_/ I_A_3 H e — 7 = L/
m A3
m L L2 N L1
L3 140
N°2 x M8 N°2 x M8 12
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- T = [
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= o e f
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A B
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3MH 15MH
2 103 361 | 70 | 101 - 2 144 o 1488 [ m3 [ 129 | - - - -
3 103 361 | 70 | 101 - 1-3 g | AP RO o T - - -
4 27 385 | 70 | 101 - 20MH
5 151 " L1 409 [ 70 | 01 - 1~ 2 | 144 |Ro2"[Rp1"s] 533 | W3 | 173 | - | - [ - | -
1-—5 75 [RPT RO 0 o -
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3 103 363 | 70 | 101 -
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MH-60HZ  DIMENSIONI / IZMERI / AFMETINGEN / WYMIARY / DIMENSIUNI /
PA3MEPbDI / MATT / BOYUTLAR

A (MH 3-5-9) ‘ B (MH 15-20 IEC 80-90) ‘ C(MH15-20IEC100-112)
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‘\J‘s 55




Manuale d’uso e installazione o

Modello® NPSH - 50 Hz Modello® NPSH - 60 Hz
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MH 3-5-9

60.04

60.04

001300710pm 04/2020

" IT LV NL

DESCRIZIONE COMPONENTE KOMPONENTU APRAKSTS BESCHRIJVING ONDERDEEL
20.00 Camicia esterna Argjais apvalks Externe voering
20.01 Flangia porta tenuta Blivéjuma turétaja atloks Afdichtingsflens
20.03 Adattatore motore Motora adapteris Motoradapter
20.05 Tappo di carico lepllides aizbaznis Vuldop
20.06 Kit cuscinetti Gultnu komplekts Lagerkit
20.12 Staffa di sostegno e viti Atbalsta stiprinajums un skriives Steunbeugel en schroeven
30.00 Albero pompa Stkna varpsta Pompas
30.01 Kit tenuta meccanica Mehaniska blivéjuma komplekts Kit mechanische afdichting
30.02 Kit posizionamento tenuta meccanica Mehaniska blivéjuma novietosanas komplekts Bevestigingskit mechanische afdichting
30.03 Kit O-ring 0-ring blivgredzena komplekts Kit O-ring
40.00 Corpo stadio con diffusore Pakapju stikna korpuss ar difuzoru Behuizing trap met diffuser
40.02 Gruppo anello rasamento flottante Peldosas plakanas paplaksnes bloks Groep zwevende schraperring
40.03 Corpo primo stadio Pirmas pakapes korpuss Behuizing eerste trap
40.04 Corpo ultimo stadio P&deéjas pakapes korpuss Behuizing laatste trap
50.00 Girante Rotors Waaier
50.01 Distanziali girante Rotora starplikas Afstandhouders waaier
60.01 Cassa motore con statore Motora korpuss ar statoru Motorkast met stator
60.02 Coperchio motore posteriore Motora aizmuguréjais vaks Deksel motor achterkant
60.03 Ventola Ventilators Ventilator
60.04 Copriventola e viti Ventilatora vaks un skraves Ventilatorafscherming en schroeven
60.05 Tiranti motore Motora stieni Trekstangen motor
60.06 Kit minuteria motore Mazu motora detalu komplekts Kit reserveonderdelen motor
60.07 Piedino cassa motore Motora korpusa péda Voetje motorkast
60.08 Coperchio e base copri morsettiera Spailu bloka parsegs un pamatne Deksel en basis klemmenbordafscherming
60.09 Morsettiera Spailu bloks Klemmenbord
60.10 Condensatore Kondensators Condensator

" PL RO RU
OPIS ELEMENTU DESCRIERE COMPONENTA OMUCAHUE KOMIMOHEHTA

20.00 Obudowa zewnetrzna Camasa externa Hapy»HbIl KOXyX
20.01 Kotnierz uszczelnienia mechanicznego Flansa port-etansare OnaHew Ans ynnoTHeHUs
20.03 Adapter silnika Adaptor motor ApanTtep gBuratens
20.05 Korek wlewu Buson de incarcare 3anmBHas KpblLlKa
20.06 Zestaw tozysk Kit rulmenti KomnnekT noaLWmnnHMKoB
20.12 Listwa podtrzymujaca i Sruby Suport de sustinere si suruburi OnopHas ckoba 1 BUHTbI
30.00 Wat pompy Arbore pompa Ban Hacoca
30.01 Zestaw uszczelnienia mechanicznego Kit etansare mecanica KomMnneKkT mexaHW4ecKoro yniaoTHeHus
30.02| Zestaw do ustawiania uszczelnienia mechanicznego Kit pozitionare etansare mecanica KomnniekT NosnyMoHMpoBaHyA MexaruHeckoro

ynnoTtHeHnA
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" PL RO RU
OPIS ELEMENTU DESCRIERE COMPONENTA OMUCAHUE KOMMOHEHTA
30.03 Zestaw pierscienia uszczelniajgcego typu ,,0” Kit O-ring KomnnekT ynnoTHUTENbHOro KonbLa
40.00 Korpus stopnia z dyfuzorem Corp etaj cu difuzor Kopnyc ctynenu c anddysopom
40.02 Unoszacy sie pierscier ttokowy zgarniajacy Grup inel de ajustare flotant Y3en nnaBatoLero npoCcTaBoOYHOro Kosblia
40.03 Korpus pierwszego stopnia Corp primul etaj Kopnyc nepBoii cTyneHu
40.04 Korpus ostatniego stopnia Corp ultimul etaj Kopnyc nocnefjHei cTyneHu
50.00 Wirnik Rotor Pabouee Koneco
50.01 Przektadki wirnika Distantiere rotor MpocTaBku pabouero Koneca
60.01 Obudowa silnika ze stojanem Carcasa motor cu stator Kopnyc gBuratens co ctatopom
60.02 Tylna pokrywa silnika Capac motor posterior 3aHAA KpbllKa ABuraTena
60.03 Wentylator Ventilator KpbinbuaTka
60.04 Ostona wentylatora i $ruby Capac ventilator si suruburi KpbllwKa KpblibYaTKW Y BUHTbI
60.05 Ciegnassilnika Tiranti motor Taru asurartens
60.06 Zestaw drobnych wyrobéw metalowych silnika Kit piese motor KoMnnekT menkux getanen apuratens
60.07 Stopka obudowy silnika Picior carcasa motor Ho’xka Kopnyca aBuratens
60.08 Pokrywa i podstawa skrzynki zaciskowej Capac si baza acoperire regleta Kpbilika v 0CHOBaHNE ANA 33KPHITAA WUTa
ynpasfieHns
60.09 Listwa zaciskowa Regletd KnemmHas kopobka
60.10 Kondensator Condensator KoHpeHcaTtop
" SV TR
BESKRIVNING AV KOMPONENT BILESEN ACIKLAMASI
20.00 Ytterholje Dis kutu
20.01 Flans tatningshallare Sizdirmaz flans
20.03 Motoradapter Motor adaptori
20.05 Pafyliningslock Yiikleme tipasi
20.06 Lagersats Rulman kiti
20.12 Stédfaste och skruvar Destek braketi ve vidalar
30.00 Pumpaxel Pompa mili
30.01 Sats mekanisk tatning Mekanik sizdirmazlik conta kiti
30.02 Sats for positionering av mekanisk tatning Mekanik sizdirmazlik konumlandirma kiti
30.03 0-ringssats 0-ring halka kiti
40.00 Stegholje med diffusor Difuzorli kademe gévdesi
40.02 Enhet flytande skrapring Sabit olmayan raynel pul halka grubu
40.03 Holje forsta steget Birinci kademe goévdesi
40.04 Holje sista steget ikinci kademe gévdesi
50.00 Pumphjul Cark
50.01 Avstandsstycken pumphjul Cark ara parcalar
60.01 Motorhus med stator Statorlu motor govdesi
60.02 Bakre skydd motor Arka motor kapagi
60.03 Flakt Fan
60.04 Flaktskydd och skruvar Fan koruyucu ve vidalar
60.05 Motordragstanger Motor baglanti cubuklari
60.06 Sats med sma reservdelar till motorn Motor kiigtik parca kiti
60.07 Fot motorhus Motor g6vde ayagdi
60.08 Lock och bas for klamlistskyddet Terminal blogu koruyucu temel ve kapak
60.09 Klamlist Terminal blogu
60.10 Kondensator Kondansator
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MH 15-20 IEC 80-90
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" IT LV NL
DESCRIZIONE COMPONENTE KOMPONENTU APRAKSTS BESCHRIJVING ONDERDEEL

10.03 Tie bolts, washers and nuts Skraves, paplaksni un uzgriezni Bouten, ringen en moeren
10.08 Pre-load flange Pirmsslodzes atloki Voorbelastingsflens
20.00 Outer case Argjais korpuss Buitenkast
20.01 Mechanical seal housing Mehanisko blivéjumu korpuss Mechanische afdichting
20.03 Motor bracket Motora skava Motorbeugel
20.05 Filling plug leplides aizbaznis Vuldop
20.06 Kit bearings Gultnu komplekts Lagerkit
20.12 Support foot and screws Atbalsta stiprinajums un skraves Steunbeugel en schroeven
20.13 Inlet cover leplides vaks Afscherming inlaat
30.00 Pump shaft Stkna varpsta Pompas
30.01 Kit mechanical seal Mehaniska blivéjuma komplekts Kit mechanische afdichting
30.02 Mechanical seal fastening kit Mehaniska blivéjuma novietosanas komplekts Bevestigingskit mechanische afdichting
30.03 Kit O-rings 0-ring blivgredzena komplekts Kit O-ringen
40.00 Stage housing and diffuser Pakapju stikna korpuss ar difuzoru Behuizing trap en diffuser
40.02 Floating neck ring Peldo3as plakanas paplaksnes bloks Zwevende schraperring
40.03 Initial stage housing Pirmas pakapes korpuss Behuizing eerste trap
40.04 Last Stage with diffuser Padgjas pakapes korpuss Laatste trap met diffuser
40.06 Stage housing and diffuser with bearing Pakapes korpuss un difuzors ar gultni Behuizing trap en diffuser met lager
50.00 Impeller Rotors Waaier
50.01 Impeller spacer Rotora starplika Afstandshouder waaier
50.02 Intermediate sleeve Starpposma piedurkne Tussenhuls
50.03 Intermediate sleeve spacer Starpposma piedurknes starplika Afstandshouder tussenhuls
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" IT LV NL
DESCRIZIONE COMPONENTE KOMPONENTU APRAKSTS BESCHRIJVING ONDERDEEL
60.01 Motor housing and stator Motora korpuss ar statoru Motorkast en stator
60.02 Endshield non-drive end Gala vairogs, kas nav piedzinas gals Niet-aandrijfzijde lagerschild
60.03 Fan Ventilators Ventilator
60.04 Fan cover and screws Ventilatora vaks un skraves Ventilatorafscherming en schroeven
60.05 Motor tie rods Motora vilces stienis Trekstangen motor
60.06 Kit motor spare components Motora rezerves dalu komplekts Kit reserveonderdelen motor
60.07 Motor housing foot Motora korpusa péda Voet motorkast
60.08 Terminal box cover and base Spailu bloka parsegs un pamatne Deksel en basis klemmenbordafscherming
60.09 Terminal board Spailu plate Klemmenbord
60.10 Capacitor Kondensators Condensator
" PL RO RU
OPIS ELEMENTU DESCRIERE COMPONENTA OMUCAHUE KOMIMOHEHTA
10.03 Ciegna, podktadki i nakretki Suruburi, saibe si piulite BonTbl, Wwanbbl 1 rankm
10.08 Kotnierz obciazenia wstepnego Flansa preincércata MpeABapuUTENbHO Harpy»KeHHbIN dnaHew|
20.00 Obudowa zewnetrzna Carcasa exterioara BHeLHWI KoXyX
20.01 Kotnierz uszczelnienia mechanicznego Carcasa mecanica de etansare Kopnyc mexaH1nyecKoro ynnoTHeHus
20.03 Obudowa silnika Suport motor KpoHwTeiH gBuratens
20.05 Korek wlewu Buson de incarcare Mpo6Ka 3an1MBOYHOrO OTBEPCTUA
20.06 Zestaw tozysk Rulmenti KomnnekT nofLnnH1Kos
20.12 Stopka nosna i $ruby Picior de sustinere si suruburi OnopHas HOXKa 1 BUHTbI
20.13 Pokrywa wlotu Carcasa admisie BxofHas KpblLKa
30.00 Wat pompy Arbore pompa Ban Hacoca
30.01 Zestaw uszczelnienia mechanicznego Kit etansare mecanica KomnnekT mexaH1M4eCcKoro ynnoTHeHmsA
30.02| Zestaw do mocowania uszczelnienia mechanicznego Kit de fixare a etansarii mecanice Komniekt ernne”””rme:amqecmro ynnorre
30.03 Zestaw pierscieni uszczelniajacych typu ,,0” Kit O-ring KoMnneKkT ynnoTHUTENbHbIX Konew,
40.00 Korpus stopnia z dyfuzorem Carcasa etaj si difuzor Kopnyc ctynexu c gudpdysopom
40.02 Unoszacy sie pierscien ttokowy zgarniajacy Inel flotor MnaBatoLyee NPOCTaBOYHOE KONbLO
40.03 Korpus pierwszego stopnia Carcasa primul etaj Kopnyc HayanbHom cTynexHn
40.04 Ostatni stopien z dyfuzorem Ultimul etaj cu difuzor MocnepHas cTyneHb ¢ anddysopom
40.06 Korpus stopnia i dyfuzor z tozyskiem Carcasa etaj si difuzor cu rulment Kopnyc ctynexu n anddy3opom ¢ NOALNMHNKOM
50.00 Wirnik napedzany Rotor Pabouee koneco
50.01 Przektadka wirnika Distantier rotor MpocTaBka pabouero Koneca
50.02 Rekaw posredni Manson intermediar MpomexyTouHas runb3a
50.03 Przektadka rekawa posredniego Distantier manson intermediar [pocTaBka NPOMeXKyTOUHOW Tb3bl
60.01 Obudowa silnika i stojan Carcasa motor si stator Kopnyc u ctaptop asuratens
60.02 Tylna pokrywa silnika Endshield non-drive end LLlnToBOIN HENPUBOAHOW KOHEL]
60.03 Wentylator Fan BeHTtunatop
60.04 Ostona wentylatora i Sruby Carcasa ventilator si suruburi KpbilKa 1 BUHTbI BEHTUAIATOPA
60.05 Ciegna silnika Tije de legdtura motor CTsXKKM ABUraTensa
60.06 Zestaw czesci zamiennych do silnika Piese de schimb motor KomnneKT 3anacHbIX yacten agsuratens
60.07 Stopka obudowy silnika Picior carcasa motor Hoxka kopnyca gBuratens
60.08 Pokrywa i listwa skrzynki zaciskowej Capac cutie cu borne si baza KpblLuKa KNeMMHO KOPOOKU 11 OCHOBaHve
60.09 Tablica zaciskowa Regleta KnemmHas kopobka
60.10 Kondensator Condensator KoHpeHcaTtop
" SV TR
BESKRIVNING AV KOMPONENT BILESEN ACIKLAMASI
10.03 Ankarbultar, brickor och muttrar Badlanti civatalari, pullar ve somunlar
10.08 Forbelastningsflans On yiikleme flansi
20.00 Ytterholje Dis mahfaza
20.01 Holje for mekanisk tatning Mekanik conta yuvasi
20.03 Motorfaste Motor braketi
20.05 Pafyliningslock Doldurma deligi tipasi
20.06 Lagersats Kit rulmanlar
20.12 Stodfot och skruvar Destek ayag ve vidalar
20.13 Inloppsskydd Giris kapadi
30.00 Pumpaxel Pompa mili
30.01 Sats for mekanisk tatning Kit mekanik contasl
30.02 Sats for faste av mekanisk tatning Mekanik conta sikistirma kit
30.03 0-ringssats 0-ring halka kiti
40.00 Steghélje med diffusor Asama muhafazasi ve diftizér
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" SV TR

BESKRIVNING AV KOMPONENT BILESEN ACIKLAMASI

40.02 Flytande skrapring Yuzen boyun halkasl

40.03 Holje forsta steget Baslangi¢ asama yuvasl

40.04 Holje sista steget med diffusor Dif(izorli son asama

40.06 Steghdlje och diffusor med lager Rulman ile diftizor ve asama muhafazasi

50.00 Pumphijul Rotor

50.01 Avstandsstycke pumphjul Rotor ara parca

50.02 Mellanliggande krage Ara manson

50.03 Avstandsstycke mellanliggande krage Orta manson ara parca

60.01 Motorhus med stator Motor yuvasl stator

60.02 Bakre lagerskydd Arka kapak

60.03 Flakt Fan

60.04 Flaktholje och skruvar Fan kapad ve vidalar

60.05 Motordragstanger Motor badlanti cubuklari

60.06 Sats med reservdelar till motorn Kit motor yedek bilesenler

60.07 Fot motorhus Motor yuva ayag!

60.08 Lock och bas for klamlistskydd Terminal kutu kapagi ve temeli

60.09 Klamlist Terminal tablosu

60.10 Kondensator Kondansator
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| Fig. ATl MHsp

RACCOMANDAZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE / INSTALACIJAS IETEIKUMI /
INSTALLATIEVOORSCHRIFTEN / ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE INSTALACJI /
RECOMANDARIDEINSTALARE/PEKOMEHOALUNMNOYCTAHOBKE
/ INSTALLATIONSREKOMMENDATIONER / KURULUM ONERILERI

ALTEZZA DI ASPIRAZIONE ©
. stadi @ Hs * [m] Oooo
MHsp 3/4 ©
MHsp 3/5 5
MHsp 5/4 6.5
MHsp 5/5 7 5
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A R
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IT LV NL PL RO
1 | ALTEZZA DI ASPIRAZIONE UZSUKSANAS AUGSTUMS AANZUIGHOOGTE WYSOKOSC SSANIA INALTIMEA DE ASPIRATIE
2 | N.stadi Pakapju skaits Aant. trappen L. stopni Nr. etaje
RU SV TR
1 | BbICOTA BCACbIBAHWA SUGHOJD EMIS YUKSEKLIGI
2 | Kon-Bo cTyneHem Ant. steg Kademe No.
| Fig. A12 MHsp  DIMENSIONI / IZMERI / AFMETINGEN / WYMIARY / DIMENSIUNI /
PA3MEPDI / MATT / BOYUTLAR
D D-50Hz
F N.stadi®] A[mm] [ DNI [ DN2 [ F[mm] | L1[mm] | L2[mm] | L3 [mm]
3MHsp
A 1- 4 2 o | o 438 70 101 -
A ON2 5 99 | P P 457 | 0 | o -
10Nm 1 _ 4 127 , .| 433 70 101 -
A7 3 5 99 | VR s T 101 :
=] m (X ) SMHsp
= ! — ] | . 4 175 , .| 435 70 101 -
| ] 1 5 99 | R | Re 459 70 101 -
= P 4 175 . . 435 70 101 -
S AT 3 5 99 | FPT | R g 70 101 -
mi 11 L2 D-60 Hz
L3 186 N.stadi®| Afmm] [ DN1 | DN2 | F[mm] [ L1{mm] [ L2 [mm] | L3 [mm]
N°2 x M8 3MHsp
Torque 145 Nm 3 151 41 70 101 -
N 1~ 4 175 | Rol" | Rpl" | 435 70 101 -
- %’E 5 199 459 70 101 180
5|8 3 - = 3 151 41 70 101 -
= 3~ 4 175 | Rol" | Rol" | 435 70 101 -
= = 5 199 49 70 128 180
c g 5MHsp
== g 3 151 41 70 101 -
S 1~ 4 175 | Rol" | Rol" | 472 70 128 -
5 199 49 70 128 180
3 151 41 70 101 -
3~ 4 175 | Rol" | Rol" | 475 70 128 -
5 199 543 70 72 180
Modello® NPSH - 50 Hz Modello® NPSH - 60 Hz
ft . m ft m
6 24
16 20
2 4 16
%, B m =
3MHsp = 3MHsp z0f,
4
0 00_0 05 1.0 20 25 30 35 40 45 5.0 55 6.0m’/h 0 00 05 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 5. 6.0 6.5 7.0 m¥h
(; 1‘0 2‘0 3‘0 4‘0 52) 6‘0 7‘0 82) 9‘0 10‘0|/mm 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 /min
d 2 4. é é WE) ? 1.4 1.6 1.8 zb 2.2 2.4 2.6 US gpm 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 USgpm
ft . m ftom H
6 2 H
16 2 g
nl4 16 a s
= . 512
SMHsp || = SMHsp | | 20t
4
oko 0
0.0 1.0 20 30 4.0 50 6.0 70 8.0 9.0m¥/h 1 10 m¥h
6 1.0 Z.O 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 ﬂ.O 12.0 13.0 M{O WS.OI/mm 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160  Vmin
(‘) A‘\ é ]‘Z ]‘6 2.0 2‘4 Z‘B 3‘2 3‘6 US gpm 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 USgpm

1) Modello / Modelis / Model / Model / Model / Mopgenb / Modell / Model
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" IT LV NL

DESCRIZIONE COMPONENTE KOMPONENTU APRAKSTS BESCHRIJVING ONDERDEEL
20.00 Camicia esterna Aréjais apvalks Externe voering
20.01 Flangia porta tenuta Blivejuma turétaja atloks Afdichtingsflens
20.03 Adattatore motore Motora adapteris Motoradapter
20.05 Tappo di carico lepludes aizbaznis Vuldop
20.06 Kit cuscinetti Gultnu komplekts Lagerkit
20.12 Staffa di sostegno e viti Atbalsta stiprinajums un skraves Steunbeugel en schroeven
30.00 Albero pompa Stkna varpsta Pompas
30.01 Kit tenuta meccanica Mehaniska blivéjuma komplekts Kit mechanische afdichting
30.02 Kit posizionamento tenuta meccanica Mehaniska blvéjuma novietosanas komplekts Bevestigingskit mechanische afdichting
30.03 Kit O-ring 0-ring blivgredzena komplekts Kit O-ring
40.00 Corpo stadio con diffusore Pakapju stikna korpuss ar difuzoru Behuizing trap met diffuser
40.02 Gruppo anello rasamento flottante PeldoSas plakanas paplaksnes bloks Groep zwevende schraperring
40.03 Corpo primo stadio Pirmas pakapes korpuss Behuizing eerste trap
40.04 Corpo ultimo stadio Pedgjas pakapes korpuss Behuizing laatste trap
40.10 Corpo stadio con valvola di adescamento Korpuss ar uzpildes varstu Behuizing trap met zuigklep
50.00 Girante Rotors Waaier
50.01 Distanziali girante Rotora starplikas Afstandhouders waaier
60.01 Cassa motore con statore Motora korpuss ar statoru Motorkast met stator
60.02 Coperchio motore posteriore Motora aizmuguréjais vaks Deksel motor achterkant
60.03 Ventola Ventilators Ventilator
60.04 Copriventola e viti Ventilatora vaks un skraves Ventilatorafscherming en schroeven
60.05 Tiranti motore Motora stieni Trekstangen motor
60.06 Kit minuteria motore Mazu motora detalu komplekts Kit reserveonderdelen motor
60.07 Piedino cassa motore Motora korpusa péda Voetje motorkast
60.08 Coperchio e base copri morsettiera Spailu bloka parsegs un pamatne Deksel en basis klemmenbordafscherming
60.09 Morsettiera Spailu bloks Klemmenbord
60.10 Condensatore Kondensators Condensator

" PL RO RU
OPIS ELEMENTU DESCRIERE COMPONENTA OMUCAHUE KOMIMOHEHTA
20.00 Obudowa zewnetrzna Camasa externa Hapy»Hbll1 KOXyX
20.01 Kotnierz uszczelnienia mechanicznego Flansa port-etansare OnaHew Ans ynnoTHeHWs
20.03 Adapter silnika Adaptor motor Apantep aBuratens
20.05 Korek wlewu Buson de incdrcare 3anvBHasA KpbllKa
20.06 Zestaw fozysk Kit rulmenti KomnnekT noAWmnnHnKos
20.12 Listwa podtrzymujaca i Sruby Suport de sustinere si suruburi OnopHas ckoba 1 BUHTbI
30.00 Wat pompy Arbore pompa Ban Hacoca
30.01 Zestaw uszczelnienia mechanicznego Kit etansare mecanica KomnnekT mexaH1M4eCcKoro ynnoTHeHms
30.02 | Zestaw do ustawiania uszczelnienia mechanicznego Kit pozitionare etansare mecanica KomniiekT Mo3MuLioHMpoBaHIA MexaHmeckoro
YMIOTHEHUA

30.03 Zestaw pierscienia uszczelniajacego typu ,,0” Kit O-ring KoMnnekT ynnoTHUTeNbHOrO KonbLia
40.00 Korpus stopnia z dyfuzorem Corp etaj cu difuzor Kopnyc ctynexu ¢ gudpdysopom
40.02 Unoszacy sie pierscien ttokowy zgarniajacy Grup inel de ajustare flotant Y3en nnasatoLLero NpoCTaBoOYHOro KonbLa
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" PL RO RU
OPIS ELEMENTU DESCRIERE COMPONENTA OMUCAHUE KOMMOHEHTA
40.03 Korpus pierwszego stopnia Corp primul etaj Kopnyc nepsoii ctynexun
40.04 Korpus ostatniego stopnia Corp ultimul etaj Kopnyc nocnepHei ctyneHun
40.10 Korpus stopnia z zaworem zalewowym Corp etaj cu supapa de amorsare Kopnyc cTyneHu ¢ npuemHbIM KfianaHom
50.00 Wirnik Rotor Pabouee koneco
50.01 Przektadki wirnika Distantiere rotor MpocTaBku pabouero Koneca
60.01 Obudowa silnika ze stojanem Carcasa motor cu stator Kopnyc aBuratens co ctatopom
60.02 Tylna pokrywa silnika Capac motor posterior 3afiHAA KpbllKa ABuUratens
60.03 Wentylator Ventilator KpbinbuaTka
60.04 Ostona wentylatora i Sruby Capac ventilator si suruburi KpblluKa KpbinbYaTKM 1 BUHTbI
60.05 Ciegna silnika Tiranti motor Tarn pBuratens
60.06 Zestaw drobnych wyrobéw metalowych silnika Kit piese motor KomnnekT Menkux getanei asuratens
60.07 Stopka obudowy silnika Picior carcasa motor Hoxka kopryca gBuratens
60.08 Pokrywa i podstawa skrzynki zaciskowej Capac si baza acoperire regleta Kpbilka v 0CHOBaHME ANA 3aKPBITVA WnTa
ynpasneHuna
60.09 Listwa zaciskowa Regleta KnemmHas kopobka
60.10 Kondensator Condensator KoHpeHcaTop
" SV TR
BESKRIVNING AV KOMPONENT BILESEN ACIKLAMASI
20.00 Ytterholje Dis kutu
20.01 Flans tatningshallare Sizdirmaz flans
20.03 Motoradapter Motor adaptéri
20.05 Pafyliningslock Yikleme tipasi
20.06 Lagersats Rulman kiti
20.12 Stodfaste och skruvar Destek braketi ve vidalar
30.00 Pumpaxel Pompa mili
30.01 Sats mekanisk tatning Mekanik sizdirmazlik conta kiti
30.02 Sats for positionering av mekanisk tatning Mekanik sizdirmazlik konumlandirma kiti
30.03 0-ringssats 0-ring halka kiti
40.00 Steghdlje med diffusor Diftizorli kademe govdesi
40.02 Enhet flytande skrapring Sabit olmayan raynel pul halka grubu
40.03 Holje forsta steget Birinci kademe govdesi
40.04 Holje sista steget ikinci kademe gévdesi
40.10 Steghoélje med pafyliningsventil Emis valfli kademe gévdesi
50.00 Pumphijul Cark
50.01 Avstandsstycken pumphjul Cark ara parcalar
60.01 Motorhus med stator Statorlu motor gévdesi
60.02 Bakre skydd motor Arka motor kapadi
60.03 Flakt Fan
60.04 Flaktskydd och skruvar Fan koruyucu ve vidalar
60.05 Motordragstanger Motor baglanti cubuklari
60.06 Sats med sma reservdelar till motorn Motor kugiik parca kiti
60.07 Fot motorhus Motor govde ayagi
60.08 Lock och bas for kldmlistskyddet Terminal blogu koruyucu temel ve kapak
60.09 Klamlist Terminal blogu
60.10 Kondensator Kondansator
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Im CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE / STRAVAS KABELIS / VOEDINGSKABEL / KABEL ZASILAJAC
/ CABLU DE ALIMENTARE / KABEJ1b SNEKTPONMUTAHUA /STRbMKABEL /
BESLEME KABLOSU
Monofase / Single-phase / Monofasica / Einphasig / Monophasée / iz 10k 5 1< solises /
LO G 0 Uhefaasiline / Yksivaihe / Vienfazis

Model A g |max@ Cavo @ Coppia di serraggio sul pressacavo ¥ Occhielli ®

SN 8 Date__ € Imax < 10A HO7RN-F 361 4Nm M5

Cde b 10A < Imax < 16A HO7RN-F 3G15 4Nm M5

Q E I/min H F m

Hmin G m
MEI =

Continuous Duty

Motor f 3 Hz
UR V~ | S7A TWF UV
Weight L Kg ClM P_N
Tmax O °C c €
Pmax P MPa ( Q bar) Made in Italy

LO G o Trifase / Three-phase / Trifasica / Dreiphasig / Triphasé / xJicugs 10U sl 1< ylisiss /

Kolmefaasiline / Kolmivaihe / Trifazis
Model A
SN = e c 220/380 V & 230/400 V & 400/690 V
Code D 4 Imax® Cavo @ Coppia di serraggio sul pressacavo ® Occhielli ©
Q E Umn H F m Imax < 10A HO7RN-F 4Gl 4Nm M5
Hmin G m  Hmax H m 10A < Imax < 16A HO7RN-F 4G1.5 4Nm M5
MEI Hyd. Eff. % 16A < Imax < 25A HO7RN-F 4G2.5 75Nm M5
Conti Dut: T °C . . . . . R B E : .
Meor e 3t D Trifase / Three-phase / Trifésica / Dreiphasig / Triphasé / &:Jics 10U sl 5 1l ylisiss /
] .. .. .
U, R/ T Vi |, 51U Kolmefaasiline / Kolmivaihe / Trifazis
IE3 2/4 V % 314 W % 4/4 X % 220/440V
Weight L Kg CIM IPN_ N Imax @ Cavo @ Coppia di serraggio sul pressacavo @ Occhielli ®
Tmax_0 °C C€ Imax <10A HO7RN-F 461 4Nm M4
Pmax _P MPa ( Qbar) Made in italy 10A < Imax < 16A HO7RN-F 4615 ANm M4
16A < Imax < 25A HO7RN-F 4G2.5 75Nm M4
IT Lv NL PL RO
1 | Cavo Kabelis Kabel Kabel Cablu
2 | Imax Imax Imax Imax Imax
- ) Pievilk$anas griezes moments Moment dokrecania na dtawiku A <

3 | Coppia di serraggio sul pressacavo uz kabela blivsléga Aanhaalkoppel op de kabelklem kablowym Cuplu destrangere presetupa

4 | Occhielli Cilpas Ogen Oczka Ocheti
RU SV TR
1 | Kabenb Kabel Kablo
2 | Imax Imax Imax
MoMEHT 3aTAKKI Ha KabenbHOM Atdragningsmoment pé&
3 BBORE kabelgenomforingen Kablo rakorunda sikistirma torku

4 | NpoywuHbl Oglor Delik halkalar
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TENSIONE MAGGIORE @

TENSIONE MINORE @

MONOFASE ®

230/400
400/690
220/380

230/400
400/690
220/380

CONDENSATORE

CONDENSATORE @
s

™ N
£

IT LV NL PL RO
1 | TENSIONE MAGGIORE AUGSTAKS SPRIEGUMS HOGERE SPANNING WYZSZE NAPIECIE TENSIUNE MAI MARE
2 | TENSIONE MINORE ZEMAKS SPRIEGUMS LAGERE SPANNING NIZSZE NAPIECIE TENSIUNE MAI MICA
3 | MONOFASE VIENFAZES EENFASIG JEDNOFAZOWY MONOFAZATA
4 | CONDENSATORE KONDENSATORS CONDENSATOR KONDENSATOR CONDENSATOR

RU SV TR
1 | BONbLWEE HANPAMEHWE HOGSTA SPANNING BUYUK GERILIM
2 | MEHbLUEE HAMPAXXEHWE LAGSTA SPANNING KUCUK GERILIM
3 | OQHO®A3HbIE ENFAS MONOFAZE
4 | KOHOEHCATOP KONDENSATOR KONDANSATOR

FPS




IT - DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE

FRANKLIN ELECTRICS.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE - VICENZA - ITALIA

Dichiara che la macchina:

* ELETTROPOMPA MODELLO "MH" O "MHsp"

» ANNO DI COSTRUZIONE E NUMERO DI SERIE: (vedere la targa dati ed etichetta

_incopertina)

E conforme alle seguenti direttive:

+ Direttiva 2006/42/CE (MACCHINE), modelli per uso professionale; Direttiva
2014/35/EU (BASSA TENSIONE), modelli per uso domestico; Direttiva
2014/30/EU (COMPATIBILITA ELETTROMAGNETICA); Direttiva 2011/65/EU
(ROHS 11+2015/863); Direttiva 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

E progettata e costruita in accordo con le norme tecniche:

+ EN809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017
+ AT1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN 60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN
61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007; EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

La persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico e a redigere la dichiarazione
di conformita é:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 DUEVILLE - VI
Luogo e data: Dueville, 11/11/2023

LV - EK ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE - VICENZA -

ITALIJA

Apliecina, ka masina:

* ELEKTROSUKNA MODELIS «MH» VAl «MHsp»

+ RAZOSANAS GADS UN SERIJAS NUMURS: (skatit datu plaksniti un etiketi uz
vaka)

atbilst Sadam direktivam:

+ Direktiva 2006/42/EK (MASINAS), modeli profesionalai lietosanai; Direktiva
2014/35/ES (ZEMSPRIEGUMS), modeli lieto3anai majas; Direktiva 2014/30/ES
(ELEKTROMAGNETISKA SADERIBA); Direktiva 2011/65/ES (ROHS 11 2015/863);
Direktiva 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

ir projektéta un izgatavota saskana ar sekojoSiem tehniskajiem standartiem:

+ EN'809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017
+ AT1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN 60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN
61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007; EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

Persona, kas ir pilnvarota apkopot tehnisko dokumentaciju un sagatavot
athilstibas deklaraciju, ir:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L,, VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 DUEVILLE -
VICENZA

Vieta un datums: Dueville, 11.11.2023

NL - EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

FRANKLIN ELECTRICS.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE - VICENZA - ITALIE

Verklaart dat de machine:

* ELEKTROPOMP MODEL "MH" OF "MHsp"

* BOUWJAAR EN SERIENUMMER: (zie het gegevensplaatje en het etiket op de
omslag)

Conform de volgende richtlijnen is:

+ Richtlijn 2006/42/EG (MACHINES), modellen voor professioneel gebruik;
Richtlijn 2014/35/EU (LAAGSPANNING), modellen voor huishoudelijk gebruik;
Richtlijn 2014/30/EU (ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE COMPATIBILITEIT); Richtlijn
2011/65/EU (ROHS 11+2015/863); Richtlijn 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

Ontworpen en gebouwd is in overeenstemming met de technische normen:

+ EN809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017
+ AT1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN 60335-2-41:2021 + AT1:2021; EN
61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007; EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

De persoon die geautoriseerd is om het technisch dossier samen te stellen en de
verklaring van overeenstemming op te stellen is:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 DUEVILLE - VI
Plaats en datum: Dueville, 11/11/2023

Jorge Seco
Engineering Director

[P

PL - DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

FRANKLIN ELECTRICS.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE - VICENZA - WEOCHY

Deklaruje, ze maszyna:

* ELEKTROPOMPA MODEL ,MH” LUB ,MHsp”

* ROK BUDOWY | NUMER SERYJNY: (patrz tabliczka znamionowa i etykieta na
okfadce)

Jest zgodna z ponizszymi dyrektywami:

+ dyrektywa 2006/42/CE (MASZYNY), modele do uzytku profesjonalnego;
dyrektywa 2014/35/UE (NISKIE NAPIECIE), modele do uzytku domowego;
dyrektywa 2014/30/UE  (KOMPATYBILNOSC  ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNA),
dyrektywa 2011/65/EU (ROHS 11+2015/863); dyrektywa 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

zostata zaprojektowana i zbudowana zgodnie z normami technicznymi:

» EN809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017
+ AT1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN 60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN
61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007; EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

Osoba upowazniong do sporzadzania dokumentacji technicznej i deklaracji
zgodnosci jest:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 DUEVILLE - VI
Migjsce i data: Dueville, 11.11.2023

RO - DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE

FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE -

VICENZA - ITALIA

Declara ca masina:

« ELECTROPOMPA MODEL ,MH" SAU ,MHsp”

+ AN DE FABRICATIE SI NUMAR DE SERIE: (a se vedea pldcuta cu date
si eticheta de pe copertd)

Este in conformitate cu urmatoarele directive:

« Directiva 2006/42/CE (MASINI), modele pentru uz profesional;
Directiva 2014/35/EU (JOASA TENSIUNE), modele pentru uz casnic;
Directiva 2014/30/EU (COMPATIBILITATE ELECTROMAGNETICA);
Directiva 2011/65/EU (ROHS I1+2015/863); Directiva 2009/12/CE
(640/2009)

Este proiectata si fabricata in conformitate cu normele tehnice:

« EN 809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 +
A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN
60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007;
EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

Persoana autorizatd sa intocmeasca dosarul tehnic si sa redacteze
declaratia de conformitate este:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031
DUEVILLE - VI

Locul si data: Dueville, 11/11/2023

Jorge Seco
Engineering Director

FPS



RU-AEKJNTAPALIAA O COOTBETCTBUUN HOPMAM EC

FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE -

VICENZA - ITALIA (UTANUA

3aABNAET, YTO MallMHa:

« DJIEKTPOHACOC MOZEJb "MH" TN "MHsp"

- TO W3rOTOBNEHWA U CEPUMHBIA HOMEP: (cm. 3aBoackyio
TabnMuKy 1 HaKNerKy Ha 06NoXKe)

CooTBeTCTBYeT C/iefly oMM ANPEKTUBaM:

« [upekTtnea 2006/42/EC (MO MALUMHAM I OBOPYOOBAHWIO),
mofenu AnAa npodeccMoHanbHOro MCNonb3oBaHus; [npekTusa
2014/35/EC (MO HW3KOBOJIbTHBbIM YCTPOWCTBAM), mogenu
ANA [OMallHero ucnonb3osaHus; [upektusa 2014/30/EC (OB
SNEKTPOMATHUTHOW COBMECTUMOCTW); AnpekTrea 2011/65/
EC (ROHS 11+2015/863); AnpekTrea 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

CnpoeKTpOBaHa 1 CKOHCTPYMPOBaHa B COOTBETCTBUN C

TEXHUYECKMM CTaHAapTaMu:

- EN 809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 +
A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021,EN
60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007;
EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

Jlnuo,  ynNonHOMOYEeHHOe  Ha  COCTaBfieHME  TEXHUYECKOW
JOKYMeHTaLum1 1 AeKnapaumm o COOTBETCTBMU:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L, VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031
DUEVILLE - VI

MecTto n gata: lyssunne, 11/11/2023

SV - EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

FRANKLIN ELECTRICS.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE - VICENZA - ITALIEN

Forsakrar att maskinen:

* ELEKTRISK PUMP MODELL "MH" ELLER "MHsp"

+ TILLVERKNINGSAR OCH SERIENUMMER: (se maérkskylten och etiketten pa

_ omslaget)

Overensstammer med féljande direktiv:

+ Direktiv 2006/42/EG (MASKINER), modeller for professionell anvéndning;
Direktiv 2014/35/EU (LAGSPANNING), modeller fér hushalisbruk; Direktiv
2014/30/EU (ELEKTROMAGNETISK KOMPATIBILITET); Direktiv 2011/65/EU
(ROHS 11+2015/863); Direktiv 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

Har konstruerats i enlighet med de tekniska standarderna:

+ EN809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017
+ A1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN 60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN
61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007; EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

Den person som &r behdrig att sammanstalla den tekniska dokumentationen och
att uppratta forsakran om éverensstémmelse:

JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 DUEVILLE - VI
Ort och datum: Dueville, 2023-11-11

TR - CE UYGUNLUK BEYANI

FRANKLIN ELECTRICS.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 - DUEVILLE - VICENZA - [TALYA

Beyan eder ki makine: )

* ELEKTRIKLI POMPA MODELI "MH" VEYA "MHsp"

* URETIM YILI VE SERI NUMARASI (kapaktaki etikete ve veri plakasina bakin)

Asadidaki direktiflere uygundur;

+ Direktif 2006/42/CE (MAKINELER), profesyonel kullanim icin modeller;
Direktif 2014/35/AB (ALCAK GERILIM), evsel kullanim icin modeller; Direktif
2014/30/AB (ELEKTROMANYETIK UYUMLULUK); Direktif 2011/65/AB (ROHS
11+2015/863); Direktif 2009/12/CE (640/2009)

Asagidaki teknik standartlara tasarlanmistir ve Gretilmistir:

+ EN809:2009 + EC 1:2010, EN 9908/A1:2011; EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017
+ A1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021, EN 60335-2-41:2021 + A11:2021; EN
61000-6-1:2007, EN 61000-6-3:2007; EN 60034-2-1:2014, EN 60034-30-1:2014.

Teknik fasikuli olusturmakla ve uyumluluk beyanini olusturmakla yetkili kisi:
JORGE SECO - FRANKLIN ELECTRIC S.R.L., VIA ASOLO, 7 - 36031 DUEVILLE - VI
Yer ve tarih: Dueville, 11/11/2023

Jorge Seco
Engineering Director

FPS
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